





TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABBREVIATIONS AND ﬂCRON?MS- 1]

EJ{EEUTWE SUMMA RY et vi
SUMMARY TABLES AND CHARTS oot B A T e T X
I Audit Work Statistics............cooveerrerio . - i e A e s X
It: Audit observations regarding Financial Management......omeeeionieee X
It Culcome statistics ................ AR LR e RS e R e A oo e e er e sns i
Iv: Table of irregularities pointed out i e . | |
Chapter | : et e e A i e o |
N Public Financial Mnnugemnnt Issues {Accountant Gcnern[ Balnchlm Quetta) ............ I
Chapter 2.....covrvvonnn. . » 14
2. Agricuhure and Cooperatives Department - 14
LI Introduction........ " 4
2.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounis {Variance Analysis) et L4
2.1.3  Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ...............ooo.coooo. 13
22 AUDIT PARAS SR R 16
R 27
3 Autonomous Bodies, - T 27
31 Balochistan Development Authority... u: 27
3.1.1  Introduction......... " tmteiahe TRl S .27
3.1.2  Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Annl;rs:s} : AR 27
3.1.3  Briel comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ...........oooovovroon.. 27
32 AUDIT PARAS ¥ e 28
33 Balochistan University n!‘lnfnnnatmn Tenlmnlngy. Engineering and Management
Sciences............ 39
3.3.1  Commenis on Budget and Accounts (Variance ﬁ.nn]ysis} .......... 30
3.3.2  Brief comments on the status of compliance wnh PAC directives ..........oo.eevenennernnnnns 39
34 AUDIT PARAS ................ £ R 40
33 Gawadar Development Authority ... e e e 43
3.5.1  Introduction. ; i 43
3.52  Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis) B PRI TSty R 43

3.5.3  Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ... 43




3.7.3  Briel comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ..o
38 AUDIT PARAS ... LR AP e \aradadiSiRe b s

39 Provincial Disaster Management Authority ...

I B 1111 a%s (111 | DR PSR R
392 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis) ..o

3.9.3  Briel comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives AR i 5
311 Sardar Bahadur Khan Woman University, QUEa . i .. 58
3.11.1  Introduction... R Ak s b R b g et 58
3.11.2 Comments on Budgi:t and Accounts (Variance Analysis) .... .58
3113 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ................ w38
D302 AUDIT PARAS o 59
3.13  Quetta Water Supply and Environmental lmpmvmnmu Project (QWSEIP) 60
3.13.1  Introduction... i o s T RSN R T—— 60
3.13.2 Comments on Budgct and Accounts (Variance Annl;.fsis] .. 60
3.13.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ... 60
3.14  AUDIT PARAS. RS e R P i 61
(00,17, 1= . [T I it o B L i U 73
4.1 Hmd L i TV 1T e——— R S e e ke 73
4.1.1 Intmdmﬁnn ................. e .13
4.12  Comments on Budget and Accounts {\farianu ﬁmlyxi&} o
4.1.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ... 74
4.2 AUDIT PARAS . PP LT A i .14
Chapter 5. e e A s e 91
5.1 Cummunmnﬁun and Works (C&W) Department e o R R e R 91
5.1.1  Introduction ) TSR ; 91
5]1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Amlysns} ................... 91
5.1.3  Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives .. 92
52 AUDIT PARAS ..ocvvevveermsssrsmmnisssassrsstassamssrerssssss ot st rasn s b4 bbb st s s aa st a5 As bbb nn s 93
ChAPIET 6 ....ooceeriransrisarsrsmmsressnssssssasisass R S s R Vil
6.1 Education Department..... oot A S RS SR A 1
6.1.1  Introduchion.....ccume s ST TR RSNEL .. . | ST 11
6.1.2  Comments on Budget and Accounts {‘U’nnmu Analysis] ............ i
6.1.3  Brief cmnnnents on the status of compliance with PAC directives ......oeuciscnnncans 112




7.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis) ....coovvreineeceecsenesees i, 137
7.2 AUDIT PARAS 44 TE T LA h LA £ St o e AR e ettt 138
L34 [T o of | RO pY i . .. 143
8.1 L T e 143
B Introduction: .........cc..ovurrromeeenseessosons B e R P e R 143
8.1.2  Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis) .......oovrvrersieisnnins o 143
8.1.3  Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ..... - 143
B2 AUDIT PARAS ......oivmmrerencestecneesessessssssesssessesessssesesssseseseseomsomsssseseseesesee e s 144
Chanter 9................ z % . e 159
2.1 Public Health Engineering Department..... . 159
%.1.1  Introduction................ 2 SRR . 159
9.1.2  Comments on Budgel and Accounts (Variance ANlVEIE) i s e G 159
9.1.3  Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ............ . 160
932 AUDIT PARAS P — . FO0
9.22  Imegular expenditure due to allowing NSRs - Rs.1.492 million.....................__ 161
Chapter 10....... g . 168
1.1 lrrigation Department L e 1 A R bR b e en e 8 e e 168
10.1.1  Introduction: i R R . 168
10.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis) ........coccovveeommnnnreeerorisooo, 168
10.1.3  Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ......... . 168
10.2 AUDIT PARAS ....c....... iR e - 169
L " . 184
1.1 Labor and Manpower Department . AT s e 184
1.1 Introduction:............. ST . 184
11.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)............... . 184
11.1.3  Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ......................_ 184
11.2 AUDIT PARAS .... ey e S R S v 185
Chapter 12.... . L L saen e 8kttt et et r e e eaes 189
12.1 Livestock and Dairy Development Depanment ...........ooo.oeorosoeovoossoooo 189
12.1.1  Introduction............... - Srersari i a R e n e R e ne e ennn et 189
12.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis) ........ccoeveencesrsnscverossoessns, 189
12.1.3  Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ......................._. 189
122 AUDIT PARAS oo 190

Chmnr l3 e L L L L D L R PSP -




13.1.3  Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC direclives .o 198
13.2 AUDIT PARAS .. ooreressmsssnnssnsmsmnnmsssnsrsssss v snsnsnsnsmsna vt reeeee 199
Chapter 14 . 202
14,1 Services And General Administration Dcpuﬂmnl{SJ:GﬁD} ...................................... 32
14.1.1  Introduction...... e A .. 202
14.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis) oo 202
14.1.3  Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives ..o 02
142  AUDITPARAS ... gt
CTAPREE 15 vevveeueeresssss 22t 5455445803588 84 AR 213
15.1  Sports Depariment ... a2 13
D801 ITHTOOUCLION: ceeerervamssssrsrsrsrsrsceanananamanasasdsssbat s Ao bR SE a8 a1 884444 R A A AT P TR0 213
i5.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Amlysis] . 203
15.2 AL T PARAS coooieececvssissrsssssisssnassss sesarasbs s48s 148arRARI RERS AR RS H snns B4 RS PR SEREY RS R s AR aR TR T s 213
0111111 1= [ T TR wal?
IAFDAC PARAS (LSt ...o10001111143se3505semessesessassssssassssssasassesssassssssassssassasssssseasesssasasasssssssssssnes 218
AUTIIEXLITES oo ouveeseessrsssesssssnsssnassmesrmndbessbbes4sSHE3AEE RS ER R PR HHE S 4SS FE S FRR RS Fam RRE AT S bF £ 5058 RERSEEL S ERRS AL RS R Re R 225




AASHTO
AG

- APPM
AR
B&R
BCDA
BDA
BRC
BRP
BSSI
BOQ
BT
BUITMS

Col.
CNIC
Constt:
CPWA
CPWD
C&w
CSR
Cft.
Cum
cv
DAC
DDO
DG
DM
EAD
E&M
ECNEC
FIR
FTR
GA
GDA
GBPS
GFR
Gl
HEIS
HITE

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

All American State Highways Technical Officials
Accountant General

Accounting Policies and Procedure Manual
Annual Repair

Buildings and Roads .

Balochistan Coastal Development Authority
Balochistan Development Authority
Balochistan Residential College
Balochistan Reserve Police

Balochistan Small Scale Irrigation

Bill of Quantities

Black Top

Balochistan University of Information
Technology and Management Sciences
Column .
Computerized National Identity Card
Construction

Central Public Work Accounts

Central Public Works Department
Communication and Works

Composite Schedule of Rates

Cubic Feet

Cubic Meter

Cash Voucher

Departmental Accounts Committee
Drawing and Disbursing Officer

Director General

Dera Murad

Economic Affair Division

Electrical and Mechanical

Executive Committee of National Economic Council

First Investigation Report

Federal Treasury Rules

General Administration

Gawadar Development Authority
Government Boys Public School
General Financial Rules
Galvanized Iron

High Efficiency Irrigation System
Hub Industrial Trading Estate




Km
KW
LIEDA

MA
MB
MD
MFDAC

M

mm
MNCH
MOF
MSD
NHA
NIIC
NOC
NSL
NSR
OFWM
0&M
PAC
PC-1
PD
P&D
PDMA
PDWP
P/F

P/L
PODB

- POL
PSDP
QESCO
QWS&EIP

RCC
RDs
Rft.
SD
SDO
Si

Kilometer

Kilo Watt

Lasbela Industrial Estate Development
Authority

Mohammad Ali

Measurement Book

Managing Director

Memoranda for Departmental Accounts
Committee

Meter

Millimeter

Maternal Newborn Child Health
Ministry of Finance

Medical Store Depot

Nationa! Highway Authority

National Jubilee Insurance Company
No Objection Certificate

Natural Surface Level

Non Schedule Rate

On Farm Water Management
Operation and Maintenance

Public Accounts Committee

Planning Commission-1

Project Director

Planning and Development

Provincial Disaster Management Authority
Provincial Development Working Party
Providing and Fixing

Providing and Laying

Pakistan Qil Seed Development Project
Petroleum, Oil and Lubricants

Public Sector Development Program
Quetta Electric Supply Company
Quetta Water Supply and Environmental
Improvement Project

Reinforcement cement concrete

Road Distances

Running Feet

Security Deposit

Sub Divisional Officer

Schedule Item




S/R
T&P
TTTC
uUC
UIE
UoB
V. No.
Vol
WASA
WBM
WITE

Supplying and Repairing
Tools and Plants

Technical Trade Training City
Union Council

Uthal Industrial Estate
University of Balochistan
Voucher Number

Volume

Water and Sanitation Authority
Water Bound Macadam
Winder Industrial Trading Estate







PREFACE

Articles 169 and 170 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973. read
with Sections 8 and 12 of the Auditor General (Functions, Powers and Terms and
Conditions of Service) Ordinance. 2001, require the Auditor General of Pukistan to
conduct audit ol receipts and expenditure from the Consolidated Fund and Public
Accounts of the Federation and of cach Province; and the accounts ol any authority or
body established by the Federation or a Province.

The report is based on audit of the accounts of various Departments and autonomous
bodies of Government of Balochistan for the Financial Year 2011-12 and accounts of
some entities of Departments pertaining to previous financial years. Direclorate
General of Audit Balochistan conducted audit during 2012-13 on test check basis
with a view to reporting significant findings to the relevant stakeholders. The main
body of the Audit Repots includes only the systemic issues and Audit findings
carrying value of Rs.| million or more. Relatively less significant issucs are listed in
the Annexure-1 of the Audit Report. The audit observation listed in the Annexure-|
shall be pursued with the Principal Accounting Officer at the DAC level and in all
cases where the PAO does not initiate appropriate action, the Audit Observations will
be brought to the notice of the Public Accounts Committee through the next year's
-Audit Report.

Audit findings indicate the need for adherence to the regularity framework besides
instituting and strengthening internal controls 10 avoid recurrence of similar
violations and irregularities. Audit of Foreign Aided Projects are also conducted and
reports are being issued separately.

Most of the observations included in the report have been finalized in the light of
discussions in the DAC meetings and written responses of the Departments, except in
the case of the Education, Health, Population Weifare, Forest & Wild Life and
Services& General Administration Department, where neither meetings of DACs
were held nor wrillen responses provided despite the efforts of the Directorate
General Audit.

The Audit Report is submitted to the Governor Balochistan in pursuance of the
Article 171 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973, for causing it
to be laid before the Provincial Assembly,

S/d

(Muhammad Akhtar Buland Rana)
Dated: March 4, 2013 Auditor General of Pakistan







EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The DG Audit, Balochistan carries out the audit of Government of
Balochistan. The Provincial Government conducts its operations under the Rules
of Business 1973 that envisage Provincial Government as comprising 31 Principal
Accounting Officers (PAOs) for different Departments, Attached Departments,
Subordinate Offices, Departmental Accounting Offices, and certain Autonomous
Bodies. Financial provisions of the Constitution describe the Government as
Provincial Consolidated Fund and Public Account for which Annual Budget
Statement is authorized by the Provincial Assembly in the form of budgetary
grants. For audit of the same, DG Audit Balochistan has a human resource of 49
personnel resulting in 11,074 man-days. The annual budget amounted to
Rs.29.702 million. Office is mandated to conduct regularity (Financial attest audit
and compliance with authority audit) and performance audit of Departments and
Projects run by these Departments.

a. Scope of Audit

Total expenditure of the Provincial Government for the Financial Year
2011-12 was Rs.137,763 million, under the jurisdiction of DG Audit Balochistan
covering 31 PAOs and 1,513 formations and in addition expenditure of
Rs.1420.578 million incurred by four Foreign Aided Projects.. Out of this, DG
Audit, Balochistan audited an expenditure of Rs.56,351.22 million that, in terms
of percentage, is 41% approximately of auditable expenditure.

b. Recoveries at the instance of audit

Recoverable of Rs.1759.944 million were pointed out, out of which
recovery of Rs.60.967 million was affected during the year 2012-13, at the time of
compilation of report. Out of the total recoverable, Rs.30.53 million was not in
the notice of the executive before audit.

c. Audit Methodology

Financial Attect and Camnliancs Audit nn the arcnimte nf Mavarnmant o F




the law and order situation in the province as well as to facilitate the access to live
SAP/R3 data. intranet, internet facility, and availability of permanent files. Desk
review helped the auditors in understanding the systems, procedures, processes,
environment, and the audited entity before starting field activity. This greatly
lacilitated in the identification of high-risk arcas for substantive testing in the
ficld.

d. Comments on Internal Controls and Internal Audit Department

Audit of the departments and subordinate offices, conducted during the
year, and indicated that effective internal controls were missing in most of the
organizations and government departments. Recurrence ol similar irregularities
pointed out by statutory audit year afier year is a reflection upon the level of
effeetivencss of internal control.

Due to absence of proper internal control system in the provincial
government departments and organizations, certain macro issues have emerged,
such as

e non-recovery of government dues,
e procurement of stores in non-transparent manner,
s loss to public exchequer due to acts of omission and commission,

* non-observance of prescribed procedures in exccution of development
schemes,

» repair works and non-accountal of transactions in the books of accounts.

e Statutory audit exercises a test check of the total transactions. The
irregularities pointed out by Audit, being not exhaustive, are illustrative in nature,
Findings of the audit report are results of test check, showing irregularities
amounting to Rs.22,329 million. It is obvious that total volume of the
irregularities would be much higher, if the exhaustive audit would have been
carried out. The executive authorities can learn from the points raised by statutory
audit.




The key audit findings of the report:

i. 66 instances of irregular expenditure - Rs.79] 7.331 million'
ii. 34 instances of non-recovery - Rs.1759.944 million"

iii. 22 instances of non-maintenance / adjustment of record Rs.791.528 million™

iv. 2 instances of shortages / misappropriation -Rs.21.258 million™
V. 6 instances of evasion of taxes and dutics - Rs.582.94 milijon®
vi, 6 instances of non-production of record Rs.4787.503 million"
vii. 34 instances of unauthorized expenditure - Rs.1581.558 million*"
vili. 12 instances of overpayment - Rs.4887.008 million*™
222233 227,322, 3.24,3.2.53.2.103.2. 11.3.2.123.4.23.84 3.12.1 SU4012 3140013
432242742940, II,SZ.I.52453 5285 9.5.2.12,5.2.14,5.2.15.5.2. 16,6.2.6,6.2.8,6.2.12
6.2.16,6.2.17.6.2.18.6.2. 19.6.2.23,7.2.4.8.2.1 .8.2.4,

8.258.2.88.2.10,8.2.11.8.2 12,8.2 I38'7149.2.29.2.49259"69"7IO"S10’6IO"IOIO"I"
JL2, II2412”3I7"4I2 8.13.2.1,13.2.2,13.2.3,14.2.6 ,14.2.8,14.2.12 15.2.2

22122822932 10,2.2.11,3.4.1,3.6.1, 6.3,3.8.2,3.8.3,14.2,4.2.14.4.2, 15,4.2.16,5.2.11,5.2.17,5.2. 18.6.2.1,
0.2.2,6.24,6.2.5,6.2.7.6.2.11 7.2.2,7.2.3,82.3,8209 21, 12.2.2,14.2.1,14.2.2,14.2.4, 14.2.9,14.2.11

"4 2.2.5,3.10.1,3.10.3,,3.14.8,.2.6.4.2 .12, 4.2.13,5.2.3,6.2.20,6.2.2I,6.2.22,6.2.24,8.2.2,9.2.3,10.2.4,I0.2.8.l
1.2.2,i1.2.3,i2.2.6, 17.77|473~

Y4.2.4,12.2.1

3.2.63.2.134.2. 5,5.2.13,6.2.3.7.2.5

“3.2.1.2.2.6,3. 14.3,4.2.1,7.2.1,14.2.3

Vitg 5 4 4y mpamana .




ii.

iii.

v.

V1.

vii.

viii.

Recommendations

Government of Balochistan needs to constitute Public Accounts
Committee without further delay to clear the backlog of audit reports /
paras so that due process of accountability be completed.

Non-production of record is serious irregularity, which hinders audit work.
PAOs need to take disciplinary action against those officials who were
found responsible for non-production of records to audit.

PAOs need to comply with the Rules and Procedures in future to avoid
such irregularities as pointed out in this report.

Instances of the Departments/autonomous bodies making payments 1o
employees in contravention of Rules and in disregard of the employees’
entitlements, need to be checked by effecting recoveries where due and
taking disciplinary action against the officials involved in granting extra
perks and privileges.

Efforts need to be made by PAOs to recover overpaid amount.

Inquiries need to be conducted to fix responsibilities for loss, fudge
payments and doubtful expenditure. )

Departments need to strengthen internal controls to ensure that the lapses
are prevented which are reported.

PAOs need to ensure convening of timely DAC meetings.

The concerned Principal Accounting Officers of auditee organizations are

advised to:

ix.

X1

establish a mechanism of management controls with built-in checks and
balances to prevent unauthorized practices and unauthorized utilization of
public assets. :

ensure proper maintenance of records and

arrange proper facilities for appropriate training of the staff dealing with
financial matters on regular basis.




SUMMARY TABLES AND CHARTS

I: Audit Work Statistics
(Rs. in million)

b No, | l“)c.scriplinn No. Budget

i | ! Total entitics (l’:_\();l_i_:{ audit 31 137,763

g i jurisdiction

L2 f Total lhnm_l_lit-ms.in_uudiljuri:»dictiun 1.313 137,763

|3 | Toal entitics (PAOs) audited 15 54,930.646

4 Totl formations audited 274 5+.930.646

5 TAudit Inspection Reports 274 54,930.646
6 Special Audit Reports - 0

i { Performance Audit Reports ' - 0

'8 ! Other Reports [Foreign-Aided Projects 4 1420.578

j (FAPs)) _

II: Audit observations regarding Financial Management
(Rs. in million}

$. No. Description Amount Placed under
Audit Observation
i Unsound asset management 791.528
2 Weak financial management 10278.709
3 Weak Internal  Controls relating (o 11258.833
financial management
4 Others | 0
Total 2232907




[{I: Outcome statistics
(Rs. in million}

Expc“d'.h.'rc - Total Total
on acquiring Civil Receipts e current last year
physical assets Works P y

ear
{Procurement) y

Description

1 QOutlays . 260_75.23
AL 1194.184 | 27661.18 | 1885.44 Ffp 56,351.22 | 43,196
1420.58

Amount }
placed under . '
g 0 16086.08 | 709.07 | 553392 | 22329.07 s
observation i
firregularities
of Audit
Recoveries
pointed out at 0 1048.98 | 1419.15 | 105335 | 352148 | 4.079.03
the instance of
Audit

4 Recoveries
accepted
festablished at 0 609.97 42392 726.05 1759.94 3.034.83
the instance of r
Audit

5 Recoveries
realized at the
instance of ”
Audit 3

[

Ll

0 1692 | 935 134.70 60.97 31.43




IV: Table of irregularities pointed out

(Rs. in million)

Amount placed

o Description under audit
No. .
- - ebservation

1 Violation of Rules and- regulations and violation of .9498 20
principal of propriety and probity in public operations. ’

2 Reportetji cases of fraud, embez‘zlement, thefts and 21.058
misuse of public resources, i

3 Accounting Errors (accounting policy departure from
NAM*, misclassification, over or understatement of
account balances) that are significant but are not 791.528
material enough 1o result in the qualification of audit
opinions on the Financial Statements.

4 | If possible .quantify weaknesses of internal control 5469.948
systems. _

5 Recoveries and overpayments, representing cases of :
established overpayment or misappropriations of 1759.944
public monies

"6 | Non-production of record. 4787.303

7 | Others, including cases of accidents, negligence etc. 0

General of Pakistan which are IPSAS (Cash) compliant.

*The Accéunling Policies and Procedures prescribed by the Auditor




s,




Chapter 1

Public  Financial Management Issues  (Accountant General
Balochistan, Quetta)

Expenditure without any budgetary allocation - Rs.26.911million

As per GIFR 88, “the authority administering a grant is ultimately
responsible for watching the progress of expenditure on public service under its
control and for keeping the expenditure within the grant”,

Under Article 159 of Audit Code Article 43(2) and 89 of the constitution
prescribe that no expenditure from the revenues of the Federation or of the
Province shall be decmed to be duly authorized unless it is specified in the
schedule of authenticated expenditure”.

While  scrutinizing the Appropriation account of Government of
Balochistan for the financial year 2011-12 as part of the Certification audit, Audit
observed that an expenditure amounting to Rs.26.911million was incurred
unathorizedly without any budget allocation, as detailed in Annexure-1,

- Weak financial controls over the funds of Government and improper pre-
audit on the part of Accountant General.

In DAC meeting held during December 2012, AG Balochistan replied that
being an inevitable expenditure the Provincial Finance Department does not apply
any check against the budget allocation on account of pay and allowances
therefore, this office, cannot stop payments against pay and allowances.

Audit recommends that the matter be taken up with Finance Department to
ensure that comprehensive budgeting of all anticipated/contingent expenditure; so
that expenditure should not exceed more than 5% to 10% of budget as prescribed
by PEFA’s PFM Indicators.

*




Unutilized Development budget - Rs.16,882.262 million

- As per GFR 95, “all anticipated savings should be .surrendered to
Government immediately they are foreseen without waiting -till the end of the
year, unless they are required to meet excesses under some other unit or units
which are definitely foreseen at the time and no savings should be held in reserve
for possible future excess”.

A sum of Rs.16,882.262 million was allocated in the annuﬁl budget and
placed at the disposal of departmental authorities but these funds were not utilized
for the intended purposes, detailed in Annexure-2. :

Violation of the GFR and inefficient utilization of Government funds
resulted in unutilized budget. '

No response by the Finance Department till finalization of this report,
however, AG Balochistan during the DAC meeting held in December 2012,
replied that control of expenditure (saving, excess) comes within the purview of
authority administering a grant in terms of para-12 of G.F.R with para-88.

Audit recommend that the Government resources need to be utilized
efficiently and effectively and for the intended purposes. ;

Federhlly Funded Projects’ Expenditure without any budgetary
“allocation - Rs.1,297.130 million

As per GFR 88, “the authority administering a grant is ultimately
responsible for watching the progress of expenditure on public service under its
control and for keeping the expenditure. within the grant”.

Under Article 159 of Audit Code “Article 43(2) and 89 of the constitution
prescribe that no expenditure from the revenues of the Federation or of the
Province shall be deemed to be duly authorized unless it is specified in the
schedule of authenticated expenditure”. '

 While scrutinizing the Appropriation account of Government of
Balochistan for the financial year 2011-12 as part of the Certification audit, Audit




of Government and improper pre-audit on the part of Accountant General,

AG Balochistan in DAC meeting held during December 2012 replied that
the Finance Department Government of Balochistan has made releases against
Federally funded projects i.e. Population Welfare and Canal Irrigation which were
transferred from Federal Government. The Finance Department has not exhibited
the releases in budget and Schedule of Authorized Expenditure.

Audit recommends all Federally Fund Projects may be approved in
supplementary schedule of authorized expenditure.

Non-settlement of abstract expenditure - Rs.10.775 million

As per Treasury Rules 309-310, “The departments are required to submit
the detailed accounts against the abstract bills within time specified in sanction or
on June 30, the closing date of financial year.”

An amount of Rs.10.755 million was released by the DAD-I Section
against abstract expenditure to Secretary Education Department vide cheque No.
0405719 dated January 10, 2012, but no settlement account was provided against
certain release. The amount was claimed against scholarships of students from
Balochistan studying in Punjab.

However, no detailed account was available to validate the amount drawn.

. Violations of Rule

. Letting free the departments to not submit the detailed accounts
can cause many accounting and pre-audit problems. AGB may take
up the issue with the FD for resolution of the issue. Joint
compliance by AGB and FD on the issue can tie the departments to
submit their detailed accounts for the expenditure drawn on
abstract contingent bills.

~ AG Balochistan in DAC meeting held during December 2012 replied that
the. matter has been taken up with the Secretary Education Department
Government of Balochistan, Quetta to furnish the detail of the abstract bills drawn
on account of Scholarship to the students studying in Punjab Province. The detail

------ LI I R R 5 .




Audit recommends that the matter be taken up with the Finanee
Department to stop [urther releases till clearance of the above subject amount.

Unauthorized expenditure against allocated budget Public Debt-
Rs.1,990 million

As per GFR 88, “The authority administering a grant is ultimately
responsible for watching the progress of expenditure on public service under its
control and for keeping the expenditure within the grant.”

According to the Article 158 of Audit Code. “Audit is responsible for
watching firstly that the total expenditure under a grant or appropriation does not
exceed the amount of that grant or appropriation as specilied in authenticated
schedule of authorized expenditure and secondly that the total expenditure on
each of the sub heads fixed as unmits of appropriation under a grant or
appropriation does not exceed the allotment thereof as modified by orders of re-
appropriation passed by competent authority {rom time to time.”

According to the GFR 95, Vol-I, “All anticipated savings should be
surrendered to Government immediately they are forescen without waiting till the
end of the year. unless they are required 10 mect excesses under some other unit or
units which are definitely foreseen at the time and rfo savings should be held in
reserve for possible future excess.”

(Rs. in million)
Balochistan Investment fund | Final Grant | Expenditure Excess
Public Debt Discharge 11,276 13,277 1,990

. Violation of the GFRs

. Inefficient utilization of the Government funds

. The savings reported by the Audit are calculated as difference of
final grant after re-appropriation by Finance Department and actual
expenditure. If the excess funds are timely surrendered and
properly managed, these savings should be nil or negligible.

In DAC meeting held during December 2012, AG Balochistan replied that
the reconciliation of public debt discharged is regularly being carried out on
monthly basis with Finance Department Government of Balochistan, Quetta. At




[ 3

withdrawals and requested 1 provide additional Tund in supplementary orants hu
the same was notdone by the Finance Department.

The Finance Department did not respond 10 Audit objection 4l
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that Finanee Department being the regulatory authority
of financial matters of the provinee shall adhere to Audit objections and respond
to them on a timely manner. Besides the matter also needs detail Justification hy
the Provincial Finance Departiment.

It is also recommended that the funds in excess of the needs ol the
departments should be surrendered as soon as possible so that the Government
resources could be used efficiently and cliectively tor some other purposes.

L"ll}.’. Oul.ﬁ'l:lll(linﬂ L():ln.\' illld :\d\':ll]t‘t‘.\' :I))t‘:ll‘ill" i" th‘ Fil]:lllt‘t‘
l =~
A(.‘L‘Ulllﬂ - R.\'.fl.‘)““ llli"i()ll

Loans and Advances represent money provided by Provincial Government
o Local Bodies (e Munmicipalities. Local council cte.) and Financial
Institutions. During the course of certification audit tor the Financial Year 201 1-
12, it was observed on Page 83 of the Finanee Account. that there was no
movement in Loans and Advances account in lust Seven (8) years (AMaximum
comparative data available).

Movement in Loans and Advances account for the last Seven (8) VUurs Iy
given below:

| = T ——— ]
Batance | ! :;’::::;l;ls Receipt | Balanee on
S. S ou July 1, A during Fight June 310,
No. |  Purticulars 2004 "‘:%':::ri”’ (8) years 2012
(Rs,) '( Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)
} | Loansto Local 1417914 : 441791
Bodies
3 | Loansto Financial —}, go0 500 | : 2,560,938
Institutions
Total 0,978,852




The observation was communicated to management in the management
reports of the Financial Years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11 but no action had
been taken regarding the adjustment of these stuck up balances.

g Loss to the Government funds in case of non-recovery
g Overstatements of assets as the loans are outstanding from last
Eight (8) years ' :

AG Balochistan in DAC meeting held during December, 2012 replied that
the matter has been taken up with the Provincial Finance Secretary, Government
of Balochistan, Quetta but the reply was not received from Finance Department,
Government of Balochistan till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that outstanding loans nced to be recovered and if
loans and receivables were irrecoverable [More than Three (3) Financial Years)]
than these should be written off and charged to current Financial Statements as
expense. Further -actual position regarding receivables need to be presented in
accounts. .

Non-maintenance of Debt balances and agreement record by Finance
Department :

As per Balochistan “Rules of Business” the Finance Department, is
responsible for floating and administering debts which includes responsibility to
- maintain complete record of all debts raised and repaid. It was noted that no
record of debts was available with Finance Department as mentioned below:

. Balancces as appearing
Description . in Finance Account
(Rs.)

Permanent Debt 770,349,430
Loan received from federal government - ' : 14,345,863
Domestic Debt - {21,191,776,196)
Floating Debt _ 4 1,091
Foreign Debt-Direct 95,803,970
Foreign Debt-Federal Government ) (2,841,841,774)




e Lack of record may result in excess repayment of principal and/or
interest of debt taken.
¢ Absence of amortization schedule of debt may result in non-paymcnt '
of debt followed by payment of penalties. T
e Further non-maintenance of debt agreement by FD may results in
escaping of critical agreement clauses followed by imposition of
penalties by lender.

AG Balochistan in DAC meeting held during December 2012 repliéd that
the matter pertains to the Finance Department Government of Balochistan, Quetta
but no response was received from the Finance Department till finalization of this
report.

Audit recommends that AG may take this matter with FD as reconciliation
of various types of debt balances between the AG and FD is necessary at the
monthly as well as at the closure of the financial year for reliable book keeping.

Non-reconciliation of forcign debt receipt — Rs.623 million

As per GFR 89 (VIII), “The Head of the Department and the AG/FD, will
be jointly respoﬁsible for the reconciliation of the figures given in the accounts
maintained by the Head of the Department with those that appear in the AG/FD’s
books.”

Foreign debt receipt amounting to Rs.623 million was recorded in the
Financial Statements but Finance Department did not have any record of this
receipt nor the AG reconciled this receipt with Finance Department,

e Weak financial and reporting control
¢ Violation of APPM guidelines

In DAC meeting held during December 2012, AG Balochistan responded
that foreign debt component is handled by the Foreign Aid Section of the P&D
Department Balochistan and they have taken up this issue with the P&D
Department and had a meeting with the Chief of Section (Foreign Aid). However,
P&D Department did not have any such record in a compiled form, due to which

al bl t




Audit recommends that the AG may lake this matter with IFD as well as
P&D Department with intimation to audit.

Monthly/yearly reconciliation of foreign debt receipt neceds to be
performed with the Finance Department as a strong linancial and reporting
control.

Reconciliation of loreign debt receipt needs 1o be performed with the
Finance Department as a strong {inancial and reporting control.

Audit recommends that Finance Department needs to have the record ol
all foreign debt receipts.

Monthly Reconciliation Statement

Under Para 6.5.3.5 of Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual, ~On
the basis of the Monthly Main Designated Branch Statement/General Ledgers, the
DAO shat} prepare and sign a "DAO Monthly Reconciliation Statement™. as
outlined in Section 6.3.5.1, for receipts and expenditures, and shall submit this
statenient 1o the Accoumant General by 7% of the following month along with the
monthly accounts of the DAO Oftice.”

However. during the audit of Cash Balance Section for the Financial Year
2011-12. Audit observed that DAQ did not prepare “Monthly Reconciliation
Statement”. Furthermore. the under review reconciliation was not submitted to the
Cash Balance Section of Accountant General. As recommended earlier, the *Cash
Balance Section’ in Accountant General should receive the monthly bank
reconciliation statements in accordance with Section 6.3.5.1 as owtlined n the
*APPM" 10 avoid administrative and reporting complications. ;

e DAO’s General Ledger may not be reconciled with the Bank Return
(Which includes bank scrolls. paid Cheques ctc.)

e Timely and accurate information may not be transmitied to the AG
OfTice for consolidation purpuscs

e It will be diflicult 1o measure for detecting and deterring fraud and

b




In December 2000. AGP prescribed New Accounting model (NAM).
which consists on seven volumes, Jor all public scctor accounting otfices. but

since then. in all accounting and linancial matter. Audit observed noncomplianee
with NAM's foremost manuals APPM and FRM.

In DAC meeting held in DLLLI'I]I‘JCI' 2012, AG Balochistan replicd that the
format of monthly reconcilistion had abready been issued 0 all TOs DAOSs us
required under Para 6.5.3.1 of APPAL but no response was reeeived from them

Audit recommends that all the DAOs should prepare the ~“NMonthly
Reconciliaion Statement™ and should submit the under review reconcibation
statement 1o the Accountant General by 7th of the following month. AG man
mtorm Audit about the correspondence on the issue/pursuance,

NAM’s Implementation and strict compliance is primary responsibility of
DAO:AGB/CGA. so robust efforts are needed in this matter for desired outeomes.

Non reflection ofAut(momous Bodices® payments in the financial
statements

During Audit of autonomous bodics it was observed that almost 90% of
demand grantreceipt of autonomous bodies is financed by provincial government
and is met from consolidated fund but neither its receipt nor its expenditure is
incorporated in Consolidpied Funds,

The stated matters affect the reliability of the Hinancial statements.

AG Balochistan in DAC meeting held during December 2012 replied that
only the releases made to the autonombus bodics from the Finance Department
have been reflected in the Civil Accounts as well as in Financial Statements
against Grant-in-Aid.

Audit recommends that the matter be taken with Finanee Department with
intimation to audit as the breakup of autonomous bodics is not presented in
IPSAS financial statements.




Non-maintenance of fixed asset register and carrying out of physical
verification

Control over fixed assets is an important feature of financial management.
It involves accurate reporting of asset purchases, disposals and transfers as well as
avoiding losses through theft and misuse of those assets under an entity’s control.
Given the importance of asset management, all entities that own or control assets
normally keep a fixed asset register and perform an annual physical verification of
fixed assets.

During the visit of different Government offices, Audit observed that no
fixed asset register was maintained. Secondly, annual physical verification of the
assets was not carried out.

_ Without a proper control over fixed assets, there were chances of loss or
misappropriation.

In DAC meeting held during December 2012, the AG Office replied that
the matter had been taken up with all PAOs, but no response was received from
them. ;

" Audit recommends that the matter nceds to be taken up with the higher
authorities concerned under intimation to Audit and it is suggested that proper
system of controls should be put in place to safeguard fixed assets.

AG Office had the accounting responsibility of the Government of
Balochistan so Audit recommends that the proper/complete accounting of fixed
assets be applied by AG Office.

Prescentation of ﬁied assets in the Financial Statements on the basis of '
functionatl instcad of objcct classiﬁcations .

. Auditor General of Pakistan has prescribed New Aucoummg Model
(NAM), containing a new Chart of Accounts, in December 2000. NAM is being
implemented through a gradual process. The New Chart of Accounts (COA) has
been adopted by the Govemmem of Baloch:stan since Jul y 1, 2004 The Chart of

P, =t ] e




functional classification. As a result, fixed assets were not presented in {he
Financial Statements on object classification,

In DAC meeting held during December 2012, the AG Office replied that
object wise details -of fixed assets were being maintained partially. Fy||
implementation/(ould be possible when System (SAP R/3) extended to all
Districts of Balochistan,

Audit recommends that the presentation of fixed assets in financial
statements be ensured ag required under policy of Government.

-
-
-
-

i Non- Reconciliation of Pension Expenditure
As per APPM requirement 4.7.19.1, “the NBP and AG should reconcile
the pension payments”.
The important practice of reconciliation between accounting office (AG
Office) and the disbursement authorities (Bank and TOs) of pension expenditure
is not being followed.

pension cases for the year with Bank, even where TOs do not have information

regarding new pension cases still the reconciliation is not practiced,

Keeping in view the last year's Mmanagement response, i.e. “The

the Rules 10 the extent had been modified accordingly.”

* Weak financial and reporting control,

L [ll‘lfﬂllhnr;vn’l o T




»  Buocatse o non-reconciliation  oft new pension  cases between
' accounting oltice and Jisbursement authorities. pension Ny be driwn
i the names of fuke cmployees.
e Non-reconciliation of pension paymeals makes the veracity of reported
pension expenditure doubtiul,
o fenoranee of applicable accounting policies and procedures.

AG Batochistin replicd (hat due to increase i guantum ol work. the
Goverment ol Pakistan Galy vide its circular detter NOFDIIE-IX/T7-660
dated wuctst 1801977 Jas exempted all the branches of the NBP w submit Six
(o) months list ot defauhing pensioners and mahe speciat inguiries about the

pensiondts Abon e the age ol Seventy (70) vears.

loweyer, in this pegard a letier would be communicated t the Suate Bank
of Pakistan for e sand purpose. Complianee will be verified during the next

inspuection.

Tie APPA was adapted by the COA Juring last six pears. theretore the
procedures mentioned in the APPM are updated 1o that ol above mentioned
circutar ol Government o Pakistan.  Therelvr 2. such response does not absohve
AG from performing the reconciliation of pension expenditure.

Audit recommends that APPM should be implemented in true letter and
spirit along-with performing monthly reconciliation. Monthly reconciliation needs
(o be performed with the bank as a strong financial and reporting control.
Arrangements be made 1o ensure the {ollowing of accounting policies and

prnccdurcs.

Missing eredits and nonsavailability of General Provident Fund's
(GPF) liability balance of Government of Balochistan

| ‘Treasury Officers (TOs) deduct monthly subscription of GPF from cuch
employee’s  salary. and are required to maintain and communicate these
deductions to the GPF Sections of AGB regularly. so that proper record of GPY
account of employees be maintained in the GPF Sections (APPM 4.8.4).

GPE tedeers were not updated for the deductions of GPF from employees’

catiembenns aned didd




\1

* Incorrect deductions of Gp _

* Incorrect amount of GPF liability in the accounts of Government of
Balochistan as on June 30, 2012

* Interest calculations might not be reliable

fake slips

In response 1o Audit observation AG Balochistan i, DAC meeting held
during December 2012 replied that out of 175,000 G.P Fund accounts, the record
of more thap 100,000 G.p Fund accounts of the subscribers are being maintained
through System at Quetta & other District Accounts Offices where the HR moduyle
has been implemented, which exhibits the accurate position of credits/debits of
the subscribers

Regarding updating of G.p fund. accounis be!onging to the remaining
districts. It jg Stated that dye o non-receipt of G.p F und deductiop schedules from







Chapter 2

2.1 Agriculture and Cooperatives Department

2.1.1 Introduction

The basic function of Agriculture and Cooperatives Department is to
introduce new varieties of seeds of agricultural products to achieve maximum
yield, and improvement of farms through development of infrastructure i.e. water
courses, trickle irrigation system and storage water tanks etc. Moreover, to assist
farmers by providing advisory services in plant protection and agriculture farming
through their field staff is a core duty of the Department.

2.1.2 Comments on Budgei& and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and Non-Development funds amounting to Rs.5, 470.136
million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12. Apgainst the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.4, 840.906 million was incurred, as summarized

below:
(Rs. in million)
2011-12
Grant Type of grant Final Actual Excess/ v,
No. grant expenditure {Saving) !
26 Non-Development 4,670.136 3,610.637 | (1,059.499) | (22.69)
Total Non-Development 4,670.136 3,610.637 | (1,059.499) { (22.69)
Development Agriculture 653.175 1,230.269 577.094 88.35
Extension
bl Agriculture Research 30 - 30 100
Agriculture Engineering 117.529 - 117.529 100
Total Development 800.704 1230.269 429.57 54
Grand Total 5,470.136 4,840.906 (629.23) (12)
(Non-Development + Development)




2.1.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives

S. Ancit Total | Compliance Compliance Percentage
No. Report Paras received not received 0‘..
Year compliance

1 1984-1985 2 - 2 0
2 1987-1988 22 - 22 0

3 1988-1989 7 - 7 0

4 1989-1990 3 - 3 0

5 1991-1992 39 - 39 0

6 1992-1993 26 - 26 0

17 1993-1994 37 - 37 0

8 1994-1995 8 - 8 0

9 1995-1996 24 - 24 0

10 [ 1996-1997 51 2 49 3.92%
11 | 1997-1998 12 - 12 0

12 | 1999-2000 10 2 8 20%
13 | 2001-2002 6 - 6 0

14 | 2002-2003 25 - 25 0

15 |[2004-2005 7 - 7 0

16 | 2005-2006 10 - 10 0

17 | 2008-2009 10 - 10 0

18 | 2009-2010 3 - 3 0

19 }2010-2011 8 - 8 0
20 | 2011-2012 4 4 0 i

Total 314 4 310 23.92%

Note: Most of the audit reports were not discussed due to non-formation of PAC

in Balochistan.




2.2 AUDIT PARAS

2.2.1 Loss due to hire charges of bulldozers - Rs.117.560 million

As per GFR 10 (i), “Every public officer is expected to exercise the same
vigilance in respect of expenditure incurred from public moneys as a person of
ordinary prudence would exercise in respect of expenditure of his own money”,

- The Government of Balochistan had fixed hire charges of Bulldozers @
Rs.1,000 per hour (Rs.850 per hour share of Government and Rs.150 per hour
share of Zamindars, for agriculture purpose).

In the following Agriculture Engineering Workshops, an excess
expenditure of Rs.117.560 million was incurred on running of the dozers during
2011-12. The government has fixed dozer hire charges @ Rs.1,000 per hour,
whereas, the actual expenditure incurred on running of dozer per hour ranged
from Rs.2,215 to Rs.2,919, resulting into loss to the Government due to excess
expenditure of Rs.117.560 million, as detailed below:

S. | Name of office Total Total Operational Approved
No. expenditure h Cost per pp Diff: | Total Loss
. ours rate per
incurred worked hour hour (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.))
(Rs,) (Rs.) -
I | Agriculture
Engineering 54,009,450 | 18,569 2,909 1,000 | 1,909 [ 35440450
Workshop
Quetta
2 | Agriculiure
. Engineering 89,745,975 26,627 3,370 1,000} 2370 | 63,118,975
Workshop Sibi
3 | Agriculture
Engineering 34,639,000 | 15,638 2,215 1,000 | 1,215 | 19,000,170
Workshop
Khuzdar
Total (Say Rs.117.560 million) 117,559,585

Due to weak internal controls, the Government sustained loss.

The matter was rennrted tn the danartmant fn Nasmabae AntA 1.




Audit recommends that efforts be taken for revision of rates / charges per
hour of the bulldozers to save the public exchequer from extra burden / loss.
DP 122, 130, 140

2.2.2 Irregular expenditure on conversion of vehicles - Rs.7.675 million

As per GFR 10 (iv} (3), “Public moneys should not be utilized for the
benefit of a particular person or section of the community unless the expenditure
is in pursuance of a recognized policy or custom.” Further, as per Balochistan
Purchase Manual Para 102, “Cases where indent value exceeds the limit of
Rs.3.000 million shall be examined by a Standing Purchase Committee
comprising of (a) Administrative Secretary concerned (b) Senior purchase officer
and (c) A representative of Finance Department not beiow the rank of Deputy
Secretary™.

The Director General Agriculture Extension, Balochistan Quetta, incurred
an expenditure of Rs.7.675 million on the work “Conversation of Toyota Van into
Mobile Promotion Unit” during 2010-11. The expenditure incurred was held
irregular due to the following reasons:

i)  Tender was floated on December 18, 2007 and payment was made
on June 25, 2011, but the inspection report was silent about the date
of delivery / installation of required equipment and date of
inspection carried out by the department.

ii.)  The Director General Agriculture Extension constituted a Purchase
Committee in this regard without involving, Secretary Agriculture
and Cooperative department, the Senior Purchase officer of the
Department and rep-3sentative of Finance Department in disregard
of provisions of the Balochistan Purchase Manual.

iii.)  As per instruction contained in the inspection report the firms shall
impart necessary training to the departmental staff engaged for
operating of equipment. Contrary to above, no training was

‘ imparted 1o the staff for proper usage of installed equipment.

iv.) It was noted that the local office has made payment on 25" January,

2011 and the facts could not be ascertained that why payment was




The matter was reported to the department in August 2012, but no reply
was received,

The DAC in its meeting held on January 8, 2013, was of the view that
Secretary Agriculture may form a committee to submit a report in this regard by
giving all facts within stipulated time for further action. No progress was
intimated till finalization of this report.

Audit would stress upon for inquiring the matter in light of the DAC
recommendation and further appropriate action under intimation to Audit.
DP 34

2.2.3 Irregular expenditure on bulldozer hours in favor of flood affected
farmers - Rs.7 million

As per Directorate General Agriculture Engineering Department letter
No0.91/90/ ADP-T/2010-11/7818-25 dated October 19, 2010, approved 4666
bulldozer hour in favor of flood affected farmers of District Panjgur and Rs.7
million was deposited through challan No.8 dated October 6, 2010.

The Agriculture Engineering, Workshop, Panjgur incurred Rs.7 million on
running of bulldozer during the year 2010-11. The expenditure was held irregular .
due to the following reasons.

i) Payments were made without adopting proper criteria i.e. detail of land
with ownership documents which was leveled, completion certificates,
verification of execution of work by the beneficiaries.

_ii) Earthwork statements were neither prepared before execution of work nor
detail of work done were recorded in measurement books.

iii) Approved list of beneficiaries was also not available,

Non-fulfillment of codal formalities may lead to mis-utilization of
government funds. '

The matter was reported to the department in November 2012, but no
reply was received.




Audit reccommends that complete record justifying the proper utilization of
the funds be produced for verification.

DP 25

2.2.4 Expenditure on POL without maintaining log-books - Rs.6.01 million

As per Rule 20 of the West Pakistan government Rules 1969, logbook,
shall be maintained in Form “A”. History sheet of the Motor vehicle, a bound
register shall be maintained and Petrol account register shall be maintained
separately in Form “C”. Furthermore, As per Clause 11(2) of Balochistan Staff
Car Rules, 2000, “The in charge transport and entitled Officers are personally
responsible for up to date maintenance of logbook”.

Agriculture Engineering Workshop, Turbat issued 49569 liters of diesel
amounting to Rs.4.810 million for various dozers to plough the fields and Director
General Agriculture Engineering Balochistan Quetta incurred an expenditure of
Rs.1.2 million on POL during the year 2010-11 without maintaining POL
utilization statement / log books. Absence of such record created doubt regarding
the whole expenditure.

Non-compliance to Government rules and instructions may lead to lack of
financial discipline while incurring expenditure from public funds.

The matter was reported to the department in November 2012, but no
reply was received.

In the DAC meeting held on January 8, 2013, the committee directed the
department to produce relevant record justifying the expenditure to Audit. No
record was produced to audit till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends for provision of the relevant record for verification
besides fixation of the responsibility on person(s) at fault.
DP 29,106

2.2.5 Non-adjustment of electricity charges - Rs.4.500 million

el o Lo SR Fr— -




public moneys as a person of ordinary prudence exercise in respect of his own
money”.

The Director, Agriculture Research Institute, Quetta incurred an amount of
Rs.4.500 million on electricity charges for three tube-wells during the year 2010-
I'l under the use of Frontier Corps residing in the Directorate without realization
of the share resulting undue loss 10 the Government exchequer,

Due to the negligence of the controlling authority, unnecessary burden
was placed on government account with no output / benefits.

The matter was reported to the department in November 2012, but no
reply was received,

In the DAC meeting held on January 8, 2013, the concerned office replied
that huge staffs of FC personnel are residing in the premises of the office which
resulted in enhancement of electricity bills. DAC decided that (i) the matter may
be taken up with the Home Department for arrangement of electricity budget for
the FC personnel residing in the colony. No further progress was intimated tjli
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that appropriate action in this regard be taken for
adjustment of utility charges of FC personal under intimation to Audit.

DP 46

2.2.6 Limitation of scope of audit due to non-production of record -
Rs.3.133 million

According to the Section 14 of Auditor General of Pakistan (Appointment,
Functions and Powers Ordinance, 2001), “The Auditor General of Pakistan has
the authority to acquire any accounts, books, paper and other documents which is
relevant to Audit”™.

Agricultural Engineering Workshop Quetla, procured 40,000 liters Dicsel
valuing Rs.3.133 million in the financial year 2010-11 through various invoice /

ille Dase el o ~ .




!

5. Particular Amount

No. (Rs. in million)
1 15,000 liters diesel 1.175
2 10,000 liters diesel - 0.783
3 15,000 liters diesel 1.175
Total: . 3.133

Non availability of invoices / bills in support of the expenditure make it
doubtful.

The matter was reported to the department in November 2012, but no
reply was received.

In the DAC meeting held on January 8, 2013, the local office was directed
to produce the relevant copies of the POL bills to Audit for verification. Besides,

the total amount of diesel utilized, relevant stock registers along-with issuance of

bills may also be produced. No record was produced till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that either the invoices and bills of the expenditure
along with the other relevant record be produced or the matter be investigated for
fixation of the responsibility against the person(s) at fault under intimation to

audit.
DP 21

2.2.7 Irregular remittance to the federal government - Rs.43 million

According to the terms and condition of Sub Section B “Transport and
Equipment” under Section No 11 of PC-I, “Motorcycles will be purchased and
distributed to the staff at district level, field teams and staff of DG's Office on the
ownership basis, but its cost will be recovered into 36 equal installments and the
motorcycles will be registered to the owners name after depositing the full
amount.”

It was observed that in the Directorate of On Farm Water Management
Quetta an amount of Rs.43 million was recovered from the project staff on

-~ ~ 1 e e e mmnatttad ta tha Tadaral




Rs.0.135 million was recovered up till June 2012 against a total recoverable
amount of Rs.0.366 million against the said Officers.

Non recovery of cost of motorcycles resulted in blockage® of the
Government money.

The matter was reported to the department in November 2012, but no
reply was received.

DAC in its meeting held on January 8, 2013, directed that since the
amount of installments recovered from the salaries of the water management staff
Rs.43 million should have been deposited in Provincial Government account
instead of Federal Government account. The concerned authorities were directed
henceforth that the pending amount of recovery to be deposited in provincial
Government account further the matter also be taken with the Federal
Government for transferred of the already realized amount into Provincial
Government account. No progress reported till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the amount should be recovered from all
concerned and remitted in the respective Provincial government account, under

intimation to audit.
DI 87

2.2.8 Less realization of targeted income - Rs.5.445 million

As per GFR 26, “It is the duty of departmental officers to see that all sums
due to government are regularly and promptly assessed, realized and duly credited
into Public Account™.

The Finance Department, Government of Balochistan had fixed revenue
target of Rs.3.500 million & Rs.4.000 million for Agriculture Development
Institute, Khanpur, Usta Muhammad to be realized during the financial year 2010-
11 & 2011-12 from sale proceeds of seeds.

The Director, Agriculture Development Institute, Khanpur, Usta
Muhammad had realized a sum of Rs.2.055 million on account of sale proceeds of

. ~fT™ moean ML Vi e niVand e Vs cemllmnbinw A F




(Rs. in million)

Year Revised Estimates | Actual Receipt | Difference
2010-11 3.500 1.855 1.645
2011-12 4.000 .200 3.800

Total 7.500 2.055 5.445

Less realizing and deposit of revenue against fixed target deprived the
Government from revenue receipt.

The matter was reported to the department in November 2012, but no
reply was received.

In the DAC meeting held on January 8, 2013, the management informed
that due to heavy flood in the area the target of recovery could not be achieved.
DAC however, directed that a detailed report in this regard be submitted by the
DG Agriculture Extension. No progress was intimated till finalization of this
report.

Audit recommends that appropriate corrective measures be taken to
increase the revenue under intimation to Audit.

DP 17,116
2.2.9 Non recovery of hire charges of dozers from beneficiaries -aRs.S.OSl
million

According to Departmental procedure, "Share of beneficiaries / dozer hire
charges are to be recovered in advance before provision of service of bulldozer
and deposited into Government account / treasury under head of account C-
03120-Dozer hire charges."

In the following offices of Agriculture Engineering Department an amount
of Rs.5.051 million on account of share of beneficiaries were not recovered. The
amount needs to be recovered from concerned and be deposited into government
account as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

S. Name of office Period Amount
No.
| DG Agricujture Engineering Department | 2005-06 to 1.437
Quetta 2010-11
2 Agriculture  Engineering  Workshop | 1986-87 to 1.280
Quetta 2010-11




Non recovery of share of beneficiaries resulted in to non / less recovery of
government dues.

The matter was reported to the department in November 2012, but no
reply was received.

The DAC meeting was held on January 8, 2013, but no reply was
furnished by the department.

Audit recommends for recovery of amount from defaulter(s) and its
remittance in to government treasury without further delay under intimation to
audit. :
DP 101, 121,139

2.2.10 Non-deduction of house rent allowance Rs.3.804 million

According to Finance Department order No FD (R) I1I-36/72, dated 30"
March 1974, the house rent allowance will not be admissible if the government
servant has been provided a Government accommodation.

Various Officer / Officials of Agriculture Department residing in
Government accommodation provided by the Directorate General of Agriculture
Research Balochistan were also drawing house rent allowance. This resulted in
irregular drawl and loss to government of Rs.3.804 million as detailed in
Annexure-4. Since the dates of occupation were not mentioned in the “list of
Residential Accommodation”, so audit could not calculate the actual amount of
recovery for the whole period.

Non-compliance of rules and regulations transpire lack of internal control
and loss to the Government funds.

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012, but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting held on January 8, 2013, but the department was not
submitted any reply. )




gazetted officers and be deposited in Government Account under intimation to

audit.
DP 90

2.2.11 Less-remittance of college fees - Rs.1.287 million

As per GFR 26, “It is the duty of departmental officers to see that all sums
due to government are regularly and promptly assessed, realized and duly credited
into Public Account”. .

Balochistan Agriculture College, Quetta enrolled students for four year
degree course during the year 2010-11. An amount of Rs.1.913 million was
realized on account of their fees but the College authorities had deposited only
Rs.0.626 million in the College Fund / Government account leaving a balance of
Rs.1.287 million. Thus, an amount of Rs.1.287 million was less deposued as
calculated in following table:

S. Year Semester No. of students Rate of fee Amount
No, enrolled {Rs.) {Rs.)
1 2010-11 | . 1% 150 4,350 652,500
2 2010-11 2" 152 200 30,400
3 2010-11 3" 154 3,350 515,900
4 2010-11 4™ 95 200 19,000
5 2010-11 5" 111 3,350 371,850
6 2010-11 6" 80 200 16,000
7 2010-11 7" - 87 3,350 291,450
8 2010-11 8th 52 300 15,600
Total 1,912,700
Less amount deposited in SBP 104,050
Less amount deposited in MCB 522,000
Amount not accounted for 1,286,650

Due to lack of internal control, the amount on account of government
receipt was not deposited into government account resulting loss to the
government fund.

The matter was reported to the department in November 2012, but no
reply was received.

In the DAC meetmg held on January 8, 2013 it was informed that the

i A S0 TV Y ADNS et Taedain fin cewlern 4 lnnlr AnmAse ¢ af Ancianltiea




decided that a committee comprising an officer from Audit department would be
deputed to examine the actual amount of recovery and submit the report within 3
days.
No further progress was intimated till finalization of this Report.
Audit recommends that the amount of outstanding recovery be got effect
under intimation to Audit,
DP 108







Chapter 3

3 Autonomous Bodies

3.1 Balochistan Development Authority

3.1.1 Introduction

The Balochistan Development Authority (BDA) was established in 1974
under Balochistan Act X of 1974, with a view to promote economic and industrial
development of Balochistan. Prime functions of the Authority are to execute the
development projects and schemes pertaining to land and water development,
power, agriculture, industries and economic uplift of relatively under developed:
areas as notified by the Government.

3.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development funds amounting to Rs.6,530.671 million were allocated to
the Department during 2011-12. Against the said allocation, an expenditure of
Rs.6,479.814 million was incurred, as summarized below:

(Rs.in million)
2011-12
Type of Grant Final N Excess / o
Grant Actual expenditusre | (Saving) 3
Development 6,530.671 6,479.814 | (50.86) 1
Total 6,530.671 6,479.814 (50.86) 1

3.1.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives

Audit Report Total | Compliance Compliance | Percentage
S, - . not of
Year Paras | received . .
No. received compliance |
1 | 2000-2001 91 - o1 0 |
2 | 2005-2006 5 - - 5 0
3 |2007-2008 30 - 30 0
4 |2009-2010 5 - 5 0
5 [2010-2011 30 - 30 0
6 12011-2012 30 - - 30 0




3.2 AUDIT PARAS

3.2.1 Limitation of scope of audit due to non-production of record of works
-Rs.3,818.395 million

As per Section 14 of Auditor-General of Pakistan (Appointment,
Functions and Powers Ordinance, 2001), “The Auditor-General of Pakistan has
authority to acquire any accounts, books, paper and other documents which is
relevant to Audit”.

The management of Balochistan Development Authority, Quetta did not
produce the important accounts record i.e. PC-I/Estimates, Minutes of meeting of
PDWP approvals, Tender/Agreement Files, Measurement Books, Contractor bills,
Minutes of meeting of Board of Directors, Procurement of Bitumen of various
schemes costing Rs.3818.395 million, despite repeated demands by audit.

- This act of BDA management created limitation to the auditor to access
the said records, there were chances of mis-utilization of public funds.

Non production of record to audit was serious breach of rules and showed
the lack of interest by the management.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012, but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 it was informed that
some record was lying in the field offices and it will be ensured that the required
record will be produced for Audit scrutiny at earliest. No progress was intimated
till finalization of this Report .

Audit recommends that the above record be produce to Audit for
verification besides fixation of responsibility against person(s) at fault under
intimation to Audit.

Dr2

3.2.2 Irregular expenditure - Rs.6,385.814 million

According to the BDA Act, the Authority shall maintain proper accounts
and other relevant records and prepare annual statement of account, including the




consultation with Auditor General of Pakistan. Further, as per cabinet Division’s
U.0 No.2/2/2012-Accounts-1I, dated 8™ August, 2012, the Accounts procedure of
the independent authority / organization may be got approved from the Controller
General of Accounts (CGA) and by the Auditor General of Pakistan (AGP).
Further, as per standing orders of the Supreme Court of Pakistan, a
comprehensive inspection team should be constituted comprising the one member
from Finance Department, one from P&D Department, one from BDA to carry
out the third party validation.

In the office of the Balochistan Development Authority, the accounts
record was not on the approved format of the AGP and CGA. Non adherence to
proper Accounting Procedure duly approved by the CGA and Auditor General of
Pakistan in violation of the BDA Act. Further, BDA executed development
schemes of Rs.6,385.899 million during the financial year 201 1-12 in the different
areas of the Balochistan. Third party validation in the light of the directions of the
honorable Supreme Court was not carried out and no report was submitted.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012, but no reply
was received. .

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, it was informed that the
authority is an old organization which has its systems of accounts keeping
conformity with the Government accounting system as laid down in the General
Financial Rules. However, the systems of accounts keeping in BDA will be got
approved from the relevant forum in due course of time as per instruction of the
government and it was informed that high powered committee constituted by the
Supreme Court initiatives was in process of the physical verification of the
schemes and the report would be présented in due course, but no progress was
intimated till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that accounting procedure and format be got approved
as per the statutory provisions and BDA Act beside, physical verification / third
party validation of the development schemes be carried out under intimation to
Audit.

DP 13,15
3.2.3 Unauthorized extension in service of chairman BDA

Ac mer tanding orders of the government, no person can serve the




-Mr. Saadat Anwar Quinbarani, (C&W/B-19) Chief Engineer —IlI, C&W
Department was posted as Chairman BDA vide S&GAD order No.5-VIII-
2(1)/Gen:/2010-S&GAD dated 18™ August, 2012. He stood retired from
government service on 1% November,2011, but the Chairman BDA instead of
relinquishing the charge of the post of Chairman, gave extension to himself for
further period from 1% November, 2011 to 19™ October, 2014 without
authorization, vide office order No. BDA/HQs/Adman(Per)/2011 dated 27"
October, 2011. The approval of the Government was not obtained which resulted
into following major irregularities during said period:

o The unduthorized draw! of pay & allowances by the Chairman himself.

¢ Unauthorized expenditure on development and non-development
activities. ' '

o Unauthorized appointment of staff.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012, but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, the authority informed
that the matter was in the court of law. Further, action in this regard would be
intimated to audit in due course of time, but no progress was intimated till
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the monitory value of all the perks and benefits
includifig salary drawn by the officer during the period of his unauthorized
extension be workout and deposited into government treasury besides, an inquiry
be conducted to probe into the matter of unauthorized appgin{ment during the
period under intimation to Audit. DP 4

3.2.4 Irregular expenditure on survey of roads - Rs.6.667 million

According to Rule — 24 of Appendix — A to Chapter-8 of General
Financial Rule Volume-I, read with Finance Decpartment Government of

Balochistan order, open tender through lcading ncwspapers should be invited
wihnra tha tinliia AFarnels avanada tha Haale a8 Do 0 TAN e itlae.




without invitation of open tenders and preparation of estimates during the year
2011-12, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

I\SI;). Cl;:::ue Date Paid to . Amount
1 090478 | 21.09.2011 | M/s National Surveying Association 0.720
2 | 091676 | 21.09.2011 | M/s Verizon consultant 1.724
3 020323 | 21.09.2011 | M/s Verizon consultant 3.760
4 093624 27.10.11 | M/s Muhammad Yousaf AE 0.463

' Total: 6.667

Non adherence to open bidding may lead to lack of transparency in
incurring expenditure out of public funds.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 and it was informed that
the original record would be provided to audit for verification, but no record was
produced till finalization of audit Report.

Audit recommends for taking appropriate action against the person(s) at

fault under intimation to audit,
prs

3.2.5 Irregular expenditure on renovation & purchase of equipment -
Rs.2.112 million

According to Rule — 24 of Appendix — A to Chapter-8 of General
Financial Rule Volume-I, read with Finance Department Government of
Balochistan order, open tender through leading newspapers should be invited
where the value of repair work exceeds the limit of Rs.0.100 million. Further,
According to Para 10 of GFR Vol-1, every public officer expected to exercise the
same vigilance in respect of expenditure incurred from public money as a person
of ordinary prudence would exercise in respect of his own money.




Hub offices during the year 2011-12 without inviting open tenders as detailed in
annexure - 5. '

Incurring of expenditure without codal formalities and open bidding may
led to improper spending of public money.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 directed the department to
got regularized the expenditure under the orders of the competent authority. No
progress was intimated till finalization of audit report.

Audit recommends for taking appropriate action under intimation to

Audit. '
DP9

3.2.6 Non-deduction of income tax at source-Rs.2.002 million

According to income tax ordinance 2010 read with sub section ~50(4) of
section 153, 3.5 % income tax should be deducted on supplies from contractors at
the time of payments. '

The Balochistan Development Authority, Quetta, made payment of
Rs.33.309 million on account of conducting of survey of different roads and
preparation of PC-1 during the year 2011-12 without deduction of the income tax
from the firms as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)
.S. | Cheque 5 Income tax
No. No. Date Paid to Amount due @ 6%
M/s National Surveying -
| | 090478 | 21.09.2011 | Association D2y 0.043
2 091676 | 21.09.2011 | M/s Verizon consultant 1.723 0.106
3 020323 | 21.09.2011 | M/s Verizon consultant 3.760 0.226
M/s Muhammad Yousaf
4 | 093624 27.10.11 | AE 0.464 0.028
g NINeLL 771N 11 | NM/fe QP Acennriatec 21 AR4AD 17200




Non deduction of income tax amount to non-adherence of rules and loss to
the Government revenue.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 and it was informed that
the relevant record to be verified by the audit, but no record was produced til
finalization of audit report,

Audit recommends for early recovery of amount of income tax from
defaulters under intimation to audit. : ’
DP 10

3.2.7 Unauthorized payment of ufility allowance -Rs.15 million

As per Finance Department letter No. FD(R)II-4/96/2537-2687, dated
November 24, 1996, “The conveyance allowance is admissible only to
Government employees serving in specified stations declared by Government as
Big Cities including Quetta City. Similarly utility allowance is admissible only to
those officials who are serving in Civil Secretariat”.

Balochistan Development Authority, Quetta paid Rs.15 million as
conveyance and utility allowance to those employees posted outside Quetta in
various districts of Balochistan, who were not entitled for said allowances.

Allowing inadmissible allowances resulted in undue burden on the
Authority's finances and overpayment as well.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 and it was informed that
the matter would be taken up with the Finance Department for clarification and
further action in this regard will be intimated to the audit accordingly. No
progress was intimated to audit til} finalization of the audit report.

LRI it 1~ . =




32.8 Unauthorized payment of earth work - Rs.16.139 million

According to Para 16 and 221 of CPWA Code, Divisional and Sub
Divisional Officers are responsible for ensuring correctness of rates, quantities
and calculations before signing the bill of the contractor.

BDA awarded the work “Const: of B/T road from Kala pathar to Spera
Thara via Kutob Sahobi, sinzili at Muslim Bagh District  (19+000 KM)” and
«Const: of B/T link road Zar parsha and paindi balool at Muslim Bagh District
Killa Saifullah (Length 4+000 KM)” was assigned to a Government Contractor on
July 2,2011. The contractor was paid for an item of work “making of earthen
embankment with earth taken from approved borrow pits” under S.I No.(21-
6/a+21-9), for total quantity 88,302.50 cum meter. The earth work was done on
the RDs 0+000 km to 12+000 Km @ 152.50 per cum, but while checking the
second running bill it was noticed that the quantity of earth work was enhanced on
the same RDs from 88302 cum to 195201 cum (121 % above), which was
doubtful . This resulted into unauthorized payment as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

Actual Quantity of | Quantity after overall | Difference | Rate per '
Amount
earth work cum measurement cum cum cum (Rs)
88,302 195,201 106,899 152.50 16.302
Less premium 0.1% . 0.163
Total 16.139

Non-compliance of rules and regulations transpire lack of internal control
and loss to the Government funds.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012, but no reply
was received. '

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 directed the authority to
provide the relevant record to Audit. No further progress was made till
finalization of the audit report. :

Audit recommends for taking appropriate action under intimation to audit.
NP 14




3.2.9 Overpayment due to non-utilization-of available cartly- Rs.8.584
million :

According to the specification for excavation and embankment as
provided under Section 17-1(A) specification No.11(i), if cutting and filling are
being done simultaneously all suitable materials obtained from excavation shall
be used in filling. Wherever practicable, all materials shall be placed in the
designated final locations direct from excavation,

BDA awarded various works to the contractors, surplus earth’ was
available due to excavation of foundations and cuttings at the site of works, The
said quantity was to be reused/adjusted and paid @ Rs.109.65 per cum under
(8.1.No.21-1f + 21-9) for placing it in layers and compaction but BDA paid higher
rates which included the cost of excavation. The surplus earth was not reused /
adjusted in making embankment, which resulted in overpayment of Rs.8.584
million as detailed in Annexure - 6.

Non-compliance of rules and regulations transpire lack of internal control
and loss to the Government funds.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012, but no reply
was received,

The DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 and it was informed by the
authority that the laboratory report in this regard be provided to justify the non-
utilization of the available earth, but no progress shown to audit till finalization of
the audit report.

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, the authority was
directed to provide laboratory report to justify the non-utilization of available
earth, but no progress was intimated till finalization of the report.

Audit recommends for taking appropriate action besides recovery under

intimation to Audit.
"DP 16
3.2.10 Irregular payment on account of excavation - Rs.173.198 million




The Balochistan Development Authority executed two development
schemes during the financial year 2011-12. The Authority paid Rs.173.198
million to contractors for an item of work “excavation in hard, medium and soft
rock” without determination and approval of soil classification from the
competent authority as detailed below:

S. . Quantity Rate Amount
No. Item of work Soil (cum) (Cum) Rs.
Excavation with rock dressed | Soft rock
] designed section (S1. No3-11a) 165,004.14 152.45 | 25,154,881
Excavation with rock dressed | Medium hard rock
2 | designed section (SL No3lp) | 14559184 | 18660 | 27,167.436
3 Blasting !ncludmg shifting | 114 rock
and stocking the excavated (S1 No21-4) 465,893.90 259.54 | 120,876,172
material within a lift of 1.5 m T

Total 173,198,490

Payment without fulfillment of codal formalities led to improper spending
of public funds.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 and it was informed that
the soil texture during the execution differs from area to area and soil testing
reports were obtained. The DAC directed the authority to provide copies of the
lab reports to Audit. No further progress was made till finalization of the Audit
Report. '

Audit recommends for taking appropriate action under intimation to Audit.
DP 17

3.2.11 Execution of works without technical sanction - Rs.21,467.258 million

According to Para 56 of CPWD Code and Para 2.82 of Buildings & Roads
(B&R) Code, no work shall commence unless properly detailed design and
estimates have been sanctioned by the competent authority, except real emergent
works, which must also be immediately reported to the authorities competent to




In the office of BDA various development projects, costing Rs.21,467.258
million were undertaken during 2011-12, without obtaining prior technical
sanction of the competent authority as detailed in Annexure — 7.

Non adherence the rules and regulation reveals lack of internal control in
the Authority.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012.

The DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 and it was informed that
the technical sanctions will be produced to Audit in due course of time. No record
was produced till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that responsibly be fixed for non-adherence of rules
besides obtaining technical sanction in respect of development schemes be
produced to Audit for verification.

DP 18
3.2.12 Irregular payment of mobilization advance - Rs.44.466 million

According to the Finance Department order dated 30™ April 1992, grant of
mobilization advance required concurrence of Finance Department in each case
and an irrevocable bank guarantee was to be obtained from the contractor.

The BDA Authority received a grant under PSDP No.1081 for
“Development Plans for Kholo Distt"” on September 14, 2011, Out of which
Rs.44.466 million on October 27, 2011 an amount of was paid to the different
contractors of the authority as mobilization advance, without obtmmng the
approval of the Finance Department, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)
S. | Name of Contractor | Cheque No Date Amount
No

1 | M/s Allah Walah 020852 27.791
2 | M/s Mir Danish Mari | 020851 12.275
3 | M/s Fateh Contractor | 020850 27.10.2011 3.22]
4
5

M/s Malik A.Razaq 020853 0.938
M/s Fateh Contractor | 020869 0.241




The ‘matter was reported to the authority in December 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 and it was informed that
the expenditure will be regularized under the orders of the competent authority.
No further progress was intimated till finalization of the audit report.

Audit recommends for regularization of the expenditure by obtaining ex-
post facto/approval from the Finance Department under intimation to audit.
DP 19

3.2.13 Non- realization of stamp duty Rs.63.240 million

According to article 4 (22-A) Schedule I to Stamp duty Act 1899, as
amended vide Balochistan Act 1995. Stamp duty @ 0.25% should be cbtained in
shape of non-judicial stamp papers from contractors of total cost of the contract at
the time of award of work.

In the office of BDA, various development works amounting to
Rs.25,297.681 million were carried out through various contractors up-to 2011-
12, without obtaining the stamp duty @ 0.25% in shape of non-judicial stamp
papers resulting loss of Rs.63.240 million to the Government exchequer as
detailed in Annexure - 8.

Non recovery of Government dues on the part of management was a
serious negligence resulting loss to the Government revenue.

The matter was reported to the authority in December 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012 and it was assured that all
the relevant record (stamp paper) will be obtained and shown to Audit for
verification. No progress was intimated till finalization of the audit report.

Audit recommends for recovery of the stamp duty amounting to Rs.63.240

million under intimation to audit.
. DP 20




3.3  Balochistan University of Information Technology, Enginecring and
Management Sciences

Balochistan University of Information Technology, Engineering and
Management Sciences was chartered on 8" July, 2002 through Balochistan
Ordinance No XI of 2002 dated 18" July, 2002. The Purpose of the university is
promotion and dissemination of knowledge in areas of emerging science and
technology to provide for instruction, training research, demonstration and
services in such branches of learning as the University may determine. Social
Security Institute was established in the year 1989. It provides social sccurity
benefits with particular emphasis upon medical and health facilities to the secured
workers of notified establishment.

3.3.1 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Non-Development and Development funds amounting to Rs.478.37
million were allocated to the Department during 2010-11. Against the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.444.091 million was incurred, as summarized
below

{RRs. in million)

2010-11
Grant Type of grant Final grant Actual Excess/ .
No. expeaditure | (Saving) ¢
Non-Development 400.073 348.66 (51.41) 13
Total Non-Development 400.073 348.66 (51.41) 13
Bevelopment 78.297 05.431 17.13 22
Total Development 78.297 95.431 17.13 22
Grand Total 478.37 444,091 34.28 7
(Non-Development +Development)

3.3.2 Bricf comments on the status of complinnce with PAC dircctives

P 5 .
Audit Report Total | Compliance SO ER ereentage
S. ) . not of
. Year Paras | reccived . .
No. received compliance
1 2007-2008 11 - 11 0
2 2008-2009 2 - 2 0
Tatal 11 12 n




34 AUDITPARAS

3.4.1 Recovery on account of Scholarship Rs.29.278 million

According to contract agreement / HEC Foreign Scholarship, awardee of
scholarship is bound to serve parent department for five years subsequent to
award of the Degree. In case the awardee fails to complete study/serve parent
department, he/she will refund the total amount and 20% penalty spent on studies.

The Balochistan University of Information Technology Engineering and '
Management Sciences awarded foreign scholarship to forty (40) faculty members
for MS leading to PhD. Most of the below scholarships were awarded in disregard
of the merit to candidates having domiciles of other provinces. According to the
university record, the following faculty members failed to rejoin the
institution/university for further service as a result they have been declared
defaulters as per following details. '

(Rs . in million)
S. | Name of Scholar | Designation Faculty Expenditure | 20 %
No. incurred Penalty
1 | Mr. Sarbuland Asst. Engineering 4,165 0.833
Khan Professor
2 | Mr. Faisal Aamir | Asst. FICT 3.806| 0.761
Professor
3 | Ms. Saira Saqib Asst. Management 2957 | 0.591
Professor | Sciences
4 | Ms. Syeda Irfana | Asst. FICT 46101 0.922
Kanwal Professor
5 | Mr. Muhammad Lecturer Life Sciences 2.190| 0.438 |-
Azhar Khan '
6 | Mr.Ammad Lecturer Life Sciences 4,483 | 0.897
Ahmed
7 | Mr.Ikhlaq Ahmed | Lecturer Life Sciences 2.188 | 043¢
Total 24.399° 488
Foin? nemnnnt ronavarahle 29.279 |




The matter was reported to the University Authorities in August 2012, but
no reply was received.

In the DAC meeting held on September 25, 2012, the authority replied that
case has been lodged in the court df law for recovery. The DAC directed
following steps for ensuring early recovery: -

. List of defaulters be communicated to Higher Education
Commission for further action.

. Cases be pursued in true spirit and letter in court of law.

. Personal guarantor be called through court of law.

No progress was intimated till finalization of this report.
Audit recommends that further progress in light of the DAC decision be
ensured and recovery including amount of penalty from the person(s) at fault be

effected under intimation to Audit.
DP1

3.4.2 Non-adjustment of Temporary Advance - Rs.2.336 million

According to provision of Financial Rules of BUITEMS, when a
requisition of peneral advance is made for certain specific expenses, the Director
Finance / Treasurer with the approval of Vice Chancellor may allow the advance
to the requisitions subject to adjustment the statement of expenses within 30 days
duly supported by cash memos.

In the Balochistan University of Information Technology and
Management Sciences, an amount of Rs.2.335 million was outstanding against
various recipients on account of temporary advances despite lapse of considerable
time in violation of the above rule, as detailed below.

Non adjustment of temporary advances within the specified period of the
30 days shows lack of financial control in the BUITMS.




In the DAC meeting held on September 25, 2012, it was intimated that out
of total outstanding amount of Rs.3.916 million, an amount of Rs.1.580 million
against existing employees has already been adjusted while efforts will be taken

was intimated till finalization of this report.

for recovery of the remaining amount of Rs.2.336 million at earliest. No progress

Audit recommends that the outstanding amount may be recovered / adjusted
immediately under intimation to audit.

DP 4
(Rs. in million)
]i;. Name Designation From To Amount
I | Dr. Muhammad Abbas | Ex V.C 4/10/2002 | 4/10/2007 | 1,520,593
Chaudhary
2 | Miss Afsheen Nighat Ex (PRO) Nil 26,645
3 | Mr. Habib Mengal Ex Nil 10,000
Superintendent
4 | Dr. M. Ishaq Ghaznavi | Dircctor Nil 620
Research
5 | Mr. Zahid Mehmood R/A Nil 15,000
6 | Mr. Amanullah Driver Nil 3,000
7 | Mr. Nasir Mehmood R/IA Nil 25,000
8 | Prof. Arif Kazimi Bio Tech Nil 164,202
9 | Mr. Akhlag Ahmed R/A Nil 4,290
10 | Prof. Razzaqg Memon 10/8/2007 473,402
11 | Dr. Shoukat Igbal Associate Prof. 29/1/2010 | 31/1/2011 5,458
12 ! Mr. Muhammad Mali 24/10/2007 4,800
Saleem
3 { Miss Rubina Anwar Ex Dir. Sports 2/7/2007 1,029
14 | Mr. Muhammad Director QEC 6/9/2008 | 7/12/2010 61,137
Rafique - —_—
15 | Syed Sajjad Hussain Network Admin | 8/16/2008 | 6/30/2011 21,200
Abidi
Total 2,336,376




35  Gawadar Development Authority

3.5.1 Introduction

Gawadar Development Authority was established in October 2003 to
improve / implement the Master Plan, which initially suggested only the land use.
After the establishment of the Authority, internal road network, land zoning and
vision for future Gawadar was developed / finalized.

3,52 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and  Non-Development  funds  amounting to
Rs.1070.292million were allocated to the Authority during the Financial Year
2011-12. Against the said allocation, an expenditure of Rs.1293.882 million was
incurred, as summarized below:

2011-12
Type of grant Final Actual Excess / o
Grant expenditure (Saving) ’
Non-Development 137.9 125.049 (12.85)
Development 1155.882 332.266 - (823.62) 71
Total -
Non-Development 1293.782 457.315 (836.47) 65

3.5.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives

S. Audit Total | Compliance SRLL TS Percentage of
. not .
No | Report Year | Paras received . compliance
. received
1 | 1999-2000 76 24 . 32%
2 | 2007-2008 2 - 2 0
< 3 | 2009-2010 - 5 - 5 0 !
4 20112002 i - 1 0 |
Total 84 60 |

Note: Most of the audit reports were not discussed due to non-formation of PAC
in Balochistan.




3.6 AUDIT PARAS

3.6.1 Recovery of unauthorized drawl of project allowance — Rs.1.100
million

Project allowance shall be admissible to project staff posted in the projects
exceeding cost of Rs.100 million in accordance with ECNEC decision dated
24.04.2005. Therefore, the employees: appointed through transfer (deputation) on
full time basis, against regular post like DG Gwadar Development Authority was
not entitled for drawl of project allowance.

Ex-DG GDA drew and amount of Rs.1.100 million as project allowance
for the period month October 2009 to July 2011 @ Rs.50,000 per month. Gwadar
Development Authority is being a regular autonomous Government body, hence
project allowance was not admissible in this case nor the other DGs GDA have
drawn such allowance,

The unauthorized drawl of project allowance transpires poor financial
management and loss to Government funds

The matter was report to the Authority in December, 2012 but no reply
was received.

The PAO was requested for holding of DAC meeting but no DAC was
held till finalization of this Report.

Audit recommends that the unauthorized amount of project allowance be
recovered under intimation to audit.

DP 7

3.6.2 Overpayment due to allowing non-scheduled rates — Rs.43.489 million

The rates of items of development works should be paid according to

Composite Schedule of Rates 1998 and the application of such rates on schedule
item are binding on all Government departments,

Gwadar Development Authority awarded the work “Constriction nf (Fims




The contractor was overpaid an amount of Rs.43.489 million for schedule
items by allowing Non-Scheduled Rates without rate analysis and approval of the
competent authority as detailed below:

Rate Rate . . Amount
S# Item of work admissible paid Diff; Quantity 5X6
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 P/F & -laying deformed bars 79,016.88 91,000 | 11,983.12 | 669.893 8,027,408
grade 40 having yield Per Ton Per Per Ton Tons
strength equal to 60,000 PS1.. Ton
2 | P/L SR cement as directed by | 1,003.80 1,825 821.20 1704.62 1,399,834
site engineer complete with Per Ton Per Per Ton Tons
all respect Ton
3 | RCC 1:1.5:3 CC with | 122P/cfi 247 P/ | 125P/cft | 9352836 | 11,691,045
working cube strength of cht Cf
40,000 PSI at 28 days using
graded crush sione
aggregates etc. complete
4 | Block masonry in foundation | 94 P/cft 101.88 | 7.88 P/cft | 57060.01 449,632
1:3:6 consisting mechanical P/cft cft
made perfect solid block
5 | P/F & laying deformed bars | 79,016.88 | 91,000 11,983.12 | 669.893 8,027,408
grade 40 having yield Per Ton Per Per Ton Tons
strength equal to 60,000 PSI Ton
6 | P/L SR cement as directed by | 1,003.80 1,825 821.20 1704.62 1,399,834
site engineer complete with Per Ton Per Per Ton Tons
all respect Ton
7 |RCC 1:1.5:3 CC with | 122P/chl 247 P/ | 125P/ch | 93528.36 | 11,691,045
working cube strength of cft Cft
40,000 PSI at 28 days using
graded crush stone
apgregates etc. complete in
all respects
8 Block masonry in foundation 94 Plcft 101.88 | 7.88 p/cft | 57060.01 449 632
1:3:6 consisting mechanical P/cft Cit
made perfect solid block
Total 43.489

=

D‘ue to non-adherence to Schedule Rates, an amount of Rs.43.489 million
was overpaid to the contractor was made.
The matter was reported to the management in December 2012 but no
reply was received.
The PAO was reauested for holding of DAC meeting but no meeting was




Audit recommends that the amount of dverpayment be recovered from the

contractor under intimation to Audit. :
DP 8
3.6.3 Less realization of outstanding fee of change of Iand use - Rs.203.521
million
According to Section 40 (5) of Town Planning Regulations, 2004, framed
by the GDA, “For change of land use from residential to commercial/industrial if
agreed by the Authority, a lump sum fee of Rs.0.500 million Per Kanal be

charged for obtaining a special development permit within the municipal limits
and Rs.0.250 million Per Kanal in areas outside municipal limits”.

The catcgories of the following schemes were changed from residential to
the Commercial in the office of BDA without realizing the admissible fee

resulting into loss of Rs.203.521 million to the GDA, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

h?{;. Scheme Type Total Fee Deposited Fee | Difference
I Commercial 3.993 2.995 0.998
2 | Industrial 158.115 65.759 §2.356
3 Residential 178.422 73.359 105.063
4 Recreational 7.408 2.459 4.949
5 Amenities - 0.360 0.205 0.155
Total ~ 348.298 144.777 203.521

Non-recovery of Government dues reflects to negligence on the part of the
Management and loss to the Authority’s funds.

-

The matter was reported to the management in December 2012 but no

reply was received.

The PAO was requested for holding of DAC meeting but no meeting was

held 1l ralization of this repert.

swudit recommends that appropriate action be taken for early recovery of
e uatstanding dues from the concerned defaulters under intimation to Audit.

bP 10

~




3.6.4 Unauthorized payment due to allowing inadmissible item — Rs.4.167
million '

As per CPWD Code, Para 83, “The authority granted by a sanction to an
estimate must on all occasion be looked upon as strictly limited by the precise
object for which the estimate was intended to provide. Accordingly, the Officer
concerned should not deviate from approved plan, specification as originally
sanctioned in estimate”. -

Gawadar Development Authority awarded the work “Construction of
Office Complex for District and Provincial Government Offices, Block-1 at
Gawadar” to a Government contractor at a cost of Rs.175.777 million The
contractor was paid for an item of work “Supply and laying SR Cement” for
1,831.75 Ton @ Rs.2,275 per Ton recorded on MB page no. 153. The cost of
cement was included in the unit rate of respective cement concrete ilems.
Therefore, separate payment was unauthorized and resulted in overpayment of
Rs.4.167 million to the contractor, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

NSo MB Page # Quantity Rate Per Ton Amount
1 153 1,831.75 Tons 2.275 4167

Allowing of cement as separate itcm resulted in overpayment and unduce
financial benefit to the contractor.

The matter is reported to the management in December 2012 but no reply
was received.

The PAO was requested for holding of DAC meeting but no mceting was
held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the cost of cement be excluded from umt rate of
cement concretc and overpaid amount be recovered from the contractor under
intimation to Audit.

DI 11}




3.7  Lasbela Industrial Estate Development Authority

3.7.1 Introduction

The Lasbela Industrial Estate Development Authority (LIEDA) was
established under an Ordinance in 1984. Primary objective of its establishment
was to provide infrastructure facilities such as road, water, sewerage, power gas
and telecommunication to the industrialists in its five (5) industrial estates and one
(1) special industrial zone situated in Lasbela district.

The Authority generates its own funds. Main sources of the income are
sale of plots, annual ground rent and saving from electricity and power charges
charged from the industrialists. Electricity and water are procured in bulk from
Karachi Electric Supply Corporation (KESC) and from the Irrigation and Power
Department respectively.

3.72 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and Non-Development funds amounting to Rs.1,364.219
million were allocated to the Authority during the Financial Year 2011-12,
Against the said allocation, an expenditure of Rs.1,273.086 million was incurred,

as summarized below:
(Rs. in million)

Grant | Type of 2011-12
No. grant Final Grant Actual Excess/ (Saving) o
expenditure ¢
Non-Development 1303.901 1237911 (65.99) 5
Development 60.318 35.175 {25.14) 42
Total
Non-Development 1,364.219 1,273.086 (91.13) 7

3.7.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives

S. Audit Report | Total | Compliance | Compliance Percentage of
No Year Paras received not received compliance
1| 1999-2000 76 24 52 32%
2 | 2007-2008 2 - 2 0
3 | 2009-2010 5 - 5 0
4] 2010-2011 31 - 5 0




38

3.8.1 Unauthorized / Suspecte

dated March 27, 2006, monitoring of the

AUDIT PARAS

d expenditure Rs.19.310 million

As per Finance Department Baluchistan letter No. FD.P.A/AFS(PFC)3/06

out by or agency authorized by it for third party validation.

Development Schemes for the
authenticate the development expen

Development projects shall be carried

An expenditure of Rs.19.310 million was incurred by LIEDA, Hub on

Year 2011-12, without third party validation to
diture as per the following details;

(Rs. in million)

S. Cost of
No Name of Scheme Name of Firm Project
M/S Muhammad Ali &
1 | T.C Maintenances of R&B at HITE Brothers Noushki 2,72
T.C Maintenances of R&B and .
2 | Sewerage at HITE M/S M Ismail & Bro Lesbela 3.00
3 | Earth Filling at Rest House at HITE M/S Forgani& Bro Hub 0.60
4 | Construction of Box Culverts at HITE M/S Ataullah Mirwani Hub 2.04
Extension of Strom Water Drain From
5 | Plot No. J-3 M/S M Ismail & Bro Lesbela 1.81
T.C Maintenances of R&B and Water
6 | Supply at Marble City M/S Noor ul Isiam GC Hub 1.80
Construction of Left Over Works of
7 | Conference Room at Marble City M/S Ahmed Baloch Turbat 1.62
Re-Carpeting Expending shoulders &
Stone Pitching Works 30m Wide Road
8 | at Mable city M/S AAN Const Uthal 3.50
T.C Maintenance of R&B , Water :
9 | Sewerage Supply at WITE M/S Mehtab Alam Winder 1.02
Rehabilitation of WITE Sewerage Lift
10 | Station at WITE M/S Mehtab Alam Winder 1.20
Total:- 1931

u oo andal

nrarardnireg -




The matter was reported to the department in December, 2012 but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on January 24, 2013, it was informed that a
committee on the directives of Supreme Court was constituted 1o physically verify
the development schemes and TEpOrt progress in this regard will be intimated to
the Audit in due course of time. No progress wag intimated till finalization of this
report,

Audit recommends that the phvsical progress reports of the development
schemes be provided to Audit (o verity the expenditure under intimation to Audit.
DP 1

3.8.2 Less recovery of revenue - Rs, 184.364 million

Itis toe duty of the Departmental Controlling Officers to see that all sums
due to Government are regularly and promptly assessed, realised and duly

credited in the Public Account.

In the office of LIEDA Hub an amount of Rs, 184.364 million was
outstanding against various quarters on account of recovery of rent, utility charges
and sale proceed of Jand for Financial Year 2011-12 as per following detail, it was
noted that the following budget estimates for revenue collection was estimated as
per approved budget book,

(Rs. in million)
q i Revenue Revenue
&0 Head of Account Recoverable recovered Variance
/ 2011-12 2011-12
1 I Revenue 1392.443 1208.079 184.364

Nai collection of huge amount of revenue receipts transpires negligence
on the part of management of besides loss to the Authority’s fund.

The matter was reported in December, 2012 but no reply was recejved.

In the DAC neeting held on lanuary 24, 2013, it was intimated that
Rs.2.480 million was fecovered. The DAC directed the authority to recover the
remaining amount and report progress o audit, No Progress was intimated il
finalization of this report,




3.8.3 Non-recovery of electricity charges from factory owners/consumers -
Rs.63.50 million

As per Rule 26 of GFR Vol-I, “It is the duty of the Departmental Officers
to sce that all sums due to Government are regularly and promptly assessed
realized and duly credited into Government Account” '

In the office of LIEDA an amount of Rs.63.50 million was outstanding on
account of electricity charges / water charges and ground rent against various
. consumers / factory owners of Hub Industrial Trading Estate during the Financial
Year 2011-12 as detailed below: '
Rs. in million)

NS('). Name of consumer Plot No. Amount Rs.
Electricity Charges
Worker welfare board
1 high school Pt.012775 3.129
2 Bessi 50 bedded Pt.012772 4,725
3 A&M Mineral A-158 0.031
4 R.A. Associate A-240 0.021
5 A.K. Industries A-219 0.753
6 Telenor B-01 0.087
7 Mubisher Fiber B-214 0.015
8 Allied Industries C-385 0.327
9 | Gamani Enterprise D-054 0.035
10| S.K. Engineering . D-086 0.016
Water charges
1 L.G. A-24 0.198
2 Chemical Synergies A-02 0.097
3 Mekran ice A-78 0.020
- 4 | King apparel ' C-05 0.146
5 Seil textile A-103 0.147
6 L.G A-98 0.270
7 New Allied Electron A-92 0.198
Ground Rent
1 FC Marble A-13-14 2.513
2 FC Marble A-15-162 1.307




1\?0 Name of consumer Plot No. Amount Rs.
5 Hub Packages A-145-146 1.443
My Bank (Dewan Auto &

6 Motor) A-26-27 0.065
7 2 Amigos Foods B-35 0.529
8 HITEC Plats D-18-20 0.844
9 | Haryana Azbesta Cement | B-36-49 5.905
10 | Shall Int E-125-26 0.358
11 | Rauf Packages F-18 1.402
12 | Saad Fabric G-03 1.216
13 | Crescent Ind. Chemical Nil 29.896

Total 63.50

Lack of internal control and negligence of Rule and Regulation resulted in
loss to the Government.

The matter was reported to the management in December, 2012 but no
reply was received.

In the DAC meeting held on January 24, 2013, it was informed that
Rs.3.04 million has already been recovered and efforts will be taken for recovery
of the rest of the amount from concerned defaulters at earliest. The DAC directed
the authority to recover the remaining amount and report progress. No further
progress was intimated till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends for the early recovery of the outstanding amount under

intimation to Audit,
DP 10,11,14

3.8.4 Expenditure on development works without technical sanction-
- Rs.96.938 million

As per B&R Code 2.82, “no work shall commence unless properly
detailed design and estimates have been sanctioned by the competent authority,
except real emergency works, which must also be immediately reported to the
authorities competent to accord technical sanction”,




development schemes without obtaining prior technical sanctions of the estimates
from the competent authority.
(Rs.in million)

S. ! Expenditure
No. e duriEg the year

1 Establishment of Mini Industrial Estate at 15.000
Muslim Bagh Killa Saifullha '

9 Kech v.alley _de\,/‘elopment scheme 54.640
“Electrification
Establishment of training center, tailoring

3 | designing center building at Turbat, Duki 16.800
and Mastung.

4 Construction of Divisional Industries office 5.00
building and rest house at Turbat )
Construction of 2 Gates/ lights and
improvement of water supply for football

5 . . 2.999
ground /improvement of Car parking for
children park at Musa stadium Quetta

6 Construction of Basketball Court with stairs 2499
at Koila Phattak Quetta Cant )

Total. 96.938

Execution of works without technical sanction is thus violation of laid
down Procedure and transpires weak internal control in the organization,

The matter was report to the management in October, 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting was held on November 2012 and it was decided that
the technical sanction in respect of the above schemes will be obtained and
provided to Audit in due course of time. No further progress was intimated tiil
finalization of this Report.

Audit recommends for fixation of the responsibility against person(s) at
fault besides provision of duly approved technical sanctions under intimation to
~ Audit.
DPS




" 3.9  Provincial Disaster Management Authority

3.9.1 Introduction

Under section 14 of the ordinance the powers and functions of the
commission are as under

(1)  Subject to the provisions of this Ordinance, a Provincial Commission shall
have the responsibility for laying down policies and plans for disaster
management in the Province.

(2)  Without prejudice to the generality of provisions speciﬁe& irr sub-section
(1), the Provincial Commission may:-

(@) lay down the Provincial disaster management policy;

(b) lay down the Provincial Plan in accordance with the guidelines laid
down by the National Commission; '

() Approve the disaster management plans prepared by the departments
of the Provincial Government;

(d) Review the implementation of the plan;

(¢) Oversee the provision of funds for mitigation and preparedness
measures; N

() Review the development plans of the different depariments of the
Province and ensure that prevention and mitigation measures are
integrated therein; and

(g) Review the measures being taken for mitigation, capacity building
and preparedness by the departments of the Provincial Government
and issue such guidelines or directions as may be necessary.

(3) The Chairperson of the Provincial Commission shall, in the casc of
emergency, have power to exercise all or any of the powers of the
Provincial Commission but the exercise of such powers shall be subject to
ex post facto approval of the Provincial Commission.

The Board of Revenue Department Government of Balochistan vide its
notification No. BOR/PDM/2007-54-66, dated February 27, 2007 cstablished the

Nensrlinninl THanctar AManamamant M ammiceinn




3.9.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

"An expenditure of Rs.326.8 million had been incurred up to the Financial
Year 2011-12 against the proposed financial phasing of Rs.308.5 million for the
said period, as summarized below:

(Rs. in million)

Grant | Type of 2011-12
No. grant Final Actual Excess/ o
Grant expenditure (Saving) ’
Non-Development 28.6 25.9 (2.70) 9
Development 298.2 282.6 (15.60) 5

Total

Non-Development 326.8 308.5 (18.30) 6

3.9.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives

Previously no paras were printed in the audit report.
3.10. AUDIT PARAS

3.10.1 Non dceposit of registration fee in government account - Rs.2.505
million

As per GFR 4(8), “All the monetary transactions to which a Government
servant is party in his public capacity should be brought to account without
delay.” & ~All money received by the go» »/ 1ment ofticers shall be deposited in
government account without undue delay™. as per Rule 7 of Treasury Rules.

DG PDMA Quetta. Registered different NGO’s during financial ycars
2010-12. the registration fee amounting to Rs.2.505 million was realized and
iHegally retained at ABL account bearing A/C No 3279-6 instead of depositing in
Government Account.

lllegal retention of Government dues in private account is a serious
financial irregularity on the part of entity and may result in misusc of government

reeeipt,




In the DAC meeting held on December 18, 2012, it was decided that after
necessary clarification from the Finance Department, Government of Balochistan,
the amount will be deposited into the Government Treasury. No further progress
was intimated til] finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the recovery be made and deposited in

government treasury under intimation to Audit.
DP 2

3.10.2 Unauthorized retention of government dues — Rs.1.386 million

As per Rule 7 of Treasury Rules, “All money received by the government
officers shall be deposited in government account without undue delay.”

PDMA Quetta, failed to deposit the revenue receipt into government
account during 2008-12 as detailed below:

S. Amount
No. Description (Rs)
1 Supplies of tent for Rs.10,000,000 350,000
2 | Income Tax Supplies of tent for Rs.10,000,000 350,000
3 Transponation Hiring of 8 No Trucks 362,355
4 | Fee Hiring of 6 No Trucks 198,254
Cost of Tender Fee Food or Non Food 81,000
5 item in F.Y 2011-12
Cost of Tender Fee Food or Non Food 45,000
6 | Tender Fee item in F.Y 2011-12
Total 1,386,609

The irregularity indicated complete negation of Government Rules/Orders
resulting loss of Government revenues,

The matter was reported to the management in November, 2012 but no
reply was received.

In the DAC meeting held on December 18, 2012, the committee directed
the PDMA authorities for early deposit of the amount into the Government
account under intimated to audit. No further progress was intimated till
finalization of this report.




3.10.3 Non adjustment of expenditure without vouched accounts - Rs.5.021
million

As per Para-205 of FTR that a Government officer entrusted with the
payment of money shall obtain for every payment he makes, including repayment
of sums previously lodged with the Government, a voucher setting forth full and
clear particulars of the claims in all information necessary for its proper
classification and identification in the accounts.

PDMA Quetta , made a payments of Rs.5.021 million as advance to
various DCO’s and DC'’s in the province for relief activities without obtaining
vouched account/detailed of the expenditure during 2008-12, as detailed in
Annexure — 9.

The irregularity indicated complete negation of Government Rules/Orders.

- The matter was reported to the management in November, 2012 but no
reply was received.

. In the DAC meeting held on December 18, 2012, the committee directed
the PDMA authorities to obtain fully vouched account from concerned Deputy
Commissioner and progress in this regard may be intimated to audit. No further
progress was intimated till finalization of this Report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and remedial aspects besides providing fully
vouched account for verification to Audit.

DP 4




3.11 Sardar Bahadur Khan Woman University, Quetta

3.11.1 Introduction

Sardar Bahadur Khan Woman University, Quetta was established in 2002.
Aim of the university is promotion and dissemination of knowledge in areas of
emerging science and technology. Besides, to provide instruction, training
research, demonstration and services in such branches of learning as the
University may determine.

3.11.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and Non-Development funds amounting to Rs.222.082
million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12. Against the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.207.194 million was incurred, as summarized
below:

(Rs. in million)

2011-12
Type of grant Final grant Actual Excess/
expenditur (Saving) %
e
Non-Development 209.557 194.669 {14.888) (7.105)
Development 12.525 12.525 0 0
Grand Total 222.082 207.194 14,888 6.704
(Non-Development +
Development)

3.11.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives

S. Audit Total | Compliance Compliance Percentage of
Report . not .
No. Paras received . compliance
Year received
1 |2008-09 2 - 2 0
Total 2 - 2 0

Note: Most of the audit reports were not discussed due to non-formation of PAC
in Ralnchictan




3.12 AUDIT PARAS

3.12.1 Irrcgular/unjustified payment without exccution of work - Rs.1.177
million

As per clause 26(1) of SBK Financial Manual 2011, "No payment to any
contracting firm shall be allowed unless the work carried out is measured and
recorded in the Measurement Book. Measurements must be recorded in the MB
on the spot by the Director technical of the University and bills of the contractor
shall be prepared on the authority of such measurements.

The Registrar SBK Women University, Quetta awarded the work
“Construction of Toilets and Misc. items at Chinar House” to a Government
Contractor on April 27, 2012 at an estimated cost of Rs.3.294 million on NSE
basis. The contractor was paid Rs.1.177 million on June 30, 2012 but -«
measurement was recorded in the MB during the said period. The situation
implied that the payment was made to the contractor before the actual work was
done.

Payment to the contractor without execution of work was serious violation
of rules.

The matter was reported to the department in January 2012, but no reply
was received.

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed into besides fixing of the

responsibility against person(s) at fault under intimation to Audit. -
DP3




3.13  Quetta Water Supply and Environmental Improvement Project

(QWSEIP) Quetta
3.13.1 Introduction

- The Quetta "Water Supply and Environmental Improvement Project
(QWSEIP) were executed by the Government of Balochistan with the financial
assistance of Government of Pakistan. The main objective of the Project is to
increase availability of water and rehabilitate existing distribution network,
establish effective monitoring and meeting of the system, increase reservoir
capacity and equitable distribution, expansion of distribution network to new
areas and increase WASA revenue. Besides, rehabilitate existing sewerage
network and laying of sewerage network in some areas and construction of dams
at Mangi, Increase Sewerage System coverage from 12.5 to 60 % of population.
Construction of wastewater recycling plants to irrigate 1,400 acres of land and to
rehabilitate the drainage system was also an important objective of the Project.

3.13.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

An expenditure of Rs.1,455.582 million had been incurred up to the
Financial Year 2011-12 against the proposed financial phasing of Rs.1,338.669
million for the said period, as summarized below:

(Rs. in million)
2011-12
Type of Grant Final Actual Excess/ (Saving) o
N (1]
Grant expenditure
* Development 1,455.582 1,338.669 (116.91) (8)

3.13.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives

S. | AuditReport | Total | Compliance ST Percentage of
No Year Paras received n?t compliance
_ received
1 {2009-2010 6 - 6 0
2 |2011-2012 5 - 5 0
Total ' 11 ' 11 ¢

Note: The audit report was not discussed due to non-formation of PAC in
Balochistan,




3.14 AUDIT PARAS

3.14.1 Overpayment due to allowing higher rate of premium than fixed
ceiling - Rs.8.067 million

“The Divisional and Sub Divisional Officers have to satisfy themselves
before signing the bill that the quantities recorded in the MB and rates are correct
and calculation have been checked arithmetically”. “The Government of
Balochistan, P&D Department to allow only 10% premium on all works of
QWSEIP on existing rates of NCL w.e.f. January 1,2011 after having completing

“due formalities”, as per Para 16 and 220 of CPWA Code and Notification vide
No. P&D RO-WASA (18)/2008 dated June 20,2011,

Project Director QWSEIP had awarded the work “The Main Work™ to M/s
National Contraction Limited. A review of 24™ running bill passed during the
month of June 28, 2012, the premium was paid @ 16% instead @ 10% to the
contractor. Due to wrong calculation of premium an overpayment of Rs.8.067
million was made to the contractor, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

. . Premium Premium .
1\?& 1133.'“;’,‘1? d‘;'t': A'&';“)“t Payable | Admissible D‘f(fl"l':)““
' ’ ' @ 16% @ 10% )
24™ running
1. | Bill work ,
done. 134.449 21.512 13.445 8.067

Due to wrong calculation of premium an extra financial benefit was
provided to contractor.
The matter was reported to the department in January 2013, but no reply

was received.
- The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for

~ ot PR & PRS0




3.14.2 Loss due to non-deduction of income tax - Rs.9.434 million

As per Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001, “every Drawing &
Disbursing Officer is responsible to make the deduction of income tax @ 6% of
the gross value of work done, while making payment to the contractors for
execution of contract”,

A review of 21 and 22 runni‘l;ljgf:lflll SFM/S National Construction Limited
(NCL) was revealed that the total work done was Rs.162.710 million against
which the payable income tax comes to Rs.9.434 million, but contrary deduction
of income tax was not made while making the payment to the contractor. It
resulted in a loss of Rs.9.434 million, as detailed below.

S. Running Work Done | Income Tax Payable @
No. Bills (Rs.) 6% (Rs.)
21 and 22,
1. March 2012 | 162,710,620 9,434,481

Non deduction of income tax resulted into hefty loss to Government
exchequer.

The matter was reported to the department in January 2013, but no reply
was received.

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and recovery of the amount in question from
contractors under intimation to Audit.

' DP3

3.14.3 Limitation of scope due to non-production of record of compensation
Rs.135.00 million

As per GFR 17, read with Section 14 (2) of the Auditor General of
Pakistan (Functions, Powers and Terms and Conditions of Service) Ordinance,
2001, “The Departmental Officers are required to provide record for audit




Project Director QWSEIP, Quetta remitted an amount of Rs.135.00
million to Deputy Commissioner Ziarat, for land compensation “Cost of Land
acquired for Construction of Mangi Dam™. The following cheques were remitted
during the year ~ 2011-12.

’ (Rs. in million)
S. Cheque No Amount

No. Description and Date
1 Deputy  Commissioner /| 025604, 100.00
’ Collector Ziarat 14.3.2012 ’
2 Deputy  Commissioner /[ 027669, 35.00
) Collector Ziarat 27.6.2012 )
Total 135.00

Neither the detailed estimates nor details of payment supported with
vouchers made to land lords obtained from the Revenue department. Moreover,
mutation/transfer deeds of the property in name of government could not be
confirmed as no land award statement was available in the office. Payment to
Deputy Commissioner / Collector without obtaining essential record lead to the
conclusion that payment was made haphazardly just to avoid the lapse of budget
grant. '

Payment made without fulfillment of codal formalities was held irregular.

The matter was reported to the department in January 2013, but no reply
was received.

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility besides obtaining, detailed of expenditure, transfer
deeds and payees acknowledgment under intimation to Audit. DPS5

3.14.4 Overpayment due to allowing higher rate of premium - Rs.4.522
millicn
As per Chapter Earthwork of specification Part-1I, CSR, 1998, “Earthwork
covers any or all works involved in cutting or digging in spoil or soil of various




sub base material”. Further, as per the Planning and Development Department
Notification No. ROCT (I) 129/2008/2383 dated 14" June 2008, “the rates of
premium for different category of civil works for Quetta District are fixed as
under”.

All types of civil works i/c stone
Description pitching boulder filling and steel | Earthwork
door & windows ;
Quetta Town 40% above 8% below
Qutside Quetta 43% above 5% below

Project Director QWSEIP awarded works of laying of high definition
polythene pipe (HDPE) in excavated trenches. The contractors were paid for
“Excavation of trenches for water supply pipe lines and re-handling of excavated
earth” and “Supplying, stacking and spreading murum of approved quality over
stone metalling or brick ballast, watering and consolidation with road roller
including all lead and lift”. These both items fall under category “Earthwork”, and

- PD allowed premium of civil works on earth work items instead of deducting
premium from earth work in disregard of aforementioned order and rules. Due to
allowing inadmissible premium to the contractors an overpayment of Rs.4.522
million was made, as detailed in Annexure - 10,

Payment of inadmissible premium resulted in undue financial benefit to
the contractor.

The matter was reported to the department during January 2013, but no
reply was received.

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeling was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and recovery of the amount in question from

contractors under intimation to Audit, _
DP 6,13
3.14.5 Overpayment due allowing inadmissible rate — Rs.1.516 million

As per CPWA Code 16 and 221, “The Divisional and Sub Divisional
Officers are responsible for ensuring correctness of rates, quantities and
calculations before signing the bill of the contractor”.

Project Director, QWSEIP awarded following works of laying of HDPE
pipe lines in different areas of Quetta. The contractors were paid an item of work




. specially meant for spreading ‘murum over stone metal in base or sub base. The
correct rate and item was payablé under SI No.21-18 i.e. “Supplying and stacking
fine sand of approved quality”. Due to allowing inadmissible rate the contractor
was overpaid Rs.1.516 million, as detailed below.

S Quantity | Rate Paid | Rate Payable | Difference Amouiit
N(; Name of Work Paid Per Cum Per Cum Per Cum (Rs.)
) (Cum) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) :
Laying of HDPE -
Pipe Line at
1. different area of 3528.13 458.50 234.8 _223.7 0.789
Nawan Killi
Laying of HDPE
Pipe Line at
2. ;'l'ﬁe“’"‘ areaof | ,ngrq9 | 45830 234.8 223.7 0.242
azara Town and -
different areas of
Quetia
Laying of HDPE
Pipe Line at : :
3. different areas of 2169.125 _ 458.50 2348 223.7 0.485
Kuchlak
Total 1.516

Payment of inadmissible item of work resulted in undue financial benefit
to the contractor.

The matter was reported to the department during January 2013, but no
reply was received.

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no

meeting was convened till finalization of this report.’

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and recovery of the amount in question from
contractors under intimation to Audit. DP 8§
3.14.6 Unauthorized payment of carriage charges - Rs.1.992 million

As per Notification No.P&D-ROCT(I) 129/2008/2383 dated 14™ June,
2008, “The lead/carriage charges is allowed on S.INo.1-1, 1-5 (a) 1-6 Of CSR,
1998, beyond 20 Km in all districts of the province from July, 2008™.

Checking the MBs of following works it was observed that 3 Km carriage
charges were paid to contractor for disposal of surplus material. The said carriage
rharoec in the licht of P&T) restriction of 20 Km were not admissible, resulting in




(Rs. in million)

Quantity Rate
Name of Work Item of work paid paid
Rs.

Amount
Rs.

Laying of HDPE Pipe | Disposal of surplus
1. | Line at different area of | material up-to 3 Km 3981.86 183.80 1.025

Nawan Killi Quetta lead (SI No.1-5)
. . Disposal of surplus
21 kﬁg I:tgHgialr_zlal?T‘:)}fv:lpe material up-to 3 Km 803.45 183.80 0.204
lead (S No.1-5)

Laying of HDPE Pipe | Disposal of surplus
3. | Line at ditferent areas | material up-to 3 Km 1886.43 183.80 0.491

of Kuchlak lead (SI No.1-5)
Laying Of HDPE Pipe | Disposal of surplus
4. | Line At Different Areas | material up-to 3 Km | 1040.355 183.80 | " 0.272
Of Kuchlak lead (SI No.1-5)
Total 1.992

Payment of inadmissible lead / carriage charges resulted in undue financial
benefit to the contractor.

The matter was reported to the department in January 2013, but no reply
was received. ' '

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and recovery of the amount in question from

contractors under intimation to Audit,
DP 11

3.14.7 Overpayment duc allowing unjustified and excessive thickness of
premix carpeting — Rs.1.160 million

As per GFR 11, “Each head of department is responsible for enforcing
financial order and strict economy at every step. He shall be responsible for
observance of all relevant financial rules and regulations™.

Project Director QWSEIP had awarded the work “Laying of HDPE Pipe
Tine at different areas of Kuchlak™ to a contractor vide work order No.




surface as per item 21-31 (c) including 250 mm (10") thick stone ballast as per
item 21-25 for sub base or base course.” for a quantity of 6000 Sqm @ Rs.314 Per
Sqm under S.I. No.25-13/a. In this connection it is pointed out that execution of
(2.5”) thick asphalt concrete on link roads and streets which did not carry heavy
traffic, was not justified and held inadmissible. For such kind of roads, 1.5 thick
asphalt concrete was enough and applicable. Further the record entries made at
page 41 and 47 clearly show that only premix carpeting was carried out during
restoration of road without laying stone blast. Therefore, the contractor should
have been paid under SI No.21-31/a @ Rs.178.85 per sqm. This resulted in an
overpayment of Rs.1.160 million as tabulated below.

(Rs. in million)

Quantity paid Rate paid Rate payable Difference | Amount
(Sqm) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)
6000 34 178.85
(S.1. No.25-13) | (SINo.21-31/a) 135.15 0.811
Add premium 43% above 0.349
Grand Total 1.160

The matter was reported to the department in January 2013, but no reply
was received.

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and recovery of the amount in question from

contractors under intimation to Audit.
DP 12

3.14.8 Non-payment / verification of GST valuing - Rs.2.568 million

As per Collect orate of Custom, Sales Tax and Central Excise, Quetta’s
Circular No. 8/ST/S-PHD/QTA/99-2001/29873 dated November 10, 2011,
“Supplier, purchaser should be made from registered firm, supplier from supply
against the valid sales tax invoice, with proof of payment of sales tax thereon, the
sales tax return-cum-payment challan deposited into designated branch of NBP of
Pakistan.”




Rs.23.272 million. 1/5 GST valuing Rs.0.642 million was deducted at source by
the PD, but proof of payment of remaining amount of GST valuing Rs.2.568
million was not provided by the contractor, as detailed below:

. Value of 1/5 Sales | Nonpayment of
l\?(; al::::lll;:)t'e Aal?:u)nt Sales Tax Tax Sales Tax
S _ ) (Rs) deducted (Rs)
315, :
1t 10.31.2011 11,401,239 1,572,579 314,515 1,258,063
316,
2. 11.11.2011 11,870,990 1,637,400 327,480 1,309,920
Total 23,272,229 3,209,979 641,995 2,567,983

The security deposit of the firm was paid without obtaining proof of
remaining amount of GST. '

The matter was reported to the department in January 2013, but no reply
was received.

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that monthly returns of GST of the concerned firms be
obtained for verification or the amount in question be got recovered under

intimation to audit.
' DP 15

3.14.9 Unauthorized grant of mobilization advance to the contractor -
Rs.97.500 miltion

As per Finance Department’s Order dated April 30, 1992, “Mobilization
advance up to ten percent (10%) of the tendered amount shall be allowed with the
prior concurrence of the Finance Department in each case and an irrevocable bank
guarantee was to be obtained from the contractor.”

Draiant Tienntae AWIOTIH L _ 3 [ |




Rs.97.500 million was granted to the contractor without obtaining approval from-
the Finance Department, Government of Balochistan.

Non implementation of above Rule in letter and spirif was the main cause
“of irregularity.

The matter was reported to the department in January 2013, but no reply
was received.

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the unauthorized mobilization advance be
recovered from the contractor under intimation to Audit. Besides, appropriate
action shall be taken against persons at fault under intimation to Audit.

DP 19

3.14.10 Unauthorized advance paymeﬂt on account of procurement of
sewerage treatment plant- Rs.460.00 million

As per Para 229 of CPWA Code, “advance payment for work actually
executed but not measured may be made on the certificate of a responsible officer
1o the effect that not less than quantity of work paid for has actually been done™.

' Project Director, QWSEIP had made an advance payment of Rs.460.00
million to M/s National Construction Company Limited for procurement of
sewerage treatment plant for Samungli Road, Quetta, as detailed under:

S. Description - Voucher No. | Amount
No. p and Date (Rs.)
8,
1. | Procurement of Sewerage Treatrr?ent Plant. 21.6.2012 300.00
37,
2. | Procurement of Sewerage '_I‘reatment Plant. 14.3.2012 160.00
Total 460.00

Advance payment was made due lack of internal control and undue
financial aid to contractor.




The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility besides regularization of the expenditure under

intimation to Audit.
DP 21

3.14.11 Unauthorized expenditure due to allowing exorbitant market rate -
Rs.240.140 million

As per CPWA Code 296, “To facilitate the preparation of estimates, as
also serve as a guide in setting rates in connection with contract agreements, a
schedule of rate for each kind of work commonly executed should be maintained
and kept up to date. It should be prepared based on rates prevailing in each
locality. If for any reason; the rates are not considered sufficient, the deviation
should be explained in detail in report on estimate”.

Project Director, QWSEIP vide 21, 22 and 24™ running bill of Nationa]
Construction Limited (NCL) paid the civil works, which were executed without
preparation of detailed estimates. The payments were made on the basis of NSR
duly recommended by NESPAK. It was found that the market rates, so allowed
by the PD were more than 100% higher than the schedule rates, The NSR were
allowed without preparing detailed analysis and getting them approved from the
P&D department as per rules and prudence.

The matter was reported to the department in January 2013, but no reply
was received. :

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and the rates shall be approved from P&D
department besides taking remedial measures under intimation to Audir;

DP 23




3.14.12 Irregular expenditure on development projects without third party
validation - Rs.106.477 million

As per Finance Department Balochistan letter No. FD.P.A./AF S(PFC)3/06
dated March 27, 2006, monitoring of the Development Projects shall be carried
out by or agency authorized by it for third party validation.

Project Director QWSEIP, Quetta awarded various development schemes
worth Rs.106.477 million during 2011-12. The expenditure incurred was held
irregular due to the reason that the management did not make arrangements to
check the transparency of development schemes through third party validation,
which is completely against the above standing orders of the Government.

I\i;. Name of Scheme g(:);:t('ig;')
1 Procurement of HDPE Pipes 23,272
2__| Construction of Ground Reservoir Capacity 0.5 million Gallon at Kuchlak 26.826
3 Laying of HDPE pipe line at different areas of Kuchlak 17,774
4 Laying of HDPE pipe line at Hazara Town 15,798
5 Laying of HDPE pipe line at different areas of Nawa Killi and other areas 7 806

of Querta City -
Total 106,477

The matter was reported to the department in January 2013, but no reply
was received.

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that arrangements shall be made for conducting fair
and transparent checking of the development schemes under intimation to Audit.
DP 24

3.14.13 Irregular advance payment to QESCO for new connection of water
supply schemes - Rs.3.350 million

As Per 310 of CPWA Code, “Execution of any work under the
administrative control of PWD. if entrusted ta anv ather Civil Denartmant il h.




budgetary and financial control and (iii) should retain technical control through
inspection”.

Project Director QWSEIP remitted an amount of Rs.3.350 million to the
QESCO, through cheque but did not fulfill the responsibility regarding technical
inspection for ensuring the proper utilization of funds. The concerned Officer was
required to obtain estimates duly sanctioned by the technical authorities before
transfer of funds, but the same was not done, as detailed below. -

' (Rs. in million)

S. Voucher No Name of scheme Amount
No & Date ' ™
1 21,25.1.2011 | Connection WASA Tube well Satellite Town, Block-5 0.270
2 | 66,29.6.2011 | Water supply scheme at Sport Complex, Quetta (Capital cost) 0.045
3 67,29.6.2011 | Water supply scheme at Sport Complex, Quetta (Capital cost) 0.371
4 68, 29.6.2011 T/F fo_r Water supply scheme old Killi Ismail {Security 0.030
deposit)
5 69, 29.6.2011 :;’::)esri ts)upply scheme at Sport Complex, Quetta {Security 0.030
6 75, 30.6.2011 | Water supply scheme at Nawa Killi, Quetta (Capital cost) 0.778
7 76, 30.6.2011 | Water supply scheme at Spin Karez (Capital cost) 1.565
8 |77,30.6.2011 | Water supply scheme at Nawa Kiili, Quetta {Security deposit) 0.179
9 78, 30.6.2011 | Water supply scheme at Spin Karez (Security deposit) (.082
: Total 3350

Advance payment was made just to avoid the lapse the funds. Lack of
_ internal control was there.

The matter was reported to the department in January 2013, but no reply
was received.

The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
meeting was convened till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and detail of expenditure, completion certificate and
technical inspection reports be produced to Audit.

DP 29




Chapter 4
4.1 Board of Revenue

4.1.1 Introduction

The major functions of the Revenue Department include administration of
land, land taxation, land revenue ,preparation, updating and maintenance of
record pertaining to ownership of land.

It is the highest revenue court and custodian of rights in land of all right
holders.

The Revenue department exercises general superintendence and control
over revenue courts in the province.

The compulsory land acquisition under Land Revenue Act is also made
through this department. The territorial adjustments and disputes are also decided
and stamps, judicial and non-judicial papers are arranged/supplied by the Revenue
Department.

The Revenue department playé a very vital role for providing relief to
effectees of flood, earthquake and other natural disasters.

" The agriculture income tax and abiana are also assessed and collected by
this department. '

4.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Non-Development funds amounting to Rs.696.17 million were allocated
to the Department during 2011-12. Against the said allocation, an expenditure of
Rs.672.989 million was incurred and Receipts amounting to Rs.1,557.605 were
estimated during 2011-12. Against the said Estimated Receipt an amount of
Rs.1,032 million receipts was realized by the Department during 2011-12, as
summarized below:

{Rs.in million)
2011-12
Type of grant Final Actual Excess/ o
grant expenditure {Saving)
Land Revenue Non- Development 103.651 104.544 | 0.893 0.86
Provincial Excise Non Development 371.182 357.182 (14.147) 3.81
Stamps Non Development 10.540 1.259 (9.245) 88.01
Other Taxes and Duties Non 210.797 .210.004 (0.792) 0.38




(Rs. in million)

2011-12
Type of Receipt Estimated Actual Gain/ o
Receipt Receipt (Loss) ¢
Property Tax 0 56 56 100
Land Revenue 98.870 51 (47.87) 48
Under Motor Vehicles Act 391.735 366 (25.74) 7
Stamp Duty 167 168 (1) ]
Provincial Excise 400 379 (21) 5
Sale of Land 500 12 (488) 938
Grand Total 1,557.605 1032 {525.61) 34

4.1.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC dircctives

Previously no para was printed in the audit report.

4.2  AUDIT PARAS

4.2.1 Limitation of scope due to non-production of record of compensation -
Rs.820 million

As per GFR 17, read with Section 14 (2) of the Auditor General of
Pakistan (Functions, Powers and Terms and Conditions of Service) Ordinance,
2001, “The Departmental Officers are required to provide record for audit
inspection and comnlv with requests for information in as complete a form as
possible and witl: | rensonable expenditure”.

Deputy Cerinmissioner, Kachhi at Dhadar, paid an amount of Rs.820
million as compe:sation to local Tribe against property damages during tribal
feud during 2011-12. The management was requested to produce relevant record
for Audit scrutiny, but no record was produced 1o Audit for verification. It was
apparent that corpensation was paid against tribal feud where povernment was
not party. Furth-r, the decision of the court was not challenged in higher forum
for review by the Government of Balochistan and instead the payment was made
to one single person. The record of disbursement and title ship of the land was
also not known.

Weak intzrnal control resulted in non-production of record.




The management was requested to convene the DAC meeting, but no
" - 3 - - - '"‘ !
meeting was convened till finalization of this report =¥

Audit recommends that the matier be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and remedial aspects besides provision of the
refevant record 10 Audit for verilication.

DP1

4.2.2 Irregular expenditure without acquaintance rolls - Rs.1.273 million

As per Treasury Rules 283(1), “the head of an office is personally
responsibic for the amount drawn on a bill signed by him or on his behalf until he
has paid it to the persons entitled to receive it, and obtained a legally valid
acquaintance on the office copy of the bill”.

The Provincial Levies were paid salaries amounting to Rs.1.273 million
through Deputy Commissioner, Musakhel during the year 2010-11. The payment
ol salaries werc held doubtlul due to the reasons that the payment was made
without preparing of acquaintance rolls or obtaining signatures of payees, in most
ol the cases similar signature were found against the payment of different
employees which created the pavment doubtiul.

The authenticity of the payment could not be verified due 10 non-
availability of receiving signatures ol the concerned employees. The sitvation
creates a risk of misappropriation of the said amount. :

The matter was reported to the department in March 2012, but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, it was decided that
matter will b. Jiscussed in the next DAC meeting afier obtaining a detailed report
in this regard from field office. No further progress was intimated till the
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and remedial aspects under intimation to Audit.
' DP 40




4.2.3 Unjustified/doubtful expenditure on remuneration - Rs.2.794 million

As per Treasury Rules 283(1), “the head of an office is personally
responsible for the amount drawn on a bill signed by him or on his behalf unti] he
has paid it to the persons entitled to receive il, and obtained a legally valid
acquaintance on the office copy of the bili”. Further, as per GFR 12, “Every
Controlling Officer must see that the funds aliocated to spending units are
expended in the public interest and upon objects for which the money was
provided and every Officer incurring or authorizing expenditure from public
funds shouid be guided by high standard of financial property”,

Statistics Division, Population Census Organization, Governmen| of
Pakistan, Islamabad provided Rs.2.794 mililion to Deputy Commissioner, Lasbela
at Uthal for further disbursement to the officer and teachers of districts engaged in
house listing census operation during the year 2011-12, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

S. Particular Cheque Amount
No. No. (Rs.)
Remuneration charges of field staff i.c. :
. . . 0286638,
. | enumeration circle supervisors and charge 2.478
. 14.6.2011
superintendent
— . 0303094, :
2. | Training charges for House Listing, 2011 28.6.2011 0.316
Total 2.794

The payment was made without preparing acquaintance rolls or obtaining
signatures of payees. F urther, nomination orders of engaged field staff and survey
reports regarding house listing was not provided to ascertain the authenticity of
the expenditure.

The matter was reported to the department in March 2012, but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, it was decided that
matter will be discussed in the next DAC meeting after consultation of the
relevant record. No further progress was intimated till the finalization of this




Audit recommends that either the relevant record in the regard be got
verified fronT Audit or the amount will be recoverable from person(s) at fault

under intimation to Audit.
DP 11

4.2.4 Shortage of food parcels and other items valuing - Rs,18.733 million

As per GFR 23, “Every Government Officer should realize fully and
clearly that he will be held personally responsible for any loss sustained by
government through fraud or negligence on his part”. '

Commissioner, Naseerabad Division procured food items, blankets and
tents valuing Rs.43.100 million for internally displaced persons (IDPs) of flood
effectees for the year 2010-11. But following shortage and less supply of food and
other items valuing Rs.18.733 were observed in the purchase and issuance of
stock which resulted into loss to the Government as detailed below;

(Rs. in million)

— UL Quantity Difference | Rate { Amount
Purchased Issued
Dty 129000 Packets Ll 4180 1150 4.807
ration packets

Blankets | 1200 Nos. — 3676 1000 3.676
Nos.

LLE 2500 Nos. e 2050 5000 |  10.250
Nos.

Total 18.733

Shortage of issuance of stock and store may lead to misappropriation of
Government funds.

The matter was reported to the department in March 2012, but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, the department was
directed to oroduce all the relevant record to audit for verification No further




Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and recovery of the amount in question from

person(s) at fault under intimation to Audit.
DP 9,10,11

4.2.5 Less realization of stamp duty - Rs.508.655 million

As per to Article 40 (c) Schedule [ to Stamp duty Act, 1899, as amended
vide Balochistan Finance Act 1995, “When possession of the property or any part
of the property comprised in such deed is given by the mortgagor or agreed to be
given; when a collateral or auxiliary or additional or substituted security, or by
way of further assurance for the above mentioned purposes where the principal or
primary security is duly stamped for every sum secured not excecding Rs.1,000;
Twenty rupees; and for every Rs.1,000 or part thercof secured in excess of
Rs.1.000; Twenly rupees.”

Deputy Commissioner Nascerabad registered a Lease Deed in office of
Sub Registrar Dera Murad Jamali with M/s UCH Power Limited-1 for award of
166.67 Acre land on lease valuing USS 299,614,393 cqual to PKR Rs5.25,407.224
million (@ Rs.85 per 1 USS) for land demarcated by the property line within PPL
site. The Sub Registrar Office was required 1o aceept the apreement on judicial
stamp papers @ Rs.20 per Rs.1,000 on agreed vahue of qgrecment but the lease
deed was accepted on presentation of stamyp papers Rs.0.689 million onlv, It
resulted in loss of Rs.508.635 million to the Government as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

Registry | Value of | Stamp Duty to Be Stamp Duty -
R . Difference
No. Agreement Reatized Realized
48 25,467.224 509.344 0.689 308.655

Loss due 10 non-obtaining of stamp duty in shape of non-judicial stamp
papers.

The matter was reported to the department in March 2012, but no reply
was received,




In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, the department was
direcied to recover the outstanding amownt wnd. No further progress was intimated

tll finalizatton of this repare,

Audit recommends that the cutstais =0 anwenr of Goveraien! dues in
shape of judicial stamp paper amouning O Re 203 =57 minioe b recovered
besides fixation of the responsibility on persosi ) 20 fLi ander i 10
Audit.

D20

£.2.6  Non-uccountal of POL utihzation - 153,90 nndtien

Aeopes Clatse 102 of Balochsten Siatl Car Rules, 2000, The in charge
frapsport wia <Nty oo ddeers are personally  responsible for up to date
P TR pPIE T U § 8 P PR

Fre tomesiomer Aol Division, Loralai and Deputy Commissioner Jhal
st mzan c+ooodiise of Rs.3.910 million on POL charges of different
colicles i e v 2008-09 to 2010-11 without maintaining  proper

books aaacnaied balow;

(Rs .in million)

) Department Particulars Year Expenditure
(Rs.)

Zhob Division A-03807 POL charges | 2008-09 0.111
.| Zhob Division A-03807 POL charges | 2009-10 1.082
'~ 3 | Loralai Division A-03807 POL charges | 2010-11 1.099

Deputy
<+ | Commissioner Jhal | A-03807 POL charges | 2010-11 1.618

i Magsi

| Taotal 3.910

Logbook is considered the most important record, which facilitates in
avoiding the misuse of Government vehicle(s). In the said circumstances, the

cvronditinra AF Do T O eailliam sine mat vamfinakhla




In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, the department was
directed to produce all relevant record to audit for verification. No further
progress was intimated till the finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the original record be produced to audit for
verification, besides fixing the responsibility against the person(s) and fault under

intimation to Audit.
DP 3,38,41

4.2.7 Execution of works without technical sanction Rs.32.938 million

As per CPWD Code 56 and B&R Code 2.82, “no work shall commence
unless properly detailed design and estimates have been sanctioned by the
competent authority, except real emergent works, which must also be immediately
reported to the authorities competent to accord technical sanction™

Deputy Commissioner Loralai and Ziarat, under took development
projects costing Rs.32.938 million without prior technical sanction of the

estimates from the competent authority during 2010-11, as detailed below.

(Rs. in million)

o Name of Division Name of Work Amount
No. Rs.
e e Constructior_l of Masque Dawlat 25.183
I Loralai Khan Darzai
Repair of DC house 5.282
Const of Local Bore & Pumping 1.482
2 Deputy Commissioner | Machinery for Molvi Jamil )
Ziarat Installation of Pipe Line 1300 0.99]
Yards at Killi Kurbi ’
Total 32.938

Technical sanction, besides laying out the parameters within which the
schemes were to be executed, provides assurance for structural soundness of the
propbsal and accuracy of the estimates. Execution of works without technical
sanction was thus a serious violation of laid down procedure.




In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, neither representative of
the department attended the meeting nor submitted any reply. No further progress
_ was intimated till the finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the ex-post facto technical sanction on above

mentioned schemes be produced to Audit for verification.
DP 52,12

4.2.8 Non-maintenance of record for IDPs of flood — Rs.43.100 million

As per GFR 148-149, “All materials received should be examined
counted, measured or weighed as the case may be when delivery is taken and they
should be taken in charge by responsible Government Officer who should see that
the qualities are correct and their quality good and record a certificate to that
effect and when materials are issued from stock for departmental use, the officer
in charge of the stores should see that an indent in the prescribed form has been
made by a property av “orized person, examine it carefully with reference to the
orders or instructions for ti. issue of stores and sign it”.

Commissioner, Naseerabad Div "=ion had procured food parcels, blankets
and tents valuing Rs.43.100 million for IDPs ~f flood for the year 2010-11. As per
record the 1. nd parcels were issued to Deputy Commissioner of the Division,
Army and FC tor further distribution amongst flood victims. The said material
was neither entered in stock register nor documentary evidence regarding receipt
of material by the concerned department available during audit. Moreover, the
lists of flood victims were not available in record.

Non maintenance of proper accounts record resulted in violation of rules.

The matter was reported to the department in March 2012, but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, the department was
directed to produce all relevant record to audit for verification. No further
progress was intimated till the finalization of this report.

Andit recammendc that the arieinal record he nroduced to audit for




4.2.9 Irrcgular expenditure on repair of government buildings - Rs.3.536
million

As per S.No.24 of Annexure-A to Chapter 8 of GFR. read with Finance
Department order dated 21" October 2006; “open tender through leading
newspapers should be invited where the value of purchase exceeds the limit of
Rs.0.050 million™,

Commissioner, Sibi Division was provided Rs.3.536 million (or exceution
of repair and maintenance work of Government buildings through local
Government on the eve of Sibi annual festival 2011.These repair works were
executed without inviting open tenders in leading newspaper to  obtain
competitive rates. '

Due to non-obtaining of competitive rates undue financial benefit was
given to a particular contractor.

The matter was reported to the department in March 2012, but no reply
was received,

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, neither representative of
the department attended the meeting nor submitted any reply. No further progress
was intimated till the finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed besides, the expenditure be
regularized from competent authority under intimation to Audit.

DP 17

4.2.10 Unauthorized expenditure on NSR items - Rs.2.022 million

As per Para 296 of CPWA Code, “To facilitate the preparation of
estimates, as also to serve as a guide in setting rates in connection with contract
agreements, a schedule of rates for each kind of work commonly executed should
be maintained in the division and kept up to date. It should be prepared on the
basis of the rates prevailing in each locality and necessary analysis of the rates for
each description of work and for the varying conditions thercof should, so far as
may be practicable, be recorded”.




valuing Rs.2.022 million, lllc entirc work ws exceuted on NSR basis without
preparing rate analysis to be approved by the competent authority. as detaited

below.
(Rs. in million)
S — Amount
) Name of Work NSR Item Qty | PerSit |7
No. ; . (Rs.) (Rs.)
Local Bore for Malik BL‘%L":;!"[ 3;3
i 1 | Abdul Hameed, M/s M Hand Nl;l.d(.‘ 410 12000 0492
Anwer & Brothers 14" | | : |
Local Bore for Killi Khap | Digging &Dev | ! ! |
Muhammad Spera Ragha, | of L.B Hand i | .

2 M/s MohammEd Amfer& i Made 147 410 F=00 0492 |
Brothers !
Provision of Turbine for P.FF Turbine 4™ n

3 former in Ziarat. M/s dia No 140.000 .30
Rozey Khan & Brothers o
Provision of Submersible Plol'PVC '
and diesel engine for Killi | Cable 1400 R .

. Adil Khan, N,I:/s Nacem & | mm 667 o 0
Sons '
Provision of submersible Plor PVC

5 | cable &Pipe for Abdullah, | Cable 1400 410 300 0.123
M/s Naeem & Sons mm o
Provision of submersible 501tpP i
cable & Pipe for Submersible s T

g Abdullah, PM/s Nacem & l : 123000 Rl - g
Sons I ‘ s

Total TP { P

Non Schedule Rates without preparing rate anaiysis resulted irreeutar
pavment and non-compliance of Rules.

The matter was reported to the department in March 2612, but no reph
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, neither representative off
the department attended the meeting nor submitted anv renlyv. No further nrooress




Audit recommends that the rate shall be approved from P&D department
under intimation to Audit.
DP 19

4.2.11 Irregular expenditure on repair of vehicle - Rs.1.914 million

As per S.No.24 of Annexure-A to Chapter 8 of GFR, read with Finance
Department order dated 21* October 2006; “open tender through leading

newspapers should be invited where the value of purchase exceeds the limit of
Rs.0.050 million™.

Deputy Commissioner, Turbat had incurred an expenditure of Rs.1.914
million on repair of vehicles without inviting open tender and obtaining sanction
from the competent authority during the year 2010-11.

The following irregularities were also observed:

i) NOC from Agriculture Engineering Workshop was not obtained
ii)  Entries in logbooks were not recorded.

iii} Repair registers were not maintained.

iv) Disposal of unserviceable items not recorded;

v) _No acknowledgement receipt founded as per Treasury Rules 205.

Non-maintenance of important record was violation of Rules and in the
absence of same, the expenditure in question could not be verified.

The matter was reported to the department in March 2012, but no reply
was received. '

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, the department replied
that all relevant record is available and ready for verification. The DAC directed
" the department to verify the record from audit, but no record was produced till
finalization of this report. '

Audit recommends that the original record be produced to audit for
verification, besides fixing the responsibility against the person(s) and fault under
intimation to Audit.




4.2.12 Non submissions of detailed accounts - Rs.40.080 million

As per Treasury Rules 308, “detailed account of expenditure should be
sent to Accountant General in case where the amount was drawn on abstract bill.”

An amount of Rs.40.080 million was drawn on abstract bills by the
following offices during Sibi annual festival 2011 and for llood relief actives. No
detailed account was rendered to Accountant General Balochistan after lapse of
considerable time period.

(Rs. in million)

S. Particulars Purpose of Amount
No. Expenditure (Rs.)
1. | Commissioner Sibi Division Sibi annual festival 0.225
2. | Commissioner, Naseerabad Flood relief activities 4.337
Deputy Director Agriculture | Sibi annual festival
3. . oy 1.100
Extension, Sibi
" D-e;?uty Commissioner Harnai and | Sibi annual festival 32.865
Sibi
5. | Deputy Commissioner, Kohlu Sibi annual festival 1.553
Total 40.08

Non submission of detailed account leads to this irregularity.

The matter was reported to the department in March 2012, but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on December 28,2012, neither representative of
the department attended the meeting nor submitted any reply. No further progress

was intimated till the finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the detailed account shall be submitted to AG
Balochistan without any delay and progress in this regard be intimated to Audit.

DP 1, 13, 14,15,16




4.2.13 Non realization of abiana cutstanding since 1987 - Rs.285.11Y million

As per Buloche i Occuprers Rates Abiane Rules 1994 = The “Riane in
respect of witer supply frony irrgeation schemmes canals, o works, welrs, fiie
wells ete. for frrigauon plepose as per acital ssrenditare shatl e tecen ol as T

i

rales given inthe o0
Deputy. Comnzissidiaer. -Nuseerabad S o oeatizg s o inming minnting
Rs. 2852019 million from farmers levied durine e Rubs s nee (Y87 ap ill

2010, as detatled below.
(Rs. in million)

o el ot ;'
S. Name of COutstanding - Recovered | Qutstanding
No. ‘Tehsil i vnosntof  Up-to Amount '
o Abana o Rabi2oey
;_--.I.,.m_ _I_)u__ltl Ml Janpadi - I_____mlf\:_‘a.'_'.‘l.‘,:_: ik i_‘J: i H_J‘i__H_H
2 Tamboo o PR.723 1 6523
TR S I 8.683 | 0,152 !
4 {Chaer 1 T aase] ey
botal 33062y | a0

Nontimpicocrtiion of above Rule in letter and SPRIL WS The B cate

ol short realization.

The matier was reported Lo the departeens 0 Ve 2002, but ne repls

was received.

In the DAC meciing b Drecember 38, 212,04 l"uf directed the
department to take up the case I thorties G wave off or othierwise,
No further progress v intinics RLZelion of 403 report.

Audit recomends that a proper imvestigation shouhd be conducted to 1ind
out the reasons and ficts as of how sugh irecuiarities weie not bemyg noticed by
the management besides. tising responsibilicy on the person(s) at fault. Proper

o

cltorts should be Tollowed for recos orv ol e Josees sustained by the saverament




4.2.14 Loss due to less realization of registration fee - Rs.254.751 million

As per Government of Balochistan Notification No 1-3/82/IGR dated dane
29, 1993 revised the fees levied under Anticle T (¢) of the Registration et 1908
(XIVy of 1908, =One® fee as on orzinal value of the redemption o morte o o
deed 7 assiznment and partership deed™.

Deputy Commissiomer. Naseerabad. registered difivrent deed agicoents
in the of Tee of Sub Registrar; the value of thase agreemeiiis wis wnder assessed
- Further. tie value of deed agreement at SN0 3 wos not mentiened iy the
documents, therciore the audit swas unable 1o assess the registration tee Pue to
under assessment a loss of Rs.234.751 milhon was sustained by the Goserniment,
as detailed below:
{1¢~. inmillion)

Rep, Fee to

5. 1 Regisiry Agreement Made Value of Rew, ee |

{ITY Ihtlerence
Nao. No Between Agreement * Reatized | S 1
Realized i |
" -
M/s UCH Power i
1 47 Limited-i and M. s NB, 63.795 0.638 0.383 (0,255 5
I Release Deed
1 . P
I : i MUs UCH Poswer :
2 I 48 | Limited-Fand 11, Release | 25,467.224 234.072 0131 A2
| Deed [ !
Mis UPL -5l and Mys
Standard Chartered
3 49 - - (1.383 0
? Bank. Immovable oue
property
M/s UPL -1 and M/s |
. 4 30 NBP, Deed of 63.795 0.638 .383 0o =
assessment
Total 221751

Duc 10 non-compliance to the aforementioned rules and regulations the
government sustained a hefly loss,

The matter was reported 1o the department in March 2012, but no reply
was recerved.




report progress to audit. No further progress was intimated till finalization of this
report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and recovery of the amount in question from
concerned organizations under intimation to Audit.

: DP 22
4.2.15 Loss due to non-realization of stamp duty - Rs.1.994 million

As per Government of Balochistan Notification No.1-3/82/IGR dated June
29, 1995 revised the fees levied under Article I (c) of the Registration Act 1908
(XIV) of 1908, “The lease of immoveable property and instruments of surrender
of lease, 5/8™ of the value of stamp duty payable on the lease”.

Deputy Commissioner, Naseerabad registered a lease Deed between M/s
‘UCH Power limited and NBP valuing Rs.63.795 million for development,
construction and installation of 586 MW Gas Fired Power Plant. The said Deed
was surrendered in the office of Sub Registrar Dera Murad Jamali on judicial
stamp papers of Rs.500 only instead of 5/8"™ of the value of stamp papers payable
on the lease amount. That resulted in loss of Rs.1.994 million to the Government
as detailed below:

(Rs. in Million)
Registry Value of Value of 5/8th Value of Stamp
No. Agreement | Stamp Duty Duty to be Realized -
47 63.795 ' 3.190 1.994

Due to non-compliance to the aforementioned rules and regulations the
government sustained a heavy loss,

The matter was reported to the department in March 2012, but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on December 28, 2012, the department accepted
audit contention and replied that efforts are being made for early recovery and
report progress to audit. No further progress was intimated till finalization of this
report.




Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and recovery of the amount in question from
concerned organization under intimation to Audit.

' DP 55

4.2.16 Less realization of Usher - Rs.167.178 million

As per Sub Rule-2 of Rule-17 of Usher (Assessment and Collection) Rules
1994, “If the Usher demand is not paid within fifteen days after the period
specified, it shall be recovered as arrears of land revenue under Section 113 to
115 of Land Revenue Act”.

Deputy Commissioners (Revenue) of various Districts did not recover

Usher according to prescribed rates from Kathedars during 2011-12, which
resulted in short realization of Rs.167.178 million as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

S. Name of Name of Usher Usher Shortfall | Para No
No. formation Tehsil due recovered )
Deputy Killa
l Commissioner, Saifullah 1.320 0.710 0.610 64
Killa Saifullah
et Er B v, 13.511 49.933
Deputy Jamali
2 Commissioner, Tamboo 05.078 11.131 83.947 27
Naseerabad Baba Kot 5.170 0.286 4.884
Chattar 12.283 6.190 6.093
Deputy
3 Commissioner Gandawah 1.396 0.0456 1.351 |
Jhall Magsi
Deputy Tebsil Zilla 3165 1135 2.031
S P iarat
4 Commissioner, Tehsil Zilla 10
Ziarat L 1.721 0.570 I.151
Sanjavi
Deputy -
5 Commissioner, Pishin 3.158 1.381 1.777 |
Pishin
D Hub 7.699 0.162 7.538
6 Comn‘:ir;];gmer Sonmiani_ 0.054 0.045 0.009 3
Lasbela at Uthz;l Lakhra 0.169 0.163 0.006
Lasbela 0.730 0.482 0.247
Deputy _—
7 Commissioner, E;:g;f; 7.773 0.172 7.601 12
Lasbela at Uthal




The matier was reported to the department in March 2012, but no reply

was received.

D hacdting held on December 28, 2012, the department replied

hat v oo 0 e 1999 and the matter will be wken with higher
Al T dvonveny o oddierwase and report progress o audit, No further
Crectees s shinated o sudie ull finalization of this repont.

|

Sandit recommiends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for:

fsatc o the responsibalits and recovery of the amount in question from
Peibond s ot Do under intimadon 1o Audit.

DI 38




Chapter 5

5.1 Communication and Works (C&W) Department

5.1.1 Introduction

Construction maintenance and repair of roads, bridges, tunnels, ropeways
and buildings, are the main functions of the Department. It also renders services
in the field of engineering training for the Departmental Engineers, Public Health
Works pertaining to Government buildings a‘nd Government residential estates.

5.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and Non-Development funds amounting to Rs.18,845.996
million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12. Against the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.23,095.719 million was incurred, as summarized

below:
. (Rs. in million)
Grant Type of grant 2011-12
b Final Actu:_ll Excess/ o
expenditur . Yo
grant e (Saving)
13 Non- Development 4,615.570 | 5,124.365 508.794 | 11.02

06 Development Housing 1,216.744 | 1,406.577 189.833 | 15.60
Highway roads and 9,526.325 | 16564.777 | 7038.452 | 73.88

- 04 bridges
Highway roads and (3,487.35
bridges ) 3,487.357 - 7 (100)
Total Development 14,230.42 | 17,971.354 | 3,740.93 26
] 6
Grand Total 18,845.99

{(Non-Development + 23,095.719 | 4,249.72 23

Development) ;




5.1.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC dircetives

S. | Audit Report | Total Compliance | Compliance Percentage of
No. Year Paras reccived not received compliance

1 | 1984-85 42 - 42 0

2 | 1988-89 22 - 22 0

3 | 1989-90 137 - 137 0

4 |[1990-9] 62 - 62 0

5 |1991-92 86 - 86 0

6 | 1992-93 36 - 36 0

7 | 1993-94 20 - 20 0

8 [ 1994-95 32 - 32 0

9 | 199596 48 - 48 0
10 | 1996-97 48 - 48 0
11 | 1997-98 39 22 17 54%
12 | 1998-99 34 10 24 29%
13 | 2000-2001 44 42 2 95%
14 | 2001-2002 41 - 4] 0
15 ) 2002-2003 65 - 65 0

16 | 2003-2004 5 - 5 0
"7 | 2004-2005 28 - 28 0
| .8 [2005-2006 38 - 38 0
19 | 2006-2007 20 . 20 0
20 | 2007-2008 14 - 14 0
21 | 2008-2009 24 - 24 0
22 | 2009-2010 23 - 23 0
23 {2010-2011 30 - 30 0
24 [ 2011-2012 29 - 29 0
TOTAL 977 903

Note: Most of the audit reports were not discussed due to non-formation of PAC

in Balochistan,




5.2 AUDIT PARAS
5.2.1 Execution of works without technical sanctions - Rs.4778.652 million

As per CPWD Code 56 and B&R Code 2.82, No work shall commence
unless properly dctailed design and estimates have been sanctioned by the
competent authority, except real emergent works, which must also be immediately
reported to the authorities competent to accord technical sanction.

During 2011-12, One hundred and fifieen development projects cosling
Rs.4778.652 million were undertaken in various Divisions, without obtaining
prior technical sanction of the estimates from the competent authority, as detail
given in Annexure - 11.

Technical sanction besides laying:out the parameters, within which the
scheme was to be executed, provides assurance for structural soundness of the
proposal and accuracy of the estimates. The general practice in the Department is
1o obtain technical sanction after the completion of work, due to which audit was
unable to verify execution of work as envisaged in the original estimates.

The matter was reported to the Department in November 2012 but no
reply was received.

In the DAC meeting held on 7 and 8 January 2013, the department
intimated that technical sanctions were under process and would be produced as
and when accorded by the competent authority. No progress was intimated till
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that in future technical sanclion be obtain before
execution of work and expenditure be got regularized.

DP 6,3
5.2.2 Overpayment due to allowing inadmissible escalation charges-
Rs.26.763 million

According to Para 5 (I-c & I-d) of Government of Balochistan, Planning




Rs.50 million, 8% provisional sum for the schemes up-to Rs.100 million and 10%
provisional sum for the schemes more than Rs.100 million on account of
escalation for all new schemes. The payment will be made as per clause (1-d)
below™; “The size of the scheme be kept in a limit to be completed with a
maximum period of 5 years. The escalation would be payable on the 2™, 3™, 4™
and 5™ year of completion @ 5%, 10%, 15% and 20% of bill to be paid for road
and road structures and 7%, 14%, 21% and 28% for works other than road and
road structure respectively”.

The following divisions paid an amount of Rs.26.763 million to various
contractors on account of escalation charges from the year of award of contracts
whereas these were to be paid on the quantum of work executed from second year
of award of work. Thus an amount of Rs.26.763 million was overpaid 1o the
contractors as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

Name of division Amount paid as escalation charges
B&R division Kachhi 21.592
Maintenance division-III 5.171

Total 26.763

Non-compliance to rules and regulations transpires lack of internal control
with the department.

The matter was reported to the department in November 2012, but no
reply was received.

In the DAC meeting held on January 7, 2013, the matter was discussed at
length. The committee directed the department either regularize the said payment
from competent authority or recovery be made. No progress was made till
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the amount be got recovered at the earliest under
intimation to Audit.

™S 4570




5.2.3 Non-adjustment of cost of bitumen - Rs.5.363 million

According to Para 243 of CPWA Code, “the recovery from a contractor on
account of cost of materials issued to him for use on a work should ordinarily be
made by deduction from the first bill authorizing an advance payment or on
account payment to him for the work”.

Executive Engineer, B&R Division, Jhal Magsi purchased bitumen costing
Rs.5.363 million during 2011-12 and issued to various contractors for
construction of roads. The cost of bitumen was required to be adjusted in full
from the running payments of the contractors but no recovery was made.

The non-adjustment of cost of material supplied to contractors was
serious violation of rules.

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012, but no reply
was received.

[n the DAC meeting held on January 7, 2013, the department was directed
to recover the amount and report progress. No progress was intimated till
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that either adjustment be made or recovery be effected
at earliest under intimation to Audit.
DI’1
5.2.4 Irregular payment of mobilization advance and recovery thereof -
Rs.2.804 million

According to Finance Department, Govt. of Balochistan notification No.
FD (RI-2/MA92 / 1392-1492 dated 30™ April 1992, the amount of mobilization
-advance should be recovered in five equal installment, commencing from the first
running bill. Mobilization advance is paid after obtaining the requisite bank
guarantee to save the public interest.

Executive Engineer, B&R Division, Jhal Magsi had paid an amount of
Rc? 8N4 millian ta a contractor on Mav 28 2012, The pavment was held




Rs.0.560 million was also not recovered while making payment of his next bill on
June 26, 2012. '

Non-compliance to rules and regulations transpires lack of internal control
with the department .

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012 but no reply
was recelved.,

In the DAC meeting held on January 7, 2013, the department submitied
irrelevant reply. The DAC directed the department to produce relevant record
along-with detailed reply for verification. No progress was intimated till
finalization of this report. f

Audit rccommends that the responsibility be fixed besides regularization

of the expenditure under intimation to audit.
DP 2

5.2.5 Overpayment due to non-utilization of available carth - Rs.10.292
million

As per Part-11 of CSR, Para 11(1) of section 17(1) of the Book of
specifications”, 1998 “II cutting and filling are being done simultancously all
suitable material obtained from excavation shall be used in filling of embankment.

The following divisions awarded various works to the contractors. Surplus
earth measuring 8143237 Cft. wus available due to excavation of foundations and
cuttings at the site of works. The said (uantity was to be reused/adjusted and paid
@ Rs.310.50 per %Cft under Schedule 1iem No. 21-1 (f) + 21-9 for placing it in
layers and compaction under but divisional office paid @ Rs.431.85 per %Ci
under schedule item No.21-6 + 21-9 which included the cost of excavation. The
surplus earth was not reused / adjusted in making embankment, which resulted in
overpayment of Rs.10.292 million as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)
S. Name of Division Quantity of - Rate
No. available :}::_f/l g:.: Payable Difr Amount
carth ° Per% CIt
1 ! B&R division —I Zhob 6915345 431.85 310.50 121.35 8.392
2 | B&R division-I Kachhi | 1227892 431.85 310.50 121.35 1.863




Non-compliance to rules and regulations transpires lack of internal control
with the department.

The matter was reported to the Department in August 2012 but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on 7 and 8 January 2013, the department replied
that the earth was not suitable for re-filling. Reply was not tenable and audit asked
for lab test report of soil classification. The committee directed the Divisional
Offices to verify the records from audit and produce relevant lab test reports of
soil classification, but no record was produced till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that appropriate action be taken under intimation to
Audit.
DP 2,4

5.2.6 Overpayment due to allowing inadmissible item of work — Rs.1.439
million

As per Para 11(1) of section 17(1) of the Book of specifications, “If
cutting and filling are being done simuitaneously all suitable material obtained
from excavation shall be used in filling of embankment”.

Executive Engineer I, B&R Division, Zhob, awarded the work
“Constiuction of Black Topping of and Structure Work at Makhnarai, Sadozai
and Girda Babar Road Zhob12+800 km” to a contractor on August, 25 2008. The
contractor was paid for an item of work “supplying and stacking of patron gravel
for a quantity of 225683 Cft whereas the gravel soil was already available due to
excavation therefore, the same was to be used instead of making payment for
further supply. Thus an amount of Rs.1.439 million was overpaid to contractor as
detailed below: :

(Rs. in million)
S. uantit Rate paid Amount
No, | [temofwork lgnid (CI'):) o

Supply and stacking
1 LET PN IO PR AR Rc 804 0% 1343




The matter was reporied to the Department in August 2012 but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on 12 and 13 January 2013, the department was
directed to provide laboratory test report of non-suitability of surplus earth but no
report was provided till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that recovery be affected from contractor under

intimation to Audit.
DP3

5.2.7 Unjustified payment due to allowing excessive quantity of pitrun
gravel - Rs.7.872 million

Divisional officers are strictly prohibited from making or permitting any
material deviations from any sanctioned design in course of execution without
specific authority from competent authority.

Executive Engineer, Provincial B&R District, Kachhi at Dhadar awarded
the work “Construction of BT Road Godi Aurang to Zardad, Masu to Bakhshia 15
Km” to a Contractor in February 22, 2011. The contractor was paid for an item of
work “S/Stacking natural pitrun gravel” for a quantity of 806925 Cfi @ Rs.1966
per % Cft under S.I. No 21-19/ii + 1-5. Generally laying of pitrun gravel is
allowed by multiplying the length, width and depth of 0.75 fect. But in this case
pitrun gravel was laid / paid by allowing excessive quantity. It resulted in
overpayment of Rs.7.872 million as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

.. | Quantity [ Excess
Measurement g:i‘:]ngg Payable | Quantity Rf:/‘t'i:l;:r Pzg‘x::nt
. _ Cft Paid Cft
15*3281*12%0.75 | 806,925 | 442935 | 363,990 | 1,966.00 7.156
Add Premium @ 10% Above on CSR 1998 0.716
Total: - 7.872

The matter was reported to the Department in August 2012 but no reply




In the DAC meeting held on 12 and 13 January 2013, the department was
directed to produce all relevant record to audit for verification but no report was
provided till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that recovery should be made besides fixing

responsibility on person(s) at fault under intimation to audit.
DP3

5.2.8 Irrcgular expenditure on construction of carthen embankment -
Rs.10.925 million

“The embankment for road should be constructed by placing the earth in
layers and its compaction to required density” according to Specification “Road
Work Chapter”

The following division paid Rs.10.925 million to various contraclors
during financial year 2010-11 for “Making earthen embankments with earth taken
from approved borrow pits and its compaction to full depth and width including
waltering and rolling™ for construction of roads as detailed below:

Name of Division Q R
, uantity ate Amount
BTG {Cum) paid (Rs) (Rs.)
e BT e e 61,788 | 152.50 | 9,422,670
Loralai
B&R Division. Killa | Re-habilitation of
Saifullah Flood Damages on e
Voltoi  Bridge and 9,850 152.50 1,502,125
Cheenjan Road
Total (Say Rs.10.925 million) 10,924,795

The above-mentioned payment was held irregular duc to the reason that
layer wise compaction reporis were not made available io Audit for verification
due to which exact width, depth and height could not be ascertained. Natural
surface level and finished surface level survey sheets were nat maintained.

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012 but no reply




In the DAC meeting held on January 7, 2013, the department was directed
to produce all relevant record to Audit at the shortest possible time for verification
but no record was produced till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that appropriate action in this regard be taken.
DP 1,5

]
5.2.9 Irrcgular expenditure on construction of bridges - Rs.4.913 million

As per CPWA Code 16 and 220, “The Divisional and Sub Divisional
Officers have (o satisly themselves before signing the bill that the quantities and
rates recorded in the MB are correct”. The funds which cannot be utilized

properly should be surrendered.

Executive Engineer, B&R Division, Killa Saifullah had awarded the work
“Construction of Six Bridges on Murgha Faqirzai road” to a contractor on
October 26, 2011, The divisional office had paid Rs.4.913 million for an item of
work “Preparation of drawings and design of bridge No.5 and 6 but no such
drawings were made available for verification. Therefore the payment of said
amount without completion of said job was not permissible.

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012 but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on January 7, 2013, the department replied that
the drawings since were got prepared. The committee noticed that the payment
was made on 30" June, 2012, and drawings prepared in October, 2012. The
commitice directed the departmental authorities 10 produce relevant record to
Audit within shortest possible time to assess the proper completion of job for
which payment was made. No record was produced till finalization of this rcport.

Audit recommends to probe into matter for fixing responsibility against

the person(s) at fault.
DI 4




5.2.10 Un-authorized expenditure on NSR items - Rs.12.123 million

According to the Paragraph 296 of CPWA Code, “To facilitatc the
preparation of estimates as also to serve as a guide in sciting rates in connection
with Comract Agreements, a schedule rates for each kind of work commonly
exccuted. should be maintained in the Division Office and kept up to date, It
should be prepared on the basis of the rates prevailing in each locality and
necessary analysis of the rates for each description of work and for varying
conditions thereof, should so far as may be practicable, be recorded.™

The lollowing divisions incurred an expenditure of Rs.12.123 million in
the Financial Year 2011-12, for execution of various items on Non Scheduled
Rates as detailed below.

(Rs. in million)

Name of division Amount paid
Project division-1I Quetta 5.636
B&R division-1I Pishin 5.373
B&R division-1I Sibt 1.114

Total 12.123

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012 but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on January 7, 2013, it was intimated that rate
analysis has been referred to the concerned Superintending Engineer which would
be obtained and submitted to Audit for verification. No record was produced till
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed on persons(s) at fault
besides regularization of the expenditure under intimation to audit.
) br 17

5.2.11 Non-imposition of penalty - Rs.2.536 million

According to Clause-2 of General Conditions of contract. "Il a contractor

~ . - bl PPN KU E B b Sl (IS U [Pt DTSR PR P § LT |- N P S




Executive Engincers, Maintenance Division-I, and Project Divisional II,
Quetta awarded the works “improvement of infrastructure and services of GOR
Colony, Quetta” and “Construction of 50 Bedded Hospital at Kuchlak™
respectively to contractor. Time for completion was allowed up to June 30, 2011,
The contractors failed to complete the schemes even expiry of long period
thercfore they were liable to pay penalty charges but no such charges were
imp\ased and Government sustained a loss of Rs.2.536 million as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)
S. | Name of Name of Estimated Time Latest 10%
No Division Work Cost Allowed | Pesition | Penalty
! of
Work
1 | Maintenance | lmprovement 14.483 | 30.6.2011 | Work in 1.448
Division-1, [ of process
Quetta infrastructure
and services \
GOR Colony,
Quetta \
2 | Executive Construction 10.800 | 30.6.2011 } Work in 1.088
Engineer, of 50 Beded | process
Project Hospital  at
Divisional Kuchlak
11, Quetta
Total 2.536

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012, but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on January 7, 2013, the department replied that
time extension was granted to the concerned contractors as funds were not
available for the schemes.

The department was directed to produce relevant documentary evidence in
support of reply otherwise to recover the amount from defaulters. No progress

was intimated till finalization of this report.

~ Audit recommends that either the matter be justified by provision of




5.2.12 Release of security deposit before completion of work - Rs.26.100

million

As per B&R Code 2.66 and Clause 19 of conditions of contract agreement,
“Security deposit @ 10% should be deducted from the payment made to the
contractor for work done and refunded afier Three (3) months of the completion
of scheme”.

-

The various divisions refunded security deposits worth Rs.26.100 million
to the contractors before completion of works during the year as detail given
below. Premature release of security deposit was undue f{inancial aid to coniractor
at the risk of public interest, '

(Rs. in million)

Voucher No.

NS(;. Name of office m ES i Description _ Amount
Const BT road from Ghulam to
HlE Ul Kakashai Zhob Km 5 to 10 _——
Executive 54,309.2011 | Const BT of Zhob Murgha Kibzai 0.900
I | Engineer, B&R Road g :
Division ’-I Zhob | 1.3.11.2011 Const BT of Zhob Qamar din Karez 2500
T Road Km 10.995 to 21-225 Km ’
) Const BT road Zhob QamardinKarez 7500
from 10.775t0 21.225 (10.775 Km), -
04407/440666/ | Constt: of Black Top Road in 1.500
Executive 15.12.2011° different Union Council PB-10
2 Engineer, B&R {Length 10-27 km) ;
Division-1,'Pishin | 04407/440695/ | Constt: of Black Top Road in PB-10 1.500
23.4.2012
Executive
. 443883/ '
3 Eng.m-e e B&R 04439/ Constt: of Court Complex at Pishin 1.400
Division-II,
A 16.4.2012
Pishin
3525;(5)/1024”6 Construction of District Complex o0y
Executive CV/No.70 Construction of BT Road Bazar to 10.00
4 Engineer I, 26.6.2012 Akhari ;
Provincial B&R | 417578/04176, | Contt of BT Road Spin Tangi to 0.100
District Harnai | 26.6.2012 Undra.
417586/04176, | Contt of BT Road Sanjavi to 1.500
28.6.2012 KilliToor Shore
Total 26.160




In the DAC mecting held on January 7, 2013, the department replied that
amount would be recovered. The DAC dirccted for early recovery of the amount.
No progress was intimated till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends for fixing ol responsibility against person(s) at fault for
irregular release of security deposit beside, adjustment / recovery of the amount
under intimation to audit.

DP 1,3,1

5.2.13 Non-deduction of sccurity deposits - Rs.4.300 million

As per Para 2.66 of B&R Code and Clause 19 of conditions of contract
agreement, “Security deposit (@ 10% should be deducted from the payment made
to the contractor for work done and refunded after three (3) months of the
completion of scheme.”

The following Divisions did not deduct the sccurity deposits worth
Rs.4.300 million from the bills of contractors during the year 2011-12, as detailed
below. Non-deduction of security deposit was undue financial aid to the
contractor at the risk of public interest.

{Rs. in million)

S. Name of work Runni Gross Amount | Amount | Amount of
No. ng bill | amount | of of security
No. of the security | sccurity | deposit
bitls to be deposit | less/not

retained retained | retained

B&R Division-I, Lashela

| Const: of B/T Road from ) - 0.031
Sukkun to Ramzan Goth 13" 0.316 0.031
( Remaining Portion)

2 | Const: of Major Bridge | 5" g™* - 1116
in Umaid Abad. Dureji gih 11159 1.116

3 Const: of b/t road from - 0.500
Dureji Baochistan via 13" 5.000 0.500

Gianpur Lak Mountain

Total 1.647

B& IR Division-I, Loralai

4 | Manazai to Loralai Road| 7" | 29.500 2.950 0.297 | 2.653




The matter was reported to the department in August 2012 but no reply

was received.

in the DAC meeting held on January 7. 2013, The committee dirceted the
department to retain the amount of security deposit as per rules and adjustment on
the account be shown to Audit. No progress was reported till linalization of

report.

Audit recommends lor fixing of responsibility against person(s) at fault for

non-deduction of security deposit beside, adjustment 7 recovery of the amount

under intimation to audit.

DP 6

5.2.14 Irregular expenditure on supply and stacking of road metal - Rs.6.106

million

According to Rule 43 of Appendix No.6 ol Central Public Works

Accounts Code, “the lunds which cannot be utitized properly  should he

surrendered.

manners 1o avoid the lapse of {unds™.

It is not in public interest to incur expenditure in ill-considered

The following works divisions paid Rs.6.106 million 1w contractors for

supplying and stacking of road metal during the year 2011-12 as detailed below:
{Rs .in million)

Name of division / scheme Item Quanltity R“(‘I';:];ml Amount ]

B&R Division-l.  Killa Supply/ stacking of hand 9372 32580 por 3020

Saifultah, B/1" road Bandat | broken stone ballast.. SI. Cum Cum :

Pasandzai and Fatozai No.21-15(d) s
B Add premium @@ 8% . a2

. o . Total | 32062

B&R Division, JThal Magsi. | Supply and stacking ol hand | 141436 922.60 per 1.301

Black  top road  from | broken  stone  ballast.SI. | Ch % CI. ,
Tarigabad to Zarinabad No.2l-15(d) i B

Supply and stacking of pitrun | 215589 | 59..83 243 ;

aravel I No.21-9(11) | Cit. % Clt ;

: i I Subtowl 2.587 |

Add premium @ 9.94% 0.257 f




The expenditure was held irregular due to reason that the laying of said
material was not shown as evident from measurement books. Further the road
metal was also not accounlcd for in the material at site register as required under
the rules. g

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012 but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on January 7, 2013, the department replied that
the metal at site has duly laid in the concerned schemes but no documentary
evidence in this regard was not produced to ascertain whether the road metal laid
or otherwise. The DAC directed the department to verify relevant record from
Audit but no record was produced till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that either the expenditure be justified by production of
relevant record or recovery be made person(s) at fault or recovery be made under
intimation to Audit.

DP 1&7

5.2.15 Limitation of scope of audit due to non-production of related record of
works - Rs.29.481million :

As per Section 14 of Auditor-General of Pakistan {Appointment,
Functions and Powers Ordinance, 2001), “The Auditor-General of Pakistan has
authority to acquire any accounts, books, paper and other documents which is
relevant to Audit”,

According to Rule 205 of Treasury Rules, “Every Payment must be
supported by a.voucher setting forth with full and clear particulars of the claim
and all information necessary for its proper classification and identification in the
accounts.”

In office of the Executive Engineer, B&R Division-II, Pishin during the
Financial Year 2011-12, while checking the monthly accounts with cashed
vouchers, counter-foil of cheque book and cash book, it was transpircd lhat an

mvrsm e bt Al DV AN ADT Ik i e P [ ..l... Pl TG v 2 O Y s -~ N I A DO




I/Technically sanctioned estimates ctc, were not found available in Divisional
Office. Therefore, the payment could not be verified.

. (Rs. in million
S. Name of work/Scheme Payment made in
No. June 2012
1 Consit: of Court Complex and Bungalows/ Quarters 8.021
at Pishin
2 Up-gradation of GB Middle School Chur Badezai 0.550
Pishin to High Standard
3 Establishment of Boys Inter College at Hurmazai 7.400
{Revised)
4 Constt: of Maddarises, Mosques and Educational 3.010
Institutes in PB-10 )
5 Constt/Repair of various Mosques/Maddarises, 7.500
Tehsil Hurmzai, District Pishin
6 Repair of DC Dak Bungalow and Additional DC 2.400
House, at Pishin
Total 29.481

The payments were made without supporting cash vouchers etc, may
. sult in mis-appropriation of’ Public money. Keeping in view, the matler is
 ported for investigation with a view to fix responsibility.

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012 but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeling held on January 7, 2013, the department was directed
to produce all relevant record to audit for verification within two day but no
rrecord was produced till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed besides production of the
above record e under intimation to Audit.
DP 4

5.2.16 Irrcgular payment to QESCO on account of cleetrification- Rs.2.430
million

According to Paragraph 310 of CPWA Code, “Exccution of any work
under the administrative control of PWD, if entrusted to any other Civil




PWD, should retain the budgetary and financial control and (iii) should retain
technical control through inspection.”

Executive Engincer, B&R Division-II, Pishin in the Financial Year 2011-
12, paid an amount of Rs.2.430 million the Executive Engineer, Operation
QESCO, Pishin on May 21, 2012 for electrification in court complex at Pishin.

The above payment was held irregular due to following reasons (i) No
detailed estimates were prepared before execution of work (ii) No completion
report for execution of work i.e. electrification of court complex was produced by
the divisional office.

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012 but no reply
was recetved.

In the DAC meeting held on January 7, 2013, the DAC directed the
department to electrification work should be got executed by the QESCO and then
completion report be produced to Audit. No such certificate was produced till
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that detailed accounts in this regard be obtained under
intimation to Audit.
A G DP2

5.2.17 Non-recovery of stamp duty - Rs.8.899 million

As per Section 22 A of Schedule I to Stamp Act 1899, as amended vide
Balochistan Finarice Act 1994, “0.25% of the contract value was required to be
realized from the contractors as stamp duty, while entering into contract lor
execution of any works or to procure stores and materials™;

The various divisions awarded contracts to the contractors, stamp duty
amounting to Rs.8.899 million in shape of non-judicial stamp papers of the
contract value was not realized, which resulted in a loss of Rs.8.899 million, as




S Stamp duty
N‘; Name of office recoverable
’ (Rs. in thillion)
i Executive Engineer, B&R Division, Turbat 2.003
2 | Executive Engineer, B&R Division-1, Pishin 1.124
3 Exccutive Engincer. B&R Division, Sibi 0.481
4  FExecutive Engincer Provincial B&R -1 Ziarat 0.548
5 Executive Engineer, B&R Division, JhalMagsi 1.702
* 6 Executive Engineer, Maintenance Division-I, 0.747
Quetta
2 Exccutive Engineer 1, Provincial B&R District - 0.237
Harnai
8 Executive Engineer I, Provincial B&R District 0.737
B Khuzdar
9 Executive Engineer-I, Provincial B&R District : 1.320
Panjgur
Total 8.899

Week internal control led to non-recovery of stamp duty.

The matter was reported to the Dcparlmcm in November 2011 but no
reply was received.

* In the DAC meeting held on 12 and 13 January 2012, the department
replied that stamp duty would be recovered. The committee directed the
department to effect recovery at the earliest. No progress was intimated till
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that recovery be made good under intimation to audit.

L}

DP 177,190

5.2.18 Non-recovery of income tax - Rs.7.225 million

As per Section 153 of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, “Every Drawing and
Disbursing Officer is responsible to make the deduction of income tax at the

nracerihad rata  whila mnbina smnumeant 4 tlhn mmctcocbman e et at




The following Divisions had not deducted income tax amounting lo
Rs.7.225 million from the bills of various contractors during the year 2011-12 as
detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

S. Name of division Amount of income
No. , tax not deducted
1 ! Executive Engineer, Project Division Il 0.550
2 | Executive Engineer, B&R Division, Killa Saifullah 0.121,
Executive Engineer-I Provincial B&R District .
3 . 3.547
Loralai
4 | Executive Engineer Provincial B&R -I Ziarat 0.642
5 | Executive EngincerProvincial B&R -1 Loralai 2.365
Total 7.225

This resulted into loss to the Government and providing undue financial
aid to the contractors.

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012, but no reply
was received.

In the DAC meeting held on 7 and 8 January 2013, the department
intimated that recoveries would be effect if the exemption certificates not
produced by the contractors concerned. No progress was intimated till finalization
of this report.

Audit recommends that recovery be made good under intimation to audit.

DP 2,5,6.8




Chapter 6

6.1 Education Department

6.1.1 Introduction

The Education Department is responsible to provide quality education
[rom primary to graduation level and overall management of educational
institutions from primary schools to degree colleges. Besides these, it also
administers technical and vocational institutions in Balochistan.

6.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development  and non-development funds  amounting 10
Rs.23,517.459million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12. Against
the said allocation, an expenditure of Rs.24,934.553million was incurred, as
summarized below:

(Rs. in million)

Grant 2011-12
1;2" Type of grant Final Actual Excess/ v,
) grant ®| expenditure | (Saving)
Non- 20,632.26 | 21,623.728 991.462 | 4.81
16
Development 6
9 Development 2,885.193 3,310.825 425.632 | 14.75
Grand Total 23,517.45 | 24,934.553 1417.09 6%
(Non-Development +, 9
Development)




. 6.1.3 Bricf comments on the stafus of compliance with PAC dircctives

S. Audit Total. | Compliance | Compliance " Percentage of
No. | Report Year | Paras received not received | compliance
1 1984-85 3 - 3 ; 0
2 1988-89 60 - - 60 0
3 1989-90 11 - 11 0
4 1990-91 6 - 6 0
-5 1991-92 17 - 17 0
6 1992-93 33 - 33 0
7 1993-94 29 - 29 0
8 1994-95 6 - 6 0
9 1995-96 19 - 19 0
10 1996-97 41 - 41 0
11 1997-98 22 13 g 59%
12 1998-99 13 7 6 . 54%
13 1999-2000 19 9 10 . 47%
14 2001-2002 14 - 14 0
15 2004-2005 15 - 15 0
16 2005-2006 9 - 9 0
17 2007-2008 2 - 2 0
18 2008-2009 6 - 6 0
19 | 2009-2010 8 - 8 0
20 2010-2011 8 - 8 0
21 2011-2012 10 - 10 0
Total 351 322
Note: Most of the audit reports were pot discussed due to non-formation of PAC

in Balochistan.
6.2 AUDIT PARAS

6.2.1 Non-realization of cost of text books — Rs.303.285 million

As per GFR 26, “It is the duty of Departmental Controlling Officer to see
that all sums due are regularly and promptly assessed, realized and duly credited

» 1 ¥




these text books from Director of Education but a cumulative amount of
Rs.303.285 million is still not realized, as detailed below:
(Rs. in millions)

Quantity of | Amount Amount )
:{;. Year | text books to be received from Ot;:::.:::l;ng I'I
supplied recovered D.E (S) '
1 2004 1,962,00 31.170 29.700 1.470
2 2005 2,191,20 37.035 30.000 7.035
3 2006 3,136,00 54.793 30.000 24,793
4 1 2007 1 4,757,86 85.577 - 94.082 (8.505)
5 2008 4,457,48 107.98 93.887 14.102
6 | 2009 6,376,00 180.04 | 94.082 85.961
7 2010 6,998,78 219.92 94.082 125.843
8 2011 4,272,30 146.66 94.082 52.586
Total 303.285

Non realization of the outstanding amount transpires to lack of financial
control within the department resulting substantial loss to the povernment account.

The matter was reported to the Department in November, 2012 but no
reply was received. '

The PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of this réport
despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4"'.week of December
2012. : ‘

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed besides, recovery of the
amount from quarter concerned under intimation to Audit.
DP 35




6.2.2 Loss due to non recovery of cost of hapcrs — Rs.1.596 million

As per GFR 149, “In case of stores issued to a contractor, the cost of
which is recoverable from him, the acknowledgment should give full particulars
of the materials issued, including the recovery rates and the total value chargeable
to the contractor™.

The Chairman Balochistan Text Book Board, Quetlta issued papers valuing
Rs.1.596 million to the printers for printing of text books during the year 2010-11.
Despite lapse of considerable period, the papers were neither utilized for printing -
of books nor its cost recovered from the {irms as detailed below: -

(Rs. in million)

S. Name of firm thal Amount | Outstanding
No. Cost Received balance
1 | M/s National Book Foundation 0.379 0.185 0.194
2 | M/s Baloch Paper & Stationery Mart 0.383 0.196 0.187
3 | M/s New College Publications 0410 0.205 0.205
4 | M/s Qasim Book Depot 0.402 0.207 0.195
5 | M/s Kalat Publishers 0.323 0.163 0.160
6 | M/s Kalat Stationers 0.340 0.196 0.144
7 | M/s Nadir Traders 0.484 0.137 0.347
8 | M/s Ruby Publications 0.391 0.227 0.164
Total 3.112 1.516 1.596

Undue delay in recovering the loss depicts weak financial planning and
control and irresponsible behavior of the management.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility besides recovery of the amount in question from




6.2.3 Non-deduction of Income Tax amounting to Rs.2.871 million

As per Section, 4(50) of Income Tax Ordinance 1979, 6% income tax on
Services hired (payment o other Services Rendered charges) should be deducted
from all payments.”

Director Education (Schools) Balochistan, Quetta incurred an expenditure
of Rs.47.850 million on hired services charges during 2011-12, but income tax at

prescribed rate was not deducted while making the payments, as detailed below:

(Rs. in millions)

S. Name of work Amount of Income
No. Bill tax 6%
1 | Payment to other Services Charges 47.85 2.871

The irrcgularity indicated complete negation of Government Rules/Orders
resulting loss of Government revenues due to non-recovery ol income tax.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.
Despite repeated writlen requests on November 23 and 4" week of December
2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the recovery be made and deposiled in

government treasury through challan under intimation to Audit.
Dr3

6.2.4 Non-imposition of penalty due to non-supply of furniture - Rs.2.098
million

As per Clause 7 of Terms and Condition of work order and Contract
Agreement, “a penalty of 10% of the contract cost will be imposed afier the
deadline on delayed supply items”.

The Director Education (Schools), Balochistan, Quetta had awarded
contracts to the following firms for supply of furniture and fixture, science
equipment, jute tats, reading and writing materials during the yecar 2011-12.




imposed penalty @ 10% of thé total cost. It resulted in undue financial favor of
Rs.2.098 million to the contractor, as detailed below:

" (Rs. in millions)
I\?o ° Name of Firm Particulars Amount | 10% penalty
Readilng and
1 M/s Azar Traders, Qta | writing Materials 0.028 0.003 .
(Pishin) '
Reading and
2 g:: LRI RERY S writing  material 0.028 0.003
- . | (Pishin)
3 g’f M- ,I“‘de-’s Furniture (Kalat) 6.257 0.626
A M/s Sohbat Khan Co, Iu!c ‘ & Tats 5.658 0.566
Qta (Pishin)
M/s Mohinuddin | Furniture
; ; 9.004 . 090
. Traders, Qta . (Khuzdar) 0 ?
) Total -2.098

The irregularity indicated complete negation of Government Rules/Orders.

The matter is rcported for imposition of penalty and affecling recovery
{rom the concerned but no reply was received.

Despite repeated writien requests on November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012, the PAQ did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed for fixation of responsibility
b_esides recovery of the amount in question from defaulter(s) firms under

intimation to Audit.
' DP 13

6.2.5 -Loss due to non-obtaining 15% discount on textbooks - Rs.29.76
million :




The Director Education (Schools), Balochistan, Quetta had purchased
textbooks valuing Rs.198.43 million from Balochistan Textbook Board, Quetta
during thie year 2011-12, but discount @ 15% of the total value was not deducted
while making payment.

The matter was reported to the department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting on November 23
and 4™ week of December 2012, but no meeting was held till finalization of this
‘Teport. . :
Audit recommends that the matter be probed for [ixation of the
responsibility and amount overpaid be recovered [rom the aforementioned vender
under intimation to Audit.

! DP 35
6.2.6 Irregular/ doubtful drawl of TA/DA ar.noun“.ing to Rs.2.949 million

As per S.No8.168 of DDO Handbook read with (SR 191-195). “it.is the
duty and ‘responsibility controlling officer to check authenticity of claim before
signing or counter signing a bill”.

The District Education Officer, Zhob sanctioned an amount ol Rs.2.949
million on account of TA/DA of officers and staff drawn on various occasions
‘during the year 2011-12. The expenditure was held irregular and doubtful because
‘neither the approved copy of any tour program from competent authority nor the
sanction order was found attached with the bill. Further, Tour notes of the officers
/ stalT going on official visit/ duty, progress reports and purpose of journey were
not submitted to justily the expenditure out of the Government funds.

The situation implies the risk of doubtful drawl u. the said amount by
submitting undue and fake TA bills and reported for effecting recovery.

The irregularity indicated complete negation of Governnient Rules/Orders.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.
Despite repeated writien requests on November 23 and 4" week of




Audit reccommends that the matter be investigated at appropriate level
besides, provision of the relevant record or the amount be recovered from
person(s) at fault under intimation to Audit,

' DP 7

6.2.7 Loss due to blockage of revenue on account of sale of text books —
Rs.86.976 million

As per GFR 23, “Every Government Officer should realize fully and
clearly that he will be held personally responsible for any loss sustained by

government through fraud or negligence on his part.”
?
Chairman Balochistan Text Book Board, Quectta failed to recover an

amount of Rs.303.285 million from Director of Education (Schools) on account of
cost of text books up to June 2011. This amount, if placed in Saver plus Scheme
of any Bank would have generated a profit of Rs.86.976 million up to June 2011.
Being an autonomous body, Balochistan Text Book Board is responsible to
generate its own funds but due to blockage of such hefty amount the organization
sulfered a loss of Rs.86.976 million as detailed below:

(IRs. in millions)

S UL il vt IR ol B
C1 C2 C3 C4 Cs e 45&)
| 2004 1.470 0.154 8 1.235
24 2005 7.035 0.739 7 5.171
3| 2006 24.793 2.603 6 15.620
4| 2008 14.102 1.481 4 5.923
5| 2009 85.961 9.026 3 27.078
6| 2010 125.843 13.214 2 26.427
71 2011 52.586 5.522 ! 5.522

Total 86.976

This profit could have been generated if the outstanding dues were

realized in time.

‘The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was reccived.




Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012. the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting (ill finalization of
this report.

Audit reccommends that the responsibility of loss of revenue be fixed
against the person(s) at fault and necessary measures be adopied to stop
recurrence of such irregular practice in future.

De3
6.2.8 Irregular purchasc of substandard paper valuing Rs.75.668 million

As per GFR 148, “All materials received should be examined, counted,
measured or weighed as the case may be, when the delivery is taken, and they
should be taken in charge by a responsible Govt. officer who should also see that
the quantities are correct and their quality is pood, and record a certificate to that
effect.”

The Chairman. Balochistan Text Book Board. Quetta purchased 1050 M.
Ton of different size papers valuing Rs.75.668 million from three different firms
during the year 2010-11. The quality of these papers was neither inspected nor
any mnspection report of the relevant independent committee was available on the
record to ensure the quantity and quality of paper purchased, which created a risk
of purchasing substandard paper at high cost.

The irregularity indicated complete negation of Government Rules/Orders.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

,

.Dcspite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report. .

Audit recommends that cither the matier may be justilied or responsibility
be fixed against person(s) at fault including recovery of the loss incurred to the

government under intimation to Audit.
DP 11




6.2.9 Unjustified expenditure due to non-preparation of completion reports
‘and final verification by the authorized repair Committee — Rs.174.66
million '

As per GFR 23 “Every Government Officer will be held personally
responsible for any loss sustained by the, government due to fraud or negligence
on his part. The Controlling Officer must take immediate action for enforcement
of such rcspc;nsibility’:, :

Executive Enginedr, Secondary Education Department, Quetta incurred an
expenditure of Rs.174.66 million on Repair of Schools of all Districts of
Balochistan during the financial year 2011-2012. The expenditure was incurred
but neither completion reports were obtained in respect all repair works from end
users as well as from the authorized Committee to authenticate the expenditure.

The irregularity indicated complete negation of Govgrnment Rules/Orders.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4" week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report.

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed besides, provision ol the
completion certificate from end users / authorized committee under intimation to

Audit,
DP 16

6.2.10 Unjustificd expenditure duc to non-preparation of completion reports
and final physical verification by the authorized Committee —
Rs.400.00 million

As per GFR 23 “Every Government Officer will be held personally
responsible for any loss sustained by the government due to fraud or ncgligence
on his part. The Controlling Officer must take immediate action for enforcement
of such responsibility” Further as per GFR 148. = All materials received should be
examined, counted, measured or weighed as the case may be, when delivery is

e} faall ~re s o a1 b= 2oL 0 D M ol L el it ta aliia m madadlfTanta




The Director Schools Balochistan Quetta incurred expenditure of
Rs.400.00 Million on account of purchase of [uriture & Fixtures, Reading &
Writing Materials, Jute & Tats; Science & Equipment’s form  Various
Government contractors to distribute among all the Districts of Balochistan (Iligh
Schools and Middle Schools) during the financial year 2011-2012. The supply of
furniture, various materials and science equipmefit’s were shown to schools but
neither completion reports were obtained from the concerned end users nor f{inal
physical verification was conducted as detailed below:

s

S. No. Particulars Amount in
(Million)
1 Purchase of Furniture & Fixturcs " E 199.53
2 Purchase of Jute & Tats 79.90
.3 Purchase of Science & Equipments 19.60
T4 Purchase of Reading & Writing Malcrials’ 100.39
g Total 399.42

It was a clear violationgof the practice in vogue in the Government Rules
and the non-functionality of the physical inspection/purchasing commitiee tcams.

The matter was reported to the management but o reply was furnished.

Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ \eek of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC mecting till finalization of
this report.o

Audit recommends that the matter needs to be investigated at appropriate
forum for fixation of responsibility and remedial aspects besides provision of the
completion reports to audit. '

. DPo
6.2.11 Loss due to’short delivery of furniture - Rs.2.242 million

As per “Para 10 (i} of GFR Vol-I, “Every public officer is expected o
‘exercise the same vigilance in respect of expenditure incurred from public money




The District Education Officer, Gawadar awarded the work “Supply of
furniture™ to M/s Mohammad Ismail & Brothers, Quetta vide work order No
dated 15-6-2011.The perusal of the stock record revealed that the following
furniture items were not supplied whercas the payment for entire quantity was
made resulting in loss of Rs.2.242 million. The cost of less supplied furniture is
given below:

(Rs. in million)

S. No. | Bill No & Date Particulars | Quantity | Rate | Amount
1 171 08.06.11 | Teacher Tables 219 7,600 1.664
2 Office Tables 1 8,580 0.009
3 Library Almirah 3 22,110 0.066
4 Easy Chair 34 6,820 0.232
5 Rostrum 6 10,680 0.064
6 Notice Board 2 8,580 0.017

7 172 08.00.11 Office Chairs 20 5,300 0.106

8 Principal Office 1| 34.800 | 0.035
table

9 Revolving Chairs 4 11,300 0.043

10 Wooden Stool 2 1,815 0.004

Total 2.242

Making payment against non-supplies items tantamount to negligence and
loss to the Government funds.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4" week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till linalization of
this report.

Audit recommends that the matter may be investigated for fixation of the
responsibility and besides recovery of the amount in question under intimation 1o
Audit

Dr 4

rom A TR [ Ll F) H Y. 4 Onn T




person of ordinary prudence may be expected to exercise in respect of spending
his own money.”

The Principal, Government Girts Degree College. Quetta Canit. paid an
amount of Rs.4.800 million to M/s Hino Pak Motors Itd. Karachi vide cheque No.
0312628 dated 31.5.2011 on account of supply of one unit Hino DLX Bus 53
scater. As per terms and conditions of the contract agreement, the firm was bound
to deliver the vehicle within 14 to 16 weceks from supply order. The Hirm failed 1o
supply the vehicle to college authorities in violation of contract agreement despite
lapse of considerable period.

This not only caused the blockage of government money but unduc
linancial benefit was also given to the firm.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report.

Audit rccommends that the matter may be probed at an appropriate forum
besides recovery of the paid amount for non-supplies item under intimation to
Audit.

DP 3

6.2.13 Unjustificd payment due to allowing superficial measurement -
Rs.2.500 million

As per “Para 56, 228 and 209 of CPWA Code, “No work shall commence
unless properly detailed estimate has been sanctioned by the competent authority.,
except real emergent work. which must also be immediately reported to the
authorities competent to accord technical sanction™. “Advances 1o contractors are
as a Rule prohibited and cvery endeavor should be made to maintain a system
under which no payments are made except for work actually done. The engineers,
who recorded the measurements in MB, were required to give name of component
for which measurement was taken before rccofding cach set of measurement in
MB with dated initial”.




completion was June 30, 2011 and payment was made on 23-06-2011 through 1*

and final bill on the basis of superficial measurement within a span of two weeks
without availability of technical sanctions which makes the entire payment
doubtful.

Incurring expenditure without codal formalities and compliance to rules
and regulations may lead to misappropriation of Government funds.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report.

Audit recommends that the matter needs investigation and appropriate
forum for fixation of the responsibility and remedial aspects including recovery of
the amount of suspected expenditure.

DP 1
6.2.14 Unauthorized expenditure on repair of building without sanction -
Rs.3.998 million

. As per S. No.8 of Delegation of Powers 2008, “The Principal of College,
being a category-1I Officer is empowered to sanction expenditure on repair of
Govt. buildings up to Rs.15,000 at a time”. As per Para 56 of CPWD Code, “No
construction and major repair work should be executed until and unless detail
estimates are prepared and admmlstratwely/techmcalIy sanctioned from the
competent authority"

The Principal, Government Boys Degree College, Bela incurred an
expenditure of Rs.3.998 million on repair of college building without obtaining
the sanction from the competent authority. Neither technical sanction was
obtained nor PC-l/estimates were got approved from the competent authority.

Incurring expenditure without approval of the competent authority and
obtaining technical sanction transpires lack of internal control which may lead to
misuse of Government funds.

Tha miattar 1irae rannetard ta tha Nananrtesant kot an canlis siimn vnnaicenad




Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC mecting till finalization of
this report.

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed omr person(s) at tault
besides obtaining of ex-post facto financial and technical sanction (rom

competent authority under intimation to Audit.
nr3

6.2.15 Unauthorized drawl of funds Rs.6.000 million

Unless otherwise expressly authorized by any iaw or rule or order having
the force of law, moncys may not be removed from the Public Account for
investment or deposit elsewhere without the consent of the Ministry of Finance.

Principal, Government College of Technology, Quetta drew an amount of
Rs.6 million on account of civil work “Special repair work of Government
College of Technology on fake bill without completion of the work and to avoid
the lapse of budget during 2010-11. The said amount was later on deposited in
private account No. 1346-4 UBL Sariab Road Branch unauthorizedly.

Drawl of money from Government treasury on fake bills without work
donc basis and its deposition in the unauthorized account was a serious violation
of Government rules and regulations.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report,

The recovery may be effected and matter be investigated with a view to
fix the responsibility against the person(s) at fault.
DP 7




6.2.16 Limitation of scope due to non-production of record — Rs.54.554
million

As per Para 14 1 (b) and 2 of the Auditor General's Ordinance 2001, “The
Auditor General Shall. in connection with the performance of his dutics under this
ordinance, have authority to requirc that any account, books, papers and other
documents which deal with, or form, the basis of or otherwise relevant 1o the
transactions to which his dutig'gﬂ in: respect of audit extend, shall be sent 10 such
place as he may direct for his inspection, the Officer in-charge of any Office or
Department shall afford all facilities and provide record for audit inspection and
comply with requests for information in as complete a form as possible and with
all reasonable expedition.”

The Director of Education (Schools), Balochisian. Quetta had incurred an
expenditure of Rs.54.554 million on account of Repair and Maintenance of
different schools during 2011-12. The management only provided Contingent
Bills for audit scrutiny and other rclevant record such as Administrative
Approvals, Tender Documents, Approved PC-I, MBs and Technically, Sanctioned
Estimates, Repair Registers of Schools and building, Completion Certificates and
Physical verification reports was not produced to Audit till the end of Audit
Programme. Therefore, Audit was unable to proceed further and verily the
expenditure. The detail of non-production of record is as under.

(Rs. in million)

S.Ne. | - Name of Office/District Amount
1 District Education Officer, Kachhi at Dhadar | 11.838
2 District Education Officer, Ziarat 7.682
3 District Education Officer, Lasbela at Uthal 22.334
4 District Education OlTicer, Kalat 12.680
TOTAL 54.554

The irregularity was commitied due 10 improper financial management
and weak internal controls.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ week of




Matter be investigated at appropriate level along-with action against
persons at fault under intimation to Audit.

DP 1,5,7,11
6.2.17 lrregular procurement of furniture - Rs.35.099 million

As per Government of Balochistan, Finance Depariment order No. 1D
(50-COD:y 2007/1-1/45-245, dated: December 4, 2007, “Furniture shall not
ordinarily be purchased by Government Depariment and subordinate agencics
from the open market. In comply circumstances it purchase has to be made [rom
the open market it would be necessary o obtain a “No Objection Certificate™
trom the Wood Waork Centre prior to making the purchase. As Government owns
majority control and three of its Directors are represented on the Managing
Committee of the said joint venture. purchase procedures governing oblaining of
quotations/tenders shall not apply in respect of orders placed on the said Wood
Work Centre.”

As per Para 154-155 of GIFR Vol-1. "an inventory of the dead stock should
be mamtamed in all Government Offices in a form preseribed by competent
authority. showing the number received . the number disposed of (by transier, sale
loss ete.y and the balance in hand for cach Kkind ol article".

The Director of Education (Schools). Balochistan, Quetta had incurred
expenditure on account ol procurement of furniture valuing Rs.35.099 million
rom various firms.

The details of payments are as ynder.
(Rs. in millions)

S Name of District Name Of Firms Bill No Amount
No. ' and Date
I District Education | M/s Hashmi Trader, 331, nil 12.466
Officer, Quetta Quetta
2 ! District Education | M/s Ittehad 36, 6.324
Officer. Kalut I:nterpriscs. 24.6.2011




S. Name of District Name Of Firms Bill No Amount
No. and Date
Officer, Mastung * | Traders, Quetta 20.6.2011
M/s Mohayy-ud-din 55, 0.459
Traders, Quetta 20.6.2011
M/s Mohayy-ud-din . 0.461
Traders, Quetta 23, Nil
5 L . M/s Alig Furniture, 342, 343, 3.869
District Education .
Officer. Ziarat Quetta 344,345, 346,
’ 347,359,360
Total 35.099

The Director of Education constituted a Purchase Committee without
involving Senior Purchase officer and representative of Finance Department in
disrcgard of Balochistan Purchase Manual. The firm did not own production
factory nor has reasonable access to the production factory. No provision
‘regarding time period for supply was given in tender documents, coniract
agreement and work order. The furniture was not delivered to the concerned
schools.

Awarding of contract without fulfillment of codal formalities and payment
without receipt of furniture was undue favor to contract and mis-utilization of
public money.

The matter was reported to the department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012, but no meeting was held till finalization of this report,

o
Audit recommends that matter be investigated at appropriate level along-

with action against persons at fault under intimation to Audit.
DP 12,16,22,23,50

6.2.18 Irregular expenditure on procurement — Rs.16.25 million

™ s . —_




purchase officer and (c) A representative of Finance Department not below the
rank of Deputy Secretary.”

The Director of Education (Schools), Balochistan, Quetta had incurred

expenditure on account of procurement of reading and writing material, jute tat
and science equipment’s valuing Rs.16.25 million from various firm.

The details of payments are as under.

(Rs. in millions)

S. Name Of District Name of Firm LB Amount
No and Date
District Education M/s Mohammad Ismail 71,72 3.884
Officer, Ziarat and Company, Quetta and 73, Nil ’ '
M/s Azhar Traders, o )
g 332, Nil
. . Quetta
District Education M/s lara Traders
2| Officer, Kalat q g 2, Nil 6.331
Quetta
M/s Farooqi Scientific: .
Traders, Quetta et
M/s Lashar Traders, [,14,6,4,5,6
.. . ,7,.8,9,10,11, 3.832
District Education Quetta 12 &
- 3| Officer, Kachhi at 14.6.2011
Dhadar ool
M/s MA Traders, 251, 2203
Quetta 14.6.2011 -
Total 16.25

The expenditure was held irregular due to the following reasons:

i

ii.

The Secretary, Government of Balochistan Education Department
constituted a Purchase Committee without involving Senior Purchase
officer and representative of Finance Department in disregard of
Balochistan Purchase Manual.

The DEO was required to perform need assessment on the basis of
enrollment of students in the schools during 2010-11, but the officer
concerned was unaware about the total enrolment of the students. Besides,
no reanisition / demand were obtained from concerned head of the




that effect. But contrary to this the quality of the furniture was not checked
when the delivery was received.

iv.  Neither material was entered in the stock register nor was shown issued 10
respective schools of the District alier lapse of zlmost (1) one vear

Purchases were made by viokaing ruies and procedures tramed by the
government.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.,

Despite repeated writien requests on November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till {inalization of
this report.

Audit recommends  for necessary action at appropriate level under
intimation 10 Audit.
pP 314,44
6.2.19 Execution of works without technical sanction - Rs.67.487 million

As per CPWD Code 56 and B&R Code 2.82, No work shall commence
unless properly detailed design and estimates have been sanctioned by the
competent authority, except real emergent works, which must also be immediately
reported to the authorities competent to accord technical sanction.

The Director of Education (Schools & Colleges), Balochistan. Quetta had
incurred expenditure on repair of school and colleges building During 2010-11 in
various Districts of Education department. without obtaining prior technical
sanction of the estimates from the competent authority, as detailed below.

(Rs. in millions)

S. Name of office Works Amoun
No t
| District Education Ofticer, Gawadar Repair ol schoal buildings 11.384
2 | District Education Ofticer, Killa Repatir of school buildings 14,100
Saifulkah

3 | Distriet Education Officer, Turbat Repair of school buildings 25.687
4 | District Lducation Officer, Mastung Repair of school buildings 9.817
5 | Government Science College, Quetta Repair and structure work 34198




Execution of works without technical sanclion was this a serious violatnen
of laid down Procedure. Weak internal control resulted in execution of works
without technical sanctions as detailed given in Annexure - 13,

The matter was reported to the Departiment but no reply s recens il
: Despite repeated written requests on November 23 wd 47 wech ol
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting ull tinalization ot
this report.

Audit recominends  tor necessary action at appropriate level ander
intimation to Audit.
DP 33,37,45,70,5540

6.2.20 Non-accountal of POL utilization - Rs.4.120 million

As per Clause 11(2) of Balochistan StafT Car Rules. 2000, The in charge
transport and cntitled officers are personally responsibie for up 1o date
maintenance of logbook™.

The Director of Education {Schools). Balochistan, Quetta incurred an
expenditure of Rs.4.120 million on POL charges of different vehicles during the
vear 2010-11. The officers ol the Department used the vehicles  withowt
maintaining proper logbooks, as detailed below

{Rs. in million)

S. Name of office and District Amount

No.

I District Education Officer. Lasbela at Uthal | U.S(err

| District Education Ofticer, Zhob ! 3.320 |
Total 4.12

Non-adherence of prescribed procedure and Government orders resulied
lack ol internal control in the department .




Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4" week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report.

This is reported for appropriate action under intimation to Audit.
DP 34,48

6.2.21 Non-accountal of costly store items - Rs.244.298 million

As per GFR 148, Vol-I, “All materials received should be examined
counted, measured or weighted as the case may be when delivery is taken and
they should be taken in charpe by a responsible Government Officer who should
sce that the quantities are correct and their quality good and record a certificate 1o
that effect. The Officer receiving the stores should also be required to give a
certificate that he has actually received the material and recorded them in the
appropriate stock Register.”

The Director of Education (Schools), Balochistan, Quetta had incurred an
expenditure of Rs.244.2988 million on account of purchase of reading/writing
material, jutc tats, science equipment and furniture during 2010-11, as detailed
given in Annexure 14,

Expenditure so incurred held irregular due to the reason that not relevant
stock registers were prepared and produced to Audit.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ week of
December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report.

Audit recommends for necessary action at appropriate level under

intimation to Audit.
DP 21,27,32 45,51

6.2.22 Illegal retention of Government money - Rs.67.694 million




according to GFR 14, Vol-I, “Delay in payment of money indisputably duc by
Government is contrary to all rules and budgetary principles and should be
avoided.”
The Director of Education (Schools & Colleges), Balochistan, Quetta
withdrew an amount of Rs.89.31 million on different bills and deposited on banks
accounts. A sum of Rs.21.616 million was paid 10 the firm/Contractor on 30"
June 2012. While a sum of Rs.67.694 million was still lying in their Bank
Account as detailed below:

(Rs. in Millions)

S. Name of | Description | A/C Amount | Amount | Retained
No. Districts - Number Drawn | Paid amount
1 | District Procurement | National 11.529 7.203 4.326
Education of Furniture, | Bank of
Officer, Jute Tats Pakistan,
Gwadar and Science | Gwadar
Equipment’s | Branch
2 | District Procurement | A/C No 5.02 2.51 2.51
Education of Furniture, | 7404-1
Officer, Jute Tats NBP,
Harnai and Science | Harnai
) Equipment’s
3 | District Repair of A/C No | 14.108 | 11.903 2.205
Education School 5686-8
Officer, Buildings National
Killa Bank of
Saifullah Pakistan,
Killa
Saifullah
4 | District Repair of HBL 0.590 0 0.590
Education School Account
office Buildings No. 164
Quetta 9970 0610
503 .
5 | District Procurement | A/C - 7.72 0 7.72
Education of Furniture, | No.2765-5
Officer, Jute Tats NBP,
Panjgoor and Science | Panjpoor
Equipment’s




N, Nime of I)L‘ht'l'i[-l_li(.lll NC - Amount : Amount | Rcluinc(ﬂ

Nis, Districts § i .\;t_!mlly_l_'__a__g_l_)‘rl:m'n - Paid amount |
T Director Ior t ACNe 1 3785 0 7.83
Fadicatiog concerned 872500
Booochistan, Lirmiistrict NBP Jinnah
Ot amd NGO Road
Branch. |
Tatal ) ) S9.310 - 216106 . 67.694 K

Fhe setention of such a huge amount in DO account is g serious (nancial

e culaey onthe part of entity and may result in misuse,

Fhe matter was reported 1o the Department but no reply was received.
: . - [ .
Despiie repetted  writien requests on November 23 and 4" week of
December 201020 the PAO did not convene the DAC mecting tll finalization of

this report,

Audit recommends that responsibility be lixed and such irreeular praciice
he stopped forthwith.
DP 7,1.8,13,1,5,2

6.2.23 Irregular award of contracts witheut inviting open tender - Rs.32.916
million

As per Rule-10 (i) & 11 of General Financial Rules. Volume-l. every
olficer is expected to exercise the same vigilanee in respect of expenditure
incurred from public money as a person of ordinary prudence would exercise in
respeet ol the expenditure of his own money. e is responsible for observance
and enforeing order and strict ceconomy at every step.,

The Chairman, Balochistan  Text Book Board., Quetta and District
I:ducation Officer Education Khuzdar had awarded the work of printing of
various text books and Purchase of various items tor school during the year 200 (-
Il without inviting open wenders. The total value of work awarded for printing
and purchase of items was Rs.32.916 million which was distributed amongsi

tollowing irms:




{Rs. in Millions)

S. Name of Name of firm Deseription | Amount ;
No. | Office/District ‘ ) N
_ Il Chairman. M/s Hhi-Tee Printers Purchase of L3060
i Balochistan Text M/s Spinzer Printers “',Ch"‘“c ”_1 b 3088
I Book Board. M/s New Nisa Printers ¢ »Arous test L3060
! : Quetta Mrs Zamana Press . h“”k? TGRS Po3a02 i
AM/s Kalat Press DS E“ 3304 j
Mss United Printers 3301
M/s Queuta Printing | A 1
Press ] "'647“_
M/s Printex Printers ! 263 j
M/s Rustam Printers : 0.663
M/s Sadiq Printing L0670
Press I | %
2 District Education M/s Akhtar Brothers | Purchase of 4.512
Oflicer Education Various ltems of
Khuzdar School Material
Total 32.910
Non-compliance with the rules transpires fack of internal control in the
department.

The maticr was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

. - -~ E I =

Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 47 week ol

December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report.

Audit recommends for necessary action at appropriate level under
intimation to Audit.
npi12,2
6.2.24 Non-obtaining of Sales Tax return - Rs.32.021 million

As per the Collector of Sales Tax and Central Excise Customs letier dated
November 10. 2011, “The Head of an Oflice making procurements are required 1o
entertain claim of supplies with valid sales tax invoice with proof ol puyment ol
sales tax thercon.™

The Director of Education (Schools), Balochistan, Quetia was incurred an




million was not obtained by the Department in violation of above Rule, as

detailed given below:
(Rs. in Millions)

Name of office Particulars Amount GSTI7%
' ) amount
District Education Others ( Reading & Writing
Officer, Chagai at Materials’, Jute & Tats and Science &
Dalbandin Equipment) 7.188 1.222
District Education Others ( Reading & Writing
Officer. Panjgoor Materials’, Jute & Tats and Science &
Equipment) 3.8 0.6406 .
District Education Others ( Reading & Writing
Officer, Turbat Materials’, Jute & Tats and Science &
Equipment) 4.906 0.834
District Education Others ( Reading & Writing
Office Sibi Materials’, Jute & Tats and Science &
Equipment) - 6.798 1.156
Director of’ Education Purchase of furniture & Fixtures 19.953 | 2.554(GST
(Schools), Balochistan [6%)
Others ( Reading & Writing, Materials 200.072 | 25.609(GST
s Jute & Tats and Science & 16%)
Equipment) :
Total 32.021

Sales Tax Return was required to confirm that firm has actually deposited
the sales tax amount to the relevant Department.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.
Despite repeated written requests on November 23 and 4™ week of

December 2012, the PAO did not convene the DAC meeting till finalization of
this report.

Audit recommends for necessary action at appropriate level under
intimation to Audit.

DP 5,4,3,2.14




Chapter 7
7.1 Forest and Wildlife Department

7.1.1 Introduction:

The core operational activitics of the department arcj::
¢ Forest ecosystem ‘conservation and management, including a
forestation and reforestation activities -
» Rangeland development, management and rcgulation on sustainable
? ) use basis .
» Wildlife, biodiversity conservation and protected arca management
and regulation
s Watershed conservation and management
* Soil conservation and desertification control
¢ [Extension and promotion of conservation initiatives
* Regulation of forest & wildlife produce (timber, non-timber forest
products, fuel wood and wildlife products)
* Forest recreational parks, zoological and botanical gardens
* Promotion of eco-tourism, extension services, research coordination
and execution
» Implementation, monitoring and feedback on international conventions
pertaining to forest ecosysiem, rangeland, w'alcrshcd, wildlife,
biodiversity, soil conservation, and desertification

7.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

&

Development and Non-Development funds amounting to Rs.743.317
million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12. Against lhe said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.536.682 million was incurred, as summarized

- below:
(Rs. in million)
Type of grant 2011-12
Final Actual Excess/ N
grant expenditure | (Saving) Y
Non- Development 733.917 528.732 (205.184) 27.96
Development 9.400 7.950 (1.449 14.42




7.2 AUDIT PARAS
7.2.1  Limitation of scope due to non-production of record - Rs.8.819 million

According 10 GFR 17, Val-L read with Section 14 (2) ol Audnor
General’s (Functions, Power and Terms & Conditions of Serviee) Ordinance.
2001 The deparimental Officers are required to provide record  for audit
inspection and comply with requests for information in as complete a torm as

possible and with all reasonable expedition,”

The  Conservative Forest Juniper. Ziarat had  been provided  with
Development Funds for the schemes ~“Tmprovement of Kala Ching Recreation
Park Ztara™, at the cost off Rs.3 million but the local Office did not provide the
relevant record 1o Audit for seruting despite of repeated requests. Further Deputy
Conservator of Forest Quetia colleet revenue of Rs.3.219 million during the sear
2010-1T and 2011-12 but record was not maintained produced 10 audit for
verification.

Non production and non-maintenance of the record tantamount o violation

ol rules besides risk of misappropriation of public funds.

The matter was reported to the department in May 2002 but no reply was
received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC mecling but no meeting was
held il finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed on the persen(s) at {ault
besides production of relevant record 1o Audit for serutiny,
DI 10,21

7.2.2  Loss due to procurement of vehicles on higher rates - Rs.1,050 million

As per Para 10 of GFR Vol-I. every public officer is expected to exereise
the same vigilance in respect of expenditure incurred from public moneys as a
person of ordinary prudence would exercise of his own nioney,




during the financial year 2011-12. The vehicles were purchased without obtaining
price list and the said rate is on higher side because motor company has provided
~ the Ex-Karachi price of Rs.1.509 million on their website as on Auvgust. 2011.
The same lowest rate was also brought on record by the local office in the
minutes of the Purchase Committee Mecting held on 01* December 2011,

Thus due to allowing higher rate than applicable. an amount ol Rs, 1.030
million was over paid as detailed below:
(Rs. in million)

Cheque -
Nu.q& Particulars Qty :}::; P‘l:‘::; le Differcnce l,‘:‘\;::; .
Date ¢ :
21 No Toyota
Hi-Lux 4x2
0393104/ | S/Cabin Pick-U . i, - i
21.12.11 | Pak Asscmblcdp LI B LR,
Standard
Specification
Total 1.050

LN L]
Payment of higher rates than permissible in violation of rules resulted in

loss to public exchequer.

The matter was reported to the department but no reply was reccived.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting but no meeting was
held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter may be investigated for fixation of
responsibility besides recovery of the overpaid amount from person(s) at fault
under intimation to audit.

DP 8
723 Non imposition of penalty - Rs.2.295 million

According to Para 46 of Balochistan Purchase Manual, “In all supply
orders. the date of delivery of stores should be specially mentioned and no room




thereof, it will be the sole discretion of the purchaser either to grant or refuse
extension in delivery period. However, the extension in delivery period if granted
shall be subject to liquidated damages @ 2% per month or part thereof”,

The Chief Conservator Forest, North, Balochistan, Quetta had awarded the
work “Supply of Tractor with accessories”, Supply of Pickups Model 2011” and
Supply of Motor Cycles to following firms. The firms concerned have completed
the supplies of tractors, vehicles and motor cycles on April 30, 2012 and January
25, 26, 2012 after stipulated time limit. Neither the firms concerned requested for
extension in time nor extension granted by the Chief Conservator Forest.
Therefore, they were liable to be penalized @ 2% per month of the total cost but
no such penalty was imposed. It resulted in undue finaricial favour of Rs.2.295
million to the contractor as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

i: Work

- . . Order Time | Supply Gross | Penalty

! No. Name of Firms Description No.& | Allowed | Date | Payment @ 2%

Date i

j M/s Millat ?:fplg zf;\:':::’:r’; Maag |

| 1 | TractorsPvtLtg | Cr8USO dt 30.04.12 | 26.868 | 1.881

| with field Month

} Lahore ! 15.12.11

: implements

i M/s Toyota Toyota Hi-Lux 333-38 One

| 2 | Zarghoon Motors | Single Cabin Pick Up | dt Morth 33369 | 0.400

i Quetta Model 2011 08.12.11 : :

'E \hilfm]z:n):: R 40 DYL Dhoom YD- 49-50 One

i 3 Motorcycles Lid | 70 @ Rs.51,000 dt Month e 8012 <040yjart 0.014
. 15.12.11

| Karachi .

i Total § | 2295

Non imposition of penalty on non-supplicd items with time period resulted
in undue favor to the firm and violation of the terms of the contract agreement.

The matter was reported in September 2012 to the --partment but no reply
was received.

The DAM viimn cmceceeca - 1. B




Audit recommends that recovery be got effected from firm(s) concerned
under intimation to Audit..
DP1
7.2.4 Irregular/Unjustified expenditure - Rs.1.969 million

“Every Public Officer is expected to exercise the same vigilance in respect
of expenditure incurred from public money as a person of ordinary prudence
would exercise in respect of expenditure of his own money”. “Every Controlling
Officer must see that the funds allocated to spending units are expended in the
public interest and upon objects for which the money was provided and every
Officer incurring or authorizing expenditure from public funds should be guided

by high standard of financial property”, as per GFR Ruie 10 (i) and 12, Vol-L.

The Deputy Conservator of Forest, Quetta incurred an expenditurc of
Rs.1.969 million on Pay of Beldars (Daily Labor wages) during 2010-11 and
2011-12. The expenditure was held irregular due to the following reasons:

o The muster roll of daily wagers staff was neither maintained nor
provided to audit.

o The work was carried out through hiring of labors from open market
instead of awarding contract through open tender.

o The detail of hiring procedure, agreement, C.N.L.C copies and
Acknowledgment Receipts of hiring labors was not show to audit.

e No requisition/demand from the in charge of nursery found available
on record.

The expenditure was held irregular/unjustificd and amount to be wastage
of the Government funds.

The matter was reported to the department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting but no meeting was
held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that either the expenditure be justified by production
of the relevant record or the amount be recovered form person(s) at fault under
intimation to Audit. DP 11




assessed, realized and duly credited in the Public Account. They should
accordingly arrange to obtain from their subordinates monthly accounts and
returns in suitable form claiming credit for so much paid into the treasury or
otherwise accounted for and compare them with the statements of treasury credits
furnished by the Accountant General, to see that the amounts reported as collected
have been duly credited in the Public Account.

The Chief Conservator Forest, North, Balochistan, Quetta had awarded the
work “Supply of Tractor with accessories” and “Supply of Pickups Model 2011”.
The Chief Conservator Forest had paid a sum Rs.68.057 million including
Rs.9.358 million as General Sales Tax. But GST @ 1/5 of the payable amount of

~ GST was not deducted at source in violation of Federal Board of Revenue

circulars as detailed below:
(Rs. in million)

Gross 20% of
S. | Cheque No. Description Payment | GST | GST to
Nq. & Date including | Paid be

GST deducted

CB No .46 | Supply of Massey Ferguson

di 12/11 Tractors with field implements G TR Yol

0393104 dt | Toyota Hi-Lux Single Cabin

21.12.11 | Pick Up Model 2011 33.369 | 4516  0.903

0276162 dt | Toyota Hi-Lux Single Cabin
31.03.11 Pick Up Mogel 2011 7820 1.136|  0.227

Total 1.872

Non deduction of GST @ 1/5 of the payable amount prescnls weak
internal control.

The matter was reported to the department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting but no mecting was

held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that recovery be got effected besides imposition of’
penalty under intimation to Audit.
DP2




8.1  Health Departme

8.1.1 Introduction:

nt

Chapter 8

The Health Department has been established mainly to provide health
facilities by taking measures for prevention and control of infectious and
contagious diseases and providing improved treatment facilities for the public
health. For this purpose, the Department maintains hospitals at District leve! Rural
Health Centers and Basic Health Units at Tehsil level and villages.

8.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and non-development funds amounting to Rs.10,279.603
million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12. Apgainst the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.9,547.373 million was incurred, as summarized

below:
(Rs. in million)
Type of grant 2010-11
Final Actual Excess/ v,
___grant expenditure | (Saving)
Non- Development 8,868.528 7,602.735 | (1,265.792) | (14.27)
Development 1,411.075 1,944.638 533.563 37.81
Grand Total 10,279.603 9,547.373 (732.23) {7)
{Non-Development+Development)

8.1.3 Bricf comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives

S. | Audit Report | Total | Compliance | Compliance | Percentage of
No. Year Paras received | not received | compliance
1 1984-85 6 - 6 0
2 1988-89 12 - 12 0
3 1989-90 12 - 12 0
4 1990-91 38 - 38 0
5 1991-92 52 - 52 0
6 1992-93 30 - 30 0
7 1993-94 38 - 38 0




S. | Audit Report | Total | Compliance | Compliance | Percentage of
No. Year Paras | received | notreceived | compliance
11 1998-99 8 - 8 0

12 1999-2000 45 - 45 0

13 2001-2002 15 - 15 0

14 2002-2003 4 - 4 0

15 2004-2005 9 - 9 0

16 2005-2006 6 - 6 0

17 2006-2007 7 - 7 0 .
18 2007-2008 4 - 4 0

19 2008-2009 7 - 7 0

20 2009-2010 3 - 3 0

21 2010-2011 7 - 7 _ 0

22 2011-2012 8 - 8 0

Total 386 0 386

Note: Most of the audit reports were not discussed due to non-formation of PAC
in Balochistan.

8.2  AUDIT PARAS
8.2.1 Illegal retention of Government receipt - Rs.5.650 million

“All the money received by Government officers on account of the
revenue shall without undue delay be paid in full into Government
account/treasury. Money received shall not be appropriated to meet departmental
expenditure. as per Rule 7 (i), Treasury Rules. '

The Programme Coordinator, National Maternal Newborn Child Health
Programme, Balochistan, Quetta realized a sum of Rs.2.700 million on account of
income tax and general sales tax from various employees / contractors during
2010-11. The money was retained in chest rather than depositing into government
treasury as required under rules.

The matter was reported to the Department but no renlv was received.



_ The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meeting on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the amount immediately be deposited into
government account.
DP1
8.2.2 Non accountal of medicines - Rs.42.865 million

“All materials received should be examined counted, measured or weighed
as the case may be when delivery is taken and they should be taken in charge by
responsible Government Officer who should see that the qualities are correct and
their quality good and record a certificate to that effect and when materials are
issued from stock for departmental use, the officer in charge of the stores should
see that an indent in the prescribed form has been made by a property authorized
person, examine it carefully with reference to the orders or instructions for the
issue of stores and sign it”, as per Para No 148-149 of GFR Vol-1.

In the following field offices of Health Department, medicines valuing
Rs.42.865 million were supplied by Medical Store Depot during 2010-11. The
supplied medicines were neither accounted for in the relevant stock registers nor
the record of its issuance was shown to Audit to authenticate the procurement of
medicine and its utilization. '

(Rs. in million)

S. No. Name of Formation Amount
1 District Health Officer, Khuzdar 13.711
2 District Health Officer, Jaffarabac 15.000
3 District Health Officer, Harnai 4,850
4 District Health Officer, Harnai 5.574
5 Medigal Superintepdent, Qistn'ct 3.730
Headquarter Hospital, Panjgur
Total 42.865

Non maintenance of record of stock and issuance transpires lack of

tetnennl anntenl in tha icenanca and dichiireement nf medicines.




The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meeling on July. 2012, October. 2012, November. 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held il finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed besides proper stock and

issuance record be produced 10 audit for verification under intimation to audit.
DI’8,9,12,13 & 25

8.2.3 Less supply of medicines by medical store depot - Rs.139.690
million

“No money shall be drawn from the treasury unless it is required for
immediate disbursement. It is not permissible 10 draw money from the treasury 1n
anticipation of demands or to prevent the lapse of budget grant”. as per Rule 290
of Treasury Rules,

The Finance Depariment.  Govermment  of  Balochistan  allocated
Rs.A413.164 million 1o the Medical Store Depot (MSD) for purchase of medicines
for the year 2010-11 and 2011-12 for ficld offices,

Scrutiny of medicine stock registers of ficld offices of the Department
revealed that the Government Medical Store Depot supplied medicines of
Rs.273.474 million against the total purchase of medicines valuing Rs.413.164
mitlion. Thus, the MSD failed to supply the whole medicines o the field oflices
in the same financial year against budgetary allocation as per detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

1 U H l. L1
S, . : - . Medicines | Medicines AL G
% Period Name of Formation - ) . . Less
No. purchased | Supplied . .
. ! Supplicd
1 2010-1i ! District Health Officer, Sibi A 10.000 4.683 3317

' MS, Bolan Medical Complex

S S S S

200200112 Hospital, Quetta 253.164 139.858 113.306
i Medical Superintendent, !
31 2010-11 | Diswict Headquarter Hospital, | 15.000 3.370 11.650
i | | Panjuur !
I * Medical Superintendent, _ i i
C 41 2011-12 | Sandeman Provincial Hospital, 135.000 125,563 9437 |
Quelta N |




actual requirements resulting the unnecessary blockage ol Governmenl money
besides the probabilitics of expiry of medicines.

“Ihe matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Oflicer was requested to convene the DAC
meeting on July. 2012, October, 2012 November, 2012, December. 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held tll tinalization ol this report.

Audit recommends that the matter may be investigated lor fixation of
responsibly and remedial aspects under intimation to Audit. 3
D3, 14,17 & 24

8.2.4  [Irregular retention of Government money - Rs.2.950 million

“No money shall be drawn from the treasury unless it is required tor
snunediate disbursement. 1t is not permissible to draw money from the treasury in
anticipation of demands or 1o prevent the lapse of budget grant™, as per Rule 290
of” reasury Rules.

The Additional Director. Medical Store Depot, Quectta had retained a sum
of Rs.2.050 million. The amount was kept in Account No. 64514 NBP Ciy
Branch Quetta since 2007-08. The amount was retained without giving any
reasons for retention and details ol payees concerned. It indicates that the funds
were drawn merely to utilize budget grant.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requesied 1o convene the DAC
meeting on July. 2012, October. 2012, November, 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held ll finalization ol this report.

Audit recommends that the amount immediately be deposited  into
Government account.
D 32




8.2.5 Irregular expenditure incurred without technical sanction - Rs.4.387
million

“No work shall commence unless properly detailed design and estimates
have been sanctioned by the competent authority, except real emergency works,
which must also be immediately reported to the authorities competent to accord
technical sanction”, As per Para 2.82 of B&R Code.

Programme Coo;'dinator, National MNCH Program, Balochistan, Quetta
had undertaken the following works costing Rs.4.387 million without obtaining
prior technical sanctions of the estimates from the competent authority.

(Rs.in million)

- Name of work E:.(p ST
No. : during the years
1. ] Construction of Midwifery School at Loralai 0.109
2. | Construction of Midwifery School Killa Abdullah 1.855
Construction of Midwifery School and hostel at
3. ) 1.923
Nasirabad
4, Construction of Midwifery School at Noshki 0.500
Total 4.387

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meeting on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, December, 2(_)12 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed besides regularization of
expenditure by obtaining technical sanctions under intimation to audit.
DP 2

8.2.6 Unauthorized .drawl { retention of funds- Rs.4.632 million

No money shall be drawn from Treasury unless it is required for
immediate disbursement. It is not permissible to draw the amount in anticipation
of claim to avoid the lapse of budget grant according to Rule 290 of Treasury




The District Health Officer, Awaran drew a sum of Rs.8.499 million on
fully vouched contingent bill for purchase of drugs / medicines. The amount was
kept outside Government Treasury and deposited in bank account bearing No.
1715-8 with NBP, Uthal Branch.

Scrutiny of record revealed that Rs.4.000 million and Rs.4.500 million
were withdrawn from Government Account during 2008-09 and 2009-10
respectively and kept in bank account. An amount of Rs.3.868 million was shown
disbursed out of Rs.4.000 million up_to December 1%, 2009 while against the
remaining amount no payments were made up:till June 2011. Moreover, no
record of disbursement to actual payees concerned was produced to audit.

(Rs. in million)

Financial Year | Cheque No. & Date Amount
] 392031 dated 22.06.09 3.299
[ 392081 dated 27.06.09 0.676
2008-09 1353102 dated, 30.06.09 _ 0.025
Total , 4.000
576944 dated 15.06.10 3.989
576959 dated 25.06.10 0.470
200910 1576998 dated 28.06.10 0.041
Total 4.500
G Total 8.500
Payinents 3.868
Balance 4.632

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meeting on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2212, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held til! finalization of this report. '

Audit recommends that an inquiry be initiated in the matter at appropriate
level under intimation to Audit.
NP6 &7




8.2.7 Unauthorized / excess purchase of medicines - Rs.6.253 million

"Purchases must be made in the most economical manner in accordance
with the definite requirements of the public service. At the same time, care should
be taken not to purchase stores much in advance of actual requirements, if such
purchase is likely to prove unprofitable to government”, as per Para 145 of GFR.

The Provincial Manager, TB Control Program, Balochistan Quetta had
incurred expenditure of Rs.6.253 million on purchase of Anti-TB Drugs and
printing materials during the year 2010-11. Scrutiny of stock register revealed that
sufticient quantities of the under mentioned medicines were available in the stock
but the medicines were procured without calculating definite requirements, as

detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

Quantity | Quantity ]
S. . in hand | purchased Dhience Rate
Particulars as on Amount
No. as on on 311211 (Rs.)
30.12.10 31.12.10 —
HRZE (four o 1050
1 || drugs o49308 360700 | 25650 | per 100 3.787
== tablets tablets
combination) tablets
600 per
M| HE ablets 1152464 1 403300 1\ cco0 | 100 2.420
tablets tablets
tablets
][RR 107Nos. |50Nos. |57 800 0.046
Registers
Total 6.253

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meeting on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held 1ill finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that an appropriate action be taken under intimation to

Audit.

DP 10




8.2.8 Irregular continuation of contract of security services-105.3.960
million -

“I'he terms of a contract once cntered into should not be materially varied
without the previous consent of the authority competent to enter into the contract
as so varied™, as per Para 19(iv) of GFR Vol. .

The Medical Superintendent, Bolan Medical Complex Hospital, Quetta,
awarded the contract of Rs.3.960 million for the provisi(m.ol' seeurity services to
the hospital to a firm @ Rs.0.330 million per month during 2010-11. The enders
were invited for provision of sccurity services lor the linancial year 2011-12, in
which 5 [irms participated but the purchase committee postponed the tender / bid
process till inviting further tender without quoting any legal reasons. The said
firm did not participate in the fresh tenders but the tender commitice instructed
the firm to continue with its services. Due to extension of undue linancial favor.
the firm is still providing the security services afler closing ol financial year 2011-
12.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requested o convence the DAC
meeting on July, 2012, October, 2012, November. 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matier be reported to higher authorities to take
appropriate action under intimation to audit.
nris

8.2.9 Less realization of government receipt-Rs.3.793 million

According to para-23 of GFR Vol-I, every government olticer will he held
personally responsible for any loss sustained by the government due to fraud or
negligence on his part. The controlling officer must take immediate action for
enforcement of such responsibility.

The following Provincial level Hospitals at Quetla, awarded contracts ol
Pharmacy shop, Cafeteria, Car Parking and Cycle Stand on monthly rent basis to




Rs.3.797 million from the concerned contractors, as deiailed below;

(Rs. in million) .
X Total Rent .
5] BELE ?r Contract for Monthly Due for Deposited Outstanding
No. | Formation Rate Rent
the year )

1 | MSBMC Pharmacy Shop 0.520 6.240 4.285 1.955

2 | Hospital Cafeteria 0.185 2.220 1.665 0.555

3 | Quetta Car Parking 0.093 1.112 0.925 0.187
- Cycle Stand 2011-12 il -

4 MS_S-PH (up to March 2012) 0.100 1.200 |. 0.400 0.800

Hospital = e1e Stand 2011213 '

5 | Quetta (April 1o Junc2012) 0.100 0.300 .- 0.300 )

Total i 3.797

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convenc the DAC
mecting on fuly, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the balance outstanding amount be recovered
immediaiely besides imposing penalty on non-payment of monthly rent under
intimation to audit.

DP 16 & 18

8.2.10 Doubtful / Irregular expenditure on account of purchase of other
storc - Rs.5.257 million

“Afl materials received should be cexamined, counted., measured or
weighed as the case may be, when delivery is taken. The officer receiving the
stores should also be required to give a certificate that he has actually received the
materials and recorded them in the appropriate stock register”, AS PER Para 148
of GIR Vol-I.

The Sandeman Provincial Hospital, Quetta and Bolan Medical College,
Quetta had procured Other Store items (i.e. Bed shects, blankets, mattress, clectric
ilems. pillow & cover ete) and chemicale for eollras lahe ~ncting De & 127




Uue to which 1ts further issuance / utilization could not be checked as detailed in
attached Annexure- 15.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meeting on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that necessary action as deemed fit be taken under
intimation to audit.
DP 19 & 22

8.2.11 Irregular expenditure on POL charges— Rs.15.981 million

“Each vehicle /car should be maintained with a separate logbook. Detail of
journey be given with the authentication of competent authority and the mileage
covered with reference to the POL drawn should also be compared. A certificate
is also required by the officer in charge that the jowrney was performed in the
public interest and brief history, accident, repair etc, should also be cnrered
therein™, according to the S&GAD notification No. SGA/(TPT) 1-3/94/570-740
dated 24.07.2000.

Following Institutions of Health Department had incurred expendituie ot
Rs.15.981 million on purchase of POL for the vehicles and generators. he
logbooks, movement registers, trip sheets of vehicles weie maintained and
produced to audit. Besides above, the POL vouchers were no! Leriited by we
concerned officers/ users of the vchicles. Heavy payments wae made bt
acknowledgement receipts of Payee’s concerned were not on record. The details
are given below: -

(Rs. in million)

S. No. Period Name of Formation Amount
1 2009-10 SN g 1.776

> 2010-11 District Headquarters Hospital, Khuzdar 0.906

3 2011-12 Bolan Medical College, Quetta 13.299
Fntnl I 5.981




The Principal Accounting Olficer was requested o convene the DAC
meeling on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, Dccember, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held 1ill finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that an appropriate action be taken under intimation to
audit.
DP 11 &23

8.2.12 Irregular local purchase of medicines - Rs.1.316 million

As per Treasury Rules 283 (1), “The head of an Office is personally
responsible for the amount drawn on a bill signed by him or on his behalf until he
has paid it to the persons entitled to receive it”

Medical Superintendent, Fatima Jinnah Chest and General Hospital,
Quetta. had incurred expenditure of Rs.1.316 million on local purchase of
medicines in bulk quantities during 2011-12. The medicines were procured
without inviting open tender to get comparative rates and without any specilic
requirement and demand from the concerned. No stock entries and distribution /
1ssuance thereol were maintained, The details are as under:

(Rs. in million)

S. No. Cheque No & Date | Amount
1 0424500, 12-03-12 0.767

2 | 0454508, 20-04-12 0.549
Tatal 1.316

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meeting on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends to conduct a departmental inquiry to cither justily the
expenditure or necessary action be taken under intimation to audit.




8.2.13 Irregular expenditure on procurement of insecticides - Rs.7.360
million

"Purchases must be made in the most economical manner in accordance
with the definite requirements of the public service. At the same time, care should
be taken not to purchase stores much in advance of actual requirements, if such
purchase is likely to prove unprofitable to government”, as per Para 145 of GFR.

Provincial Coordinator, Malaria Control Programme, Balochistan Quetta
had procured insecticides amounting to Rs.7.360 million during May, 2012 as
detailed below. The insecticides were purchased at the end of financial year to
avoid lapse of budget grant.

The said insecticides were not as per specification. The insecticides have
been entered in stock register without recording certificate that the items have
been received in good condition according to specification and quantity.

(Rs. in million)

Description Quantity Rate Amount
Deltametharine powder 5% WP 4000 kg. 630 per kg. 2.520
Bed net 4300 Nos 645 per Nos 2.774
Deltametharine liquid 1.5cc 1500 Liters | 620 per Liters 0.930
Fenethion Granules 2%. 4000 Kg 180 per Kg. 0.720
Temephos 50cc 200 Liters 2080 per Liters 0.416

Total 7.360

Avoiding and Non-observance of rule / regulation and procedural
compliance depicts weak internal control in the Department.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meeting on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that an appropriate action be taken under intimation to




. 8.2.14 Irregular expenditure on issuance of uniforms, spare parts - Rs.8.325
' million

Under Para 149 of GFR Vol-I, “When materials are issued from stock for
departmental use, the officer incharge of the stores should see that an indent in the
prescribed form has been made a properly authorized person, examined it
carefully with reference to the orders or instructions for the issue of stores and
sign it. When materials are issued, a written acknowledgment should be obtained
from the person to whom they are ordered to be delivered or dispatched, or from
his duly authorized agent.

- Provincial Coordinator Malaria Control Program, Balochistan Quetta
incurred Rs.8.325 million on purchase of uniform, spare parts of pump and
insecticides. The said stores have been shown issued to various District Health
offices without obtaining acknowledgment receipts from the recipient of the items
/ stores. The said issuance was not verified by the Provincial Coordinator. The
details are attached as Annexure. 16.

Non- distribution / dispatch of stores to concerned District Health offices
resulted in mis-utilization of stores and loss to public interest.

The matter was reported to the Depértment but no reply was received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meetlng on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be investigated to fix responsibility for

non-issuance of stores under intimation to audit. .
DP 28

8.2.15 Un-authorized surrendering of Government funds - Rs.1.000 billion

According to Rule 295 of Treasury Rules, Vol-I, “Every Government
Officer shall exercise the same vigilance in respect to petty contingent expenses
as a person of ordinary prudence may be expected to exercise in spending his own
money. The drawing Officer is further responsible for seeing that the rule
regarding the preparation of bills are observed.”




Department allocated funds of Rs.1.000 billion during 2010-11 for procurement
of instruments/equipment’s and machinery for Tertiary Hospital and District
Headquarters Hospitals. The Department floated tenders in newspapers during
December, 2010. The tenders were opened but due to unknown reasons the
procurement was not made and the amount was surrendered to Government.
During 2011-12, the said amount was reauthorized and a meeting of purchase
committee was held during April, 2012, in which it was decided that due to time
constraints the procurement could not be completed up-till June, 2012 and the
funds were again surrendered to Government.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply wes received.

The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meeting on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be investigated to fix responsibility on
the persons for non-utilizing and surrendering of funds under intimation to audit.
DP 29

8.2.16 Un-justified / blockage of Government money - Rs.7.628 million

“Purchases must be made in the most economical manner in accordance
with the definite requirements of the public service. At the same time, care should
be taken no to purchase stores much in advance of actual requirements if such
purchases is likely to prove un profitable to Government”, as per Para 145 of GFR
Vol-L

Additional Director, Medical Store Depot, Balochistan, Quetta during
2011-12, procured 75000 urine bags valuing Rs.7.628 million in June 2012 while
a quantity of 35555 bags had already been available in balance. The said bags had
not been issued to any Health Institution in Balochistan up till the finalization of
audit. The said bags were procured without any immediate requirement.

Unnecessary procurement of bags resulted in blockage overpayment
money.




The Principal Accounting Officer was requested to convene the DAC
meeting on July, 2012, October, 2012, November, 2012, December, 2012 and
January 2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that an appropriate action be taken under intimation to
audit.
DP 31




Chapter 9

9.1 Public Health Engineering Department

9.1.1 Introduction:

The major function of Public Health Engineering Department is providing
access to the safe drinking water in the rural as well as in urban slums of the
province.

Installation of tube wells and establishment of sources for construction of
drinking water supply schemes.

To make available piped water, in adequate quantity, for drinking and
house-hold purposes. Protection water sources from contamination by continuous
water treatment, stream pollution control etc.

e Improvement of sewerage system and sanitary condition.

* Levying regular revenue to cover all cost of operation and
maintenance.,

¢ Issue of Notification for water rates.

+ Construction and maintenance of drinking water supply scheme.

» Services matter except those entrusted to S&GAD.

9.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and Non Development Funds amounting to Rs.4,527.37
million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12. Against the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.5,520.238 million was incurred, as summarized

below:
(Rs, in million)

2011-12
Type of grant Final Actual Excess/ %
grant expenditure | (Saving)
Non-Development 2,279.046 2,084.284 | (194.762) 8.55
Development 2,248.326 3,435954 | 1,187.628 | 52.82
Total Nevelonment 2.248.326 | 3.435.954 1.187.628 | 52.82




9.1.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC directives

S. Audit Report | Total | Compliance Compliance | Percentage of
No. Year Paras | received not received compliance
1 2004-2005 5 - 5 0
2 2006-2007 9 - 9 0
TOTAL 14 - 14 0

Note: The audit reports were not discussed due to non-formation of PAC in
Balochistan.

9.2  AUDIT PARAS

9.2.1 Less realization of water tariff - Rs.4.306 million

As per GFR 26, “It is the duty of departmental controlling 6fﬁcer to see
that all sums due are regularly and promptly assessed, realized and duly credited
in the Account.”

An amount of Rs.4.306 million remained outstanding during the years
2010-11 and 2011-12 in the following filed offices of Public Health Engineering
Department on account of water tariff charges against various residential and
commercial units as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)
S Amount Amount Difference
N(; Name of Division Categories | Recoverable | Realized (Rs.)
] (Rs.) (Rs.) )
Public Health L
1 | Engineering Department, | Residential / 2.781 0.223 2.558
Loralai ] commercial
Public Health L
2 | Engineering Department, | Residential / 2.696 0.948 1.748
Lasbela commercial
Total 5477 1.171 4.306

Less/ non realization of water charges from consumers resulted in loss to
public exchequer.




In the DAC meeting held on November 27, 2012, it was decided that in
wake of the peculiar environment of the province, the recovery on the account is’
not possible, It was recommended by the DAC that the matter be referred to
Finance department with the recommendation that the recovery of water tariff
should be made through utility bills.

No further progress was intimated till the finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the recovery of outstanding Government dues
from the concerned consumers be effected at earliest under intimation to Audit.
DP1,8

9.2.2 Irregular expenditure due to allowing NSRs - Rs.1.492 million

As per CPWD Code 269 read with preface of CSR, 1998. “The rates
entered in estimates should generally agree with the SRs but where from any
cause, the latter are not considered sufficient, the deviation should be explained in
detail with analysis of rates of such itemns”

Public Health Engineering Department, Lasbela had awarded the work
“Drilling and Development of Tube well Bore Water Supply Scheme Ahmed
Khan Advocate Kud Gundacha Jagir Bela” to goverrment contractor vide work -
order No.174-78 dated 14.2.2011.The contractor was paid Rs.1.492 million for
 different items of work on NSR basis without preparation of rate analysis
statement nor approval of competent authority was obtained, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)
S. . . Rate Amount
No. Particular Quantity (Rs.)
} | Mobilization at site of work -1 59000 0.059
2 | Digging of Pits for boring 1 9900 0.010
3 | Drilling of tube well Bore 15” dia 500 P% Rft 1270 0.635
4 P.rowdmg and Installapop of blind 125 P% Rt 2490 0311
pipe 14”
; | Providing and installation of M3 | 445 po,pg | 670 0.268




Pi) Particular Quantity (l;::; LT

g Development and testing of tube L P Job 59500 0.059
well

9 | Packing of Pea Gravel 437.3 P% Cit 123 0.054

10 | Logging of Tube well 1 PlJob 19800 0.020

Total 1.492

Non adherence to the Government rule may lcad to misuse of Government
funds.

The matter was reported to the department in April 2012, but no reply was
received.

In the DAC meceting held on November 27, 2012 and it was decided that
the matter should be referred to P&D Department for regularization.

No further progress was intimated til] finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that cither the amount be got regularized under the
orders of the competent authority or got recovered from person(s) at fault under

intimation to Audit,
Dr3

9.2.3 Nen maintenance of valuable goods in T&D register - Rs.16.396
million

As per CPWA 105 a!;% Form - 18, “All materials received should be
examined and counted when delivery is taken. The total number or quantity
received should be simultaneously entered into register of stock Form-8 and when
store of any kind becomes unserviceable a report thercof should be made”, And as
per Para 113 and 121 of CPWD Code, “The stores of the public works
Department are divided in to the following classes, viz.,(I} stock or general storcs,
(ID) tools & plant,(I11) road metal and (1V) material charged direct 1o works. The
Divisional officer is responsible that proper arrangement is made through his
division for the custody of stores and for their protection from deterioration and
theft etc”.




-

Following filed offices of the Public Health Enginecring Department
incurred an expenditure of Rs.16.396 million on purchase of various valuable
goods for different schemes during the year 2010-11 and 2011-12. The
expenditure remained unverified because in the Divisional Offices the material at
site / stock account was not maintained and no entries were made in Tools and
Plants Regislers, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

;{;. Name of Division Description Amount

I PHE Department, KSB Submersible Purnp with 25 1.195
Lasbela KVA )
Public Health Submersible Pumps, Pumping

2 | Engineering, Killa Machinery, Diesel Generators 14.176
Saifullah Turbine Pumps and Wind Mills

3 Public Health S/F Colum 4" dia pipe with steel 1025
Engincering, Awaran, spindle rods, R/O turbine )

Total 16.396

Without maintaining proper stock account and neglecting  physical
verification the safe custody of public assets from theft, misuse and
misappropriation cannot be ensured.

The matter was reported to the department in May 2012, but no reply was
received.

In the DAC mecting held on November 27, 2012, it was decided that
original record be produced to audit for verification, but no record was produced
till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that responsibility of non accountal of stock be lixed
against the person(s) at fault besides, production of record for audit for

verification.

DP 3, 10,5
9.24 Advance cxpenditure without vouched account and completion
certificate for village clectrification - Rs.1.200 million

As per Para 310 of CPWA Code, “Execution of any work under the
administrative control of PWD, if entrusted to any other ClVll Deparlment w1|l be

erthiart tn randitinme tlaee £3Y sl AL T




Public Health Engineering Department, Panjgoor paid an amount of
Rs.1.20 million to QESCO for purchase of transformers for the villages during
2010-2011 under MPA schemes through pre-audit cheques and charged the
expenditure against the allocations of the relevant schemes through schedule of
works expenditure. The Divisional Authorities did not fulfill their responsibility
regarding budgetary control and technical inspection to ensure the utilization of
funds for the purpose for which the same was remitted. Further the detailed
vouched accounts not obtained nor the completion reports in support of execution
of schemes were retained through the technical inspection.

It was a violation of above-mentioned Rules and Procedures framed by the
Government.

The matter was reported to the department in May 2012, but no reply was
received.

In the DAC meeting held on November 27, 2012, It was decided that the
relevant record justifying the payment will be got verified by audit.

No further progress was intimated till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that detailed vouched account be produced to audit for

verification.
DP 2

9.2.5 Execution of works without obtaining technical sanctions - Rs.87.856
million

As per CPWD Code 56 and B&R Code 2.82, No work shall commence
unless properly detailed design and estimates have been sanctioned by ‘1e
competent authority, except real emergent works, which must also be immediately
reported to the authorities competent to accord technical sanction.

The following field offices of Public Health Engineering department
incurred expenditure of Rs.87.856 million on various developmen* projects




I\?(;. Name of Division Name of Work Amount
1 | Public Health | Restoration of Flood Damages WSS 3.355
Engineering Pashi Koz kach |
Department, Killa { Rehabilitation of WSS Gangli Saibzai 4,165
Saifullah Rehabilitation of WSS Shakh Loi 1.900
Band '
2 | Public Health | Construction of Water  Supply
Division, Panjgoor | Scheme, Rahim Abad, Chitkan, 4.46
Panjgoor
Construction of Water Scheme, 1.24
Muhammad Ali Killi Kobun, ’
Construction of Water Scheme, 1.00
Rehamt Ali Killi Bonastan )
3 | Public Health | Augmentation of extension of water
Engineering Bolan | supply scheme Mach town to Ab-c- 71.736
gum based on koh bash
Total 87.856

Technical sanction besides laying out the parameters, within which the
scheme was to be executed, provides assurance for structural soundness of the
proposal and accuracy of the estimates.

The matter was reported to the department in May 2012, but no reply was
received.

In the DAC meeting held on November 27, 2012, the concerned field
offices endured that the Technical sanctions in respect with the above schemes
will be provided to Audit within three days. No further progress was intimated till
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that ex-post facto Technical sanction on the account of
above mentioned schemes be produced besides fixation of the responsibilities on
person(s) at fault to Audit for verification,

DP 3,4, 11

9.2.6 Unjustified payment due to superficial/advance

measurement - Rs.1.900 million

allowing




sanctioned by the competent authority, except real emergent work, which must
also be immediately reported to the authorities competent to accord technical
sanction. The engineers, who recorded the ineasurements in MB, were required to
give name of component for which measurement was taken before recording each
set of measurement in MB with dated initial”.

PHE Division, Killa Saifullah awarded the work “Restoration of WSS
Shakh Loi Band, Muslim Bagh, District Killa Saifullah™ to M/s Mohammad Essa
and Sons, Government Contractor. Memorandum of payment was recorded in MB
No. 239/L at Page No 20 to 24. Review of record revealed that the work was
awarded on June 16, 2011 and 1* and final bill for Rs.1.900 million was paid on
June 22, 2011. The payment held unjustified because excavation of trenches and
laying of pipes, excavation in foundation of building / water tank including
structure work was shown constructed within six (6) days, which was
impracticable.

Above stated facts rendered the expenditure doubtful as the same was
incurred by recording superficial measurement and making advance payment to
give undue financial benefit to the contractor.

The matter was reported to the department in May 2012, but no reply was
received.,

In the DAC mecting held on November 27, 2012, Para discussed in detail
and decided that post facto approval regarding execution of emergency work be
obtained from P&D Department.

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed against person(s) at fault
besides regularization of the expenditure from P&D Department under intimation
to audit.

DP 1
9.2,7 Non verification of deposit of GST amount — Rs.4.513 million

As per Collect orate of Custom, Sales Tax and Central Excise, Quetta’s
Circular No.8/ST/S-PHD/QTA/99-2001/25873 dated November 10, 2011,
“Supplies, purchases should be made from registered firm, supplier against the
valid sales tax invoice, with proof of payment of sales tax thereon, the sales tax
return-cum-payment challan deposited into designated branch of NBP of




(Rs. in millions)

Amount of
S. Sale Tax Invoice Contract .
No. No. and Date Name of contractor Cost . GS1
included
M/s Prime Star Industrics Pyt
2 7
] 45/09.06.2012 Ltd. Quetta (8%) 24.630 1.824
2| 30/08.06.2012 M/s Kamal Engincering Quetia 20.300 2.689
Total . 4,513

Proof of payment of GST in shape of sales tax return neither obtained nor
produced to audit for verification, in violation of above mentioned orders.

The matter was reported to the department in November 2012, but no
reply was received.

In the DAC meeting held on November 27,2012, it was decided that
original record will be provided to audit for verification, but no record was
produced till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that amount of rccovery of the sales tax be confirmed
by obtaining sales tax returns under intimation to audit.
DP3







Chapter 10

10.1  Irrigation Department

10.1.1 Introduction:

The Department of Irrigation has been established mainly to construct and
maintain canals delay action dams, water reservoirs for storage of water perennial
water channels and irrigation schemes. Besides, the Department is responsible for
river and riverbank surveys, implementation of waser logging schemes, land
reclamation schemes and flood control schemes.

10.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and Non-Development funds amounting to Rs.6,940.316
million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12. Apgainst the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.9,652.147 million was incurred, as summarized

below:
(Rs.in million)
Type of grant 2011-12
Final Actual Excess/
. . Yo

grant expenditure (Saving)
Non- Development 4,241.075 4,288.060 13.0] 031
Development Dams 314.944 3,436.868 3,171.924 | 1007.14
Surface Irrigation 2,184.297 1,877.219 (307.077) 14.06
Surface Irrigation . 200 0 {200) 100
Total Development 2,699,241 5,364.087 2,664.85 99
Grand total 6,940.316 9,652,147 2,711.83 39

(Non-Development+Development)

10.1.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance with PAC dircctives

Audit Report | Total Compliance Compliance Percentage of
S. No. . not : .
Year Paras | received . compliance
received
1 1984-85- 14 - 14 0
2 1988-89 20 - 20 0
2 1NO0NA AN -~




Audit Report | Total | Compliance Compliance Percentage of
S. No. . not .
Year Paras | received ; compliance
received
7 1993-94 50 - 50 0
8 1994-95 24 - 24 0
9 1995-96 34 - 34 0
10 1996-97 8 - 8 0
11 1997-98 28 26 2 93%
12 1998-99 17 16 1 94%
13 2001-2002 30 - 30 0
14 2002-2003 11 - 11 0
15 2003-2004 11 - 11 0
16 2004-2005 15 - 15 0
17 2005-2006 8 - 8 0
18 2006-2007 8 - 8 0
19 2007-2008 2 - 2 0
20 2008-2009 6 - 6 0
21 2009-2010 18 - 18 0
22 2010-2011 17 - 17 0
23 2011-2012 7 - 7 0
TOTAL 445 42 403
Note: Most of the audit reports were not discussed due to non-formation of PAC
in Balochistan.

10.2 AUDIT PARAS

10.2.1 Overpayment due to incorrect calculation of escalation charges -
Rs.29.302 million

“According to Para 16 and 220 of CPWA Code, “the Divisional and Suvb-
Divisional Officers have to satisfy themselves before signing the bill that the
quantities and rates recorded in the MB are correct and calculations have becn
checked arithmetically”.

The Project Manager, Extension of Pat Feeder Canal, Naseerabad awarded

the work *‘Construction of extension of Pat Feeder Canal Project and Allied

Dtrvntuiira IMm 101 ¢t~ 0T TDEOD NN ™A n o nnnteantae ta Canianshas 4 9007 T




for the Months of August and December 2010, instead of prevailing rates in
relevant period i.e. 2007 to 2009, resultantly an amount of Rs.29.302 million was
overpaid to the contractor due to incorrect calculation.

Non observance of financial rules led to mis-utilization of public funds

The matier was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received. -

The DAC meeting was held on Janvary 16, 2013 and the Project
management admitted their fault. The DAC directed the department to recover the
overpaid amount from contractor and for fixation of responsibility against the
person at fault. No further progress was reported till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that recovery of the amount from contractor be made at
carliest, besides, fixation of the responsibility against person(s) at fault under
intimation to Audit.

DP 37
10.2.2 Overpayment due to allowing incorrect rate - Rs.4.086 million

“According to Para 16 and 220 of CPWA Code, “the Divisional and Sub-
Divisional Officers have 1o satisfy themselves before signing the bill that the
quantities and rates recorded in the MB are correct and calculations have been
checked arithmetically”.

The Project Manager, Extension Pat Feeder Canal Project, Nascerabad
awarded the work “Construction of extension of Pat Feeder Canal Project and
allied structure (Km 191 to 207 including Cross Drainage Structure (EPFCP-09)
to a contractor in September 4, 2007. The contractor was paid for an item of work
"Compaction of earthen embankment up-to 95% maximum modified AASHTO
dry density under BOQ item No.2-04" @ Rs.17.25 per Cum less 2.97% rebate
instead of bid / contract rate of Rs.14.57 per Cum less 2.97% rebate. The higher
rates were allowed by altering in original documents. Thus due to allowing
incorrect / tempered rate the contractor was overpaid Rs.4.086 million as detailed
below:




Unit Quantity Rate payable as per l){r:('; Difference | Amount
' paid Contract (Rs) :Rs ) (Rs.) (Rs.)
Cum | 1,571,475 L 14.57 17.25 2.68 | 4.211,553
Less 2.97% rebate 125,083
Total Say Rs.4.086 million 4,086,470

Non observance of financial discipline and lack of internal control resulted
in overpayment to the contractor,

The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting was held on January 16, 2013, The Project
management presented the tender documents and urged that rates were changed
by the contractor at the time of bidding. Committee dirccted the department 1o
recover the overpaid amount as tempering was done in the tender documents. No
progress was intimated till finalization of this Report.

Audit recommends for recovery of the amount from contractor concerned
beside fixation of the responsibility'against officer(s) at fault under intimation to
Audit.

DP 36

10.2.3 Overpayment due to allowing higher rate premium Rs.1.031 million

The Government of Balochistan has fixed the maximum ceiling of
premium for each district vide P&D department notification No. P&D ROCT
(1)129/2008/2383 dated 14" June 2008.

The following divisional offices of Irrigation Department executed earth
work items "Excavation in foundation of buildings bridges and other structurcs,
including dabbling, dressing, refilling around structures with excavated carth
watering and ramming up-to 30 m lift up-to 1.5m” but premium was alfowed
which is admissible for citil works instcad of earth works during 2011-]2.
Resultantly an over paymen ol Rs.1.031 million was made to contractors as




(Rs. in million)

S. Name of | Quantity | Rate | Amaunt | Premium taid Difi: Overpaid
No. Division CFT per payable | I'remium Amount
% Cit on earth
{Rs) _ work
! Loratai 141.091 J42.82 | 0.484 3% above | 51% 48% (.232
above
g2 40,271 0.138 3% above | 51%% 18% 0.066
above
3 41773 0.133 3% above | 51% 48% 0.073
above
Total: 0.371
1 Zhob 139881 227.84 | 0319 0 48% 18% 0.153
g 4324 342.82 | 14824 0 48% 48% 0.007
Total: 0.160
i Zhob 110606 495.01 | 0.319 0 48% 48% 0.335
z 100449 34282 | 14824 0 48% 48% 0.165
Total: 0.500
Grand Total 1.031

The non-observance of Government irstructions resulted into
overpayment from government funds.

The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meeting was held on January 16, 2013. The field offices replied
that item of above mentioned work falls under calegory of civil work. The
Committee  dirccted  the department to produce clarification from P&D
Department otherwise recovery be affected. No progress was intimated till
{inalization of this Report.

Audit recommends to implement the decision of DAC.
DP 8, 11,12

10.2.4 Non-imposition of penalty - Rs,5.070 million

As per Para 89 (¢) & (f} of CPWD Code and clause 2 of general condition
of contract, if a contractor fails to complete the work within stipulated time, he
should be liable to pay compensation @ 1% per day up to maximum of 10% of the




Malaizai & Manzari to a contractor in October 8, 2208 with time limit of 18
months (i.c. March 8, 2010) at contract price of Rs.50.699 million. The contractor
failed to complete the work even expiry of completion date but no penalty /
liquidated damages amounting to Rs.5.070 million was imposed on contractor, as
detailed below:

(Rs, in million)

Approved Cost Date of Status n Penlty 10%
Completion. January 2012, (Rs.)
50.699 18 month Work in 5.070
(i.e. 08-03-2010) progress.

Non imposition of penalty led to undue favour to contractor and violation
of financial propriety.

The maiter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received. '

The DAC meeting held on January 16, 2013. The field office replied that
the funds were not released timely and scheme could not be completed. DAC
directed the department to produce relevant record in support of reply to Audit.
No progress was intimated till finalization of this Report. -

Audit recommends that penalty be imposed and recovery be made from

contractor concerned under intimation to Audit.
DI 17
10.2.5 Execution of works without technical sancticn - Rs.151.371 million

As per CPWD Code 56 and B&R Code 2.82, No work shall commence
unless properly detailed design and estimates have been sanctioned by the
competent authority, except real emergent works, which must also be immediately
reported to the authorities competent to accord technical sanction.

The Kirther Canal L ision Usta Muhammad, executed five development




(Rs. in million)

S. Name of Work Amount
No.
Raising /Strengthening of Flood Protection Bund of Kirther 99,739
Canal (Dhori Distributary) '
Construction of Cross Regulator D/S of Qabulla, 59 464
Raising/Strengthening of Dhori Distributary (KCP 24) )

I | Restoration of 2010 Flood Damages to Irrigation 24.751
Infrastructure (Emergency Work), Jhal Magsi '
Remodeling/Improvement of Begari Channel District Jhal

. 24.670
Magsi
Flood Irrigation Channel Shah Baig Baloch Mouza Sayna 19.747
Barija District Jhal Magsi '
Total 151.371

Technical sanction besides laying out the parameters, within which the
scheme was to be executed, provides assurance for structural soundness of the
proposal and accuracy of the estimates. The general practice in the Department is
to oblain technical sanction afier the completion of work, due to which audit was
unable to verify execution of work as envisaged in the Jriginal estimates,

The matter was reported to the Department in Oclober 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC meecting was held on January 16, 2013, it was intimated that
technical sanctions would be obtained. The DAC dirccted the department to
produce technical sanctions of estimates immediately to Audit. No progress was
made till finalization of the report.

Audit recommends to fix the responsibility on person(s) at fault besides,
regularization of expenditure from competent authority by obtaining ex-post facto
technical sanctions under intimation to audit.

DP 44

10.2.6 Irregular advance payment for village electrification- Rs.162.800
million




at its disposal, (ii) the PWD should retain the budgetary and financial control and
(i11) should retain technical control through inspection™, as per Para 310 of CPWA
Code.

Following Irrigation divisions paid an amount of Rs.162.800 million to
QESCO in advance during the year 2010-12 for electrification and provision of
transformers to villages identified by the MPAs as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

S. No. Name of Division Amount
1 XEN Irrigation Division, Quetta 16.775
2 XEN Irrigation Division, Loralai 29.964
3 XEN Irrigation Division, Zhob 10.308
4 XEN Irrigation Division, Pishin 100.633
5 XEN Irrigation Division, Sibi 5.120
‘Total 162.800

The expenditure was held irregular as no wovks completion reports and
abstract of expenditure incurred so far were obtained from QESCO.

Non observance of codal formalities may lead to financial
mismanagement.

The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received. '

The DAC meeting held on January 16, 2013. The committee directed the
department to obtain adjustment accounts and provide inspection reports to Audit
for verification. No records were produced till finalization of the report.

The Audit recommends that department should observe the laid down
procedure for ensuring proper utilization of funds. .
DI 5,10, 14, 15, 55
10.2.7 Unauthorized cxpenditure due to allowing excess quantity resulting in

loss of Rs.13.804 million

(Y ~ N ~ o ™0™ o, T ey




alterations arc contemplated, orders of the original sanctioning authority should
be obtained even though no additional expenditure is involved”.

The Project Management, Extension of Pat Feeder Canal Project,
Naseerabad awarded the work “Construction of extension of Pat Feeder Canal
Project and Allied Structure (Km 191 to 207 including Cross, Drainage Structure
(EPFCP-09) to a contractor in September 4, 2007. An expenditure of Rs.13.804
million was incurred un-authorizedly due to allowing cxcess quantities against the
approved estimates BOQ, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

. . . Rate
i Item of work Unit Quantity Qual.ltlty Difference paid | Amount
payable paid (Rs)
Supply, cut, bend
and fix deformed
steel reinforcement Kg 106500 | 274957.41 168457.41 64 10.781
concrete piles BOQ '
ltem No.3-13

Supply, cut, bend
= and fix deformed
sleel reinforcement RM 3213 3639.78 426.78 7083.19 3.023
concrete section

BOQ Item No.3-09

Total 13.804

The allowing of excess quantity resulted in excess expenditure beyond the
scope of work as approved by the competent authority as there was abnormal
y difference between approved quantities and quantities allowed for payment and in
violation of PC I provisions.
Non observance of codal formalities has led to mis utilization of public
funds.
The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received.
The DAC meeting was held on January 16, 2013, the department
explained that works were executed as per site requirements. The DAC directed
the department to take aoorooriate action for revision of PC-I and ite annraval




10.2.8 Non-availability of detailed accounts/vouchers - Rs.7.355 milliop

According to Para 310 of CPWA Code, “Exccution of any work under the
administrative control of PWD, if entrusted to any othzr civil department, will be
subject to conditions that: (i) the civil department will be responsible to PWD to
account for appropriation placed at its disposal, (ii) the PWD should retain the
budgetary and financial control and (iii) should retain technical control through
inspection.”

The Executive Engineer, Khirthar Canal Division al Usta Mohammad had
paid a sum of Rs.7.355 million to the Executive Engineer, Shahdad Kot Irrigation
Division at Shahdad Kot Sindh on January 24, 2011 for the work
“Restoration/Strengthening and Providing Sand Coring to the Banks of North
Western Canal RD 73 to 180 but no detailed account/vouchers, estimates, MB
and completion report was made available to Audit.

In absence of auditable record, the authenticity of payment could not be
verified.

The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received.,

The DAC meeting was held on January 16, 2013, the department ensured
that the vouched accounts would be obtained and produced to audit for
verification. The DAC directed to produce relevant record to Audit. No progress
was made till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the relevant record be produced to audit beside
provision of technical inspection report under intimation to audit.

DP 46
10.2.9 Unauthorized payment due to inadmissible item of work - Rs.4.227
million

According to Para 2.86 of B&R Code, the authority granted by a sanction
to an estimate must remain strictly limited to the precise objects for which the
estimate was intended. If after the accord of technical sanction alterations arc
contemplated, orders of the original sanctioning authority should be obtained even




The DProject Director Construction of Dams in Balochistan Quetta,
awarded the work “Construction of Taigh Delay Action Dam™ to a contractor in
August 2009. The contractor was paid for an item of work “P/L Polythenc
pipeline of PE-100/150 4427 DIN 8047 SDR 13 working pressure at the work i/c
stacking (Dadex manufactured) on item base rate {or 1otal quantity 1800 R.M (@
Rs.2,552.66 per R.M. but the said item was not provided in  the sanctioned
estimate. Thus an un-authorized payment of Rs.4.227 million was made to the
contractor.

The payment for extra item without approval from competent authority let
to financial irregularity.

The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received,

The DAC meeting was held on January 16, 2013. DAC directed that
department to take effective steps for regularization of expenditure in question.

Audit recommends to reguiarize the expenditure under intimation to audit.

DP 65

10.2.10 Overpayment due to allowing inadmissible item of work - 26,3.326
million

According to Paras 16 and 221 of CPWA Cuode, “"The Divisional and Sub
Divisional Officers are responsible for ensuring correctness of rales, quantitics
and calculations before signing the bill ol the contractor.”

Executive Engineer, Pat FFeeder Canal Division at Dera Murad Jamali had
awarded the work “Revamping of Uch Canal trom RI1> No. 00.00 1 61.00
Package I, District Jatlarabad™ to a contractor in December 17, 2009, ‘The
contractor was paid (or an item of work “Re-handling of carth work up to a tead
of 15 m™ for a quantity of 64.33.445 Clt @' Rs.50.69 Per % Cft under S.1.No.3-
13/b. The said earth was obtained from bed clearance of canal in ordinary soil

sttt 18 st baad sindoe © T Nl 2 i el dasesan scatioes sedilado o Luadd b7 13 s




lo allowing inadmissible item of work, an overpayment of Rs.3.326 million was

made, as detailed below:
(Rs. in million)

Ql(lé[;:)“y Rate Per % Cft Amnunt.
6,433,445 50.690 3.261
Add premium @ 2% above CSR, 1998 0.065 ,
* Grand total 3.326 I"

Allowing of inadmissible item resulted in undue financial benefit and over
payment to the contractor.

Non implementation of internal controls led 1o mis utilization of public
funds.

The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC mecting was held on January 16, 2013, the divisional office
replied that correct rate - 1s allowed to contractor, The committee directed that
the relevant record may be provided to Audit. No record was produced il
linalization of this report.

Audit recommends to recover that overpaid amount from contractor.
DP 48

10.2.11 Unauthorized expenditure by allowing inadmissible items of work -
Rs.1.874 million .

As per Para 2.86 ol the B&R Code and Para 56 of CPWD code, “The
authority granted by a sanction to an cstimale must remain strictly limited 1o the
precise objects for which the estimate was intended. If afier the accord of technical
sanction, alterations arc contemplated, orders of the original sanctioning authority
should be obtained even though no additional expenditure is involved™.

Exccutive Engincer, Khirthar Canal Division at Usta Mohammad paid
Rs.1.874 million to a contractor by allowing excess quantity for an item of work
"Bed clearance in ordinary soil and dressing slopes of drains to required section




Qu:u?lity Quantity ql;::;t:‘ Rate Amm,n_t
paid Payable paid (Rs.) (l'{s: in
(Cit) (Cr1t) (Cft) mitlion)

6.526,606 | 4.947,673 | 1,578,934 | 116.40 1.838
Add premium (@ 1.99% above CSR. 1998 0.037

Total ! 1.874 |

Non observance of financial rules has led to mis utilization of public
[unds. 2

The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC mceting was held on January 16. 2013, the divisional office
replied that that payment was made with in approved scope of work but could not "
produce documentary cvidence. The DAC directed the department to produce
relevant record o Audit immediately. No record was produced till finalization of
this report.

Audit recommends for (ixation of responsibili.y besides regularization of

the expenditure under intimation to audit.
E DY 43

10.2.12 Excess deduction of security deposit to avoid lapse of budget -
Rs.1.846 million

According to Para 2.66 of B&R Code. read with Clause 19 of condition of
the contract agreement, and [urther as per Rules 290 of Treasury Rules, “Sceurity
deposit @ 10% should be deducted from payment made 1o the contractor {or work
done and may be refunded after three months from date of completion of scheme.
“It is not permissible to draw money from the treasury Lo prevent the fapse of
budget grant.”

Exccutive Engineer, [rrigation Division, Mastung deducted sccurity
deposit in excess of prescribed percentage i.e. 10% just to avoid lapse of budget in




(Rs. in million)

S. No. | Sccurity deposit | Seeurity deposit to | Difference
deducted be deducted '
1 2.155 (.308 1.847

Non observance of rules transpires to lack of internal control which may
lead to linancial mismanagenient.

The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC mecting held on January 16, 2013 and directed the department
to obtain ex-post facto sanction to condone the financial irregularity and no such
practice be made in future. No progress was made till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends to implement the decision of DAC in letier and spirit
Drs?

10.2.13 Unauthorized expenditure due to allowing excess quantities -
Rs.1.742 million

According to Para 2.86 of B&R Code, “The authority granted by a
sanction to an estimate must remain strictly limited to the precise objects for
which the estimate was intended. If afier the accord of technical sanction.
alterations are contemplated, orders of the original sanctioning authority should
be obtained even though no additional expenditure is involved™.

Executive Engineer, Drainage Drrigation Division at Dera Allah Yar
awarded the work “Construction of Bridge Khan Wah and Shah Wah Aqueduct at
lHairdin Carrier Drain-I District Jalfarabad” to a contractor in April 2011. The
contractor was paid for following items of work over and above the quantitics
approved in PC-1/estimates amounting 1o Rs.1.742 million, as detailed below:

s 1 ; Quantity | Quantity Excess itate Amount
\ i ltem i Linit l:lill . |"l;"lb|(; Quantity Paid {Rs in
i ! PPaid PY% Cft | Million)

Caonstruction of Inlet & Oultlets of Khanwah & Shaliwah




4

Excess P Rate Amount
S. . antily unntily . .
No tiem Unit Q"]I:lidl ¥ ?’-w-lhllg Quantity Paid (s in
) : e Paid P% Cit ! Million)
/L 1:2:4 Cemem
3 | concrete in calums, Cli | 1094248 | 281750 | 412498 | 98417 0.800

walls & picers S1 No 5-
Rre + 3-02/¢

Cunstruction of Bridge

izurth work excavation
3 i irrigation channel. SN 54483075 | 262300 282330.75 101.03 0.283
draun cie S No 3-dt/h

Total: - 1.186
Add Premium @ 46.97% above CSR 19498 0.557
Grand Total: - 1.742

Allowing ol excess quantitics than admissible item resulted in
unauthorized expenditure in violation of PC-1 provisions.

The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received.

The DAC mecting was held on January 16, 2013. The divisional office
replied that payment was made within the admissible/approved estimates/PC-I,
but could not produce the documentary evidence. The DAC directed the
department 1o provide relevant record to Audit. No record was produced il
finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that expenditure be regularized from competent
authority under intimation to Audit. DP 60

10.2.14 Unauthorized expenditure on account of repair of dozers -Rs.1.300
million

Under Declegation of Powers and Re-appropriation Rules, 2008 of
Balochistan Government ~The Lxecutive Engineer is empowered to incur
expenditure on repair and replacement of Tools and Plants and all kinds of
machinery up to Rs.0.100 million at a time” vide S.I. No. 13-5 at Page No. 51
of Delegation of Powers under the Financial Rules and the Powers. According
to Rule-11 of GFR Vol.-1, every public officer is responsible for enforcing




In Bela Irrigation Division, an expenditure of Rs.1.300 million was
incurred irregularly during 2008-11 on.account of repair of dozers without
fulfillment of codal formalities such as sanction of competent authority, NOC
Irom departmental workshop and invitation of open tender as detailed in
Annexure - 18.

Non observance of rules may led to mis utilization of public funds.

The matter was reported to the Department in October 2012 but no reply
was received. . '

The DAC meeting held on January 16, 2013. The divisional office replicd
that requisite records would be produced to Audit. Mo record was produced till
{inalization of this report.

Audit would stress upon regularization of the expenditure from the
competent authority. o

DP 26




Chapter 11

11.1  Labor and Manpower Department

[1.1.1 Introduction:

The Labor and Manpower Department is divided into 1wo main arcas i.c.
a. Labor and b. Manpower that is responsible for Implementation of Labor Iaws.
Registration of Trade Unions and Industrial Units, regulation of weights and
measurcs.  Vocational, Apprenticeship, Trade, Stafl Training and Manpower
Statistics, Monitoring and Evaluation and Women Employment and Training.

11.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and Non-Development Funds amounting to Rs.667.574
million were allocated 1o the Department during 2011-12, Against the said
allocation, an expenditure ol Rs.614.457 million was incurred, as summarized
below:

(Rs.in millions)

Type of prant 2011-12 !
Finad grant | Actual | Excess/ W, f
v I expenditure | (Saving) "_'
Non-Development 593.771 561.325 (32.440) 5.6 !
e {
Development 73.803 33.132 (20.670) | 28.01 {
!
Grand Total - - =
(Non-Development + Development) 667.574 LSBT (53.12) 8

1LL3 Brief comments on the status of complianee with PAC direetives

] Yogeppnnge .
S No Audit Report ¢ Total | Compliance | Compliance Per L:?“gt

Year Paras received not reecived .
: compliance

1 2005-2006 3 - 3 0

2 2011-2012 2 - 2 0

TOTAL 5 - 5 0




11.2  AUDIT PARAS
11.2.1 Irregular/ unauthorized purchase of vehicle valuing Rs.1.340 million

As per Balochistan Staff Car Rules 2004, “*small car up-to 1300 cc enginc
power is allowed as a staff car for government officers.”

The Sccretary, Government of Balochistan, Labor and Manpower,
Department, Quetta, purchased Toyota Corolla Car 2.D (2000 CC) valuing
Rs.1.340 million without observing rules and procedures framed by the
government, as detailed below; '

. Cheque
S." | Name'of Firm | Bill No. No. Description

3 Amount
No. and Date and Date

(Rs.)

Toyota Corolla Sedan
0036379, | Fully Loaded, 2.0D | 340
15.2.2008 | Saloon Car, Model 2007, )

1975 cc, Diesel Engine

M/s Indus | ROS/IMC/1
1. | Motor 608/07,
| Company, Ltd | 15.11.2007

The irregularity indicated complete negation of Government Rules/Orders. v
The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting on Decemberl4,
2012 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

‘Audit recommends that the irregularity be either regularized or appropriate
action be taken under intimation to Audit.
DP 4
11.2.2 Non-accountal of POL utilization - Rs.5.126 million -

As per Clause 11 (2) of Balochistan Staft Car Rules, 2000, “The in charge
transport and entitled Officers are personally responsible for up to date
maintenance of logbook.” ;

An expenditure of Rs.5.126 million was incurred on POL charges by the




(Rs. in million)

' Name of department o Expenditure
Period [

No. during the years
l. Seccretary, Labor and 2007-08 0.207
2. Manpower 2008-09 0.539
3. 2009-10 0.698
4. 2010-11 1.094
5. 2011-12 1.500
6. Mmes.La'bor Welfare 2010-11 1.088

Commissioner, Quectta
Total 5.126

Logbook is considered the most important record, which facilitates in
avoiding the misuse of Government vehicle.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.
The PAQ was requested to convene the DAC meeling on December 14" 2012 but
no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the required record be either produced to Audit for
verification or the amount in question be got recovered from person(s) at fault
under intimation to Audit.

Dre,2

11.2.3 Non-accountal /maintenance of stock account for stationery and
consumable items - Rs.1.520 million

As per GFR 148, “all materials received should be examined, counted,
measured or weighed as the case may be, when delivery is taken, and they should
be taken in charge by a responsible Government Officer who should sce that the
quantities are correct and their quality good, and record a certificate to that
effect”. The Officer receiving the stores should be required to give a certilicate
that he has actually reccived the materials and recorded them in the appropriate
stock register.

The Secretary, Labor and Manpower Department, Quetta, had incurred an
expenditure of Rs.1.520 million on purchase of stationery and other consumable




(Rs. in millions)

l‘i;. Year | Stationery Other Explcﬁ:!uilturc
I. | 2007-08 0.147 0.024 | 0.171
2. | 2008-09 (.160 0.017 0.177
3. | 2009-10 .208 0.260 0.468
4. | 2010-11 0.215 0.047 0.262
5. | 2011-12 0.355 0.087 0.442

Total 1.085 0.435 1.520

Expenditure so incurred held irregular due to the reason that not relevant
stock registers were prepared and produced to Audit.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting on December 14,
2012 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

The matter is reported for necessary action at appropriate level under
intimation to Audit. =A

DP 10

11.2.4 Irregular advance purchase of training material, furniture and
machinery and equipment - Rs.10.00 million

As per 290 of Treasury Rules, “No money shall be drawn from the
Treasury unless it is required for immediate disbursement. It is not permissible to
draw money from the Treasury to prevent the lapse of budget grant.”

The Director, Manpower and Training Quetta, procured training material,
furniture and fixture and machinery and equipment amounting to Rs.10 million
for Technical Training Centre, Jaffarabad during June 2012. Whereas the building
of TTC Jaffarabad was under construction by the C& W Department and was yet
to be handed over to the Department, the management paid the amount in advance
for procurement without obtaining the approval of the Finance Department to
avoid lapse of budget grant.




The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC mecting on December
142012 but no meeting was held till finalization of this-report,

Audit recommends that appropriate action be taken under intimation to
Audit.
DPr1s







Chapter 12
12.1  Livestock and Dairy Development Department

12.1.1 Intreduction:

Livestock is considered one of the most important scctors in Balochistan,
The majority of rural population is engaged in rising of livestock. Basic policy of
the Livestock and Dairy Development department is o protect the animals from’
various diseases. For this purpose, veterinary hospitals were established all over
the province for providing medicines to breeders at their doorstep on subsidized
rates. To attract the people towards this sector, the government established Dairy
and Poultry Farms in various districts of the province. For introduction of new
breeds, the government also arranged supplies of animals to the breeders on
subsidized rates.

12.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and Non-Development funds amounting to Rs.1,653.013
million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12. Against the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.1,544.651 million was incurred, as summarized
below:

(Rs. in million)

Type of grant *011-12
B Finnl Actual Excess/ N
grant expenditure (Saving) ¢
Non- Development 1,622.813 1,451,269 | (171.543) 10.57
Development 30.200 93.382 63.382 208.88
Grand total 1,653.013 1,544.651 (108.36) 7
(Non-Development+Development)

12.1.3 Bricf comments on the status of compliance with PAC dircctives

Pereentage
T liz lis

S. No. | Audit Report Year o Comp" wee | Comp . of
Paras received not received .

compliance
] 2004-2005 2 - 5] 0
2005-2006 5 - 5 BiE 0
] nn71.7008% R o o S




12.2  AUDIT PARAS

12.2.1 Misappropriation of sale proceeds - Rs.2.525 million

As per GFR 4(8), “all the monetary transactions to which a Government
servant is party in his public capacity should be brought to account without
delay.” Further, a- ror Treasury Rules 7, “All money received by the government
officers shall be deposited in government account without undue delay”,

During scrutiny of sales record of Manager Government Dairy Farm,
Pishin it was revealed that the local office used to sell milk, other waste and
culled animals in financial years 2010-12, the sale amount was not deposited into
Government treasury properly and the said amount was used to cover day to day
expenditures despite having huge allocated budget.

The amount appeared in petty cash book and as a result it was the loss (o
Government worth Rs.2.525 million.

The audit verified only those challans which were available and the
remaining amount is still pending and need to be deposited into government
treasury without further delay.

The matter was reported to the department in July, 2012, but no reply was
received.

In the DAC meeting held on November 30, 2312 and January 3, 2013, it
was informed that in order to save the lives of the animals, it was essential to save
the lives of the animals and departmental receipts were utilized for feed charges.
However, the matter has already been taken up with the Finance Department 10
meet the liability of the previous budget and the above Government receipts
amounting to Rs.2.525 million will be deposited if the budget under the head of
liability is available. No progress was intimated till firalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the amount of sales proceeds be deposited in
Government account under intimation to Audit.




12.2.2 Loss to the government due to high mortality ratio of animals

As per GFR 23, “Every Government Officer should realize fully and
clearly that he will be held personally responsible for any loss sustained by the
Government through fraud or negligence on his part and that he will also be held
on the part of any other Government Officer to the 2xtent to which it may be
shown that he contributed to the loss by his own action or negligence™.

During audit of Manager Government Dairy Farm, Pishin for the ycar
2011-12 it was observed that Mortality ratio of livestock reported by management

was higher as detail is as under: - .
S. No. Animal Mortality Reported in Whole year

1 Cow in milk 03
2 Dry Cow ¢ 05
3 Male Y/Stock . \ 03
4 Female Y/Stock 03
5 Male Sucker 01
6 Female Sucker 02

Total:- 17

Audit observed that the large No of animals was reported as expired. On
inquiring, management replied that high ratio of mortality is due to “Toxin in
feed”. Audit not satisfied with management reply because:-

o Bulk quantity of Feed purchased for animal but the quality of feed not
examine.

* Animals were not properly medicated.

¢ No post mortem report prepared.

Due to lack of internal control and negligence of management government
sustained a loss.

The matter was reported to the department in July, 2012, but no reply was




concerned [irm. The Sccretary Livestock was of the view that the superintendent
may take up the matter at the concerned court of law and persuade the matter
against the same firm. It was also informed that a case from private individual is
also pending in the court of law for compensation of loss due to provision of toxic
feeds. The DAC was of the view that the departmental authoritics may also pursue
the same case as genuine affectees and report further progress. No progress was
intimated till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that matter may be investigated and comprchensive

report may be forward to this office.
DP 1

12.2.3 Irregular expenditure on purchase of feed — Rs.7.132 million

As per S.No.24 of Appendix A in Chapter 8 of GFR, read with Finance
Department Government of Balochistan order datea October 21 2006; “open
tender through leading newspapers should be invited v/here the value of purchase
exceeds the limit of Rs.0.050 million”.

While checking the accounts record of Superintendent; Multi-Purpose
Sheep Research Station, Yatabad, Superintendent, Government Poultry Farm,
Quetta, and Superintendent, Government Dairy Farm, Quetta for the years 2009-
10 and 2010-11, it was observed that an expenditurz of Rs.7.132 million was
incurred on purchase of different types of feed withcut inviting open tender, as

detailed below:
(Rs. in million)

S. 2
No. Name of district/office Description A?;{;u)m
1. Superintendent, Government Dairy Feed|ingredients 1756
Farm, Quetta
2 Superintendent, Government Poultry Feed ingredients 2.067
Farm, Quetta
Superiniendent, Multi-Purpose Sheep | . . B R
3. Research Station, Yatabad, Loralai . mg,rcdl.cnts 3")00“
Total 7.132




In the DAC meeting held on November 30,2012 and January 3, 2013, and
it was informed that due to certain reasons, the tender process for (he purchase of
feeds was not finalized in time, as a result, the department was forced o purchase
fceds for the animals during intervening period from market on quotation basis.,
the DAC was of the view that the matter be taken up  with the Finanee
Department for condoning /relaxation of the Rule.

No further progress was reported il the linalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter needs regularization from
competent authority, under intimation to audit.
DI 24,10

12.2.4 Irregular expenditure on Purchase of Medicines - Rs.1,99 million

As per GFR 148, “All materials received should be examined, counted,
measured or weighed as the case may be, when delivery is taken, and they should
be taken in charge by a responsible Government officer who should see that the
quantities are correct and their quality good, and record a certificate to that effect,
The officer receiving the stores should also be required to give a certificate that he
has actually received the materials and recorded them in the appropriate siock
register.”

Deputy Director Live Stock Barkhan, incurred an expenditure of Rs.1.999
miilion on account of A03927-004 (Purchase of medicines) during the year 201()-
1, but no record of stock maintenance and further issuance of medicines was
maintained to ascertain the authenticity of the expenditure as detailed below.

(Rs. in million)

. S. Date Name of Firm Amount |
No (Rs) |
1 [0S,01.10.201 S & S Trading Company 0.684
2 | 1720, 20.01 2011 | Prix Pharmaceutical 0.538
3 | Nil, 07.02.201] Sanna Laboratories 0.342
4 _|315,27.01.2011 | Jfrin Veterinary Company 0.435
Total 1.999 |

Non-maintenance of braner recard mnda ot o1 s




B In the DAC mecting held on November 30, 2012 and January 3, 2013, it
was observed that the stock record in this regard was not properly maintained in
the concerned ficld offices the relevant record will be provided to Audit for
verification.

No further progress was intimated till the finalization of this report.

The Audit recommends that the Proper record may be maintained and
produced to Audit for verification to audit.
DP 11

12.2.5 Unauthorized sale of sheep's — Rs.1.501 million

As per S.No.14(3) of Delegation of Powers 2008 under special powers
delegated to livestock department, the station superirtendent being category 111
officer is empowered for sale of livestock up-to Rs.25,000/- at a time.

The station superintendent Beef Production rescarch Centre, Sibi sold
following stock of animals during the years 2009-10 and 2010-11with obtaining
the sanction of the competent authority and completion of the other codal
formalitics as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

:0 Description Year Qusaol;:llly Rccm[;;al:l:' L Amount
10 dated 7.12.10 0.566
. 2010-11 | 100 6 dated 28.6.11 0.035
Male Sheep Nil dated 16.9.09 0.540
2 2009-10 136 Nil dated 29.12.09 0.260
18 dated 30.6.10 0.100
Total 1.501

The Director General _Livcslock Balochistan Quetta constitutes 2
committee which permits the sale of these animals. But, contrary 1o this
procedure, the animals were sold by the superintendent without adopling the
procedure to unknown persons at very cheap rate.

The matter was reported to the department in July, 2012, but no reply was
received. '

. v AP mating hald an November 30, 2012 and January 3, 2013,




A ig : S , : , .
VL The audit recommends for taking appropriate sction agamst the person(s)
at fault besides it repularization under intimation to Audit.

DPa6
i2.2.6 Non-deposit the Government Revenue - Rs.1.532 miilion

As per Treasury Rules 7(1), “All the money received by Government
offices on account of the revenue shall without unduce delay be paid in full into
Government account/T reasury. moncy received shall 1ot be appropriate to meet
departimental expenditure™. .

Bhagnari Cattle Farm, Usta Mohammad realized income Rs.].532 million
during ‘the year 2009-10 and 2010-11, but the same’ was not deposited in
Government Treasury as detail below:

(Rs. in million)

| S.No. Year Description Amount
I 2009-10 | Sale proceed of milk 0.046
2 2009-10 | Sale proceed of Agriculture products 0.893
3 1 2010-11 | Sale proceed of Agriculture products 0.593
Total 1.532

Non deposition of Government receipts into Government lreasury
transpires poor financial management which may lead to misuse of Government
money.

The matter was reported to the department in July, 2012, but no reply was
received.

In the DAC meeting held on November 30, 2012 and January 3, 2013, i
was intimated by the Department that due 10 non-availability of funds,
Government receipts were spent for departmentai expend ture, which will be duly
adjusted when the budget will be provided by the Finance Department. No further
progress was intimated 1ill the finalization of the report.

Audit recommends that the amount of Government receipt be deposited in
Government account at carliest under intimation to Audit,

DP2

12,2.7 Non-submission of detail vouched accounts of Sibi show - Rs.1.200
million




onward: transmission to the AG in accordance with procedure prescribed under
FIR 310-312.7
Director General, Livestock and Dairy Development  Department,
Balochistan, Quetta drew a sum ol Rs.1.200 million vide cheque No. 0138145
dated February 26, 2010 on abstract contingent bill under objcct'classiﬁcation
"A03918 - Cxhibition, Fairs and Other National Celebrations”. The amount was
paid to the Exccutive District Officer, Livestock, Sibi for further incurring of
expenditure on Sibi Show 2010. Since then, a period of more than one and half
“year had clapsed but no detailed bills were presented to the Controlling Officer
for counter signature and onward submission to Accountant General Balochistan.
Due to non-availability of detailed bilis ard non-submission to the
Accountant General Balochistan for adjustment, the expenditure could not be
verilied and remained unadjusted.
The matter was reported to the department in July, 2012, but no reply was
reccived.
in the DAC meeting held on November 30, 2012 and January 3, 2013, and
it was intimated that vouched accounts in the regard have duly been obtained and
will be submitted to Audit for scrutiny. No further pro yress was intimated till the
{inalization of the report. Audit recommends that the vouched account
of the expendilure be submitted to Audit for verification to justify the
expenditure.

DP 3

12.2.8 Irregular/un-authorized expenditure of on account of purchase of feed
- Rs.5.796 million

As per GFR 9, “read with the notification of delegation of powers vide
Finance Depariment, Government of Balochistan, notification No. FD (R-11)-2-
24/2000/ 1326-1525, dated, 29.08.2001 sanction of the compétent authority
should be obtained”.

Manager Government Dairy Farm Pishin incurred an expenditure of
Rs.5.796 million on purchase of feed ingredients fron- unregistered {irm M/s Shah
Sanser Veterinary Pishin. The expenditure was held irregular / unauthorized as the
sanction of compelent authority was not obtained, neither comparative statement
was prepared nor work order issued. Moreover, payment to the tirm was made

et mabmaundad nment receints.




’ The matter was reported 10 the department in July, 2012, but no reply was
received.,

The matter was discussed in detail in (he DAC meeting with the
management held on November 30, 2012 and January 3, 2013; and it was dirceted
that the matter will be regularized under the orders of the competent Authority for
settlement of the para. No further progress was intimited il the finalization of

the report.

Audit recommends that the expenditure may be regularized {rom the
competent authority, under intimation to audit







Chapter 13
13.1  Population Welfare Department

13.1.1 Introduction:

The Population of the country is increasing very rapidly. Basic function of
the population Welfare department is to educate the masses to control the birth
rate through providing new techniques at their doors various offices are
functioning at provincial, district, tehsil and union courcil to achieve the goals.

13.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and Non-Development funds amounting to Rs,263.562
million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12. Against the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.34.078 million was incurred, as summarized
below:

Type of grant 2011-12
Final - Actual Excess/ v,
grant expenditure | (Saving) !
Non- Development 18.082 17.048 (1.034) 5.72
Development 245480 17.030 (228.450) ! 93.06
Grand total 263.562 34.078 {229.48) 87
(Non—Development+l)cvclopment)

13.1.3 Brief comments on the status of compliance vith PAC directives

S Audit Report Total | Compliance Compliance | Percentage of
. No. . . .
Year Paras received not reccived compliance
1 2004-2005 3 - 3 0
2 2006-2007 3 - 3 0
3 2008-2009 8 - 8 0
TOTAL 14 14




13.2  AUDIT PARAS
13.2.1 Irregular disburscment of pay in cash - Rs.41.661 million

According to Government standing orders, “The employees enrolled in
monthly payroll should be paid through bank instcad of their DDO™. In general,
as soon as an cmployec is appointed he is required to open a bank account in any
scheduled bank and submit the details of bank with Form 01 to
Payroll/DAD/GAD Scction of AG Balochistan.

In the office of District Population Welfare Olflicer, Loralai, the
officers/olTicials were paid monthly salaries in cash instead of bank accounts
without maintenance of acknowledgment record /acquaintance of roll in violation
of the Government instructions. The acknowledgment of the officers/officials and
acquaintance roll were not available to verifly the authenticity of the expenditure
as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

S. No. Year No. of ecmployees Amount
| 2011-12 63 12.658
2 2010-11 71 12.159
3 2009-10 n 8.976
4 2008-09 88 7.868
Total | 41.661

Non-compliance with the Government standing orders and risk of doubtful
payments.

The matter was reported to the department in August 2013, but no reply
was received. :

The department was requested to convene the DAC meeting but no
meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the employces who are being paid through their
DDO should be verified and corrective action be taken under intimation to audit.
DP1




L
13.2.2 Irregular expenditure on Male mobilizers without activity report-
Rs.2.307 million

As per Provisions of PC-I approved in 2003-04, "The male mobilizers
were required 1o prepare monthly performance reports regarding their project
activities and to submit these reports to District Population Welfare Officer at the
end of cach month"

In the office of District Population Wellare Office, Loralai, an amount of
Rs.2.307 million was paid duriﬁg the years 2008-09 to 2010-11 as fixed
remuneration to 17 malé_H mobilizers of male mobilizers without submission of
their field activity report. -

Non submission of activity report transpires to lack of internal control on
the part of the management

The matter was reported to the department in August 2012, but no rcply
was received.

The department was requested to convene the DAC meeting but no
meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends for submission of activity/performance report to justify

the expenditure under intimation to Audit.
bp2

13.2.3 Improper issuance of store and stationcry items — Rs.1.181 million

As per GFR 149 “When materials are issued irom stock for departmental
use, manufacture, sale, etc. the officer-in-charge of the stores should see that an
indent in the prescribed from has been made by a properly authorized person.
FFurther, when materials are issued, a written acknowledgement should be
obtained from the person to whom they are ordered to be delivered or
dispatched”.

The District Population Welfare Officer, Loralai had incurred an

L] ~ v + ans tyn




was available on record as no authentic record was provided to audit in violation
of aforesaid rule, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

S. No. | Particulars | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | Total
1 Stationery 0.054 0.114 0.141 0.118; 0427

12 Other stores 0.110 0.193 0.283 0.168 1 0.754
Net Tuotal 1.181

Non-compliance with the Government standing orders and risk of doubt{ul
payments.

The matter was reported 1o the department in August 2013, but no reply
was received.

The department was requested to convene the DAC meeting but no
mceting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends appropriate action into the matter to ascertain the
genuineness of the expenditure.

DI 3




Chapter 14

I4.1  Services And General Administration Department(S&GAD)

14.1.1 Introduction

The Services and General Administration department holds a key position
in the provincial organization. It deals with all posling transfer, appointments,
promotion and allied matters of Balochistan Government. It also manages VIP
Flats. Bachelor Hoste! Quetta and Balochistan House Islamabad. Civil Estate
Officer, Chicf Pilot, Anticorruption and Service Tribunal arc subordinate offices
of the department,

14.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Variance Analysis)

Development and Non-Development funds amounting to Rs.1,119.892
million were aliocated to the Department during 2011-12. Against the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.649.154 million was incurred, as summarized

below:
(Rs.in million)

Type of grant 2011-12
Actual Excess/
Final grant | expenditur | 270 Yo
. o {Saving)
Non- Development 1,119.892 649.154 (470.74) | (42)
Grand Tota)
(Non- 1,119.892 649.154 (470.74) | (42}
Development+Development)

14.1.3 Bricf comments on the status of compliance with PAC dircctives

S. | Audit Report | Total | Compliance | Compliance Pereentage of
No, Year Paras | reccived | not received compliance
1| 2004-2005 5 - 5 0
2 | 2009-2010 3 - 3 0
Total 8 8 0

Note: Most of the audit reports were not discussed due to non-formation of PAC
in Balochistan,




14.2 AUDIT PARAS
14.2.1 Non-Deductiordf income tax at source - Rs.4.587 million

According to income tax Section-153, 3.5 % income tax should be
deducted on supplies from contractors at the time of payments.

The Services &General Administration incurred
expenditure of Rs.175.328 million for purchase of three vehicles for Chief
Minister’s Secretariat during the year 2011-12, but failed to deduct income tax
amounting to Rs.4.587 million, as detailed below:

Department an

(Rs. in million)

Chegue .
No & Name of Firm Bill No Date Pvu':-::‘]lc:::e Amount | I/Tax
Date !
311981 " :WS VDM:H-137/11 Mereed
hahnawaz ercedes
18.06.2011 | (PVT) Limited | VDM:H- OLOGZON | bz car | 44279 1550
Karachi 137/11
M/s Premier
Systems : ;
iLE (Privatey | PUdVPOB/I0- | o) 45 ogpy | AU ASL | oo ant 3037
May,2011 e 11 W12
Limited
Karachi
Total 175.328 | 4.587

Non recovery of Government
besides loss to the Government revenue.

dues transpires lack of internal control

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting on February lst,
2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that the recovery be made and deposited in
Government treasury under intimation to Audit.

DI’ 3,23




14.2.2 Less realization of contractual amount - Rs.3.878 million

As per GFR 26, “It is the duty of Department Controlling Officers to sce
that all sums due to the Government are regularly and promptly assessed, realized
and duly credited in the Public Account”.

The Secretary S&GAD awarded contracts car parking and cycle stand to
the following contractors for an amount of Rs.6.37 million, during 2009-12. Qut
of total recoverable amount, an amount of Rs.3.875 million was still outstanding
against the contractors, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

S. . . Contract | Outstanding
No. Firms Period Amtt)unt Amount i
l M/S Zia Uddin March 16, 2009 to march, 1.870 1,265
Lehri 152010
2 M/s Abid Hussain & August 11,2001 to August, 4,500 2.610
Brothers . 102012
Total 3.875

Non recovery of Government receipts indicates complete negligence on
the part of government.

The matter was reported to the Department in December, 2012 but no
reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC mecting on February 1st,
2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that recovery of the amount be made from concerncd
contactors under intimation to Audit.
' DI 6,7

14.2.3 Limitation of scope due to non-production 07 record — Rs.2.156
million

As per Section 14 of Auditor-General of Pakistan (Appointment,

Functiane and Paurare Nirdieneaas AAATY Gt - o 1, i




during year, The management did not produce the important accounts record i.c.
assessment certificate, tender documents and Rent agrecment.

Non production of record to audit was serious breach of rules and showed
the lack of interest by the management.

The matter was reported 1o the Department in D :cember, 2012 but no reply
was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting on February lst,
2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that either the required record be produced to Audit 1o
justify the expenditure or recovery be made under intiration to Audit.

DPrY
14.2.4 Loss due to theft of Government Vchicles-Rs.1.469 Million '

As per GFR 20 and 23, “Every officer is personally responsible for any
loss sustained by Government through fraud or negligence on his part. Any loss
of public money and property caused by defalcation or otherwise, should be
investigated and complete report be submitted show ng the extend of the loss,
should be immediately reported by the officer concernad to his immediate official
superior as well as to the Accountant General”.

The Secretary, S&GAD, allotted vehicles to the following officers for
their official use which were stolen/snatched from their custody. The controlling
officer failed to investigate the loss of the Government by stolen vehicles through
submission of detailed report showing the extent of he loss and fixation of the
responsibility on officer(s) at fault.

S. | Vechicle # Price Stolen Under usc of Designatio
No. Rs. Date n '
1 QAE-1570 | 470,000 |26.09.2011 Mr. Mohsin Lashari | PSto

Minister
.2 QAJ-5329 | 560,000 07.08.2010 | Dr. Amin Mengal PD/Directo
r {BF)
3 IDP-2032 | 439,000 {27.10.2010 | Mr. Muhammad | President




The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.
[ ]

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting on February 1st,
2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report

Audit recommends for investigation of the matter and fixation of
responsibility against person(s) at fault (including recovery of the amount) under
intimation to Audit.

DP 11
14.2.5 Non-accountal of POL utilization - Rs.4.807 million

As per Clause 11(2) of Balochistan Staff Car Rules, 2000, “The in charge
transport and entitled officers are personally responsible for up to date
maintenance of logbook”.

The Sceretary, S&GAD, incurred an expenditure of Rs.4.807 million on
account ol POL chirges for different vehicles during the vear 2010-11. The
officers of the Department used the vehicles without maintaining  proper
logbooks, as detailed below: .
(Rs. in million)

S. CB# Name of Firm Bill # Date Amount

No. .
] 670 M/s Bukhari | Different March, 2012 794 838
i2 671 Petroleum service May, 2012 857.813
3 672 May, 2012 920,887
4 675 May, 2012 854.358
5 674 May, 2012 845,114
6 675 April, 2012 312914
7 676 I March, 2012 | 221,187
Total | 4,807,111

Non-adherence of prescribed procedure and Government orders.
The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.
The PAO was reauested 1o convene the DAC meeting an Fehrmre Tat




14.2.6 Trregular repair of vehicles - Rs.1.071 million

According to para-23 of GFR Vol-I, stipulaics that every government
officer will be held personally responsible for any loss sustained by the
government due to {raud or negligence on his part. The controlling officer must
take immediate action for enforcement of such responsibility.

The Secretary, S&GAD, incurred an expenditure 0fRs.1.071 million out of
minister funds for repair of government vehicle, but management failed to
maintain the important accounts record i.e. Request of driver, report of
supervisor, NOC of Government workshop, Dismantle parts and History sheet of
the vehicle registers, as detailed given in Annexure - 15

Expenditure so incurred was irregular as no relevant accounts record were
preparcd and produced to Augit.

The matter was reported to the Deparument but 10 reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC mecting on February 1st,
2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report

The matter is reported for necessary action at appropriate level under

intimation to Audit.
DI’ 21

14.2.7 Unauthorized allotment of government vehicle and expenditure on
POL - Rs.1.523 million

As per Annexure, attached to Balochistan Staff Car Rules, 2004, read with
Finance Department, Government of Balochistan Order No.FD(RB} vi-
2/98/2309-2401 dater November 1, 1998, and special approval accorded by the
Chief Minister of Balochistan, the government vehicles are to be allotted only up
to B-17 SOs/PS.

The Secretary, S&GAD, allotted government vehicle to ollicer B-16 and
below against the government policy and POL was also issued to concerned, so

the exnenditnre held unantharized an acconnt of POI. for Rs 1 523 million




The sitvation implies the risk of doubtful drawl of the said amount by
allowing unauthorized favor. The irregularity indicates complete negation of
Government Rules/Orders.

The matter was reporied to the Department but no reply was received.

o]
The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting on February 1st.
2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and rccovery of the amount in question [rom
concerned olficers under intimation to Audit.

DP 22

14.2.8 Irregular retention of G-8 flats revenue/receipts Rs.1.442 million

According to Rule-7 of Treasury Rules, All monecy received by
Government Officers on account of the revenues shall without undue delay be
paid in full into Government account.

The Comptroller Balochistan House, Islamabad received an amount of
Rs.1.442 million from the occupants of Family and Bachelor flats ol G-8/4 ITanna
Road, Islamabad on account of rent-charges year 2011-12 & 2012-13, but said
amount was not deposited into Governnient account.

The retention of such a huge amount is a serious linancial irregularity on
the part of entity and may result in misusc.

The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting on I"cbrmry 1st,
2013 but no mecting was held till finalization of this report

Audit recommends that responsibility be fixed and such irregular practice
be stopped forthwith.
Dr4
14.2.9 Loss due to undue discount allowed to guests-Rs.2.281million.




are required to pay room rent at prescribed rates plu: Telephone and Transport
hire charges.”

The Balochistan Touse, Islamabad allotted rooms to the Parliamenmarians
and olficers on the permanent bases on discounted rates and put goyernment into
loss of Rs.2.281 million. Besides financial loss, permanent allotment of rovms
creates the shortage of accommodation for guests. as detailed below:

S. , . Reom | Rate ) Discnunted - .
No. Name of Guest u /Day | Rate / Day DilT. Loss
\ Iongr: Zumrak Khan, 305 & |
] Minister  for  Revenue. | . 1500 300 1200 438,000
; 3006
Balochistan.
Nawabsada  Mir  Lashkari
2 | Raisani. Senator of ! 415 1200 200 L1000 3635.000
Pakistan. .
Sardar ~ Sanaullah Zchni, . Comin
3 | Minister S&GAD, | 417 | 1200 i 1200 | 438.000
. Oifice
Balochistan.
M. Intekhab lussain -
| 4 | Baloch,  Field  Sccurity 206 1200 200 OO0 ¢ 363,000
] Officer. \
{ nte 11 el o
5 M.I_|: Haroon R.ISh‘l(l. AddlIl: 208 | 1050 00 §50 310950
Seeretary. Population
6 | Mr. Mattiullah Agha 200§ 1200 200 1000 1 363,000
Grand Total 2,281 .250

The irregularity indicated complete negation of Government Rules/Orders.

The matter is reported for affecting recovery from the concerned but no
reply was reeeived.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC miecting on February st
2013 but no meeting was held il fimahzation of this report.

Audit recommends that the matter be probed at appropriate forum for
fixation of the responsibility and recovery ol the amount in guestion from

concerned under intimation o Audit.
nea




1.44.2.10 Unauthorized expenditure out of government receipt-Rs.1.872 million

According to Para - 26 of General Financial Rules Vol-l, it is the duty of
the departmental controlling ofticer to sce that all suns due to government are
rcgularly and promptly assessed. realized. and duly credited in the government
account.

The Comptroller Balochistan Ilouse Islamabad realized an amount
Rs.4.285 million from guests on account of room rent, telephone charges and
transport charges from July 2011 to December 2012, but out of realized receipt an
amount of Rs1.872 million was incurred unauthorizedly under the following head

of accounts:

S. No. | Head of Account Amount (Rs) :

] POL Charges 115.481 )
2 Repair of Vehicle 509.092

3 Stationery 24.170 t

4 Others 869.505
2 5 Salarics of Staff 177,319
6 Rent a Car 105.000
‘ 7 Misc.: Paid Vouchers 71.640
Total 1,872,007

The irregularity indicated complete negation ol Governmient Rules/Orders.
The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting on February Ist,
- 2013 but no meeting was held till tinalization of this report.

Audit recommends that appropriate action be taken in this regard.
Der7
14.2.11 Outstanding dues against occupants of fanily & bachelor rooms of
G-8 flats - Rs.1.431 million




While checking the revenue/receipt record ol the G-8/4 flats, it was
noticed that an heavy amount of Rs.1.431 million is still outstanding against the
occupants ol the Family Suitc and Bachelor Rooms or G-8/4, Ilanna Road
Islamabad since 2010, which caused a loss to Government.

In addition to that, against room No.l0l & 102 arc in possession of
Carctaker of the House but no recovery of {ixed cha-ges has been made which
sustained loss to Government since the date of occupation. List shows that Room
No.101 is for office of Caretaker, but during physicai verification of Site it has
been noticed that the room is used for his family instead of office of Caretaker.
Therelore, recovery ol room rent from the date of allotment under intimation to
audit.

Drs

14.2.12 Advance for medical treatment - Rs.21.082 million

As per Government of Balochistan, Health Department Notification
No.SO(Admn)H/1-4/2000/9258-9368 dated May 10, 2003, “The Secretary, Fealth
Department  shall be competent to accord sanction of Rs.50,000 for
rcimbursement of medical charges. Claim beyond this limit will be examined/
scrutinized by the Committee and will substantiate and justify to the Chief
Minister Balochistan. There is no provision of advarce payment in the medical
reimbursement Rules of Government of Balochistan”.

S&GAD withdrew an amount of Rs.21.082 million on abstract conlingent
bill, and paid to the following as advance payments for medical trcatment. The
proccedings of Standing Medical Board and approval of the Chief Minister in
respect of payments at S. No. ! and 2 below were not provided to Audit. Further,
alter lapse of a considerable time, no detailed vouchec. accounts were rendered by
the concerned, as detailed below:

S. | 7
No C‘;:cg:::c# Name ol Officer Deseriplion Paid to I A"[';;'.m'
| 0274958, | Husband of Mrs.Fouzia Rehman, | Laminectomy | Mis Agha | 0.182
4.3.2011 5.8.8teno S&GAD Khan
. Hospital
2 [ 0275413, | Mst Hussan Bano Rakhshani, Uncont ofled Karachi 0.950
15.03.201 | MPA/Adv: to CM Obesity




2
4 0375190, | Wife of Mr. Azizullah Ghilzai, Osico Arthritis 0.3500
21.11.201 { DCO
|
5 0292649, ; Mr. A.kbaliq Bashar Dost, Pressure Sores | MUs 1.300
10.05.201 | Minister Liaquat
1 National
6 0248526, Mr. A. khaliq Bashar Dost, Karachi 1.500
[3.01.201 | Minister
i
7 0340079, Wife of Eng: Zamrak khan, Comple: Abroad 2.000 ‘
R 30.06.201 | Minister Spine
|
8 | 0310536, | Mr. M. Irfan PS 1o Minister of Myasthenia PIMS 0.750
i 31.05.201 | H/Rights Gravis Islamabad
: |
9 0240087, | Mr. M. Amin. Umarani, Minister | Liver India 5.000
23.12.201 - | Transplant
0
.| 10 | 0283409, 6.000
26.04.201
!
11 | Nil Mr. Ali Madad Jatak Liver India 2.000
Transplant
Tuotal | 21.082

The irregularity indicated complete negation of Government Rules/Orders.
The matter was reported to the Department but no reply was received.

The PAO was requested to convene the DAC meeting on February Ist,
2013 but no meeting was held till finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that appropriate action be taken in this regard.

DP 16







Chapter 15

15.1 SPORTS DEPARTMENT

15.1.1 Introduction:

The basic function of Sports Department is t¢ puide and channelize the
youth talent’s and potential towards positive activities by providing facilities ol
sports aclivities and promote sports in Balochistan for vouth and provide sports
materials with batter facilities of playing grounds up to district level, train player
ol Balochistan for provincial game in Pakistan

15.1.2 Comments on Budget and Accounts (Varianve Analysis)

Development and Non-Development funds amounting to Rs.1,119.892
million were allocated to the Department during 2011-12, Against the said
allocation, an expenditure of Rs.649.154 million was incurred, as summarized
below:

(Rs. in million)

Type of grant 2071-12 I
Final Actual Excess/ o
grant expenditure (Saving) !

Non- Development 181.654 139.130 (42.523) | 23
Development 183.909 289.848 105.939 57.60
Grand Total 365.563 428.97¢ 63.42

(Non-Development +
Development) j

15.2 AUDIT PARAS
15.2.1 Unauthorized expenditure on Grant in Aid — Rs.34.488 million

As per GFR 207 (3), “before a grant is puid to any public body or
institution, the sanctioning authority should as far as possible insist on obtaining
an audited statement of the account of the body or institution concerned in order




The Dircctor Sports, Balochistan Quetta paid Grant in Aid to different
Associations, Clubs and old sports man during 2¢10-11 and 2011-12. The
expenditure was held unauthorized due to the reasons that no auditable statements
of the accounts were rendered by the associations and clubs in order to justify the
Grant in Aid. Thercfore the expenditure of Rs.34.488 million was held irrcgular /
unauthorized, as detailed below:

(Rs. in million)

S. . . Finanecial

No. Description Year Amount

I Grant in Aid to Sports Associations / 2010-11 .20,083,486
Clubs and events

2. | Old Sports Man 2010-11 o 544,000

3. Grant in Aid .to Sports Associations / 2011-12 13.311,108
Clubs and events .

4. | Old Sports Man 2011-12. - 550,000

Total 0 34,488,594

Due to non-obtaining of auditable statements the expenditure remains
unverified.

The matter was reported to the department in he month of January 2013
but no reply was reccived.

The PAO was requested for holding of DAC mccting but no DAC was
held till the finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that vouched accounts and audited statement of the
above expenditure be obtained and produced to Audit ‘or verilication
X : Dr2

15.2.2 Irregular expenditure on purchase of sports items — Rs.19.526
million

As per GFR 148, “All materials received should be examined, counted,
measured or weighed as the case may be, when delive-y is taken, and they should
be taken in charge by a responsible Government offirer who should see that the
quantities are correct and their quality good, and record a certificate 1o that eflect.




e

has actualy received the materials and recorded them in the appropriate stoch
register.”.
| ]

:
Rs.19.526 million for organizing dillerent sports events and also provided these
items to dilferent associations, clubs and sports man ol the province during 2009-
12, The expenditure was held irregular due to the following reasons that. no stock
account of the said items were prepared by the Directorate olfice to verify the
rceeipts and issuance of purchased items. Further. the sports items were purchased
on different occasions but not even a single time a prrehase commitice checked
and verified the quality and quantity of items and giver a certificate in this regard.
whether the sports items are of the same quality as provided samples at the time
ol bid or otherwise.

[n most ol the cases no acknowledgment was obtained [rom Associations,
Clubs and sports man that they had actually received the ilems as mentioned in
the bills: therelore the issuance of the sports items remains unverilied.

The matter was reported to the department in he month of January 2013
but no reply was received

The PAO was requested lor holding of DAC mecting but no DAC was
held till the finalization of this report.

Audit reconumends  that stock and issum.ce record and  physical
verihication report of the commitlce  be obtained wnd produced 10 Audit for
verification.

DE 4
15.2.3 Unauthorized cxpenditure on appointments ol contingent stafl -
Rs.1.439 million

As per GFR 12, ~Controlling olficer must se: that the funds allotied 1o
spending units are expended in the public interest and upon objects for which the
money was provided”.




S. Description Financial . Amount
No. Year (Rs))
1. | Contingent paid staff 2010-11 786,200
2. Contingent paid stafl 2010-11 653,000
Total 1,439,200

The expenditure was held unauthorized due to following reasons:

* The appointments were made without approval of the Finance
Department.

* The salaries were paid from Grani-In-Aid instead of demanding scparate
{unds from Finance Department.

* Purpose of hiring of contingent paid staff was unknown and in presence of
regular employees appointment of contingent staff dose not makes any
sense and was held doubtful.

It was a clear violation of rules and procedures framed by the government.

The matter was reported to the department in the month of January 2013.
Audit asked the department for the documentary evidence which was not
provided.

The PAO was requested for holding of DAC meeting but no DAC was
held till the finalization of this report.

Audit recommends that either the expenditure be got regularized under the
orders of the Finance department for the amount will be recoverable for person(s)

at fault under intimation to Audit.
DPS =




Chapter 16
16,1 MISCELLANEOQOUS PARAS

16.1.1 Unauthorized operating of bank account and payment through sclf
cheques - Rs.1.461 million

As per Treasury Rules 157 and 290, “Cheques drawn in favor of the
Government Officer and Department in settiement 3f Government dues shall
always be crossed “A/c Payee Only- Not Negotiable”. "No money shall be drawn
from the treasury unless it is required for immediate disbursement”. ’

The Advocate General Balochistan, Quetta was operating an unauthorized
bank account bearing No.1733-00002149-03 in Habib Bank, High Court Branch,
Quetta. The amount of Rs.1.461 million was drawn during the year 2011-12
through self cheques but no payee's acknowledgment was in record against any
payment. Further, the expenditure incurred against different items could not be
substantiated as neither any record regarding receipt and issuance of purchased
items was provided nor logbooks and cashbook were maintained, as detailed in
Annexure - 19.

Making payments in cash instead of crossed cheques coupled with
neglecting maintenance of record rendered veracity of expenditure doubtful.

The matter was reported to management in October 2011 but no reply was
received,

In the DAC meeting held on August 10, 2012, it was decided that the
irregularity may be condoned and the expenditure needs to be regularized from
Finance Department. No further progress was intimated till {inalization of this
report. =

*

Audit recommends that either the amount be got regularized under the
orders of the competent authority or got recovered f-om person(s) at fault undey
intimation to Audit.




IWFI)AC ]’Almsi(Bisl)
2IGgei (Rs in million)

. I, el
;" :\?‘l:_ Nature of I"ara s Amount - F,'ll’:::tt ol
-_ L ____"_t-_ Avriculture and Cooper alives I)l:p I!‘llll(.'lil(“ R _i—'}__f
1 4 1 Irregular/doubtiul expenditure on repair ol 0.100 § lerezular
8 m.u.ln_m-:\ and cqulpmcnl N
27T 107 legular | payment “on “aécdihie o1 clcpﬁol\”'!‘"'"U"’U(I ity ‘r"l“_ll' R,
charges aoititum Fok. 125 - .uu;urh
304360 |IlCLll|dI L\pcndlluu on |)lII‘L|I.hL‘ ol fertilizer 0.313 | Ireegular
A1 | Avecgular/donbtiuledpenditdre lons regdir 2ol o] ‘f’l().*li(l()"Irrcgulnr
indz aour] machinery and equipmentise o; satipas( bm I N TIL b av It _

Iereaular  expenditure S¢ z( :
{] : ; penditure.; - an, '/]?lllclhl C nol i B 2 l s -ri}"}'ﬁ“lu ersrh
ertilizer _ , .

6 1 1| Lass dodio e colleiion BF I‘CLCI])[UUHUPU] IR Retaverilldo:

I st loet

7 2 1oss due to fess deduction of income Tax D022 | Recoverble
31 '”"“" Noi’ u.unfdn of oulSI'lﬂUlﬂﬂ s o e P72 07153 "RCcmmv
dofud] igontraetor. niE il O ZU O -EEY] o7 uniisped tnuooon Anne
P |v;Nnnarcuqvcr_\fEoi?vonls!unding anstallments- ol {57 203000 Reenvrygiion
sooi] 3200in e [sNIQIOTENCIC sy frpeipindindirs mey ile. oo dived il tered st Mol en o
I‘('}}, #)13b" lgn ;llIIhOl |/(.d/d0ubllul WS Ipcndllluc ';,q’u: ;/;(2.;.’1‘!60!‘ LiJjn.u}lh?l m;'(l ':
A “[Caccount” ‘ot “purehase ot U Machinery &' (449 SER ApRTHT L T
s F_Lqmpnkhl 24 Blis tinoot wrbisger Bwoo, an curitoon |ee boleiionleiug

In: |ish 6 Unninhorizud;cxpcnd:lurc'un.pmcurcmcm;-oﬁ;_ ol DABY v Unauthonizedio)

spare parts for Dozers . T
12 1 43 | Un-authorized/doubtiul  expenditure on 0.260 | Unawthorized
i bt d '1cc,ounl q! tpuuh.nsel Olbukl;l’Ll\lllC(l’”' L Plnscerine| Ll A
N -~ Lqulplncnl - L
D ST 1 i d il ol e Cirae Fr0091 1G ol BTl GIET gillios g5t
13 34 | Non-refunded to balance amount of Flood GO | Irregular
viod gt Pestier fud S 1oder o) ai ieomsganesn of boipaet enwr wjtem ol T
- 14 | 32 | Exceuess over prescribed POL ceiling 0.964 | lrregulateyic, o
15 33 Split up of purchase order on account of 0.730 | lrregular .
' {repaicoftranspart © L sz o Lo plitosm DAKT <dr ad
16 33 | Non deductioniofl secunityidenosit o1 1 bl 0,160 ;Rmmq |hlx.,_l_!_
17 54 i lrregular pavinent on account of head bore ;. - 0412 Ulreeaylar 7 .
18 | 65 | Non-Deposit of Government receipts | 0392 | Recoverable
[9 | 66 | Non-realization of Capital Value Tax 0.250 | Recoverabie” ™~
20, I | lrregulbar payment, on  Account of utility 0.431 | Recoverable
Lh.ll’LL“i fan Lo sl i bﬂI’]EiO\ f: ruehis s febrorfeniodst it
t 21 ¥ 4] Ireegular expenditure on‘repair'of Vehicle {7 TG UpreGalar <2000
il 6 Non-accountal Stationary 0.203! uliregulan ool
231 8 Unauthorized expenditure on procurement of 0.220 [ Unauthornized




5 e I 7, s ol
h‘?:)“ ::;3:: i TITT | Nature ul'l"flf-;l..u'l BesooteZ 1 Amount A';)f::"' ol
27 | 4= 'Unauthorized/irregulac! 1 expenditure on 0.214 4 Irregular

purchase of stationary R AR
L 28 © 6 | leregular expenditure on aceount of POL. & 0.657 Irregular
. 29 | mdinu| Umulhonzcd lexpenditire  on rep.nr- 01 0.6141 Unauthorized
e vehicle R A K -t il
130013 | Unauthorized expetiditure ’l on rcpil'il'_"- of b1 )"9(‘1 Unauthorized
LH TS 'l‘lllllll'lllllf't‘ ?fn HOE. GBS wnkdairges  {hux Harl . '
L3 A | Unauthorized! . expenditure  on rcpuir ot O 430 Unauthorized
RN ST Ceolsiclod! ! Yoo getlug. i waslile SR TREY I : i\
o 1320 8 _lllegal L\])Llldllllrc & Non dcposu of Money'" ! ! O.I(M { Recoverable

433 6T Irreguldf  expbnditure’ on ‘purchase’ of+ T 100152 | Irregular
stationary items el

S b3 68 regular expenditare -on pl’lrchaﬁc 0!' In‘c5' F0.207 7 drregular |
J— .. | Repairs ol vehicle, Al bl pinl
38yl Unaithorized e\pcndnure Lot repair cof ) 0.638 | Unauthorized
wiveolidhicles! 3 5 L deinhy |
307 RS- Nondleduction 810 Incnmc Tax'  oon o0 b 0.1991 Recoverable
L3 8 tNon-accountal of POL wilizaion o000 000 0op - 00278 frregular
j 38§ w8 o) TExdess payments on trépiit s ork! during Sibi o 0500 | Irregatar
o P Week esgunl. vuiara b <iisetifn | T
139 9o iNo ch‘juumn nl lncmﬂu 'l(l-.\_f-_':'--v'l'-'j_! Lo 065 ) Recoverable
' 4 wRigy INosbcbuntal af costly stare items { L0271 i lrresalar
LI gravy 1L oddiB ekage of(rovcrnmenl-n‘l(}nu‘x G 0299 ¢ Irecsular
P2 slr JrrddTal ewpendmareJ Yontt Purchuse v of- ' 20400 | Irregular
PR Sl'lllon'lry ; ) izl
43 3 n3onlUnjistified PC)Il C\pclldlllll‘(. Aol 20l sungge] '-0'35‘) Crregular
4L 3 phregular_expenditure _on ~major u:panr of:|iu r{) 903: Trreputar
v Governnent velticleslin oy 0 sil ool oo gl L - -
45 | 5 Unjustified. POL expenditure Ephtial 0794-' Irrepular
46 7 < | rdegulabun- allllibl'lzt.d "L\pcﬂdllllrt, adcount |71 10259 | drregutar -
| ofuniforms. | __ v pbllen ke L
¥ 47 35 | Excest ver preseribicd l‘G)L‘i‘ctlmg 22 1o 1A LOI625-lidricuniilar | 7
48_ 1 59__| Irtcpular expenditure.of Machinery. -2 k]38 Trregular
49 | 60 Su5pcc.tcd/aulhor|ﬂ.‘d”U\:péﬁ'dhmc"dn iuép.ur" L2802 | Unauthorized
) bo-fie i gl dvehicles without tendér and sanction’'| 0 Lo ool ] :
50 L6l _ lrrcgul.lr expenditure_on Aghaz-e-Haqooq-c- 0.953 [ Irregular
b frBalechidlanwithout “feilfillment “of codal |- v T
wid i forfialitits euloiys 1 sngu i gl i Lty g i
5P 62 4 Trregutar expenditure onFair and Exliibition - | 110,252 ! lreegular
32 1 71 | Nonsacepumtal of POL Jughook 0.837 | Irreaular
133 Ciels BURE l"tl!u[h/ud L.\pcmll!mc'- _uu'_-'?rep':li'r"-'nf-i' 0.5 26- Unauthorized
r e s i




5.

Dr

Nature of

Nature of Para Amount

No. | No. Para

57 70 | Mission of Challan of Government Revenuc 0.855 | Irregular
Rs.0.855 Million

58 2 Irregular/un-authorized expenditure 0.637

59 2 Unauthorized cxpenditure  on  repair  of 0.354 | Irrcgular
vehicle 1L.SC-4955 & recovery due to non-
deduction of Government dues Rs.21,305

60 4 | Unauthorized expenditure on  repair ol 0.730 | lrregular
vehicle - )

6l 5 Unauthorized expenditure on purchase of 0.275 | Unawhorized
uniforms for Levies

62 40 | Suspected loss to state due to less deduction 0.166 | Unauthorized
of Income

63 41 | Overpayment loss due to allowing excess & 0.130 | Recoverable
inadmissible quantities of works

64 50 | Less booking & reporting of expenditure 0.385 | Overpavment

65 51 | Doubtful expenditure on POL Charges 0.750 | frregular

66 55 | Irregular expenditure repair of Machinery & 0.195 | Misappropriati
Equipment’s and Furniture fixture. on

67 56 | Irregular expenditure on purchase of 0.148 | Irregular
uniforms and sewing charges

68 57 | Irregular expenditure on purchase of tyres 0.145 | lrregular

69 58 | Irregular expenditure 0.199 | Irregular

70 4 Non-Accountal of POL utilization 0.170 | Irrepular

71 6 | Unauthorized expenditure on procurement of 0.200 | Irregular
Uniforms

72 36 { Suspected Revenue loss due to violation of 0.510 | Irregular
Sales Tax Rules

73 20 | Suspected Revenue loss due to violation of 0.446 | Loss
sales Tax Rules

74 22 | Suspected Revenue loss due to violation of 0.320 | Loss
sales Tax Rules ]

75 36 | Suspected Revenue loss due to violation of 0.510 | Loss
Sales Tax Rules .
Communication and Works Department

76 | 33 | Unauthorized expenditure on repair of .0.473 | Unauthorized
vehicles

77 34 | Irregular expenditure on repair of vehicles 0.383 | Irregular

78 | 35 | Irregular expenditure on repair of vehicles 0.370 | Irregular

79 8 | Unauthorized expenditure of repair of 0.270 | Unauthorized
vehicles

1] 4 Irregular  expenditure due to allowing 0.955 { Irregular

unjustified thickness of road mix




q » I, N
130 ll:c[» Nature of Para Amount l\lll,"l:tl of
premium
83 7 | Non imposition of penalty for delay in 0.337 | Loss
completion of work
84 9 | Overpayment duct 1o wrong calculation of 0.643 | Overpayment
premium :
85 2 | Excess expenditure over and above budget 5.215 | Irregular
grant
86 i Overpayment due to allowing excess quantity 0.361 | Overpaymen|
87 1 Overpayment due to allowing excess quantity 0.139 | Overpayment
of steel reinforcement
88 & Un-justified expenditure on POL of Motor 0.139 { Irregular
Grader NG-101
89 2 | Overpayment due to allowing inadmissible 0.213 | Overpayment
item of work '
5 Overpayment due to allowing excess quality 0..0% | Overpayment
90 of pitrun gravel
91 7 Irregular Expenditure on repair of transport 0.199 | Irregular
4 Overpayment due to non-deduction of 0.568 [ Overpayment
92 Shrinkage
4 Overpayment due to allowing incorrect 0.159 | Overpayment
93 Classification
5 Un-authorized payment by allowing excess 0.320 | Unauthorized
94 quantity of Prime Coat
6 | Overpayment due to allowing incorrect 0.093 | Overpayment
95 higher Rate
4 Irregular Expenditure due to allowing excess 0.354 | Trregular
96 quantity
97 4 Non-recovery of advance amounting 0.250 | Recovery
5 | Overpayment due to less deduction of 0.214 | Overpayment
98 structurc work
6 | Overpayment due to non-adjustment of 0.999 | Overpayment
99 available earth
8 | Overpayment due to non-adjustment of 0.344 | Overpayment
100 available earth
101t 5 Unjustified expenditure on NSR item 0.906 | Irregular
5 | Overpayment due to non-utilization of 0.547 | Overpayment
102 excavated material
10 | Overpayment due to allowing inadmissible 0.613 | Overpayment
103 items of work
1 Overpayment on account of carriage charpes 0.625 | Overpayment
104 for a distance more than actual on ground
2] Trenmilar avasndities dua ta allawine avence N 117 | feennular




S . l?l’ i Nature ol Par Amotunt _i\:l!u;rcéul_g .
N0 N0 g L Bara o |
| 10§ Overpayment on account ol carriage charges 0.183 4 ,,Q"fEl])‘|\|11‘c1|f a Il
108 _tor a distance more than actual on ground i ahr i T o re |
: il Overpayment due w0 wrong caleulation ol f U:‘(‘ yt)\fclp.wmun ui
109!} premium BT T
__1194!_ O3 Overpayment due 10 aflawing higher rate ' ”ﬂhﬁu \!Nup B ment 1'
P P Overpayment due 10 wrong calculation of J:U_I_O_;_;J/Ql\ erpdy menty
L_l__ll_' i'»wrcmium ) T | i F'
: Y Overpayment due o wrong calculation of ,1;. Fioeh) Ob 4_,;;{)\&1 pavinenty |
P 1130 L premium ) mi,mm;‘n:rmy()! Y
; P2 Overpayment due 1o allowing excess quantityoini §:366: (Overpayment |
f_l}_il 1 i ol hand broken stone onetds beiliteui-hJ ‘Z-‘Az
‘1147 3 i Overpayinent due 1o allowing excess quantity [01-00:322:4 Overpayment |
bood D Overpayment due to allowing access qoantitnd snerQ:2690 Overpaymei s
{115 ¢ _1 ol Pitrun Gravel | s Vo afoni | ' i
L3 Overpayment due to allowing accessejdantitye b 30000390 Overpayment |
;_.116 ' than adimissibie vz miritic 1 | (o0 k
P11 6 Uverpaymient due to allowing incorrechRateilon 2200300 91€verpiymuie? |
: 118 £t Overpayment due to allowing ineorreetrateiz | o274 Overpavimint !
119 2 Overpayment due 1o allowing incorrect rate 4 288 {Qverpaymien it
3 | Overpayment due to noii-itilization 6F | 169:0.0835/Overpiymbnt i
120 surplus carth o noilnoitizesiD | 1 e i
3 Overpayvment due to non dedubtiontbPrviirgee [ boxrgagp- IO\*cnmvmcm :
121 sheinkape 1600 o' Yo wingup | 4 Ff_f
: T o crpavinent duL to allowiigexeess guantigub ey 206 % Overpeyment i
122 of i onflaoithid ;2@ i
i D2 Ovarpayment | dugvitd Jﬂmn"uulmrllbn’“JUIH"-KILU"‘W-‘ I clp.’l_\ ment
S 123 surplus earth__ _ Nliagup l__ ___{ a8 i
; 3 1 Overpayihent due 10 al]ﬁwiiigfiiiitidlﬁi%bié"l K4ty JJ'JI)IIf"@\"‘cfpﬁ_‘y_l_nr';lﬁgii‘
124 o hightibfdblsoillo  soboubob zesl o1 enbi smomecquet/O | & |
| 31 Irréeular Expehditure due to allowing excess | A1070209 Ty drregular L 8e |
| 125 ::‘t]“t?nlm‘() 1o dnmnenibs-npon ol oubl tnsmrengqugeQ ) o §|
i 126 ; 3 i Overpavment due 1o allowing incorrect_rate el i »(Dvupm mels !_1
5 rOvergavinent dutio tillswing v 0,133 2uby 10204359 fU\fclp‘f'\ mem ||
127 T A Uy widslis | 0OL
) Al ;.ani__g Resi¥trar | ]],..h Couii- 1;',H,{h,(;m":u,iInuq/u b.aiineum-:_l T IQ£
128 1 b vlﬁ'éo'h‘la"'rfl\pundmnc 1o noisxilily-nog of sub 1oy Adndgulae | i
1295 18 Sp!ll up of purchase order _on account _GERISL DI ORE Ihll’tL;,ul w_| 201
P zpmLh.muof'ouu]nnpm_h{gfr'bf.m aniwolls of aups Hoeng 1 O i
! _ Urhan Planning and Development Department_ A1077 15 2o | ' 0l |
| 130y Non fealization ofgtamip dutds ey 10 inuo00n op insig) 5"’“""!&:’:0\’6|‘;1l)lc H
A i Livestock & DiirZDeévidopmihtDépirtinehe: ib 4ol ! ‘OLU
131 T 7k iréculird expenditure 2ioioNparchtte 2PN 20206 Theeular | 1




ll)l"”'“ o

Natureal 1o

‘?' Bt Nature of Pars et s 'In'iI.'r\IINH“H

No, ;| No.v : N -1 T S 7

134 |- -2-'-'| Irlq:ul {llun.mlhnu/u[ nexpenditure o | 0,399, sdreguian i

| account o_[' purchase of fred. L o cital s f * {
135 hug) SDoubtful expenditure’ 2 bt ot it un hj;r e 0043 L Daubilud
F 130 ' S trreeular purchases ol puliet henichicks i ¢.250 IuwuLn L
437 ey "’f Uinauthorized expendittiee v o0 e fdgd i-.l;J.Ildlllhnl-i_z.L‘d_"_i
C13% 0 2 Non-depositing of amaunt an account ul \.ll!.. i 0.383, n-lrrcg._iuiur L
i'-'—'-‘-iﬂ “nIIImH\ ilielen Bt nd u;. T T I AR

13‘) iu\nwfz dredduliaed | expendituse ui'. li*- {9‘) ‘JUO 1l0ll-r|_/_, i -—(I!‘r'u['lu"lll-"\! i

: : accoum ol rcp.nnmmh.v.c oI hutldmn I ,!”,,, s |

[ by = |

: | lndlc{ldlﬁl.'.'-- rl.--' IR TPy lr.'n'll-.l ks PRI TP 1 i
' LoniPdblic Health Engiocering l)clnri'nwn; R T T

140 1 Irregular Payment due 1o allowing in correct | £).082 J j;;gq;.:ul:u‘ | #aix)
=, =':.11c:. R:x()()hi M. T rar - ,[,, FE T e A L
. I;,n» ol TPl . Health l)cp.n'lmum e ‘.'_,.',‘,I:‘, T T i -%’
lr 141 i 3 i I\_on-tlcduclmn ol 3% of basic pay on account 0.3 ‘,i“ .L,us\ i r}
poR | ol repair and maintenance ol houses . : ' I_
142 | (: | Non-deduciion of income lax at source ; [J.‘(){) ,' [ 055 I'J
P3O Iregular eypenditure. oy account o Int.:l ' t) (:\t lnc"ul.n -
i i ~purchise of mudicine : v R A e D ik
‘ i—!-l"i' TE Teregilar purchase of npydic p;'g O 11 & Utﬁ-lﬂ e ] b e
LI Lot ol public money AR I 7 7 el
| 143 13 lrregudap - payment - on .wumnl Iqll unh _\j 7] il”l) i r]ll_lt.’"lridi 3
e .Limn_cs for residential bungalow s e 'FL‘"” i e
m(l_i- _'I_"= ‘*‘ Non dcduFt]pn of convevanee allowanee - — i 'ﬁ S04, Ru.uwu fs ‘-'
L1470 21 " Unauthorized draw] nl‘lon\ evance '1“0\\'.'1I1LIL‘ ), 089" EFTL,n.mlhmvul
14823 Llnmuhon(cd retention of the user charpes ' B.601} Gnanthorized
| 149 351 | I:xcessive consumption vl I’OC"' oy T D 360 fncuul.lr :
b l(ant lh:l).ulmcnl ' ', . ki o ![
CLA0 ool NEwTegliion or 51.|mp'(1u(\ = ;"; E e '- ~{1; I?h 1-l r-s~__-_ == :'-M.T\Er
51 t ':i?f ;’J!”P(gljiibliw t.\puuuuuc on’ .ul\ ulﬁcmu.u : P -—E)"‘Uh—muuhl.u = r
o o B e AT v ik :-.—1 Lt i Vi
i e e ' i p.a\mun 3 By
13231 ie O\'clpm S duc 1 allo“ iy wanautlidriz l(j ERR i RS (')\ up.n et
B e ransportation charges — - -- e R il
133 4 S Overpayment due 1o allowing lllhllllhﬂll/Ld f 0.720 | Overpayment
charges ol tractor
Forest and Wildlile Departiment
154 2 Non realization of stamp duty | 0178 | Loss !
155 4 Doubtlul expenditure on advertisement l 0.200 | Doabttul
5 | Overpayment due to allowing unauthorized | 0315 (}\upu\ ment
156 transportation charees ol veliicie d N o
;0 |()\u1|1.1\mu1l due o .|!1n'mn-- nn;mlh.rmu.l £1.720 ()\Lrpmmnl
ar=7 L - P PR IS T W FEFIRI TN '




Ns() ,'l\?(l: Naturc of Para :\nmunt Nlliul:: of |
13§ Unauthorized 7 doubtful  expenditure  on 0.540 | Unauthorized
160 | vehicle repairs |
14 | Unjustificd expenditure on account of water 0.374 ! Unauthorized
161 charges
{5 | Unjustified expenditure on repair of oflice 0.298 | Unauthorized
162 building )
163 | 16 | Unauthorized expenditure on sewing planting 0.247 | Unauthorized
17 | Unauthorized expenditure on sewing and 0.439 | Unauthorized
164 planting '
165 | 18 ! Non deduction of GST lrom contractors ! 0.045 ; Loss | .
19 | Doubtful expendilure on sewing and 0.632 | Doubtful
166 plantation
167 | 20 | lrregular expenditure on POL 0.320 | Irregulay
21 | Doubtlul expenditure on purchase of sced | 0.432 | Doubtiul
168 and fertilizer i
169 | 23 | irrepular expenditure 0.164 | Irregular
170 | 24 1 irregular expenditure on repair of vehicle 0.127 { irregular
25 | lrregular ¢ doubtful payment on POL and 0.699 | Irregular
171} repair charges ’
Irrigation Department
172 1 4 i lrregular expenditure on POL charges i 0.531 | lrregular
9 | Irregular expenditure due 10 mis- 0.178 | Irregular
173 classilication
16 | Overpayment due 10 allowing inadmissible 0.428 ! Overpayment
174 | item of work i 2
19 | Non exccution of contract agreement on 0.697 | lrregular
stamp papers - Rs.1.067 ( Rs.0.330 million
175 recovered leaving balance Rs.0.697 million) :
176 | 24 | Non deduction of surcharge on income tax 0.776 | Recoverable
177t 27 ! Non deduction ol shrinkage allowance 0.258 | Recoverable
28 i Non exccution of contract agreement on 0.188 | Irregular )
178 stamp papers




Expenditure without any budgetary allocation - Rs.26.91 1million

Annexurces

%

Annexure -1

S Final Actual Fxcess(2) :
N(; Cude nno Objeet Grant | Expenditure ‘-(I{s ) y
‘ (Rs) (Rs.) ' J
| QA4001 | Provincial Assembly 1 A011-2-Pay of Staff ¢ 1188,000 | (=)1,185,000
Secretarial . ;
2 QA35227 | Balochistan House AOl1-1-Pay of O 114,770 (+)114.776
Karachi (S&GAD) Officers
3 QA4050 | Others - Balochistan | AOl1-1-Pay of 0 4,950 (+)4,950
House Isiamabad Officers
4 QAS5151 | Div: & Disti: Admn: | AD11-1-Pay of 0 1,354,040 (+)1,354,040
30-Dist1: & 95- Officers
Tehsil Zakat AQ11-2-Pay of StalT 0 3,017,256 (+)3,017.256
SR ) AG12-1-Regular 0 3496536 | (13,496,536
Allowances :
5 DB4045 | District Officer AQ11-2-Pay of Stalf 0 223454 (+)223454
| Information ;
i Technology, Dera !
Bughti i
6 QA4482 | High Count (Judiciai | AO11-1-Pay of 0 101,255 (+3101,253
Academy) (Charged) | Officers
A0 1-2-Pay of StafT 0 93,510 (T)I98.510
A012-1-Regular 0 433,988 {(+}H33,988
Allowances
7 L14059 | Divisional AOl1-1-Pay of 0 115,300 {+)115,800
Prosecutor General Officers
Zhob at Loralai A011-2-Pay of StaiT 71,924 (+)71,924
(8 AO12-1-Regular 176235 | (#)176,335
Allowances ]
8 NB4031 | Divisional AO011-1-Pay of 0 202,587 (+)202,387
Prosecutor General Officers
Nasirabad at Dera AD011-2-Pay of StalT 0 242,290 {+)242,290
Murad Jamali
{Charged)
9 QA4060 | Senior Civil Judge AQ11{-1-Pay of 0 33,600 (+)33,600
Quctta Qificers ~
10 | QA4039 | Provincial Security A0!l-1-Pay of 0 30,793 (+)30,793
Cell (Afghan Officers
Refugees)
11 - Lookup AO11-1-Pay of 0 1,178,747 .(+)1.I78,747
OfTicers
12 | QA5218 | Secondary Education | A0G-Transfers 0 1,760 (+)1.760
{High School) Quetta
(B AA DT LA Tenmantaentn AT ANTL 1 Daual n W0 NN 3300 07N




BT Allowances! /0
1 | OASITG7]"8Midds Labor Welfare | AO11-E-Pay of 0 474,120 (+H74,120
- Sehitlgt T HEC AL 231 - hofpieers 1 cvtonhud o i nsnbisgld
e =TS A()l 1-2-Pay of Sttt ] 6‘)2.62() {*)6‘)2.(120
) N, funish [ 1T : — = — : 1]
: - )vmu i ;;],:.J;, il i"”' AOTT3-Reaular AT 798534 || 798338 1
— =3 PG T lowanees 722 i iy N e
15 o Q"\'\n l i ] \h[n.s,l..xhur \VLII1rc i A()f u---l Ly u! “.mﬁ 0 _ : b %U (f)!l.\._‘)h(l
', lospital AT TReulr 10 16,863 (+)16.863
A TR Allowances 1 I L ' s
16 | QA3I06 | LEmploymem . AOLE--Pay ol i O ) 385010 1 (+)385.010
v e | Exchange (] Officers s ;8 1- 10510 ap ) i Fo
Quetta/l lub AO011-2-Pay of ‘xl_.l_l_ld [0 3.830.245  i)3.830,245
[i B APtk Chusvkidag: UTAGI2- T Regular T /T 3350,048 (] (13,352,948 |
T P orar b e — |- AlloOwances AP L LR b (]t !
TR R R Ballchioiin- " ULAOlEPayof o0 1.868. G785 | (865678 |
P i o &) lployeds Socal ¢ “Oftticers 00 | : R LR f ’l
' Security Institue el r
E i 1 FLasheln o T TR T o B T ST ) W YT 7 o
{ t b Total | 26911.395 | (+)26.911 39- '
| | { = sirkag | |
et L=y pLAo ; u | il £ BERL Sl e Annesure =20 i
| . 0 r,
| . . i . _____;_"- n(‘ L STEE b '?i'n.-."u 1
Dol R dlhllllllt‘ll l)c\clu nncnt bu(lﬂctl Rs. 16.8‘{2 262 million ' :
. - R I SR A P e |
AR | VL {) inhi “__'_l:-'-l Ty A | !
o Function Classification FinalGrunto g Actnal Excuss(+) ba o
|7 18,c b1 L] | Appropiintion’ ] Il,\pl.ur.hlurt.* sfiaid Snm GO T
Cuole 31019 | (R )awaiTir o (R8s an ol 1R f :
Ry e e BT i Tote ey s o | iinie e o !
RCATOYT (37). sunBsipiEs ¢ U el T v o il | 1
] TG E !I_ C'.:.;.l' T ; [RE I T H
OAI536 | hadl S | 'Jbu b, ot [ (1300.000.000 | |
ll(.IdilA‘r(lM} DEBT'SE R\’ICIN(. AND D THER OBI l(u\ll lON9 b sif] 0 1 S0LLA Ja_ R
— i !
n ASlpl l mm i LCh.lr"cd) D] sessono| | 0o 0 on 41,988,000
e =1 TPh e Ten STLIE. bl T = LRy SIS IS
IICI-I{IIIC( ) l‘Ulll 1C DERT (l)lSCIlARCl 1) {lrriet beyisb & i
hadest -| loating. D..lu (Charged)____._ L.J 1 00.000.000 I U| L1(=)T.100.000.000 | q
Liaw, Toy i TR, gl Yot ) parpi s 1 F
Il("lﬂlll (- -) [. ()\\‘5 & z\l)\’k\CES ] i il | el i .n. ~ v Ay ¢
T nn] Iwmlza & Advaopcesto ' -.i;_-l -11al A I i l % ,‘\ lo:
(J.\.\Iﬁ(i Crovernnent Servants 100,000,000, |, 0-J,= 1 ( IOO'(IJ UUU '
i | ® |
BCLAWE STATE TRADING o | (230108 |
il arid ] i B
05163 | Vand (W hu.ll)((,hn"u[) | 1k, 770’ oon ] o] agoorooeg |
GENERAL P m ICSERVICE ariian: oAt vithmaaee | RITERG 1R
PR320 | Others | dzasesonn [ e Qoo B g sosoud ||
T O To T T T R4 T R S T O OO AT PR T I Y O L A | |




~ Funclion ("l.l\snf'mlum | Final Grant/ ALIII.I| o \u'ss(+)
AR E R T TITTTE Applopriation' | EdSehaitire ] 108y inp(- )
Code (0 IDDG 1) st a8 ) gt e nCRE i o TR
PBJ063 -Auriculluw Research 30,000.000 ez M t-».‘aﬁ.nuri.mm
I’“!a(‘)t);r Ik !'f‘\'_'llclllﬂlrL Engineer m-- [ I7..§3‘).(IOU : 0 {-)i I?.Sii{huu
I’B4_Uh‘3 Surface ll’!‘l'_'.lllul'l i i o 'J‘I()() I(I}II;()Jhl)(l ] {-3200 00
l’B-lI 35 {4 I'ierIL‘i (I I :\) - L 1() 00() 000 B O s o000
PBa14L | FOOD - e 7 39.857.000 0 (120,857,000
PBAI36 | Power (FPAY 117.195.000 0 (+)117.195.000
PB4130 | Roads > 18.000, 000 0 (-)18.000.000
PB4137 Minerals (FI"A} = ,.25 000 000 (-123.000.000
(05) ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION R B o PR r
I’B_-_!I‘US Environment(FPAY . 43, 67().()1)() ”0 V(-)-l}_(ﬁﬂ_n()h
(006) HHOUSING AND COMMUNITY, :\MM[‘ NITIES ! :
PBAII1 | Others y | 12,401,000 0 (-)12.401.000
PB4105 | Local Gov(FPAY . 5,001,000 0 (-3.001.000
PB4099 | Prumary Health Care | 232,320000 o| 232320000
PB4132 | Curative Health Care 610.989.000 0 (-)610.989.000

(08) RECREATIONAL, CULTURE AND RELIGION (/.11

drndd nuirgm

il e lliare d,

PBA073 | Culture Cosbient] 90,788,000 | ..o o00h 0w, 75'?oub
I'li'il('}?ai Fourism : . 2,500000 0 )2 3(1(; 000
1’134035 lnlurm.llmn 'll.c.hnoIon\ I : -5000 000 : I“(.J“ - ( J‘» -JﬂU Q00
{U‘)) rl)UCATl()N AFFA]RS AND SERVICES | , |
l’BeI()S? Primary [ducmlqn( FP/\'} .93,0':’:0,000' 0 - (f.--l';.,"if‘.)S_U?U.,OUU
{09y EDUCATION AFFAIRS AND SERVICLES - F 7 > . -

PB1090 Secondary Educmlon ) 325.806.0’00 e ainas 0 18T ).13:\ 806.000
PBA037 Middle Education 14, 0-(:){)' 000 o0l gela, 000 .000
PB40O9] Secondary Education{ FPA) 50,000,000 | T [ ''p (- )JO 000 000
(09) EDUCATION AFFAIRS ANDSERVICES _ “1v U | b A7 i e fon

PB4043 | Technical Education 10.700.000 o Ehosose
PB4096 | Adult Education 7,346,060 0 (+)7.346.000
PB4140 University Education 51,987.000 : (JIJ UL ”Er)rﬁlrf)lh"flhl)(l
Pll4094.“. Technical Educ1li6n ' 104,422,000 ) R 1 LR L ”(H'. I2,2.,()f)(3

(l(]) SOCIAL l’RO'l I‘C'l lON

i




2.2.9  Non recovery of hire charges of dozers from beneficiaries - Rs.5.051 million

-

DG Agriculture Engineering Department Quetta (Rs. in million)
Nsn Zone District Period O:\l:::::l‘itng_
Nasirabad - | 2009-10 10 2010-11 0.132
. L JafTerabad - I1 2009-10't0 2010-11 0.200
] Nasirabad Division g
Jhal Mapsi - 1 2009-10 10 2010-11 0.062
Gandawa 2009-10 to 2010-1t 0.083
j Turbat -1 2005-06 to 2007-08 : 0.453
Turbat - 1} 2005-06 to 2007-08 ! 0.054
Turbat - 111 2005-06 to 2007-08 0.011
2 | Mekran Division Mirani Dam 2005-06 10 2007-08 0.027
Gawadar - | 2005-06 10 2007-08 0.026
{ Gawadar -1l | 2005-06 to 2007-08 ! 0.055 i
E i Punjgur - | ; 2005-06 to 2007-08 0.005 |
o] ' Noshki-1 | 2005-06 to 2006-07 .0.047
3 Noshki ' : f
! + Chaghai | 2005-06 10 2006-07 0.282
Total 1.437 §
| Agriculture Engineering Workshop Quetta | E 1|
I\?n Department / Zone District i Period | 0:‘::::3;";;:
I : Deputy Commissioner Pishin - | 2010-11 0.068
2 Ipco Pishin - | 2008-09 0.056
3 1 Quelta | Pishin - | 200306 to 2006-07 0.086
1 | DCO ! Pishin - [ i 2004-05 0).122
5 | Deputy Commissioner Quetta i 1990-91 10 1996-97 0.560
- — f
6 | novt Qs Lligh School. i geyqq 1995-96 0.020
7 | Deputy Commissioner Pishin -1 1992-93 0.16}
8 | Incharge WAPDA Grid Quetta 1986-87 0.014
9 | Army Work Pishin. 1986-87 0.193 )
Total ! 1.280
.f\gric.ullurc Enpincer Sibi -- t ~
NS(;. ; Depuartment / Zone 3 ;._'__:_Il)islri'cl Period Oli\i-:h':(:ll::;:llL
! LI E o | 7.7.2003, 0.384
[ i w o nnnan IR




6 7.7.2003 0.112
7 Transporter Charges 0.010
8 Lelri 2006-07 (0.096
0 Mchmood Khan 0.009
10 i Amir Mehmood Harnai scheme 0.002
i1 | Moulvi Abdul Hanan 0.009
12 | Bela Khan . 0.044
. Sibi-1l1 2011-12
13 | Habib Khan 0.066
14 | Raise Qalandar Bux . 0.034
— Kachi-1

15 | Bismillah 0.003
16 i Bawal Khan Kachi-1I . 0.004
Total 2.334

Grand Total 5.051

2.2.10 Non-deduction of house reat allowance Rs.3.804 million

Annexure - 4

Name of . 1 Amount
o | Officers Official Presont iace Accomm? | Seale veriod | Rent | (Rs.in
“| & Designation e gory PM | million)
Mr. Ghulam 25::‘: il:)t:]re
1 | Abbas, Deputy o ’ B No. | B-18 12 5,810 0.070
. Rani Bagh
Director,
Quelta.
Mr. Muhammad
2 | Younas, DAR, Pulses | png o I B1g| 12 | 2727 0033
. ARI, Quetta.
Superintendent.
Mr. Abdul Ali
3 | Khan, Assistant DAR, B No.3 B-17 12 4,433 0.053
Horticulturist.
Mr. Abdul Rauf. .
4 | Director Special | DAR: Special | pNo.4 | B-19| 12 8,856 0.106
C Crops.
rops.
Mr. Abdul .
s | Hameed, Office | PAR PG g s [ B1a g 12 | 2214 0027
. Protection.
Assistant.
Mr. Muhammad Dlrc.clorme el
Khan, Director AT
- . s Mo WAL 6 N Nn A 1R-19 12 8.856 0.106




T e ey - — ]

{l"\— : =3 , T : 7

(0 Name of __ EPOTTA | P ; PN
AT — Present I? 'u‘lc P Accrmm: P C Period L I '\m'”mli '
i .'f\:u, Officers ()Ilwl.lll,» P, j Catepory. . ?c-llu ' Months | Rent | ol{s‘"m [ |
i & Designation I vy, R L,,:f,“*; | it S PAL L miillion)
fe Superintendent. = | AR Sariah—; “[ e— Y e P e
{0t I | Ouelt . : [ finil i; ;o,n'uf" l ¢ :
' - - t - : . zus 7 it — .l 3 EII e .[,. gy
g l \Il J,L‘L.i i —- ELERLF] i.l i [ A l IR IR || 1} Y j-:l_‘”_\ Il
{ ’. } ”:\htm.u i Dircctoraie UII ] | ! et !UH'J/‘ Tain '.f A ;
i DI Rese: “-h C Veoelabie | T B NG S 'HTI'-:'-i'H P2 = 47135 "'rf '[}.")53 !
b i al H S - e 1 i
i i diSecdFarm, i jpgip b oo S0 g gl M W
i >,,.n n‘ ICCT, ! i ,- el : dodSteiddll b£) I !
P2 oL Syed-Abdui ? = - e
RS : . : ii ' . Y i
LA nim Sivn, : :\?;\R g b BNouQ. o B-i8 .’.‘i["“.l’.?_'_'.‘ﬁl(}'_'i!-_.._d 070 ' -
! ot ”I"l“\.l”ll“l‘nl E LrASt s i ; I: ! I fisl] :ﬂi?‘f} i ¢ !
LOU D Dy, ‘\h(lul OQudir. DAR Fraits | I TINGE: ; nr..»{ TR
) Lo ) — — 4- ) : &
ek Ilomwllur[sl f\Rf“llL‘lid =IO “,,,;, 1” LS F Sl(}: 0:07¢
It Ene st o TR — = ; iy iy Hoe—ere .,;u,--._.. B E——r—a i
T t:;\‘\']l“];t];“]h“okl"-——-' DAR, \gl'iL". I h.ll)l ﬁllll.l’) N iI _"_J ] :
4 i !
(B Assidant Business ARJ BNo Il | B-17 il 3433 0053 ;
] I"" . Ouctia I ! ] :
.{_ SCOLUINSL, L : : k
! . H H
5 s, Shaheen P TN 17 Rl S o vir |
2 [ i, | NAVIECHE | BNo.12  0eto ] 2 | Sas6] oo
by M JumaKhane— £ PAR Plant ™ !l “‘-'--'-'-'-'i‘-t‘;i-—h--'ir'A-'-i‘f‘-‘-—”-' '
edd 1 ' I H
! Il:fal JLr iJu:.unr I.lng huﬂ“lPl()IL‘LIIOILARll- «3-No. -Ihard PI i Ius 856 ; 0.106
] I’m:u:ur’m e barialy et wibe ) | puuau‘l i P ““‘ ]
r_J_”‘f i Trul 1 i : T T T T E ' J
b Hhirdaworateol - T s ' !
i AT ahir Jas od. Agriculture P ; '
| oF I'Su ;u‘;memlcm plRes: WAMSK 1 Bk, |4 ] 3 u;”"", 02 2270 0033
oA ILLES,ARI | S | ’
F—— iL_ . Qag— - | Sz ! i
b M Sherc g::”""l'[ W daenny et |
. '\fluh.nnnmd LG ’ , A '
S it T Research - -B-No.-] 5- | B-17 12 4.433 0.033 :
ol Dircktor, @ '-'vc'l’,"-:m'brlc| L Tov 8 } | |
e 1 Sced Farm. | |04 j l _
- - Hotticulturist - - i ,'
Mr. '\mrull.lh Fruit Exp - |
16 4 [ = 2 2244 027 :
" Field Ass:sl.nm 1 Station " ! , B No. 16 ; B-14 2 S i B28y '
= — | Dhadar. l
cah P - DIIL‘L[UMI}L ol ;
M Abda | Aericulue ; ?
i - St - O, . I o
177§ Razzaq Raisani. | R ood e 17 1 B-18 | 12 5.810 0.070 |
. . Fechnology &
Deputy Director, |
i I’ml Harvest
aakes S (. 2L S S YN W




Name of . ST . S H Amount
NS(; Officer/ Official Pnrb ]c)m !l Ll'u' fé?clm'tlm. Scale i:'lu"l)ld' Rent (Rs. in
" | & Designation of rosting ategory Ontlis + par million)
Qta
DAR,
. ileadquarter i
1g | Mr. Inavatuliah, 4 &0 e B2 | B6 | 12 | 13544] 001y
Field Man, X . ’
Planning ARI
a
Mr. Nauroz DAR, Fruits - '
2 : : - - 2 ‘ 019
0 Khan, Field man. | ARI Quetta B-3 ERE : URA 0.019 |
DAR
21 | pr-uma Khan, | yeperaple B4 | B2| 12 | 1366 0016
o Seed Farm.
Agriculture
Mr. Abdul Extension .
22 . . ! - - 2 A58 (.017
7 | Hameed, Driver. | Rani Bagh B-5 b : ! LSt L0 :
Quetta. i
Machinery
Mr. Muhammad Maint
23 | Azam, aumenones B6 | B-7] 12 | 13891 0019
Mechani Department
echanic. Sibi
Mr. Safar Khan Directorate of ) 5 -
; : ; . - 2 0.016
= Chowkidar Fruits. B £l J AT
Mr. Abdul Agriculture
25 | Sattar, Field Extension, B-8 B-6 i2 1,544 0.019
Assistant, Rani Bagh
Mr. Muhammad [G):rl:fg::{ ::{e ic:
26 | Anwar Sheikh, | U050 ST BNo 1 | B-20 | 12 | 10505 | 0126
Director General Sari;b Ouetta
Mr. Khair Fruit
27 I“{'.“'C‘I““"“ad Experimental | BNo.2 | B-18 | 12 | 5810 0070
nd, . Station Dhadar
Horticulturist
Mr. Muhammad
28 | Aslam Chouhan, | Olive Project. B No.3 | B-20 12 10,505 0.126
Project Director
Directorate
29 ?S'f ﬁ::l N General Agric | oy [ Ba7| 12 | 4433|0033
| S e Res:, AR ' . ' '




/

/

e

Name of / . H Amount
1\?8 Officer/ Official /P';‘;?f,';ts gr"“gc" ‘é:':ggz"; Scale I\[;‘:;::'I‘lls Rent | (Rs.in
"I & Dcsignation PM million)
Officer /} Sariab Quetta
MrAbdul | B
3l S:!ttar. Deputy Bagh. (On BNo.6 | B-18 12 5,810 0.070
IR / attachment),
‘.. DAR, Soil &
32 g’:}"a;"‘l’)‘ﬁe‘zt‘gr Water Testing | BNo.7 | B-19 | 12 8,856 0.106
my ) ARI Quetta.
Mr. Bashir DAR,
Ahmed Vegetable &
33 | Bangulzai, Seed A-1 B-19 12 8,856 0.106
Director Production
Vegetable. Quetta.
Mr. Saleem DAR, Soil & :
34 } Asghar, Field Water Testing A-2 B-11 12 1,852 0.022
Supervisor, ARI Quetta,
Mr. Muhammad | Agriculture
Saleem, Extension,
35 Agriculture Killa A-3 B-17 12 4,433 0.053
Officer. Abdullah. )
Mr. Muhammad LiLS
Hussain Nasar Headq.u art.er
36 ; ’ Coordination A-4 B-19 12 8,856 0.106
Director .
Headquarter LTI
) ARI Quetta.
Mr. Nazeer Directorate of
37 | Ahmed, Senior Plant A-5 B-9 12 1,719 0.021
Clerk. Protection. ;
Mr, Zulfigar Agriculture
Ahmed Butt, Extension
E Statistical Chaghai/ A6 R 12 433 0.033
Officer. Noshki.
Mr. Rasheed Soil Survey of
I Ahmed Buzdar, | Pakistan. . S8 a R LR
Diirectorate of
General
40 g’{:’p e‘:iz‘::; (‘lt':]’t’d’ Agriculture As |Bas| 12 | 2727 0033
’ Research, ARI

Quetta,

™ 4™




Name of , _ H Amount
NS") Officer/ Official Pl;efs;u;tst[i"llace é’;ﬁ:“;m' Scale ’:flf):?:s Rent (Rs. in
" | & Designation & gory ' PM | million)
DAR, Cotton .
42 | Mr- Allah Noor, | s ARY A0 |Bas| 12 | 2727 0033
Superintendent.
Quetta. ~ .
DAR,
Mr. Muhammad | Headquarter
43 | Saleem, Junior Coordination A-11 B-7 12 1,589 0.019
Clerk. & Planning,
ARI Quetta.
Mr. Muhammad | Agriculture
44 | Tahir, Extension Rani | A-12 B-16 | 12 | 2,727 0.033
Superintendent, | Bagh Quetta.
Mr. Zaheer Agriculture s
45 | Ahmed Sheikh, Extension Rani A-13 B-15 12 2,349 0.028
Stenographer, Bagh Quetta.
) DAR, Special :
46 | Mr. Shabbir Crops ARI B | B2| 12 | 1366] 0016
Ahmed, Beldar,
Quetta.
Mr. Muhammad ]
47 | Rahim, Fietld | AR Fodder, | gy 1| 12 | 1,852 0022
Supervisor. ARI Quetta,
perv
Mr, Saeed o
48 | Ahmed, Field Bee B3 |BIi| 12 | 1,852 0.022
Supervisor Seed Farm
’ Quetta.
DAR, ‘
Mr. Abdul Headquarter .
49 | Majeed, Coordination B-4 B-1 12 1,337 0.016
Chowkidar. & Planning
1 ARI, Quetta.
Mr. Muhammad .[1?2:1;’ zoggs .
50 | Asghar, ) B-5 B-14 12 2,214 0.027
Assistant Harvest AR! -
Quetta,
DAR, Food .
Mr. Muhammad | Tech: & Post
. Naeem, Driver. | Harvest ARI B-6 B4 2 5ok Lty
Quetta. 5
Agriculture
5 | Mr. Sher Khan, ExtnsionRani | B7 | B-1 | 12 | 1337] 0016
owkidar,
Bagh Quetta.

NAR Foand




Name of ) - . —_ H Amount
130 Officer/ Official ] Zcfsf)titli;‘lrcc gﬁ‘ig?:)m' Scale I\lrlt)l;::}l(l[s Rent (Rs. in
" | & Designation & ategory PM million)
DAR
1 . Headquarter
54, e Bir Wall, w0 ation B9 | B6| 12 | 1,54 0019
Field Man. .
& Planning
ARI, Quetta.
Mr. Sultan DAR, Cereal
55 | Ahmed, Naib Crops ARI B-10 B-1 12 1,337 0.016
Qasid. Quetta,
. Directorate of
Sopiaraits | veactble B-11 | B-11} 12 | 1852] 002
Field Supervisor.
Seed Farm.
Mr. Abdul
57 | Rahim, /'iﬁfézgﬂ:e‘ B-12 |B-16]| 12 | 2727  0.033
Superintended '
. | DAR, Special
SEp|li Audul Nadk | o 04y B-13 | B-11 12 1,852 0.022
Field Supervisor.
Quetia.
Mr. Muhammad | DAR, Plant
59 | Hassan, Field Protection ARI B-14 B-11 12 1,852 0.022
Supervisor, Quetta.
Mr. Muhammad | DAR
Ameen, Vegetable .
60 N Seed Farm B-15 B-17 12 4,433 0.053
Officer. Quetta.
Kll:n;l:? '.:l(:]lnior DG
61 Scale ! Business ARI B-16 B-12 12 1,960 0.024
Stenographer. e
Mr. Dilwash DAR, Oil Seed
") 1 £ - i
& Chowkidar. ARI Quetta. el Byl = LEET UL
e anz 3:\[; uarter
63 | Saifullah, Naib | p°d B-1I8 | B-1 | 12 | 1337] 0016
Ohsid Planning ARI,
Quetta,
. DAR, Plant
64 | Mr DadRarim ) oo bionart | B9 | B2 | 12 | 1366] 0016
Lab Attendant.
Quetta.
Mrs. Shahida DAR, Soil &
65 | BIBIL, Junior Water Testing B-20 3-07 12 1,589 0.019
Clerk. ARI Quelta.

Ade T al

DAR, Water




Name of . e . —_— I Amount
= | Officer/ Official Prosent THCe | oronam, | Seale period | Reat | (Rs. in
" | & Designation £ ategory PM | million)
DAR, Water
Mr. Nazeer Management
67 | Alimed Deldar. | & HIESARI | B22 | B02] 12} 13661 0016
Quetta,
Mr. Ikhlaag DAY, Lol
68 | Ahmed. Lab ) B-23 B-07 12 1,589 0.019
Technician. Harvest ARI
Quetta.
DAR
Headquarter
69 | Mr- Muhammad oo dination B24 | B-04| 12 | 1,458) 0017
Ayub, Driver. .
& Planning
ARI, Quetta.
Mr. Nasrullah DAR, Soil &
70 | Khan, Accounts | Water Testing B-25 B-17 12 4,433 0.053
Officer. ARI Quetta.
DAR
Mr. Muhammad | Headquarter E
71 | Ashraf, Office Coordination B-26 B-14 12 2,214 0.027 |
| Assistant. & Planning
ARI Quetta.
Mr. Noor Khan, | DAR, Fruits -
72 Beldar. ARI Quetta, B-27 B-02 12 1,366 0.016
Directorate
Mr. Wahid Genf:ral
73 Naib Qasid, Agriculture B-28 B-0t 12 1,337 0.016
: Research ARI
Quetta. '
Directorate
Mr. Abdul General
74 | Malik, Agriculture B-29 B-16 12 2,727 0.033
Superintendent. | Research ARI
Quetta.
Mr. Erflan DAR, Plant
75 | Ahmed, Lab Protection ARI B-30 B-6 12 1,544 0.019
Assistant. Quectta.
Mr. Khuda-c- .DAR, Qil Seed
[ Rahim. Driver. ARI Quetta. el B 12 gL U
77 | Mrs. Zarqa Taj. DAR, Oil Sced B-32 B-0¢, 12 1,544 0.019




Name of \ H Amount
15& Officer/ Official P';“:f,';;g;“““ é;‘;‘;“:“ Scale I\l;';::’]‘lls Rent | (Rs.in
| & Designation g gory < PM | million)
DAR Water
Mr. Rukhsana, Management
L | R & H.E.LS, L Aol 2 BE Gl
ARI Quetta.
Mr. Faiz ,
80 | Muhammad, | DAR-Fodder | pas lpel 2 | 1366  0.016
ARI Quetta.
Beldar. /
Directorate
General
g1 | Mr. Hafeczullah, 1} 0 e iure B36 |B0o9o| 12 | 1719 o021
Senior Clerk.
Research, ARI
Quetta.
Mr. Muhammad | DAR, Fruits , :
82 Ali, Mali. - ARI Quetta. : C-1 B-01 12 1,337 0.016
Mr. Noor . .
83 | Muhammad, EQF&; iy c2 |Bor| 12 | 1337 o006
Chowkidar, . )
DAR, Plant
g |Mr.EssaKhan o0 ionari| c3 | Bo2| 12 | 1366] 0016
Beldar .
Sariab Quetta,
Mr, Muhammad eglz;able . N
85 | Hussain, Field g C-4 B-06 12 1,544 0.019
M Seed Farm :
an.
Quetta.
P DAR, Fodder -
gg | Mr Arif,Field | 4 o) Gariab cs |Bos| 12 | 1,544| o019
Man.
Quetta,
DAR ;
Mr., Ghulam Headquarter .
87 |'Nabi, Driver. | ARISariab C6, B0 IA2. | 1438 oy 0017
Quetta.
. DAR, Agric: -
gg | Mr-NizamUd | g il ARl | C7 [ B-0sa| 12 | 1458| 0017
Din, Driver. . ;
Sariab Quetta. -
Mr. Muhammad .
89 | Alam, Field DAR Khuzdar. C-8 B-06 12 1,544 0.019
Assistant.
Directorate
General
go | Mr. Hafeezullah, 1| o ticuture co |B01| 12 | 1337 0016




Name of . —_ H Amount
l\?(.) Oflficer/ Official "fP;c: lc):n);lli"l‘n’cc gl:lctt;n:)m. Scale I:/lf;:?l‘:]s Rent (Rs. in
‘| & Designation & gory PM | million)
Quetta.
Mr. Abdul :)ii\al;r. uarter
92 | Sattar, AL S c1t | B0l | 12 1,337 ~ 0.016
Chowkidar. arkd f
Queclia.
Mr. Fazal DAR, Soil &
931 | Muhammad, Water Testing C-12 B-02 12 1,366 0.016
Beldar. ARI Quetta.
. DAR, Plant
oa | Mr Sahiblan  proccion ARL| €13 | BO7 12 | LS89| 0019
echanic.
Quelta, .
Mr. Shah DAR, Oil Sced 5
95 | Muhammad, ARI Sariab C-15 B3-04 12 1,458 0.017
Driver. Quetta.
DAR
Mr. Syed Headquarter [
Mullammad, Coordination
96 Tube Well & Planning C-16 B-04 i2 1,458 0.017
Operator. ARI Sariab
Quectta. :
Mr. Muhammad | DAR, Plant |
97 | Akbar, Ficld Protection ARI C-17 B-06 12 1,544 0.019
Man, Sariab Quetta. "
DAR
98 | Muhammad. . C-18 B-06 12 1,544 0.019
{1 Ficld Man | & Planning |
\ : ' ¢ ARI, Sariab -
S Quelta,
A DG
Agriculture
Mr. Rahim Research
99 Bakhsh, Driver. | Balochistan, C-20 B-04 k2 EE 0.017
ARI Sariab
Quetta.
DAR, Qil Seed
100 | " Juma Gull, | s oy Sariab c21 |Bor| 12 | 1337] o016
Naib Qasid. .
Quctia.
Mr. Azam RIS l?lunt . |
1o § Y L4 Protcction ARI | C-1 | B-02| 12 | L366| 0016]




- Name of I i foyoo i B Amount
l\?u Officer/ Olficial | l::'r\;;::) tli:;l'“ Jétl:i"::::‘ i Seale | ,\11::1':;:15 ' Rent | (. in
"1 & Designation £ Aleeon ) | M L million)
& Planning | '
Quetta, ! I
Mr. Muhammad | DAR. Fruits | , . i
103 © Khan, Field ARI Sariab C-3 P B-06; 12 1,544 0.019 i
i Man. Quetta. I i
. - | Agriculture | ;
14 | Nr Mubammad ey, C4 | B17{ 12 -] 4433} 0053
’ Balochistan. i : ; :
Mr. Pir DAR. Fruits ' ; ;
105 | Muhammad, ARI Sariab ¢ C-5 B0l |12 1,337 0.016 !
Chowkidar. Quetta. i
! - DAR. Fruits
P o6 Mr Altdan. e 1 BT Sariab C6 [ BOI| 12} 1337 0016 {
; | Mali. Quelta
! . | :
i DAR !
Ieadquarter |
i Mr. Ny g L i ;
107 C’I'r_ ,]\_l?(;u”']h’ Coordination C-7 B-ol . 12 1337 D016 !
pcar: & Planning | i : !
ARI Quetta. !
DAR i
o Headquarter ; !
1og | Mr. Alivar Khan. 3 o0 fination c8 Ipo2l 12 1366 0.016 |
Bedar & Planning
| ARI Quetta. ! ;
Mr. Rahim l?eGsé:f:I:
109 | Bakhsh.. peseare c10 {Bo1| 12 | 13370  oo0l6
Chowkidar. A;;)c(:)uslan 3 -:
uctia : i
DAR : ]
. Ieadquarter i
Mr. Nazir . |
110 |t hned. Fitter. gzor?{:r::i?;n C-11 B-04 12 1,458 I 0.017 !
ARI Quetta, ! !
. Dircctorate ] |
| General P '
, Mr. Muhammad Agriculture ; I ’
i | Akbar Naib ;TS C-12 i B01y 12§ 1337 006
Lo B « : |
| Cosid. Balochistan ! i
! i i ARl Quetta. | | | !
i Mr. Mengal : . ; ' i : :
112 ! Khan. Tube Well * D(\!{‘. Fruits b ix.n.t Jr e ; (IR noa |




Name of L s Dl B . . I | Amount |
130 Officer/ Oflicial ! ;crs;gzllhl‘.;‘u fét:;:::::v Scale i\lflf:;::}l(lls Rent | (Rs. in !
" | & Designation i ) : PM million)
& Pianning !
ARI Quetta. !
Mr. Shafi - . H
114 | Muhammad. DI C-15 B-04 12 158 0.017
; ARI Quetia, i :
Driver. i i
DAR
Mr. Karam Headquarter ! i
115 | Bakhsh. Coordination C-16 3-01 12 1,337 0.016 !
Chowkidar. & Planning
ARI Quetta, o
Total 3.804 ‘




Anncxure—-5

3.2.5 Irregular expenditurc on renovation & purchase of equipment -
Rs.2.112 million
Cheque .
NS(; No & g::l Date Itewmis A';;{:;nt
’ Dale i
| Nil 24.10.12 ! Blanket 12, Bed sheet 12, pillows 12, elc. 260,720
2 = Nil 02.11.11 | Jae Namaz 12 6,360
3 o Nil Nil Sleepers 12 Nob 9,600
4 = Nil 29.10.11 | Bad room chairs set 12 642,000
5 3 250 Nil | Chairs, plastic Tables 59,040
6 = Nil 27.10.11 | Dinner set Fancy, water st etc 116,160
7 = 282 30.10.11 | Bucket, Lota, Wiper eic 75.760
8 S 805 Nil -] Wall Clock 13 24,700
9 2 Nil Nil Table Lamps 67,200
10 Nil 24-10-11 | Pressure pump 02 No., 31,800
11 1885 3-11-11 | Full load furniture 18,000
Total 1,311,340
Hub office

12 Nil 26-6-11 Photostat machine, computer, printer, etc. 230,000
13 Nil 14-6-11 Petrol Generator 119,000
14 085 11-4-11 Carpet 10,211
359,211

15 g 2115 1§ 7-3-11 Tiles etc. 71,350
16 o9 Nil Nil Electric items 52,177
17 v Nil Nil Ceiling Fan 5,000
I8 o 485 5-4-11 Cement 17 bags 6,400
19 _‘g‘ 1830 | 2-4-11 Door frame 10,189
20 ln 23-25 | 8,12-4-11 | Painting ectc. 12,300
21 § 86 10-4-11 Tea cock, ghee et¢ 940
22 = 991 11-4-11 Nipple 825
23 132 13-4-11 Tarpine oil distemper tube 240
24 Nil 11-4-11 Window, door, mirror plass, 45,270
25 Nil Nil Sewerage system of two washrooms tiles 222,000
26 Nil 11-5-11 Distemper 14,860
Total 800,762

Grand Total 2,112,102

Annexure —§




ion

84 mill

Iable earih - RRs.8.5

aviit

3.2.9  Overpayment due to nou-utilization of

5 IR g 3|5
s = ..n,a. G = (%
= = s atl kA
=" ™ - ~
= vy .
— m )
D = -
) = o
u = = =
T E
"y W
&= i I
3% |- 2
o S D L SRUR—
s - B = &
== = i -]
»L =3 |3 2 X
=Sz 4 |B = =]
oo = ] =
= = (-2
= = —
= .8 2 =
-2 — - =
=t 5. 5z Nk
2= 3 3¢ 1224 313
dep |G=g 213
z g =
= Z g
L= = &%
= (Y 000+ 5 YISUaL) yepngieg efry 1181 yseg
= n_..m. WIL|SALY JE JOO|BE] IpHIRy pUR RUSIF ] JB7 PO U 18] JO TISUOD
.w.u. z pue (WY 000 +61) 1IINSIC] YFeg WRsniy 12 1)12uis ‘lqoyeg
QoInYy A eaey ] miady 014B0IR] B[EY WO) PROI |4 )0 UISUOD)
v g —

=

=

=

- b

el

wy

U

-\u

g

T

[ag)

=

2 =

c

=

(]

-

3

L)

o

58]
S ad
: 1 )
Zad g
MmuUn 3
M.n.. Q. —

wysig 13
enang) proy ywey o
BINYY YEING SSOL) ey
wol peos |yg 36 uisun)

(a8}

Lol ] —
i -
L) a1
[t} ['1)
t- A
= -T
=

. o
{553
-

25%

W

Less

¢vIe 109

[ s WP

<.




Annexure -7

3.2.11 Execution of works without technical sanction - Rs.21,467.258 million

(Rs. in million)

S. | PSDPs eyt Approved
No. No. District Name of Schemes Cost
| 48 Gawadar Estabhshmcql of Fish Processing 269.240
Plant at Pasni
o 30 Balochistan Sports Stadium Islam Saigai 100.000
New Buss Adda Sabzi Mandi and
2 7 2
i - Al Mutan Market Qut of City [slizpe
4 14 Killa Saifullah Jamia Masjid Madni At Muslim 145.000
Bagh
. Consl of Road from Zhob to
: Lt Az Khawandy and Zhob Gull Kach S
6 | 409 |Musakhail | Drue Musakhail Tangi Sar 328.603
Portion
7 12 LORALAI Yaros) Shaher to Killi Gandari 149 269
{Duki)
8 413 Killa Saifullah { Ragha Sultan Zai Killa Saifullah 498.843
9 414 Killa Saifullah | Toda Safar Zai Killa Sailullah 422,400 |
: " . i
10 415 Kech Extension of Gawark to Radeek 133.601 |
= Road Kech
r 417 Zhob i\hmedl Dargha to Gutser Phase- 175.560
12 418 Musakhail Lawara to Musakhail 267.850
. Mehmood Nika pati Road Segi
13 419 Kilia Abdullah Gulistan Killa Abdullah 297.689 ]
14 420 Musakhail Kingri Chapp Sadozai 153.748
15 422 Killa Saifullah | Kanchogi Panakai Killa Saifullah 630.411 ~
16 423 | LORALALI Dousarka Package Road. 158.206
17 424 LORALAI Chamaza Zar Karez Azgharloo. 159.206
18 425 LORALAI Nasirabad Road line Shabozai 170.345
19 427 | Killa Saifullah Killa Saifullah and Muslim Bagh 37;).7:2
Town ;
) 478 7hah Nirainaoe Quatem Zhnk Tawn 1T o)




S. | PSDPs - Approved
No. No. District Name of Schemes Cost
23 432 Kech Eﬂ' Road Asiabad to Kulahoo 40 162.476
24 434 Kech Extension of Souro Bullo 46 Km 136.859
25 436 Kech Jan Mu!lammad Bazar tc 106.674
Kumbail
26 437 Kech Bridge at Gomazai Nalla Kech 134.423
Link Road form Zubaida Jalal
27 438 Kech road to Karimabad Sorbaad & 115.816
Mir 30 Km
Const of B/T road Gorkop Cross
4 3
28 = Kech to Hoshab 55 Km Dist Turbat LHEE
Const of B/T road Gawacar Cross
) B -
29 440 Gawadar to Nallant 60 Km 364.937
30 441 Awaran Gishkore 1o Tinzila 249,787
31 442 Awaran Bazdad Link Road Awaran 193,738
32 443 Pishin Khano Zai Area Pishin 65 Km 163.538
33 444 Killa Saifullah Shin Nari to Kundyara Road Link 216.712
to Qamardin
Dori Sulman Khail Nali Yaseen
34 447 | Pishin Zai Ghaza Band Ajram Road 157.904
Pishin
35 448 Quetta Various Road Killi Ghabzai Dist 109.138
Quetta
16 449 | Quetta Widening of Nawa Killi Dist 143.905
Quetta
37 | 450 | Gawadar LS S HHOUE AL 176.737
Highway
National High Way Shoi Shakan 5
e e to Killi Taki Zhob Sty
39 454 | Zhob Dergai To Takri 257.424
40 455 Zhob Marrium to Gastoi Bahloo! _ 451.684
anio B/T Road Tasp via Pachi Mandi
41 456 Panjgor Road 23.5 Km 150.709
- B/T Road Murgha Kuch
e 451 e Hassanzai Road 30 Km Pishin 107.835
47 450 T nealai I Aealai Tawmn 108 770




S. | PSDPs " Approved
No. No. District Ns_lmc of Schemes Cost
.. . Roghni Lohi Bund and Dumar "
45 461 Killa Satfullah Kach 60Km 271.000
Const of B/T Road Torshore to
S U Shaban via Tariq abad 6 km ey
4 B/T Road Rodh Mullazai
47 464 Pishin Gharshinan Pishin 497.576
ashl Jags |-Znob/Sherani | medi Dargha'To Gutser Ph2 129.761
. 17 Km
46 466 Musak*ail Musakhail To Lawara 30 Km 290,158
50 | 467 | Pishin B/RRood|RodhiMullazai Valley 388.680
Pishin
. B/T Road Baba Kharwari
51 468 Ziarat Dunreria Dozak Tangi 373.400
52 469 Killa Saifullah | Duemar Kach Road Killa Saifullah 220.176
53 470 Kilta Saifullah | Tirkha Badini Killa Saifullah 132.862
54 471 Zhob Dana Abdullah Zai Zhob 412.062
Const of Bridge Zarinbug (Dusht)
55 472 | Kech to Pishal via Doro Kandug, Dist 140.230
Kech 370 Km
56 473 Killa Saifullah COHSITL.ICIIOII of Killah Saifullah- 260.063
Sherani Road
B/T Road Killi Nazar Khan to
57 474 Zhob Hazrat Shaib Zhob 148.009
Gawal Gut to Kumai Sharguli
58 475 Zhot / Sherani | Killi Abdullah Khan Taraki 25 218.810
Km
Drainage and Sewerage System
59 476 Jaffarabad Usta Muhammad D.M Jamali & 100.000
Dera Allah Yar
60 478 Musakhail Link Road Musakhail 106.360
. . B/T Road Belloo Cross to Gar
61 | 485 [Killa SmIﬁ]IIah Ghutia TS 185.026
. Syed Hameed Cross to Culistan
62 488 Killa Abdullah Killa Abdullah 215.849
63 489 Quetta Link Road Nawa Killi to Main 779.771

NHA Road Quetta

AN

L7011 PSR W SO O | IS

B/T Road Dobandi Toba

£07T £0NO




PSDPs

S. e Approved
No. No. District Name of Schemes Cost
. . Const of Road Taivera to Gorozai

66 494 Killa Saifullah Killa Saifullah 30 Kim 145.941
Const Of Various Link Poad in

67 495 Killa Saifullah- | Main Pitab Daulatzai Ghaibzai & 110.461
Sahibzai Project 28 Km |
Const of B/T Road From Nasi

68 496 Killa Saifullah | Bazar to Thakari & Link Road 313.029
Killa Saifullah
B/T Main Road Pinkai To

69 497 | Killa Saifullah | Murgha Fagirzai via Molvi Ali 515.923
Mohammad 39 Km.
Const of B/T Road Kala Pathar to

70 498 | Killa Saifullah | Spera Thara Main Badini & Link 309.277
Road 52 Km
Const of B/T Road N.70 Tang

71 499 [ Loralkzi Check Post Via Naraivag to N.70 101.950
Chanali 24.250 Km
Const of B/T Road Zar Karez Via

72 500 | Loralai Khohar Dame to SREY Parashay 117.904
23 Km
B/T Road Ziarat Cross Surah

& 12 Quetta Khola Kach Road Quetta 2k

74 503 Killa Saifullah | Pishin Cross to Kuram Via Sirkai 400.000
Construction of Building Ext

75 605 Killa Saifullah | Primary Middle‘High School 120.000
Killa Saifullah

76 855 Awaran Seven No WSS Awaran 168.697

77 934 Provilncial VflrlOllS Mada‘r:s/ Mosque Pishin, 260.000
Ziarat, Loralai

Loralai ~ Madrassa Intervile
78 982 140.000
Provincial Const of B/T Reud Kanoby

Mallakhai! abad 17 Km.

79 | 1008 | Killa Saifultah | Fitab Valley Development Project 672.49

Killa Saifullah

(i) Development Plans Ir. Kohlu
1684 00 iy Fanthall and Valtas




S. | PSDDs

Approved

No.i No. District Name of Schemes Cost
Blasting of Road Sukka Tang to
Girsani Kohlu Rs.9.807
1
gl New | Killa Sailullah § Tubli Badini Road 7890600 1

Total

21.467.258

3.2.13 Non- realization of stamp duty Rs.63.240 million

Anneawre -8

{Rs. in million)

! Stamyp
] AL
S fl S.DP District | Namnic of schemes Approved duty @
No. No. cost s
: ! 0.25%
1 Const ol protection bund for
] 14 Kohiu agriculture purpose in Tehsil 30.000 0.08
Mawand.
) Various Development for !
2 21 Ii;)':;: ak Agriculture Purpose District 50.000 ! 0.13
ADAUTTR 1 Killa Abdullah '
Instatlation of wbe well for
3 | 3t Zhob agriculture purpose lor Killi 5.000 0.01
i Masazai District Zhob )
Tractors with Complete |
Access for feveling of land A
4 SO LT for agriculture purpose Tehsil 10.000 ik
Mawand.
Purchase of Bulldozer /
- e tractor with accessories for
g - L agriculture purpose in PB - 35.000 0.06
09, Barshore Karezat Pishin
Establishment of Fish
& N RSERELE Processing Plant at Pasni 269.240 0.67
Const of women handi craft
! 7 75 | Kohlu | (L:L:Illrl:r in different villages ol 15.000 0.04




Stamp

i
SO ML District Name.of schemes Approved duty @ . |
No. No. cost - i
0.23% |
: Office Building for BDA in ]
? UL AT Cantt. Area Quetta 76.000 i i
New Buss Adda Sabzi Mand:! !
10 102 | Zhob mfd Mutton Market Out of 130.292 0.33
City =
Killa Jamia Masjid Madni At ]
' N4 b grifullah | Muslim Bagh 145,000 53¢ |
12 134 | Zhob Circuit House Zhob Town 36.506 0.09
13 140 | Khuzdar Rest House at Khuzdar Town 19.614 0.05 |
Const of Road from Zhob to |
14 311 | Zhob .| Khawandy and Zhob Gull 100.000 0.25
Kach
e Cutting Leveling of Road .
15 321 | Zhob Killi Mini to Killi Malik 10.000 0.03
Donia Khan Kakar Khurasan : !
o Const of B/T Road from :
16 325 | Kohlu Shahjahan to Tirkhail Ali 10.000 0.03 |
4.00 km 1
Dera B/T road from Gate No 4 to - :
171 328 | puohti | Gate No 6 12.400 0.03 |
B/T Road At Gate No 6 to _ |
Gate No. 8 Via MAND Rani 0.05
20,100 |
8 399 Dera - Colony Sohe |
Bughti Const of Chief Ali |
Mcfl_mmmad Jirga Hall at 5.304 0.01
Baiker !
Road Culting and Leveling 1
19 330 [ Zhob Gastoi Bagh to Jani Khail 0.09 |
Dist Zhob SRR ' *
Dera Structure Work of B/T.Road |
0 [ 330 1 p i | of Bafiir to Rakhni 80.000 0:204
Dera Bf[: Road l?akir.to Mailao
21 333 Bughti POIIC.G Station Dist Dera 25000 0.06
Bugti
Const of B/T Road at marri '
22 337 | Kohlu bazar to mir muriwatabad | .. ... 0.05 ¢




PSDIP

Approved

Stamp

District Name of schemes 1 duty @
No. | No. : cost 0.25%
Const of Road main Nana
24 401 | Loralai Sahib to Ayub abad Thal 10.000 0.03
(2.25 km) )
- 1< | Drug Musakhail Tangi Sar
25 409 | Musakhail road 128,603 0.82
" Coal Mine Jungle Abdul
= G ML Rehman Road Duki 86.637 0.22
. Yaroo Shaher to Killi Gandari |
27 412 | Loralai (Duki) 149.269 0.37
Killa Ragha Sultin Zai Killa
28 1 413 | chifultah | Saifullah 498.843 2
29 | a14 [ KR roda Safar Zai Killa Saifullah 1.06
Saifullah 422.400 )
Extension of Gawark to
10 {415 |/ Keeh Radeek Road Kech 133.601 0.33
/ Ahmedi Dargha to Gutser
31 | 417 [ Zhob Phase-1 175.560 0.4
32 | 418 | Musakhail | Lawara to Musakhail 267.850 0.67
Killa Mehmood Nika pati Road
33| 419 | Abdullah | Segi Gulistan Killa Abdullah | 297.689 otk
34 420 | Musakhail | Kingri Chapp Sadozai 153.748 0.38
Killa Kanchogi Panakai Killa
351 422 | spifullah | Saifullah 630411 L
36 423 | Loralai Dousarka Package Road. 158.206 0.40
. Chamaza Zar Karez
37 4;24 e Azgharloo. 159.206 D
: '_, :
38 | 425 | Loralai Nasirabad Road line Shabozai 170.345 0.43
B/T Road Turbat Pasni Phase
39 426 | Kech 160 Km 831913 2.20

7 illa

Wita Calfdlak ned RAccallie.




Stamp

oLl District Name of schemes Approved duty (@
No. No. cost .
0.25%

42 430 | Musakhail | Musakhail Bazar To Khajoori 411.647 1.03
Gawak to Balnigore road 39

43 431 Kech Km 232,209 0.58
B/T Road Asiabad to

| e Kulahoo 40 Km 162.476 041
B/T Road Gorag Bagh Kap :

R L Kafar 20 Km 67.902 WE
Extension of Souro Bullo 46

46 434 | Kech Km 136.859 9.34
B/T Road Extension of

S| REER LS Merabad to Rudbun 25 Km 72.587 0.18
Jan Muhammad Bazar to "

| EE GeD Kumbail 106.674 L2
Bridge at Gomazai Nalla

49 437 | Kech Kech 134.423 0.34
Link Road form Zubaida Jalal

50 438 | Kech road to Karimabad Sorbaad & 115.816 0.29
Mir 30 Km '
Const of B/T road Gorkop

51 439 | Kech Cross to Hoshab 55 Km Dist 289.644 0.72
Turbat
Const of B/T road Gawadar

2 | M0 | Gowadar. | oo io Nallant 60 Km 364.937 L

53 44 Awaran Gishkore to Tinzila 249.787 0.62

54 442 | Awaran Bazdad Link Road Awaran 193.738 0.48

N, Khano Zai Area Pishin 65
55 443 Pishin Km 163.538 0.41
Killa Shin Nari to Kundyara Road

= Ak Saifullah Link to Qamardin 216.712 0.54

57 445 | Loralai Nari Andra Road Mekhtair 85.268 9.2 ]

- 48 | T mvalai Const Of BfT Road Zarghoon nil




Stamp

Sm ([FSDE Dist;'ict Name of schemes CPIRRE duty @
No. Nao. cost 0 2597”
Various Road Killi Ghabzai
60, | 48 [ Quetta | pt Quetta 109.138 L2
61 449 | Quetta widening of Nawa Killi Dist 143.905 0.36
Quetla
Kalang Kulanch to Costal
62 450 | Gawadar S 176.737 0.44
63 451 | Gawadar | Kalmat to Costal Highway R4.469 0.21
N 70 D.G Khan Road Te
; Killi Akhtar Mohammad
64 452 | Loralai Talaw Bulenda Killi Bazi 39.700 0.10
Wera Killi dewana Sher ’
Hassan Khan
National High Way Shoi
65 | 453w Zhob Shakan to Killi Taki Zhob 51.250 Gl
66 454 | Zhob Dergai To Takri 257,424 0.64
67 455 | Zhob Marriun to Gastoi Bahlool 451.684 1.13
N B/T Road Tasp via Pachi '
68 [ 456 | Panjgor | \s i Road 23.5 Km 150.709 st
B/T Road Murgha Kuch
69 457 | Pishin Hassanzai Road 30 Km 107.835 - 0.27
Pishin ' '
- B/T Road Ibrahim Zai Mando .
70 a1y 438¢ [ Rishin ZoilRosdIPithin 86311 L2
71 459 | Loralai Loralai Town 105.779 0.26
72 460 | Ziarat Eastern kawas link road ziarut 139.707 0.35
Killa Roghni Lohi Bund and s
731461 it | Dumar Kach 60Km 271.000 22
Const of B/T Road torshore ’ .
X L2 RO to shaban via tariq abad 6 km 290.157 Y
75 464 PiShin E{I.:-I}l?:an({{{?)(:i-!:-:h:iu"azal ADT £L 1'24




PSDP

Approved

Stamp

District Name of schemes duty @
No. No. cost 0.25%
77 466 | Musakhail | Musakhail to Lawara 30 Km 290.158 0.73
B/T Road Rodh Mullazai
G e el 388.680 0.97
. B/T Road Baba Kharwari
7 L AT Dunreria Dozak Tangi 373.400 ek
Killa Dumar Kach Road Killa .
80| 4 | Saifullah | Saifullah 220.176 0.5
g1 | 470 |Killa Tirkha Badini Killa Saifullah 0.33
Satfullah . "132.862 ’
82 471 | Zhob Dana Abdullah Zai Zhob 412.062 !.03
Const of Bridge Zarinbug
83 472 | Kech {Dusht) to Pishal via Doro 140.230 0.35
, Kandug, Dist Kech 370 Km )
g4 | 473 [Killa Const: of KSF Sheran Road 0.65
Saifullah y 260.063 ‘
B/T iload Killi Nazar Khan to
85 | 474 | Zhob Hazrat Shaib Zhob 148.009 0.37
| Zhob/ Gawal Gut to Kumai Sharguli
86 475 . Killi Abdullah Khan Taraki 0.55
Sherani 218.810
25 Km
Drainage and Sewerage
System Usta Muhammad
87 | 476 | Jaffarabad | Forr i & Dera Allah 100.000 0.25
Yar
Const of Road Adjacent
Habib Nalah Eastern Side
88 477 | Quetta With Security Wall from 10.000 0.03
Gulistan Town to Cantt )
College
8¢9 478 | Musakhail | Link road Musakhail 106.360 0.27
90 | 479 | Jaffarabag | Y2rOUS RoadsDist = 0 o




PSDP

Approved

Stamp

District Name of schemes duty @
No. | No. cost 0.25%
Killa Const of Various Area in PB-
92 | 481 | Abdultah | 13 Killa Abdullah 27.500 0y
Earth work and Roads for
ok 483 | Khuzdar various Killies Tehsil Surab 20.000 LA
Two No Priestess Bridge
94 484 | Harnai m'cludmg Agproach Torkham 30.000 0.08
River Harnai
Killa B/T Road Belloo Cross to
95 | 485 | gaifullab | Gar Samlan Tehsil Loi Bund | 185.026 el
Const: of Road in PB- 44 Dist
96 486 | Lasbella Lasbella 30.000 0.08
B/T Road Sardar Roi Dad
9 LA AL ) Sabak Zai Dam Zhob 20 Km 97.020 0.2
Killa Syed Hameed Cross to
& it Abdullah Gulistan Killa Abdullah 215.849 0.54
Link Road Nawa Killi to
99 | 489 [Quetta | )\ i\ NHA Road Quetta 779.771 1.93
Killa B/T Road Dobandi Toba
100 | 491 | avduilah | Achakeai 587.589 )
Remaining Work of SIE Zhob
101 492 | Zhob Mir Ali Khel Kajhuri Road 1686.209 4.22
91 Km
Kill Const of Road Taivera to
102 | 494 | SN2 Gorozai Killa Saifullah 30 145.94] 0.36
Saifullah Km
Const Of Various Link Road
Killa in Main Pitab Daulatzai
I
103 | 495 | coifitlah | Ghibzai & Saibzai Project 28 | 110461 U2t
Km
Killa Const of B/T Road From Nasi
104 496 Saifullah Bazar to Thakari & Link 313.029 0.78
Road Killa Saifullah
. B/T Main Road Pinkai To
Kllla RAEZEL . oot alt LL Lt 15 07N 1 "N

1ALr

ADT




PSDP
No.

District

Name of schemes

Approved
cost

Stamp

duty @
0.25%

106

498

Killa
Saifuliah

Const of B/T Road Kala
Pathar to Spera Thara Main
Badini & Link Road 52 Km

309.277

0.77

107

499

Loralai

Const of B/T Road N.70
Tang Check Post Via
Naraivag to N.70 Chanali
24.250 Km

101.950

0.25

108

Loralai

Const of B/T Road Zar Karez
Via Khohar Dame to SREY
Parashay 23 Km,

117.904

109

Quetta

B/T Road Ziarat Cross Surah
Khola Kach Road Quetta

162.219

0.41

110

Killa
Saifullah

Pishin Cross to Kuram Via
Sirkai

400.000

1.00

1

542

Dera Bugti

Const of Goram Check Dam
Baiker dist Dera
Bugti/Cutting and blasting
Murang Mari via Chail hill
2,80 KM

30.000

0.08

112

552

Killa
Saifullah

Improvement/Provision of
Irrigation Walter System Dist
Killa Saifullah

60.000

0.15

13

553

Jaffarabad

Const of B/T Roads various
areas dist jaffarabad

10.000

0.03

114

556

Kalat

Const of Various Protection
Bund for Tehsil Surab 13.0C
Million / Various WSS For
Tehsil Surab 7.00 Million

20.000

0.05

15

564

Nasirabad

Drilling and Development of
Tube well for the land of haji
ramzan in Muslim Baugh Rs,
1.236/ Shams ud din check
dam in naseer aghbarg area
dist killa saifullah Rs, 2.728

50.000

0.13

116

600

Zhob

Add elass Room PB-19,20
Zhob

64.944

0.16

117

602

Zhnh

Const of Various Primary




PsDr

Approved

Stamp

No. No. District Name of schemes Cor 1‘I)u21§n@
Constn. of Building for
.. Shelter less P/School Add .
119 604 | Provincial Class Room at different area 15.000 D
in Balochistan
Killa Const of Building Ext
120 | 605 Saifullah P(lmary.Mlddle High Schocl 120.000 0.30
Killa Saifullah
Various Development Work
121 607 | Quetta at Educational institute at PB 60.000 0.15
04 Quelta
Dera Constn. of additional class
122 | 619 Bughti rooms in Govt. Boys 7.340 0.02
Primary Schools
Various Development
123 | 661 | Kohlu Scheme Dist Kohlu 63.900 g
Building for Govt Girls High
School and Residence for
PR B LS Female Staff Mir Maritabad |  20.000 RIS
Mewand Kohlu _
improvement / renovation of
125 | 677 | Quetta various boys/ girls high 20.000 0.05
school in PB 4 Quelta )
Provisional of missing
facilities in primary /middle
126 | 683 [Quetta | g prioh Schools in Halga PB | 10.000 L
-4 Quetta
Const of Shaheed shaikh
127 | 711 | Zhob mohammad ayoub girls 0.04
. 15.000
memorial school at Zhob
Killa Boys Inter College Abdul
128 | 713 | Apduliah | Rehmanzai 70.000 Lk
Costn. of 2 No. w. 5. 5
) 743 -] Quetta scheme in district Kalat 10.000 0.03
Const of boundary wall
130 | 756 | Kohlu Educational complex mir 15.000 0.04
muriwat abad tehsil Mawand ’
Kilia Various Development
13 l 758 Abldisllnh Chrlvamina Miictt ll’p:“n Ahdollah 10 770 0.05




Stamp

> D s,
2 i)l District Name of schemes Approved duty @@
No. No. . cost =
0.25%
Drilling and Development of
132 local bore Agriculture 0.01
purpose at killi haji majak 2.838 -
Killa Abdullah.
Examination Hall With Bath
133 Room for high School Adda 0.01
: 4.904
Bazar Mazai
134 | 769 | Kech Const of RHC Gorcop Turbat 25.000 0.06
Const of Guyenne ward in
135 781 | Quetta Sandeman Provincial 0.03
. 10.000
Hospital Quetta
Providing Equipment’s&
136 | 793 | Quetta Improvement BHU In Halqa 10.000 0.03
PB- 4 Quetta )
. Const of Causality Unit
137 | 811 | Kharan Along With Equipment DHQ 0.01
4.270
Kahran
138 855 | Awaran Seven No WSS Awaran 168.697 0.42
WSS & Pipe Line Pumping
139 | 876 | Loralai Machine anamber to Yata 50.604 0.13
Ababd Farooq abad )
140 | 877 | Provincial | W.5.S In Balochistan 10.000 0.03
: W.s.s at Various Areas at PB .
141 902 | Quelta -4 Quetta 4.158 0.01
142 | 903 | Khuzdar WSS In Nall Dist Khuzdar 20.000 0.05
Various Madaris/Mosque 0.65
Pishin, Ziarat, Loralai 260.000 :
143 | 934 | Provincial -
Const of Alandwa islamic 0.05
institute Quetta 20.000 )
) Const of Various Masjid
144 | 936 | Jaflarabad 4 ;. bad Nisrabad Bolan 10.000 0.03
Mosque at Dera Murad 0.03
Jamali 10.000 ;

na -

~ - Ll o TN




I
Approved

Stamp

S. |pspp| . . , o :
No. No. District Name ol schemes S dut)_"@
, 0.25%
Cosnt. of Mosque al -Reliman 0.01
near circuit house Zhob 3.000 ’
Seven mosque distt. pishin /
jamia islamia shah waliullah 0.01
distt. Kalat SR
Const/ repair of work jamia
islamia darullom rahimania ) -
sirki road Quetta
Const: of Religious Prayer
N . .
[ lac.cs And Educational 250,000 0.63
Institutes.
Improvement of Masque PB -
{
146 040 | Quetta 4 Quetta 20.000 0.05
Improvement of Masque PB
147 | 949 | Quelta : 4 Quetta 10.000 0.03
o 3 mosque Zhob/ | Mosque
L Provincial kuchlak /1 Mosque Pishin 5.886 Bl
.. Various Madrassa in
149 Provincial Balochistan 3.000 0.01
. Const of Masque at Mali
150 Provincial Bagh Quetta 5960 0.01
P Various Madrassa Masque
151 Provincial Dist Zhob 10.000 0.03
5 - e
152 Provincial | 30 No Madrassa Dist Pishin 15.000 0.04
. Various Madrassa Dist
153 Provincial Loralai 19.500 0.05
- Masjid For Molvi Eassa Kil'a
q
Lk LSt Saifullah Bazar 2.000 A
- e Various Madrassa Masque B
155 Provincial Quetia 30432 0.08
156 Provincial | 4 No Masjid at Dera Bugti 3534 0.01
157 Provincial | Various Madrassa Dist Kachi i -
. Various Madrassa/mosque
158 Provincial ' Harnai 6.880 0.02
159 ottt ||t o RSB LR 3.435 0.01

Rarkan




PsSpr
No.

District

Name of schemes

Approved
cost

Stamp
duty @
0.25%

161

Boundary Wall Jamia Masqu
Adda Bazar Mazai 0.982 ii
Boundary Wall 2 Roos Jamia
Masque Noruak 1.471 ii 2
room for inwar ul uloom chur
masezai Killa Abdullah 1,471

3.924

0.01

Const of Masque Killi Lajwar
Dist Killa Abdullah

12.000

0.03

162

163

164

165

166

167

955

Provincial

Const of Boundary wall at
Madarssa Molvi Sharal u din
killa Abdullah

2.000

0.01

Provincial

Drilling of T/W Wss Nazar
Abdullah Dist Kalat

8.000

0.02

Provincial

Mosque Dar - ur hulma
islamia at Zhob

3.000

Provincial

Mosque/madrassa distt.
Mastung

7.350

Provincial

Maintenance and
Rehabilitation of various
madrassa Kalat

7.822

Provincial

Masjid For Abdul Nafay Dist
Killa Saifullah

2.000

0.01

168

979

Khuzdar

Const of Rest House At
Mughali Zawa Dist Khuzdar

19.614

0.05

169

982

Loralai

Madrassa Intervile

’rovincial

Const of B/T Road Kanoby
mallakhail abad 17 Km.

140.000

0.35

170

Quetta

Installation of new wbe well,
technical /s sadiq shaheed
road Quelia.

0.01

New B/T Roads Scwerapes

—_—— e amen




PSDP |
No.

District

Name of schemes

Approved
cost

Stamp
duty @

- 0.25%

172

993

Quettn

New Development plants in
Balochistan various
Development Schemes in
Quetta. :

50.000

0.13

173

999

Quelta

Const of B/T Road 1’CC
strect Tugh tiles Steel Gate
and Sewerage drains in halka
PB- 4 Quetta

8.369

(.02

174

_ 1008

Killa
Saifullah

Pitab Valley Development
Project Killa Satfullah

672.049

1.68

175

1019

Kech

B/T Road footpath of Surab
Bazar District Surab

24.512

0.06

176

1056

Quetta

Installation of Pole and
Transformer for malazai
nasran and different area of
PB -1 Quetta

5.000

0.01

177

1057

Kalat

Electrification installation
Plus Machinery Submersible
Pump With Accessories
Drilling Basis Tehsil Kalat

50.000

0.13

178

179

180

1062

Killa
Abdullah

Drilling and Dev of T/W for
Agriculture Killi Mohammad
Eassa

3.500

0.01

Provision and Fixing Fiber
Glass O.H. Tank for Differeat
Killies at Killa Abdullah

4.653

0.01

Various Development
Scheme for Electrification in
PB 13 Tehsil Gulistan

- 15.607

0.04

181

1078

Qu.tta

Quetta Chaman Killa
Saifullah

8.118

0.02

(i) Development Plans In
Kohlu 164.00 (ii) football and
Volley Ball Ground At Kill

ALRcAONL ATV IT DAnd




FOTVD . o Stamp
l\?' e District Name of schemes G duty @
o. No. cost 0.25%
1o Girsani Kohlu Rs.9.807
Const of B/T Road Footpath
LR L S of surab bazar dist Kalat 24512 e
Mosciuc at new abadi killi
184 | 1123 Zhob shakh azam Zhob 3.705 DL
Killa Const of /S Killi Haji '
185 | New | Apgultah | Khudidad 2.940 AL
186 | New Loralai Pole and Transformer 25 Kv 315.072 0.09
. Various Dev Scheme PB 16
187 | New Loralai Loralai 91.745 0.05
i)L/B for Agriculture
Mohammad Hanif Achakzai
Killa Rs.1.177
188 | New | pqullah | (i) T/W Killi Raz 2.354 UL
' Mohammad Chmman Abdul
Bari Rs.1.177
189 | New | . XM bl Badini Road 1.97
Saifultah 789.000 ’
Total Stamp Duty: 25,297.68 63.24




Annexure -9

3.10.3 Non adjustment of expenditure without vouched accounts - Rs.5.021

million

NS( ) Firm Name | Description . l’(::l ::e p[.)u::::‘t C];?;]'“e A:;;:;'T'

I | DCO Kalat Death & Injured 8 19.8.2008 167820 ¢ 100,000

2 | DCO Mastung | Death & Injured 8 19.8.2008 167821 125,000

3 | DCO Ziarat Death & Injured 8 19.8.2008 167822 200,000 ' :
4 i DCO Panjgoor Death & Injured 8 19.8.2008 167823 100,000 |

5 | DCO Zhob Death & Injured 8 19.8 2008 167824 | 550.000

6 : DCO Kholu Death & injured 8 19.8.2008 i67825 100,000

7 = DCO Awaran Death & Injured ] 19.8.2008 167826 100,000

8 | DCO Mushkhil | Death & Injured 9 19.8.2008 167827 100,000

9 | DCO Sherani Death & Injured 9 19.8.2008 167828 100,000

10 | DCO Khuzdar | Death & Injured 9 19.8.2008 167829 100,000

11 | DCO Lesbela Death & Injured 9 19.8 2008 167830 46,000

12 | DC Pishin Death & Injured 137 8.12.10 76367 ‘ 150,000

13 | DC Pishin Relief Activity 10 5.9.11 718524 100.000

14 | DC Kalat Relief Activity 10 5.9.11 718523 200,000

15 | DC Kalat Relief Activity 14 15.10.11 718536 300,000

16 | DC Khuzdar | Relief Activity Nil 22.6.12 3754408 | 500,006

17 | DC Lesbela Relief Activity Nil 226.12 3754409 | 500,000 5
18 | DC Awaran Relief Activity Nil 22.6.12 3754410 250,000

19 | DC Pishin Relief Activity Nit 22.6.12 3754403 150,000 -
20 of &l Reliel Activity Nil 22.6.12 3754404 250,000

Saifullah
21 | DC Loralai : Relief Activity Nil 22.6.12 3754405 500,000
22 1 DC Mustung, Relief Activity Nil 226,12 3754406 | 500,000
Tatal:- SELER LAY




3.14.4 Overpayment due to allowing higher rate of premivm - Rs.4.522 million

Annexure ~ 10

I

Name of N Peemiom ¢ L
NS ) Work Item of work A?;:sll)nt : ]I,:it(;"{ll;.:") Deductable O‘Lr(l;';:])
% [ /Contractor : !L : - (Rs.) .
Laying of Cxcavation of trenches for ; ;
Ssn. | water supply pipe lines. SI ' : .
Il.DI’IZ Pipe | No 3-10/d. 13055.45 Cum 1.431 0.580 0.116 0.696
Line at @ 111.15 Per Cum ;
dl!lcrc;u Excavation of trenches for |
it water supply pipe lines, S| . i
Rowan No.3-10/c. 4021.61 Cum 0.209 0.084 0.017 0.100
1 Killi, M/s @ 52.00 Per Cum
Arsalan Re-handling of gravei '
Brothers, on | work or excavated rock, E
6.10.2011 lead up-to 15m. SI No.3- 0.488 0.195 0.039 0.234 .
@ 40 % 14.9586.41 Cum @ 50.95
Per Cum
above
Premium on Re-handling carth. Sl
CSR 1998 No.3-13/a. 3992.14 Cum 0.050 0.020 0.004 0.024
) 12,50 Per Cum :
Total (A) 1.USS |
Laying of Excavation of trenches for :
HDPE Pipe | water supply pipe lines, Sl .
Line al No.3-10/d. 385875 Cum 0.429 0.163 0.034 0.197
different @ 111,15 Per Cum
area of Excavation of trenches for
Hazara N Py P ' | 0392|0149 0.031 0.180
z:l"r:'r‘el‘]':d 52.0¢ Per Cum
¢ Re-handling of gravel
2 UGS work or excavated rock,
Quetta, M/s } 10434 yp-10 15m. SI No.3- 0.140 0.053 0.011 0.064
Fasechullah } 14, 2741.69 Cum @ 50.95
Khan Kakar | per Cum
and Sons on
6.10.2011 S —— - :
e/ -nanaling ea . i
@ 38 % No.3-13/a. 5768.82 Cum 0.072 0.027 0.006 0.033 |
above i
Premium on @ 12.50 Per Cum |
CSR 1998
Total (B) 0.475
Laying of Excavation of lrenclllcs
HDPE Pipe for water supply pipe
3 1.384 0.595 0.069 0.664

Line at different

lines, Sl No.3-10/d.

LW I e




Kuchlak, M/s
Moulvi Abdul

Excavation of trenches
for water supply pipe

Hakeem lines, Sl No.3-10/c. 0.900 (.387 0.045 : 0.432 ;
Mengale, on 26611.51 Cum @
52.00 Per Cum
6.10.2011 @ 43 g
%% above Re-handling of gravel )
P: c;mium o work or excavated .
rock, lead up-to 15m. 0.309 0.133 0.015 . 0.148
CSR 1998 SI No.3-14. 6005.2
Cum @ 50.95 Per Cum
Re-handling earth. 51
No.3-13/a, 32400.78 0.405 0.174 0.020 0,194
Cum @ 12.50 Per Cum )
Total (C) 1.439
) Excavation of trenches
Laying of for water supply pipe
HDPE Pipe | liaes, SI No.3-10/d. 0.173 0.074 0.009 0.083
| Line at 1562 Cum @ i11.15
different Per Cum
area of Excavation of trcncI}es
Kuchlak for water supply pipe
y lines, Sl  No.3-10/c. 0.232 0.100 0.012 0.111
M/s Abdul 11520 cum @ 52.00
Samad Per Cum
Maryani and Re-handling of gravel
Brother. on | work'or excavated
15.06.2012 rock, lead up-to 15m, 0.071 0.031 0.004 0.034
@43 % SI No.3-14. 1388.84 -
above Cum (@ 50.95 Per Cum
Premium on | Re-handling earth. SI .
CSR 1998 No.3-13/. 3977.815 0.050 0.022 0.003 0.024
Cum (@ 12.50 Per Cum .
Total (D) - 0.252
Grand Total (A+B+C+D) 3.222




Premium

S. | Name of Work Item of work Amount | Premium Payable Overpaid
No. / Contractor (Rs.) | Paid (Rs.) (R.s.) (Rs.)
Supplying,
stacking and
Laying of HDPE | spreading murum
Pipe Line at of approved
different area of | quality over stone
Nawan Killi, metalling or brick
| | M/s Arslan ballast, watering 1.618 0.647 0.000|  0.647
Brothers, on and consolidation
6.10.2011 @ 40 | with road roller
% above including all lead
Premium on and lift SI No.21-
CSR 1998 20. 3528.13 Cum
@ 458.50 Per
Cum
Total (A) . 0.647
Laying of HDPE | Supplying,
Pipe Line at stacking and
different area of | spreading murum
Hazara Town of approved
and different quality over stone
areas of Quetta, metalling or brick
M/s ballast, watering
2 Faseehullah and consolidation i L e 0.188
Khan Kakar and | with road roller
Sons on including all lead
6.10.2011 @38 | and lift SI No.21-
% above 20. 1082.70 Cum
Premium on @ 458.50 Per
CSR 1998 | Cum
Total (B) 0.188
Supplying,
stacking and
Laying of HDPE spreading
. : murum of
Pipe Line at d
different areas of | 2P plr_o ve
Kuchlak, M/s At _
3 | Moulvi Abdul stone metailing 0.428 0.030( 0398
or brick
| Hakeem Mengale ballast
on 6.10.2011 @ 43 . r
s - T watering an




SI  No.21-20.
2169.125 Cum
@ 458.50 Per
Cum

Total (C) - 0.398
Supplying,
stacking and
spreading
murum of
Laying of HDPE approved
Pipe Line at quality  over
different area of stone  metal
Kuchlak, M/s fing or brick
Abdul Samad ballast,
Maryani and watering  and
Brother, on consolidation
15.06.2012 @43 | with road
% above Premium | roller including
on CSR 1998 all lead and lift
SI  No.21-20.
339.465 Cum
@ 458.50 Per
Cum 0.155

Total (D) 0.062
Grand Total (A+B+C+D) 1.296
Total (Table 1+2) 4,522

0.067 0.005 0.062

Anncxure-11

52.1 Execution of works without technical sanctions - Rs.4778.652
million '
(Rs. in million) =
8. Name of Name of Work Amount
No. Division (Rs.)
I Construction of 440 Rft Bridge on Kech Kour| 08.545
Provincial District Kech
B&R District | Rehabilitation/ Construction of Black Topping 504.685




5.2.1

Exccution of works without technical sanctions - Rs.4778.632

million

(Rs. in million)

S. Name of Name of Weork Amount
No. Division (Rs.)
Construction of Hostel Block for BRC at 27.482
Turbat
Extensions of 700 Rft Bridge i/c of portion 67.690
work
Construction of Library Block from BRC at 5.457
Turbat
Construction of 608 Rft Gomazai Bridge at 78.208
Nihing Tump District Kech
Up- gradation of BHU to RHC at sami District 19.800
Kech
2 Construction of 50 Beded Hostel at Kuchlak 108.836
Executive Construction of Cantt. By pass Killi Nasran 183.549
Engineer, Khalid Aviation base etc, Phase 1&1I1
Project Construction  of  Office  building for 33.958
Division II, prosecution Department, Quetta
Quetta Construction of primary school Ghariab 26.742
abad, at Kahrta Alamdar Road, Quetta
3 | Executive Constt: and Up gradation of Primary, Middle 40.237
Engineer, and High Schools in District Pishin
B&R Constt:  of Court Complex and 134.780
Division-II, Bungalows/Quarters at Pishin
Pishin
4 Constt: of Black Top Road from Murgha 105.590
. kikriazai to Pishin
Exe?utlve Constt: of Black Top Road Nec.50 to Khani 199.724
Engineer,
B&R Baba, etc
e Constt: of Black Top Road N-50 to Balozai, 139.298
Division-I, .
Pishin Khanozai town
Constt: of Black Top Road from Khawja 58.270
Nika to Mach samaizai
5 | Executive Conslit: and Up gradation of Primary, Middle 40.237
Engineer, and High Schools in District Pishin(PSDP

RER

Nn 40/




5.2.1 Execution of works without technical sanctions - Rs.4778.652
" illion

(Rs. in million)
S. Name of Name of Work Amount
No. Division {Rs.)
6 Constt: of Black Topping road from main 18.366
Lehri Bakhtiar abad road to village Wazir
Machhi Tehsil Lehri
Executive Constt: of approach road on Lehri Bakhtiar 16.667
Engineer abadroad (13 to 14 Km)
.. Re-Construction of road Lehri Bakhtiar abad 28470
Provmc!a! . road
B&R -1 Sibi Constt: of Black Topping road from village 35.521
Abdul Rehman to village Wally Machhi
Re-habilitation/improvement of Kurak 22.038
Khajjak road
7 Construction of B/Wall Two Toilet GBPS 0.376
Gullo Shar
Construction of 3 Nos. Toilet GBPS Hamal 0.376
Abad ;
Construction of 2 WNos. Toilet GBPS 0.293
Bostanzai
Executive Construction of 2 Nos. Toilet GBHS 0.286
Engineer Saadullah Rind
Provincial Construction of 2 Nos. Toilsi at GBPS 0.287
B&R -II Sibi | survey -
Construction of 3 Nos. Toilet at GBPS 0.372
Shahwani
Construction of 2 Nos. Toilet GGPS Mall 0.286
Gishkori
Construction of 2 Nos. Toilet at GGPS Mall 0.287
Gohramzai - :
8 Improvement of Tehsil Road, Ziarat. ~3.395
Construction/ Black topping of Barmaghsi 9.120
) Road
Exe?utlve Construction/ Black topping of Lower Kach 3.980
Engineer .
Provincial Road
Sop r7:.. | Construction/ Black topping of Spezandi 7.261




52.1 Execution of works without technical sanctions - Rs.4778.652

million
(Rs. in million)
S. Name of Name of Work Amount
No. Division (Rs.)
9 Re-habilitation of Black Top Road from 500
BER JhalMagsi, Noshera to Notal (115Km)
. Black Top Road from Tariqabad to 62.250
Division, .
JhalMagsi | 2ormabad
Re-habilitation of Black Top Road from 15.162
JhalMagsi to Saifrani
10 Furnishing miscellaneous and  external 38.481
Development works of Chief Minister of
Balochistan, Rest House Hanna, Quetta.
) Construction of Guest House for C.M of 82.254
ET]Z?::: Balochistan at Hanna, Quetta,
S Construction of Main Gate for Public 27.580
Maintenance . .
Division-1, entrance out g".lt?, emerge.ncy exists with
Quetta guard room at Civil Secretariat, Quetta
Improvement of infrastructure and services 14.483
of GOR Colony, Quetta.
Construction of P&D Department Block 325.869
No.13 at Civil Secretariat, Quetta.
11 Afrepair and S/repair of male surgical work 2.810
in SPH Quetta
S/Installation of 400 KVA Diesel Generator 10.371
Brand at SPH Quetta.
P/Fixing of Street Lights at SPH Quetta. 2.875
S/Installation of Electric Motor Submersible 3.800
Executive Pump at SPH Quetta. -
Engineer, Construction of Blood Bank at Helper 9.900
Maintenance | Hospital.
Division-IiI, [ Repair of orthopedic ward of Sandeman 2.375
Quetta Hospital Quetta.
Alrepair ands/repair of Emergency Operation 1.652
Theatre SPH Quetta.
D cniclD nnlanamant nf Madiral cida Suroiral ~1.541




3.2.1 Exccution of works without technical sanctions - Rs.4778.652
million
{Rs. in million)
S. Name of Name of Work Amount
No. Division {Rs.)
Repair of engine pancl Board at Motharma, 2.190
Shaheed Benazir Bhutto, Hospital.
Constt: of Generator Room for 400 kva 1.200
Diesel engine in SPH Quetta.
P/Fixing of PPRC Pipe work.in SPH Quetta. 4.000
Marble " flooring surgical lift side ground 1.543
floor in SPH Quetta,
12 Const: of B/T road village Ahmed Nawaz to 21619
village Khalani Tehsil SohbatPur o
Repair & Extension of Roads at SohbatPur, 26.151
Const: of Internal B/T road from Bahrani
Chowk to Wazir Abro House via Mashooq 9.998
Chowk (2.347 Km).
Const: of 10 Km B/T roads in District
Jaffarabad e
Recond: of B/T road village Azizullah 20.684
Satakzai to Bari Shakh '
Const: of 5.94 Kim Various B/T roads in PB-
Executive 26 Tehsil :II1at Pat. it
e Construction of Black Top Roads from
. Ghareebabad Chachar Park road to Goth 18.097
provincial Munir Dashti
B&R, District — -
Jaffarabad Construction of Black Top road from M-am
D.A Yar road to Bakhera/Sher han/Faisal 17.442
Jamali :
Special Repair of Dera Allah Yar road to
10.149
Bakhera road
Construction of Black Top road from Main
Usta Mohammad Railway crossing to Habib 14.307
Kot road '
Const: of 1.88 Km B/T road / Minor cross
and 11.850 Km PCC Street / Surface Drain in 39.993

M A Var Thawm




5.2.1 Exccution of works without technical sanctions - Rs.4778.652

million
(Rs. in millien)
S. Name of Name of Work Amount
No. Division (Rs.)
Const: of B/T road village Ahmed Nawaz to 11.245
Akbar Lodhwani Tehsil SohbatPur )
Const: of Various roads in Tehsil SohbatPur. 20.000
Rehabilitation of Rojhan Jamali road 1.55 19.999
Km etc.
Rehab:/Const: of Flood damages B/T road
from Old Rojhan Jamali to Mohammad 40.896
Hayat Mundrani Length:24.00 Km Dist: )
Jaffarabad
Earthen Embankment road Sanwal Goth 10.000
(6.66 Km) )
Rehab:/Const: of 2.28 Km B/T rvad Kashmir 10.000
Kot Dist: Jaffarabad ’
13 Construction of BT Road Tukkaspain Tangi
. 15.76
Harnai
Construction of BT Road Toon Fizza to
. 16.79
Harnai
Construction of BT Road Gud Ghuzza
. . 10.34
Executive Harnai
Engineer I, Construction of BT Road Killi Haji 15.94
Provincial Naseebullah Harnai )
B&R District | Construction of BT Road lalkathzi Harnai 14.52
Harnai Construction of BT Road Killi Tore Shore
. 10.99
Harnai
Construction of BT Road Killi Haji Raza
. 17.80
Harnai
Construction of BT Road Killi Undra Harnai 0.463
Construction of BT Road preboo Dak Harnai 0.395
14 Construction of black top road from (Tabro 17.734
. cross) to Hazarganji From 17 km to 20.4
Executive
Engineer | length 3.4 km
g L Construction of road from Bandra to 27.087
PrOVIHCIal TVlrnanecele o T 20 RI PY2oa W70 0 0 4 Y.




5.2.1 Execution of works without technical sanctions - Rs.4778.652

million
(Rs. in million)
S. Name of Name of Work Amount
No. Division ’ {Rs.)
Construction of black topping road from 239.822
Naal to Harambo
15 Construction of Students hostzl in BRC 30.000
. Khuzdar
Exec.:utwer Strengthening of DHQ hospital at Naal 15.000
MEIMEEr"  Strengthening of DHQ hospital at Khuzdar 10.000
Provincial - = T
B&R District Construction of high school building 10.000
Khuzd Construction of rest house at Kotzehri 29.400
uzdar : —
Construction of sports building and 3.500
] community hall at Khuzdar
16 Construction of B/T road I/C structure work 51.012
from Jebri to jori Tehsil Mashkay District
Executive Awaran
Engineer-], Construction of B/T road I/C structure work 40.000
Provincial from Korak to Pastak Tehsil jahoo Distt
| B&R District |-Awaran :
Awaran ans.tructlon of Bela Awaran foad Re-car 63.30
painting/ structure work (KM-133)
Construction of B/T road I/C structure work 9.824
from Awaran Tanzala road 60.65 KM
17 Construction of B/T road I/C structure work 51.012
from Jebri to jori Tehsil Mashkay District
Executive Awaran
Engineer-I, Construction of B/T road I/C structure work 40.000
Provincial from Korak to Pastak Tehsil Jahoo District '
B&R District | Awaran
Lasbela At Construction of Bela Awaran road Re-car 63.30
Uthal painting/ structure work (KM-135)
Construction of B/T road I/C structure work 9.824
from Awaran Tanzala road 60.65 KM
18 | Executive Construction of Civil Dispensary at Kund 1.500
Engineer-11, Malir Lasbela )
Provincial .
B&R District | Construction of Remaining work Fruit & 52874
Lasbela At Vegetable market at uthal )

Uthal




5.2.1 Execution of works without technical sanctions - Rs.4778.652

million
(Rs. in million)
S. Name of Name of Work Amount
No. Division (Rs.)
Lasbela At Construction of Culture Centre UC 10.000
Uthal Khudabadan at Panjgoor ’
Construction of Circuit House Panjgoor 20.000
Construction of Bridge Khudabadan to 60.000
Chitkan at Panjgoor ’
Construction of Awami Park UC 15.500
Khudabadan at Panjgoor ’
Construction of Awami Park UC Chitkan at
. 8.250
Panjgoor
Construction of Government Agriculture 20.000
College UC Tasp at Panjgoor ’
Construction Black top road and protection 109.999
wall on various UCs at Panjgoor ’
Total 4778.652




Annexure 12
5.2.5 Overpayment due to non-utilization of available carth - Rs.10.292

million
{Rs. in million)
Name of Namec of Rate Rate
Division work Available Paid Payable Difference | Amount
carth - Per% '
cro | P% | cn (Rs)
Cft (Rs) (Rs)

Executive | B/ T of
Engineer - | Makhnarai
I, B&R | Sadozai and 1955460 | 431.85 310.50 121.35 2,373,000
Division, | Girda Babar
Zhob Road Zhob
Murgha 622774 431.85 310.50 121.35 756,000
Kibzai Road 1032775 | 431.85 310.50 121.35 1,253,000
3304336 | 431.85 310.50 121.35 4,010,000
Total 8,392,000

Exccutive | Widening of
Engincer- | BT Road N-

I, B&R | 65 to Haftwali
Division, | Cross

Kachhi

{Bolan)

1227892 | 431.85 310.50 121.35 1,863,006

Add premium @ 2% above on S.No.2 37,000
Total | 1,900,000
Grand Total Say Rs.10.292 million 10,292,000




Anncxure 13

6.2.19 Exccution of works without technical sanction - Rs.67.487 million
' (Rs.in million)

S. No. Name of Name Of Firms Work Details Amount
Districts
1 District M/s Waseem Mohsin Repair of GPS 0.846
Education Constn Co Gwadar Pishukan ’
Officer, M/s Yaseen Constn Co GBPS Gazi Line 1.732
Gawadar Gwadar Ormara T
M/s Mohammad Rafiq S TIbI: 0.352
Gwadar
. GGMS Kallag
M/s Qadir bakhsh Kulanch Pasni 1.610
M/s Mohammad Rafiq S AR 0.350
Gwadar
b} at H
M/s liehad Constn Co \ GGPS I_I.usapn 0.642
L Bazar Jiwani
M/s N Yaseen enterprises GBS Prahag Pasni 0.336
M/s Mohammad Younas GBPS Bagaq 0.692
Kappar Pasni
, GBPS Sohrabi '
M/s N Yaseen enterprises Ward Gwadar 0.634
M/s Mohammad Rafiq GBP.S Guree Bazar 0.187
Pasni
M/s N Yaseen enterprises GBPS Reln:nat 0.607
Bazar Pasni
M/s Mohammad Younas GHS Gwadar 0.597
Gadeed
GBPS Kohda
M/s KB & Sons ahmed Mohallah 0.606
’ Gwadar
M/s KB & Sons GO 0.691
Kappar Pasni
M/s Moeen Constn Co E:EEIS MELOR; 0.801
GGPS Mohammadi
M/s Mohammad Rafiq Bail Nalant Pasni 0.699
2 District Repair of 17 GGPS
Education M/s shams-Ul-Hagq Tehsil Muslim 3.200
Officer, ; Bagh
Killa i Repair of {3 GBMS
Saifullah & GGMS Tehsil 3.000

M/s Abdul Hayee

Muslim Bagh




GBPS/GGPS Tehsil
Killa Saifullah

Repair of 4
. GBMS/GGMS
les Wali Mchammad. Tehsil Killa 1.000
Saifullah
Repair of 4
M/s Ahmed Yar Khan GBHS/GGHS 1.500
Jogezai & Co Tehsil Killa ’
Saifullah
Repair of 17 GGPS |
M/s shams-Ul-Haq Tehsil Muslim 3.200
. Bagh
Repair of 13 GBMS
M/s Abdul Hayee & GGMS Tehsil - 3.000
Muslim Bagh
Repair of 11 GBHS
M/s Haji Khan Gul Tehsil Muslim 3.000
Bagh
Repair of 23
M/s Shah Nawaz Khan GBPS/GGPS Tehsil 2.400
Killa Saifullah
District
Eucatey Various Firms Various Firms 25.687
Officer,
Turbat
District 9.817
e Various Firms Various Firms
Officer,
Mastung
Government | Repair and structure work of 3.498
Science College . .
College Various Firms
ge,
Quetia :
Principal Repair and structure work of - 3.000
Government | College
gegree ' Various Firms
ollege
Boys, Musa
Khail
Total 67.486




: Annexure 14
6.2.21 Non-accountal of costly store items - Rs.244.298 million x
 (Rs. in million)
S. Name of . Name of firm V. No. Particular Amount
No. District and date
1 District "1 M/s Akhtar 76/10-5- | Various items of 2.056
Education Brothers Sirki 2011. reading/writing
Officer, Chagai | Road Quetta. material
at Dalbandin M/s Mohammed 32/ | Tot & Jutes 20 1.719
Ismail and 20.6.2011 | Nos,1433Nos
_ Brothers, Quetta and503Nos.
2 District M/s Mohammed 76/ Furniture 6.612
Education Ismail and 17.6.2011 :
Officer, Brothers, Queita :
Panjgoor -do- 7 Furniture 0.602
17.6.2011 .
-do- 78/ Furniture 0.396
.' 17.6.2011
-do- 76/ Furniture - 6.6]2
17.6.2011 .
M/s Mohy-ud- 59/ Science 0.0808
din Traders, 20.6.2011 | Equipments &
Quetta . Materials
M/s Akhtar 65/ 5,062 Jute Tats 2.99
Brothers, Quetta | 18.5.2011 _
-do- 67/ ~ | Reading & 3.80
18.5.2011 | Writing Materials
3 | District Muhammad 60, 61 Purchase of 9.027
Education Mohy-ud-din and 62 | Chairs & Others
Officer Traders
Khuzdar .
4 District Muhammad 27 Furchase of 5.463
Education “Ismail & Nil | Furniture
Officer, Brothers
| Jaffarabad at Mukhtar Safe & 71/ -do- 1.883
Dera Allah Yar | Company Nil ]
-do- 69 -do- * 4.628
¢ Nil
Director ‘Balochistan Nil Text Books for 198.43
Schools Text Board 2012 .
Balochistan Board
Total 244.2988




Annexure - 13
8.2.10 Doubtful / Irregular expenditure on account of purchase of other

store-Rs.5.257 million
(Rs. in million)

8. No. |Chcquc No.| Date | Item | Amount
Sandcman Provincial Hospital, Quetta
1 [374590 1.11.20¢1 Other store items 0.247
2 375475 25.11.2011  |Other store items 0.273
3 [408378 18.01.2012  |Bed sheets 0.124
4 408378 18.01.2012 |Red Blanket 0.052 l;
5 [|498797 26.01.2012  |Phenyl 0.073
6 408800 26.01.2012  [Other store items © 0,141 :
7 365202 28.10.2011  [Mattress with Rexene 0.094
8 [365202  [26.10.2011  |Mattress with Rexene 0.094
9 365202 26.10.2011  [Mattress with Rexene 0.094
10 420248 14.4.2012 Mattress with Rexene 0.094
11 425157 26.3.2012 Other store items 0.155
12 1425157 26.3.2012 Other store items 0.131
13 1467346 26.6.2012 Other store items 0.189
14 467351 26.6.2012 Other store Electric items 0.169
15 467351 26.6.2012 Pacha, Barroom, etc 0.195
16 [365283 26.10.2011  [Other store items 0.332
17 |s06s35  [9.062012  [Mauress, Pillow, Pillow cover, © 0.50]
18 1512370 29.06.2012  |-do- 1.000
19 (508314 30.06.2012  |Bulbs, Energy savers TL Lamps ¢ 0.099
Bolan Medical College, Quetia : -
20 [463911, 10.5.2012 Different Chemicals 0.119
21 463911, 10.5.2012 Different Chemicals 0.026 =
22 1463911, 10.5.2012 |Different Chemicals 0.395
23 1463911, 10.5.2012 IDiffcrent Chemicals 0.144
24 1463911, 10.5.2012 lDifferent Chemicals 0,115
25 463911, 10.5.2012 Different Chemicals 0.037
26 [463911, 10.5.2012 Different Chemicals 0.038
* 97 lagren 1052017 Nifferent Chemicale 0 0G0




8.2.14 Irregular expenditure on issuance of uniforms, spare parts - Rs.8.325

million (Rs. in million)
S. | Issuc Voucher .. Quantity | Rate
No. No. Issucd to | Description Issucd Rs. Amount
Deltametharine | o o100 620  0.003
Liquid
|| PCPRHQIPOL | vepy | Uniform 04 Pairs | 1075|  0.004
Dated 7-7-12 | P/HQ, gg‘ay‘ma“ 04 Pairs 5350 0.002
oes
Mask 04 Nos 330 0.001
Deltametharine 200Kg 630 0.126
Powder
MCP/PHQ/As- Fenethion 10 Bags 180 0.002
2 |0s, Nushki Deltametharine .
Dated 14-7-12 Mo 40 liters 620 0.025
Uniform 12 Pairs 1075 0.013
RDT Kit 3000Nos 92 0.276
Uniform 12 Pairs 1075 0.013
MCP/PHQ/As- Gloves 12 Pairs 198 0.002
3 | 0e, Khuzdar | Deltametharine . -
Dated 31-7-12 qullld 70 liters 620 0.043
Bad net 500 Nos 645 0.323
Deltametharine | 55 o o 620 0.019
Liquid
MCP/PHQ/As- | yp/ Mask 04 Nos 330 0.001
4 | 08 Dated; 31-7- P/ Gloves (4 Pairs 198 0.001
12 Q Google 04 Nos 125 0.001
Uniform 04 Pairs 1075 0.004
Boot 04 Pairs 535 0.002
Uniform 15 Pairs 1075 0.016
Shoes 15 Pairs 535 0.008
Mask i5N 330 0.005
MCP/PHQ/As- | rpor. o | M hios 3
5 | 09 Dated; 31-7- Helmet 15Nos 380 0.006
12 Dhadar
Google 15Nos 125 0.002
Gloves 15Pairs 198 0.003
Bad net 400 Nos 645 0.258

RACTIMITIATA &

Deltametharine

NANTF

rsoan

e e




NS‘;. lssup ;I’z.uchcr Issucd to | Description QIL;::::]W l}:;.c Amount
Fenethion | 15 Bags 180 0.003
| Uniform 10 Pairs 1075 0.011
Spray Pump 10Nos 10753 0.108
Bad net 500 Nos 645 0.323
Mask 12Nos 330 0.004
Boot 12 Pairs 535 0.006
Lance complete | 10Nos 325 0.003
Pump Cylinder. | 8Nos 470 0.004
Bad net 360 Nos 645 0.232
Mask 08 Nos 330 0.003
Helmet 08 Nos 380 0.003
Gloves 08 Pairs 193 0.002
MCP/PHQ/As- Shoes. 08 Pairs 535  0.004
! %?1?‘“‘""’ S {,“:\i‘;‘:;‘de 150 Kg 630  0.095
if‘s"f’“"‘de 50 liters 620 0.031

iquid
Google 05Nos 125 0.001
Spray Pump 10Nos 10753 0.108
ll?eltamctharme 200Kg 630 0.126

owder .

Deltametharine | 44 jj0rs | 620|  0.031

Liquid
MCP/PHQ/As- Uniform 10 Pairs 1075 0.011
8 10 Dated; 31- Kohlu Bad net 300 Nos 645 0.194
7-12 j Gloves 10 Pairs 198 0.002
' Mask 10 Nos 330 0.003
Shoes. 10 Pairs 535 0.005
Helmet 10 Nos 380 0.004
Spray Pump 02 Nos 10753 0.022
Eeltametharine 20 OKgI 630 0.126

_ owder
MCP/PHQ/As- Deltametharine |50 pere | 620 0.062
9 |15 Dated; 31- |Harnai [ Liquid '

7-12 ‘| Bad net 4000 Nos 645 2.580




I\i;. Issue;’:.ucher Issued to Description QII;;‘:::IW I}fst.e Amou_nt
Uniform (6 Pairs 1075 0.006
EF“?‘““”‘““‘C 100 liters |  620]  0.062
iquid
MCP/PHQ/As- Bad net 500 Nos 645| 0323
= ;ig‘“ed; 15- | Jafferabad o p s |05 Nos | 10753 |  0.054
Mask 05 Nos 330 0.002
Uniform 12 Pairs 1075 0.013
E;&Z‘getha“”e 180Kg 630| 0.113
Deltametharine | & jiore | 620  0.037
Liquid
MCP/PHQ/As- Bad net 240 Nos 645 0.155
11 | 17 Dated; 15- | Ziarat Mask 10 Nos 330 0.003
oL Gloves 10 Pairs 198 0.002
Uniform 10 Pairs 1075 0.011
Helmet 10 Nos 380 0.004
Shoes. 10 Pairs 535 0.005
Fenethion 15 Bags 180 0.003
Bad net 600 Nos 645 0.387
Deltametharine | 200Kg 630 0.126
Deltametharine | 55 ;10 620 0.019
Liquid
MCP/PHQ/As- Spray Pump 08 Nos 10753 0.086
12 | 18 Dated; 18- ! Lasbella DFlt§methar1ne 70 liters 620 0.043
9-12 Liquid
Mask 12 Nos 330 0.004
Gloves 12 Pairs 198 0.002 |
Google 12 Nos 125 0.002
Shoes. 12 Paire 225 0.006
Helmet 12 Nos 330 0.005 |
. Deltametharine | 300Kg ¢ :.189
MCP/PHQ/As- Deltametharine . .
13 49CDated?27- JhalMagsi | Liquid el T
6-12 Bad net 520 Nos 645 0.335
T Teas Frsen 1N Dajtes 1078 nnit




Issue Voucher

Quantity

Rate

) No. No. Issued to Description Tssued Rs. Amount
Liquid

Shoes. 10 Pairs 535 0.005

Mask 10 Nos 330 0.003

Uniform 10 Pairs 1075 0.011

Gloves 19 Pairs 198 0.002

Gloves 12 Pairs 198 0.002

E;&Z‘;‘fth“““e 250Kg 630| 0.158

MCP/PHQ/As- Deltametharine | <, ..or 620 0.031
15 | 46 Dated; 25- |Loralai  |Liquid

6-12 Uniform 12 Pairs 1075 0.013

Mask 12 Nos 330 0.004

Helmet 12 Nos 380 0.005

Total: - 8.326




million

Annexure-16
10.2.16 Unauthorized expenditure on account of repair of dozers -Rs.1.300

Sr.
Noj

Order No
& date

Doze

2
o

Particulars

Bill No.
& Dt

Cheque /
vr.
No. & Dat

Amount

01

586-90/
01.06.09

D-6-D (10-103-015)

Replacement of Chain Roller &
cross without collar, Cross, R/o
track chain, Replacement of link
with pin, Segment bolts, Head
light & Rear light complete,
Chain Roller Collar, 24 Volt
Battery with charging, Jock
Seal, Segment; Repair of
wiring complete in all respects

15!
R/Bill
M
Final

D-1,
05.06.09
D-12,
22.06.09

400,000

02

177-81/
06.03.10

. D-6-D (10-103-015)

Repair and turning of Crank,
Repair of diesel pump; Repair of
main began with valve guide,
Repair of Jack shaft complete
with seal, General maintenance
i.e. Qil Afilter, clutch filter,
magnet filter, hydraulic filter
etc; P/F main seal of Engine
gear box, Repair of Angle
Hydraulic pipe set, Repair of
clutch pump, Repair of clutch
hydraulic pipe, Repair of truck
chain with seal,

1* &
Final

D-14,
17.03.10

400,000

281




R/o final drive with both sides
cage seal, Dbearing, gear
complete with all essential
accessories  with  mechanic

hydraulic pipe set; General
maintenance i.e. transmission
Oil, gear oil, final drive oil,
hydraulic oil and all required
filters, air filters etc complete;
R/o of diesel pump; Providing
and Fixing of meter set complete

Total 1,300,000

§ charges; R/o radiator complete
¢ | with jali and upper, and bottom
n lates; R/o cross of gear engine | .«
206-10/ < | pates & . 19.& D-4,
03 27.03.10 g complete; Repair of angle Final | 16.04.10 500,000
%
(o]

Anncxure - 18
14.2.6 Irregular repair of vehicles - Rs.1.071 million :

S CB Bill
No No Drate No Date Veh No Items Amount
Tyre with tube ,F/R
1535 Nil GB-456 shtl)clfs, miner denting 49,500
painting
54 B
! i UL Wheel Drum repair 04,
1544 Nil QAF-9459 | (24000), Shoks F/R 44,000
repair (18000) ’
. . Tyres, F/R shocks,
2 733 LI e 51 GB-456 | iner denting painting 49,500

282




Ac Complete, Ac Gas,
F/Suspension, F/R

3 717 Jun-12 { 1514 Nil GB-305 Break Pad, Head light
. 47,700
Repair, F/R bumper
repair.
Engine O/hauling, f/r
2 - 2 t=1 1
4 582 Jun-11 | 1223 | 18/5/2011 | QAE-4568 round spring repair et. 48.750
4*. staring box and
. 2/2 .
5 569 Jun-11 52 2522011 | QAG-3540 preparation etc. (26000) 49,000
Penger Set with repair,
6 570 Jun-111 1112 4202011 | QAM-9973 | lever lock and misc 48.900
work (18600) ’
58 57312011 QAE-7390 | wielding ctc. 46,900
Engine over
7 571 Jun-11 73 4/4/2011 QAE-1576 hauling(37200) 48,700
Engine over hauling,
7 R
= 30/3/2011 | QAR-6658 and mise work 46,500
8 465 May-11 53 2/12/2011 | QAE-7389 | 2 Nos. Tyre 9/20 49.800
191 6/12/2011 QAD-808 | Engine tuning etc. 48,900
9 283 Dec-11
Back side preparation
192 7/12/2011 | QAH-5374 | of vehicle and misc 49,500
work
; Denting painting and
2 : B
10 | 274 Dec-11 197 | 18/1172011 | QAR-6650 labor charges etc 49,300

283




Preparation of various
1702 1 112011 | QAB-6163 parts of the vehicle 49,000
Preparation of various
11 24 Jul-11 53 251212011 | QAM-9972 parts of the vehicle 48,900
_ i 2 epair I
12 | 167 Oct-11 | 1356 | 12/10/2011 GB-451 Repair right seats 48,900
13 | 185 Oct-11 174 | 14/10/2011 | QAG-5713 | Engine O/hauling 48.900
" I Seat box repair and
0025 | 8/12/2011 | QAD-6634 “ther work 49,700
14 | 270 Dec-11 S - e
" uspension and other
2 B
0024 | 8/12/2011 § QAR-6652 misc. repair works 49,700
Piston sets, clutch set,
15 | 441 | Mar,12 94 18/11/2011 | QAH-187 battery 49,000
Tyre, starring Box,
16 | 492 | April.12 43 25/1/2012 | QAE-302¢ | wiring, denting and 49 800
panting Y
Total 1,071,350

284




Anncxure-19

-16.1.1 Unauthorized operating of bank account and spayment through self
cheques - Rs.1.461 miliion

(Rs. in million)

S. Particulars Payment made Date Cheque | Amount
No. to no.

Repair, POL and Mohammad

l Law Charges Sallahuddin U LTELRE Ll

. Mohammad .

2 | Repair and POL Sallahuddin 14.9.20:0 1673637 0.497
Repair, POL and Mohammad

3 Medical Sallahuddin 12.10.2010 | 1673654 0.025

4 | Repair and POL Tarig Ali 25.10.2010 | 1673065 0.059

5 | Repair and POL Naseer 1.12.2010 1673660 0.023

6 | POL Nasruiiah 3.12.2011 1673691 0.040

7 | Repair and POL Nasrullah 14.12.2011 1673698 0.050
POL and mobile Mohammad

8 Charges Sallahuddin 20.12.2C10 | 1673689 0.024

9 | Repair and POL, Nasrullah 6.1.2011 5467510 0.085

10 | Repair and PQL Tariq Ali 6.1.2011 5467511 0.027

11 | Repair and POL Abdul Aziz Khilji [ 13.1.2011 5467512 0.100

12 | POL Abdul Rasheed 28.1.2011 5467524 0.018
; Mohammad

13 | Repair Sallahuddin 7.2.2011 1673697 0.024

14 | POL Abdul Rasheed 30.3.2011 5467562 0.011

285




Mohammad

15 | Mobile charges Sallahuddin 442011 546?5!7 0.004
Mohammad '
16 | POL Sallah_uddin 23.4.2011 5467561 0.024
17 | Medical, mobile || Mohammad 2342011 | 5467567 | 0.046
and repair Sallahuddin
Mohammad
18 | POL Sallahuddin 2.5.2011 5467572 0.014
19 | Repair and POL Amanullah 17.5.2011% 5467573 0.112
20 | Repair and mobile | Amanuliah 17.5.20!! 5467586 0.009
. Muneer,
21 | Repair Accounts Officer 21.5.2011 5467588 0.002
22 | POL Amanullah 23.5.2011 5467596 0.023
Table Glass and Muneer,
23 AT Accounts Officer 6.6.2011 5467589 0.006
Repair Advocaic Muneer,
5 General Vehicle Accounts OfTicer ERa UL AL ALl
Repair of chair and | Muneer,
25 table Accounts Officer 7.6.2011 9774516 0.022
26 | Repair and POL Amanullah 7.6.2011 0774522 0.031
27 | Repair and POL Nasrullah 8.6.2011 9774520 0.029
28 | Repair and POL Tarig Ali 8.6.2011 9774527 0.051
29 | Glass door é‘]‘;‘x“““’ Junior | 5562011 | 9774523 | 0.046
30 | P/O books and Amanullah 20.6.2011 9774536 0.004
P/O UPS, Battery, Muneer,
31 newspaper, and Accounts Officer 20.6.2011 9774541 0.035
32 | P/O Computer for | 0 ullah 2062011 | 9774542 | 0.016

Islamabad Office

286




Muneer.

P/O Steno Set Accounts Officer 20.6.2011 0774545 0.001
i Muneer,
P/O bag for books Accounts Officer 20.6.2011 0774550 0.001
POL Amanullah 20.6.2011 9774551 0.003
Repair and POL | Waheed -ur- 2162011 | 9774535 | 0.001
Rehman
Repair and POL | Mehmood Raza | 21.6.201% | 9774547 | 0.072
Repair and POL | Waheed -ur- 23.62011 | 9774560 | 0.001
Rehman
R/O furniture and
fixtures, P/O of TV | Amanullah 23.6.2011 9774548 0.136
and Curtain for
P/O oven machine | Muneer,
for Quetta Office Accounts Officer 23.6.2011 R e
POL Muneer, 23.6.2011 9774554 0.017
Pool vehicle Nasrullah 23.6.2011 9774555 0.017
P/O bicycle, repair | Muneer,
of OAG.5323 2nd | Acooums Officer | 2862011 | 9774567 | 0.013
P/Q electric item Muneer,
for Islamabad Accounts Officer 28.6.2011 9774570 0.032
Wall breaker for
Islamabad Office Amanullah 29.6.2011 9774583 0.017
P/O foam for
Islamabad Office Amanullah 20.6.2011 9774584 0.017
Total 1.461

287







